
Cedar City
Mayor

Garth O. Green

coun(il Members
Robert Cox
w. Tyler Melling
R.scoft Phillips
Ronald Riddle
CarterWlkey

City f,lanager
PaulBittmenn

AMENDED CITY COUNCIL WORK MEETING
2024

5:30 P.N{.

The City Council meeting will be held in the Council Chambers at the City Office, l0 North
Main Street. The Cify Council Chambers may be an anchor location for participation by electronic
means. The agenda will consist of the following items:

I. Call to order

II. Asenda Order Approval

I II. Administration Asenda
Mayor and Council Business

o Proclamation Declaring April as Parkinsons Awareness Month
StaffComments

APRIL 3

IV. Public Asenda
Public Comments

Administration
586-2953

Airport
867 9404

Economic Development
5A6-2770

City Engineer
s86-2963

Public Works
546-2912

/

Cedar City
FestivalCity USA

10 North Main Street . Cedat City, UT 84720
435-586-2950 . FAX 435-586-4362

www.cedarcity.org

V. Business Asenda
Public

Business Aqenda
Public
1- Consider single event alcohol permits for a beer garden at the Spring Fiesta on May 3d and

a beer garden at the July Jamboree on July 13ft. Payen Crawford, Warehouse Bar &
Kitchen/Chief Darin Adams

2. Consider a deferral agreement for frontage improvements in Pasture Lane Subdivision
Phase 1. Go Civil/Jonathan Stathis

3. Consider Final Plat for Pasture Lane Subdivision Phase 1. Go Civil./Randall McUne
4. Request to rc-consider Staff interpretation of master-planned road improvements in

Diamonti Subdivision Phase 2. Platt & Platt/Jonathan Stathis

5. Consider a deferral agreement for improvements on 100 East Street and a variance to the

Engineering Standards to allow a temporary driveway. Mike Green/Jonathan Stathis

6. Consider a variance to the Engineering Standards for a curb bulb-out in'175 North Street.

Mike Green/Jonathan Stathis
7. Public hearing to consider an ordinance changing the zone from AT to R-3-M for a

property near 3400 W South Mountain Drive. Hentstra/Randall McUne
8. Consider the disposal ofCity property near the golfcourse. Dave & Michelle

Wieber/Randall McUne

Slatr

Euilding and Zoning
865-45r 9

Parks & Recreation
465-9223



9. Consider a crosswalk across 900 North. Jared Barnes,/Ken Nielson
10. Consider a Memorandum of Understanding with Iron County for the Diamond Z Addition.

Ken Nielson
1 1 . Public hearing to consider the revision of the 2023-2024 fiscal year budget. Jason Norris
12. Consider bids for the Mud Springs Production Well. Jonathan Stathis
13. Discuss short-term rentals. Paul Bittmenn
14. Discuss updated water rights appraisal. Paul Bittmenn
15. Consider a water rights donation agreement with Son Builders. paul Bittmenn
16. Approve a contract with Performance Audio. Paul Bittmenn
17. Closed Session - reasonably imminent litigation

Dated this 2d day of Api.1,2024.

R Savage, MMC
Cedar City Recorder

CERTIFICATE OF DELIVERY:

The undersigned duly appointed and acting recorder for the
certifies that a copy of the foregoing Notice ofAgenda was
member of the goveming body this a 2nd day of A pil,2024

municipality of Cedar City, Utah, hereby
delivered to the Daily News, and each

R on Savage, MMC
Cedar City Recorder

Cedar City Corporation does not discriminate on the basis ofrace, color, national origin, sex, religion,
age or disability in employment or the provision of services.

Ifyou are planning to attend this public meeting and, due to a disability, need assistance in accessing,
understanding or participating in the meeting, please notifo the City not later than the day before the
meeting and we will try to provide whatever assistance may be required.



Proclamation
O/ifur,parkinson's disease is a chronic disorder of the nervous system that affects movement for

which there is ounently no cure: and

M*1, one million people in the United Stat€s are aurrently living with Par*inson's disease with an

additional 90,000 new cases being diagnosed each year; and

o/{ur.*1, according to the parkinson's Foundation parkinson's prevalence projec! 1.2 million people in

the United States will be living with Parkinson's by 2030. Parkinrcn's disease is the 14s leading cause of

death according to the Centers for Disease Conhol; and

M*1, every day the American Parkinson's Disease Association provides the suppor! educatiorq and

research that will help everyone impacted by Parkinson's disease live life to the fullest, ttrrough research'

patient and family services, education, and more; and

Mo,ay, increased efforts and awareness are desperately needed to help expedite the research eforts

into better neaments, medications and ultimately a cure, as well as enhanced programs and services to help

trr"." r*p*t a uy Parkinson's disease live life to the fullest until a cure is found; and

9lA*, tfiarg/ooo, fv fi rdokd, that I' Garth o' Greeq Mavor of cedar citv' Utatu herebv

proclaim the month of April as Parkinson's Disease Awareness Month'

Signc(l ru lhis. J"l(ltly ol' n pil.
lrr thc Y our Lold

(irflh () ( irrcD

Muyor ol ( !'d r CitY

\\ \
,/

Cedar CitY
Fesrival Clty USA



SINGLE EVENT PERMIT APPLICATION

APPLICANT: Please spell out the information requested below legibly. A $50.00 fee is due

and payable at the time of submitting the application. (Said fee is refundable if a permit is

not granted.) '

ONI

NAME:

ADDRESS: q n I
EMAIL:

PHONENUMBER:
q NAME OF ENTITY:

TYPE OF EVENT:

TIME AND DATE OF EVENT:

NATURE AND PURPOSE OF EVENT:

SECTIONtr

DESCRIBE TIIE FLOOR PI,A,N DESIGNATING:

(A) THE AREA IN WHICH THE APPLICANT PROPOSES TIIAT ALCOHOL BE
STORED:

(B) THE SITE FROM WHICH THE APPLICANT PROPOSES THAT ALCOHOL BE

SOLD OR SERVED:

(C) THE AREA IN WHICH THE APPLICANT PROPOSES THAT THE ALCOHOL BE

+ Ytrlwn

a,.+

ALLOWED TO BE CONSUMED:

4t
CEDAR CITY COR"ORATION

PURPOSE OF ENTITY:
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CEDAR CITY CORPORATION

SINGLE EVENT PERMIT APPLICATION

APPLICANT: Please spell out the information requested below legibly. A $50.00 fee is due

and payable at the time of submitting the application. (Said fee is refundable if a pennit is
not granted.)

SECTION I

NAME:

ADDRESS: L

EMAIL

PHONENUMBER: NAME OF ENTITY:

PURPOSE OF ENTITY: &,r- I?L \tor^

TYPE OF EVENT: .J

TIME AND DATE Of AVnVf: ..h\ lh

NATURE AND PURPOSE OF EVENT:

SECTION II

DESCRIBE THE FLOOR PLAN DESIGNATING:

(A) THE AREA IN WHICH THE APPLICANT PROPOSES TIIAT ALCOHOL BE

STORED:

(B) THE SITE FROM WHICH THE APPLICANT PROPOSES THAT ALCOHOL BE

SOLD OR SERVED:

(C) THE AREA IN WHICH THE APPLICANT PROPOSES THATTHE AICOHOL Bb

tt25rf,,l- tlYrwhomr &r t |rklvn

.I]IOBED TO BE CONSUMED:



To:

From:

Council Meeting Date:

Subject:

Discussion:

CEDAR CITY
CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM Z
STAFF INT'ORMATION SHEET

Mayor and City Council

City Engineer

Apnl3,7024

Consider a deferral agreement for frontage improvements in
Pasture Lane Subdivision Phase l.

The developer of Pasture Lane Subdivision Phase I is requesting to
get their Final Plat approved, which is located in the vicinity of
I125 North 3800 West. As part ofthe approval process, the
developer is requesting a deferral ofthe required frontage
improvements located at the east end of Indigo Street (l 125 North)
along the frontage oflot I .

The developers of the Pointe West Subdivision are planning to
complete the construction of Indigo Street when Pointe West Phase

2 is ready for development. At the location where lndigo Street is
to be extended, the property is owned by CW Redhawk Village
QOZB LLC. Since the property is owned by CW Redhawk, they
will be the entity signing the deferral agreement. CW Redhawk has

been contacted and they are willing to sign the agreement ifit is

approved by the City Council.

Ifapproved, the deferral agreement will allow the frontage
improvements on Indigo Street to be deferred along the south side
of Lot l. Under the proposed agreement, the improvements will be
deferred and required when the road is dedicated adjacent to Lot I

on Indigo Street. The roadway improvemen6 will need to be
installed by CW Redhawk in conjunction with the improvements
for Pointe West Subdivision Phase 2.

If the improvements are not completed within the required
timeframe stated in the agreement, the City could elect to install
the improvements and record a lien against the property for the
costs. Ifapproved, the deferral agreement will be recorded with the
Iron County Recorder.

Similar agreements have been approved in the past by the City
Council. A copy ofthe proposed agreement with CW Redhawk
Village QOZB LLC is included for your consideration.

I



l.
2.

The following items are attached to this information sheet:

A copy ofthe proposed deferral agreement.
An exhibit showing the location ofthe deferred frontage
improvements adjacent to Lot 1 in Pasture Lane
Subdivision Phase l.

Please consider whether or not to approve this deferal agreement

for Pasture Lane Subdivision Phase l. Thank you for your
consideration of this matter.

2



DEFERRAL AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, is made and entered into this 

- 

day of -............... 2024, by
and between CW Redhawk Village QOZB LLC, herein referred to as CITIZEN, Cedar City
Corporation, a municipal corporation organized and existing under the laws ofthe State of Utah,

herein referred to as CITY. Collectively the CITIZEN and CITY may be referred to as the
PARTIES.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, CITIZEN owns property located along 3900 West in Cedar City, Utah (lron

County Parcel ID B- I 884-0010-0000); said property being more particularly described as

attached in Exhibit A.

WIIEREAS, said property, pursuant to Ordinance. will not meet certain prerequisites lor
development;

NOIY THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements

contained here, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and su{Iiciency of
which are hereby acknowledged, the PARTIES agree as follows:

I . CITIZEN may partially dedicate Indigo Street (1 I 25 N) as shown on Pasture Lane

Subdivision Phase I Final Pla! whereby Lot I on said plat is not fully dedicated or

improved along the side lot line being 92.70 feet. CITIZEN agrees to dedicate the

remaining portion of Indigo Street along said Lot I and build full improvments as

required by Cedar City Ordinance with the next Phase ofthe CITIZENS projec! Pointe

West Subdivision Phase 2, subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein.

2. CITY agrees to waive the requirements below temporarily, subject to the terms and

conditions set forth herein.

3. CITIZEN acknowledges their obligation to install their portion ofcurb, gutter, sidewalk,

street, water, sewer, and drainage improvements upon the dedication oflndigo Street in

accordance with City ordinance. CITIZEN agrees to install, at their own expense, curb,

gutter, sidewalk, street, water, sewer, and drainage improvements fronting Lot l, Pasture

Lane Subdivision. Phase I prior to receiving final sign offand as-built approval ofPointe

West Subdivision Phase 2 after receiving City approval of the construction drawings of
Phase 2.

4. If CITIZEN does not improve said property with the improvements outlined under term

3, CITIZEN acknowledges and consents that CITY may elect to install the improvements

and record a lien against said property to secure the repayment of the costs associated

with the CITY installing the imProvements.

5. This Agreement shall be recorded in the oflice ofthe Iron County Recorder.



6. Ttis Agreement shall be binding upon the respective heirs, legal representative,
successors, and assigns to the PARTIES hereto.

7. This agreement shall run with the title to the property and be binding on any successor in
interest.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES have executed this Agreement as of the day
and year set forth above:

CITIZEN:

By: Darlene Carter

Signature:

Title: Managing Member

STATE OF

:ss.

COUNTY OF

On this _ day of_ 2024, personally appeared before me
who duly acknowledged to me that he signed the above and foregoing

document.

NOTARY PUBLIC

)

)



CITY

GARTH O. GREEN

MAYOR

ISEAL]

ATTEST:

RENON SAVAGE

C]TY RECORDER

STATEOFUTAH )

SS

COTJNTY OF IRON )

This is to certi! that on the 

- 
day of 2024, before me, the

undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for the State of Utah, duly commissioned and swom as

such, personally appeared Garth O. Green, known to me to be the Mayor of Cedar City

Corporation, and Renon Savage, known to me to be the City Recorder ofCedar City

Corporation, and acknowledged to me that she the said Garth O. Green and she the said Renon

Savage executed the foregoing instrument as a free and voluntary act and deed of said

corporation, for the uses and purposes therein, and on oath state that they were authorized to

execute said instrument, and that the seal affixed is the corporate seal ofsaid corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the

day and year hereinabove written.

NOTARY PUBLIC



EXHIBIT A

- legal description -

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED (BK: 1602 PG: 1710)

COMMENCING AT THE EAST 1/4 CORNER SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 36 SOUTH, RANGE 11 WEST,

SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, THENCE SOO"O3'39'W ALONG THE SECTION LINE 520.27 FEET

TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUE SOUTHERLY ALONG SAID LINE SOO'03'39"W
145.00 FEET; THENCE S89'59'27"W 1,265.97 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY

3900 WEST; THENCE N000'14'53"E ALONG SAID R.O.W. 145.00 FEET; THENCE N39"59'27'E
1,265.50 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 4.21 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

SUBIECT TO A 10' PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT ADJACENT TO 39OO WEST

RIGHT OF WAY.

COMMENCING AT EAST I/4 CORNER SECTION 6. TOWNSHIP 35 SOUTH, RANGE I I WEST, SALT

LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN; THENCE S00'03'39'W ALONG THE SECTIoN LINE 520.27 FEETTO

THE POINT OF BEGINNING: THENCE CONTINUE SOUTHERLY ALONG SAID LINE A DISTANCE OF

45.00 FEET: THENCE 889"59'27'w I 255.54 FEET TO THE EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF 3900
WEST; THENCE NOOO"|4'53"E ALONG SAID R.O.w.45.00 FEET; THENCE N89'59'27"E
1,265.50 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 1.31 ACRES, MORE OR LESS

SUBJECT TO 45.00-FOOT_WIDE INGRESS, EGRESS AND PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT, SAID

EASEMENT TO BE IMMEDIATELY TERMINATED ONCE A PUBLIC ROAD DEDICATION OCCURS AND
IS MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
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CEDAR CITY COUNCIL
AGENDA ITEMS. 3
DECISION PAPER

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: City Attomey

DATE: April 1,2024

SUBJECT: Pasture Lane Subdivision Phase I located at approximately I125 North 3800
West

DISCUSSION:

Pasture Lane Subdivision Phase 1 is located in the vicinity of I 125 North 3800 west. All fees
have been paid. I received the title report for Pasture Lane prior to this memo, which confirmed
the correct ownership, but rollback taxes had not yet been paid. The developer has since
provided proofthat those have been paid. However, because this suMivision relies on a road
dedication from an adjacent, as-of-yet not approved subdivision within the pointe West
development (PID approved last week), we also need a title report for that section of pointe
West. We are awaiting that title report.

Please consider approval ofthe final plat for the Pasture Lane Subdivision phase I .

Per UCA 10-9a-604.5, the Developer is requesting final plat approval subject to the City
receiving the bond. The Developer is aware that the final plat will not be recorded until the bond
and bond agreement are in place.



FINAL PLAT OF:
PASTURE LANE SUBDIVISION, PHASE I

PROJ'hildir# LOCATED IN sECNONS 6 E6S, P w' SLB&M, CEDAR CIft UTAH
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To:

From:

Council Meeting Date:

Subject:

Discussion:

CEDAR CITY
CITY COT]NCIL AGENDA ITEM
STAFF INFOR]VIATION SHEET

q

Mayor and City Council

City Engineer

April3,2024

Request to re-consider Staff interpretation of master-planned
road improvements in Diamolti Industrial Subdivision Phase
)

The developer ofDiamonti Industrial Subdivision Phase 2 is
requesting to get their Final Plat approved, which is located in the
vicinity of250 North 3325 West. As part ofthe approval process,
City ordinance requires that the master-planned frontage
improvements be installed when fronting a subdivision. In this
case, there is a master-planned road that is located on Center Street
to the south ofPhase 2.

ln2017, an amendment was made to the City's Transportation
master plan to change the location ofCenter Street. The change
moved Center Street to the north where it crosses Westview Drive.
A map is included that shows the exhibit that was presented to the
Planning Commission. The exhibit is not definitive in the location
ofthe master-planned road in relation to the property line. In the
recent Transportation Master Plan update, the location ofthe
master-planned road on Center Street was not changed.

The City's GIS master plan map shows the master planned road
adjacent to the proposed Diamonti Subdivision property.

{

I

I

7
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id
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The location ofthe centerline ofthe master-planned road is shown
on the attached final plat. This is based on centerline information
that was provided from the engineer at the time ofthe master plan

change and this was how it was put into the City's GIS at that time.

Typically, master-planned roads are administered such that the
centerline ofthe road will be split between two properties when the

road is located along a property boundary. This is most often seen

when a master-planned road follows an old County road such as

Westview Drive, Lund Highway, 3000 North, etc. In those cases,

the expansion ofthe master planned roadway typically falls
equally on both sides ofthe existing road.

An exhibit showing the location of the master planned road

on Center Street that was presented to the Planning
Commission in 2017.
The proposed final plat ofDiamonti Industrial Subdivision
Phase 2 showing the location ofthe master planned road
based on centerline information that was provided at the
time of the master plan amendmenl.

Please consider the developer's request to re-consider Staffs
interpretation ofthe master planned road improvements being
required on Center Street as part ofthe Diamonti Industrial
Subdivision Phase 2. Thank you for your consideration of this
matter.

2

However, in this case, there is no existing road. The new Center
Street alignment was drawn through undeveloped property to
provide the appropriate curves and alignment based on what could
work best in the future. This situation is not as clear cut, because

there is no existing road to follow. The developer's position is that
the road is located a few feet south ofthe property so it would not
be required. City Staffs interpretation is that the master planned

road is adjacent to the property, so the improvements need to be

installed as part ofthe subdivision.

The following items are attached to this information sheet:

1.

2.



MASTER PLAN
ROAD DIAGRAM
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To:

From:

Council Meeting Date:

Subject:

Discussion:

CEDAR CITY
CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM 

'STAFF INFORMATION SHEET

Mayor and City Council

City Engineer

April3,2024

The developer of the American heparatory Academy K-8 school
located at 782 N. Main Street is requesting a deferral on the
master-planned frontage improvements adjacent to the project on
100 East Street. The developer is requesting a deferral ofthe
required master-planned frontage improvements located on 100
East Street along the frontage ofthe property.

Similar agreements have been approved in the past by the City
Council. A copy ofthe proposed agreement witJr Cedar Green
Holdings LLC is included for your consideration.

Consider a deferral agreement for improvements on 100 East
Street and a variance to the Engineering Standards to allow a
temporary driveway.

Ifapproved, the deferral agreement will allow the frontage
improvements on 100 East to be deferred. Under the proposed
agreement, the improvements will be deferred and required when
the improvements are installed going north through the Forest
Service property. A preliminary design has been completed for 100
East Street through the Forest Service. However, until the right-of-
way is actually secured to install the improvements, the final
grades and location ofthe roadway might change.

If the improvements are not completed within the required
timeframe stated in the agreement, the City could elect to install
the improvements and record a lien against the property for the
costs. There is also an option in the agreement that would allow the
developer to pay Cedar City for the cost ofthe improvements at
such time as the improvements are installed going north through
the Forest Service property. This may provide some economy of
scale in doing all of the improvements at once, as well as allowing
all of the improvements to be completed by the same contractor.

Ifapproved, the deferral agreement will be recorded with the Iron
County Recorder.



I
2

Ifthe deferral agreement is approved, then a variance would also

be requested to allow a temporary driveway that would provide
access to the drive approach into the parking lot on the east side of
the property .

The following items are attached to this information sheet:

A copy ofthe proposed deferral agreement.

An exhibit showing the location of the deferred master-
planned frontage improvements adjacent to the American
Preparatory Academy school property and the proposed

temporary driveway location.

Please consider whether or not to approve this deferral agreement

for the American Preparatory Academy school project and allow a

temporary driveway into the east side ofthe property. Thank you

for your consideration of this matter.

2



DEFERRAL AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, is made and entered into this _ day of _.............. , 2024, by
and between Cedar Green Holdings LLC, herein referred to as CITIZEN, Cedar City
Corporation, a municipal corporation organized and existing under the laws ofthe State ofutah,
herein referred to as CITY. Collectively the CITIZEN and CITY may be referred to as the
PARTIES.

WITNf,SSETH:

WHEREAS, CITIZEN owns property located ar 782 N. Main Street in Cedar City, Utah
(Iron County Parcel ID B-0067-0002-0067-03); said property being more particularly described
as attached in Exhibit A.

WHEREAS, said property, pursuant to Ordinance, will not meet certain prerequisites for
development;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements
contained here, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, the PARTIES agree as follows:

CITIZEN agrees to build full improvemenrs on 100 East Street as required by Cedar City
Ordinance at such time as the CIry constructs 100 East Street going north through the
Forest Service property, subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein.

2. CITY agrees to waive cenain requirements temporarily subject to the terms and
conditions set forth herein.

3. CITIZEN acknowledges their obligation to install their portion ofcurb, gutter, sidewalk,
street, water. sewer, drainage and landscaping improvements at such time as the CITY
constructs 100 East street going north through the Forest service property in accordance
with City ordinance. CITIZEN agrees to install, at their own expense, curb, gutter,
sidewalk, street, water, sewer, drainage and landscaping improvements fronting 782 N.
Main Street at such time as the CITY constructs 100 East Street going north through the
Forest Service property. Such improvements must be installed by CITZEN within 30
days ofthe CITY installing the improvements on 100 East Street going north through the
Forest Service property.

4. CITY agrees to provide written notice to CITIZEN which will start the 30-day time
period as stated under term 3. If CITIZEN does not improve said property with the
improvements outlined under term 3, CITIZEN acknowledges and consents that CITy
may elect to install the improvements and record a lien against said property to secur€ the
repayment of the costs associated with the CITY installing the improvements.

5. As an alternative to CITIZEN installing the required improvements, CITIZEN may pay
CITY for CITIZEN's share of the cost to install the improvements. At such time as the



CITY prepares to install the improvements going north through the Forest Service
property, CITY shall notifu CITIZEN regarding the costs associated with installing the

improvements. If CITZEN agrees to the costs in writing, then the CITY shall include

CITIZEN's required portion of the work in the CITY's project. CITIZEN shall pay the

CITY for CITIZEN's required portion of the work which includes the frontage of
CITIZEN's property and improvements in the intersection of 100 East and 775 North.

6. This Agreement shall be recorded in the office ofthe Iron County Recorder.

7. This Agreement shall be binding upon the respective heirs, legal representative,

successors, and assigns to the PARTIES hereto.

8. This agreement shall run with the title to the prop€rty and be binding on any successor in

interest.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES have executed this Agreement as of the day

and year set forth above:

CITIZEN:

Cedar Green Holdings LLC

By:

Signature:

Title:

STATEOFUTAH )

SS

COTINTY OF IRON )

On this 

- 

day of- 2024, personally appeared before me

who duly acknowledged to me that he signed the above and foregoing

document.

NOTARY PUBLIC



CITY:

GARTH O. GREEN
MAYOR

ISEAL]

ATTEST:

RENON SAVAGE
CITY RECORDER

STATEOFUTAH )

SS

couNryoFrRoN )

This is to certiry that on the _ day of 2024, before me, the
undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for the State of Utah, duly commissioned and sworn as
such, personally appeared Garth O. Green, known to me to be the Mayor of Cedar City
Corporation, and Renon Savage, known to me to be the City Recorder ofCedar City
corporation, and acknowledged to me that she the said Garth o. Green and she the said Renon
Savage executed the foregoing instrument as a free and voluntary act and deed ofsaid
corporation, for the uses and purposes therein, and on oath state that they were authorized to
execute said instrument, and that the seal affixed is the corporate seal ofsaid corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the
day and year hereinabove written.

NOTARY PUBLIC



EXHIBIT A

- legal description -

REFER TO ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIPTION



3130124, 2:00 PM

Account 0047602 Viewing Doc Account

. Account

. GsEggLag):

Account Number Acaes Parcel Number
0M7602 1.25 B406?-m02-0067-03

Trr Dbtrict Percant

06. CEDAR CIry

Hoos.# Ert Dir StEGt Dcrignraior Dir Suftt Urir

100

ciry zip

Legal

BEG S89*22'36'W 375.69 FT ALC SEC LN & SO*42'I8'E 763.00 FT ALG E LN HWY SR.I3O FR NI/4 COR SEC I I,T36S,RI IW. SLM;
N89'22'36"E 381.58 FI TO PC. OF 15.00 Fr RADruS CURV; COUNTER CLOCKWISE ALG ARC CURV 23.58 Fr THRU CENTRAL ANGLE
OF 90'04'54"i N0r42'18"W 122.98 Ft: S89.22'36"W 395.50 Ft: S0.42'18"E 138.00 FIALG E LN SDSR-l30TO POB.

Plat Book and Page Vesting

Book Page Book Page

1607 l0l7

hl$s://eagleweb.ironcounty.neueEglesoltware^axweb/accountjsp?accountNum=00,17602&doc=0047602.1?11106329352 111
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To:

From:

Council Meeting Date:

Subject:

Discussion:

CEDARCITY
CITY COI]NCIL AGENDA ITEM h
STAFF INFORMATION SHEET

Mayor and City Council

City Engineer

April3.2024

Consider a variance to the Engineering Standards for a burb
bulb-out in 775 North Street.

The developer ofthe American heparatory Academy K-8 school
located at 782 N. Main Street is requesting a variance to allow a
"bulb-out" at the west end of775 North Street. The bulb-out would
involve the installation ofa curb into the City right-of-way. The
curb bulb-out would force the queuing lane for drive-through drop-
offto merge back into traffic and help alleviate turning movement
congestion at the intersection with Main Street.

Ifthe variance is approved, then this would allow a bulb-out to be
installed at the west end of775 North. Any portion ofthe bulb-out
constructed within UDOT right-olway would need to receive an
encroachment permit from UDOT prior to construction.

The following items are attached to this information sheet:

An exhibit showing the location ofthe bulb-out at the west
end ofthe American Preparatory Academy school property
on 775 North Street.

Please consider whether or nol to approve this variance for the
American Preparatory Academy school project. Thank you for
your consideration ofthis matter.

I
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TO:

FROM:

DATE:

SUUECT:

CEDAR CIry COUNCIL

AGENDA ITEMS _ 1

Mayor and City Council

City Attorney

March 30, 2024

Requested Zone change for property located at approximately 3400 W South Mountain

Drive

DISCUSSION:

PuBuant to the request for a zone change for property located at approximately 3400 w South

Mountain Drive, one ordinance was prepared. The requested changes would amend the zone from ATto
R-3-M as shown on the map. The requested chanBes are generally in line with the high density shown on

the General Plan-

The Planning Commission Bave a positive recommendation to this request.



9. PUBLIC HEARING

Zone Change from 3400 W South Mountain

ATtoR-3-M 8-1845{003{000

(Recommendation)

DriveHenstra/ Chamberlain

Cameron Chamberlain: I am helping develop a piece. Asking for a rezone. lt follows the Master Plan,

there is a RDO that is approved. lt is just shy of 9 acres. Falls within the RDO.

Cox: Meets General Plan?

Don: zoned AT. An RDO is kind of like a small Master Plan.

Jett: ls it private?

Don: No, it is added to Master Plan. Formality they have to change the zone. There was a Public

Hearing forthe entire thing a few years ago. The RDO has been in place 2-3 years.

Jonathan: Conforms with RDO, so no staff concerns.

Public Heorinq Opened

Public Heoring Closed

Councilmember Cox motions for a positive recommendation; Jett seconds all in favor for
a



CEDAR CITY ORDINANCE NO. O4TO-24

AII ORDINANCE OF THE CEDAR CITY COUNCIL AMf,NDING CEDAR CITY'S
ZONING DESIGNATION FROM ANNEXED TRANSMISSION (AT) TO DWELLING

MULTIPLE UI{IT (R-3-M) AND DWELLING MULTIPLE UNIT (R-3.M) FOR A
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 34OO W SOUTII MOUNTAIN DRIVE

WHEREAS, the owner of two properties located at approximately 3400 W South Mountain
Drive has petitioned Cedar City to change the current zoning designation from Annexed
Transition (AT) to Dwetling Multiple Unit (R-3-M), the properties are more particularly
described and shown in Exhibit A.

Council Vote:

Phillips -

Melling -
Riddle -
Cox -
Wilkey -

Dated this _ day of April 2024.

GARTH O GREEN, MAYOR

WIIEREAS, after providing public notice as required by City ordinance the Cedar City Planning

Commission considered the proposed zoning amendment and gave a negative recommendation

to the proposal; and

WEEREAS, the City Council after duly publishing and holding a public hearing to consider the

proposed zoning amendment finds the proposed amendment furthem the City's policy of
establishing and maintaining sound, stable, and desirable development within the City,
promoting more fully the objectives and purposes ofthe City's zoning ordinance, or correcting

manifest errors.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of Cedar City, State of Utah,

that the City's zoning designation is amended from Annexed Transition (AT) to Dwelling

Multiple Unit (R-3-M), for property located at approximately 3400 W South Mountain Drive,

and more particularly described herein, and City staffis hereby directed to make the necessary

changes to the City's zoning map.

This ordinance, Cedar City Ordinance No. 0410-24, shall become effective immediately upon

passage by the City Council and published in accordance with State Law.



ISEAL]

ATTEST:

RENON SAVAGE, RECORDER



Exhibit A

Cedar City Ordinance 0410-24

- Zone Change 3400 W South Mountain Drive -
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CEDAR CITY COUNCIL

AGENDATTEM- x'
TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: City Attorney

DATE: March 30,2024

SUBJECf: Disposal of a property located north of the green on Hole #2 of the Golf Course and

adjacent to 9m North

DISCUSSION:

The tee box for Hole fl2 at the golf course is partly on Dave and Michelle Wiebe/s property. As a

solution, the Wiebers suggested exchanging roughly equivalent, currently undivided parcels between

the ClVs property and theirs. The Council agreed to consider the disposal of the City's parcel in 2023.

The City only received the Wiebers' response to the RFP on this disposal, which is not surprisin8

considering the location and the size ofthe property being disposed. Per City policy, the weibers paid to
have the CiVs parcel appraised, and, to show the values were roughly equal, their own parcel as well'

The combined appraisal is attached.

ln the exchange, the City would receive property measuring 4,301 square feet and valued at

532,344, and the wiebers would receive property measurinB 4,298 square feet and valued at 532,321.

The exchange will require a parcel/lot line ad.iustment, which can be done at staff level.

The City Council has a few different options to consider at this time: 1) accept the Wiebe/s offer

as is, 2) make a counteroffer (this should be discussed during a closed session), or 3) reject the offer and

retain possession of the property.



March 3,2024

The Honorable C-nrth O. Geen
C€dar City Mayor
l0 Noth Main Stect
Cedar City, UT 84720

Dear Mal,or Green,

INTRODUCnON: We ar6 responding to the rcqu6t for proposats for city property tocated nonh of the Green

on Hote #2 ofth€ Cedar City Golf Courss, adiacent to 900 North, C€dar City t tah.

DavB Wieber and Michelle Weber are the o,vners of the adiacent property on th6 nonh side of the second
fairway. We are dev€toping our piBce ot property as a subdivision titted Stephgns Canyon. During our
devetopment process and survsyin& we discovered that ons ofthe Cedar City Gotf Course's tee boxss is on

our property. this information led to a discussion with ths golf cou6e and the gotf pro as uretl as the City
Engineer and Aftorney proposing a tand surap.

We secured an appraisal, which the City Attomey has a copy of, and the land velues ere essentiatly equal.

PORnON OF PROPERTY: The area proposed for sate is epproximatsly i1298 square iget and th€ taftl noar th€
te€ box w€ propose to trade is 4301 square feet. We are proposing an equal liand swap with no cash oxchange.

ANTICIPATED USE/DISCRIPT|ON IMPROVEMENTS ANO MODIFICATIONS/ANTICIPATEO ECONOMIC BENEFII
TO THE CITY: W6 woutd add the City property to the Stophons Canlon project and the City woutd ctein the
current [ocation of th€ir second te€ box thus Etiminating o(tra erp€nsa in telocating th€ tee box to another
tocation on the gotf course. The City prop€rty once addod to Stephens Canlon rlould bs the east boundary of
the prop€rty and rrould be th€ tocstion ofthe tumaround onc8 the road impro/€monB are compteted.

Tho City property w€ are proposingto Edd to Stephens Canyon woutd be usad as a driveway to access lot 6 on
the subdMsion map.

COMMENCEMENTAND COMPLmON DATES: The finat ptrat for Stophens Canlon yvitt be submittsd in April or
May of 2024 and the road improvaments witt begin in the talt of 2024 or spring ot 2025 with comptetion
erpected in 2025.

ABILITYTO COMPLETE THE PROTECT/IIMlNG OF PAYMENTS: Since no money will. exchange hands, the tand
srvap comptetion coutd be done in ths next 30 dalrs fotlowing City approvat.

Thank you for)rour consideration. A map including th€ coordinates and location ofthe proposed tand sw6p is

inctuded as an attachment.

Sinc€relv.

C>;;;{/Jr. rdt",t"tt Uit"t
Da\rt Weber
2454 Bim Hitt Dr

Fsribsutt, MN 55021

Michette Wieber
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APPRAISAL OF REAL PBOPEBTY

LOGATEII AT
E9MN

C.dar City. UT 84721

Slc Plausurwy Mep3

FOn
Ccder Cly

C/O Randall i/bt n.
10 N Main St

C.da City, UT 84720

oPtxtox 0F YrtuE
32.321,B2.31,1 resp€clivet

AS OF
1UO3t2023

IY
Mirlclle W Wbo.r
ifVWV App.ri!.b

1322 E /1375 N

Enocrt. uT 8,1721

802.359.2'16:l
r wrppi-aisshlE0mall.ca.n

Fqm GA]V - 'T0IAj agtsal sdtmD by a la m(rb, iE - 1-8flH{-lr,l00f 6,CnrEDd...drrE y
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Subiect Prop.rty: eppronn6Ely E 9m N. Cedar City UT 84720

Su.u., D..crlpdor: Se€ dal mtp

A..e$o/t P.ltel lD ,: B{003-002tO0000

AcaDaga:3.756 ac

Orn.r ot R.cord: AsEn Cedar Cily

Clbnt Cedar CiV do Randy Mullin, etbmey

T.re. (2o2ll): S4.493.25

Aaaaaaad Valua: 5563,700

Zooing: R-3-M- Residentral unimproved - multiple units allowed

FE A .p R.t nnce:15260 Canau. TrrcL 1105.02 FErrA Lp:49007a000/tB Flood Zona: X

,Lp h: 10/16/1984 Not in a FEMA Flood haz.rd zone

Prcp.rty Rh .: Fee simple A..lonmcnt Ty9.: Merket Value -Th! ProPorly b NoT cunlnty laatad for lelc

t{cighbornood: Ccd.r City

.lghhodood Boundadea: To th.6s3t Cedar Canyon, !o lhe north E 1800 N, to the we3t Main StrcGt to the 3outh E 200 S.\
end east 900 N.

X.ighborhood D..c.lpdort: C€dar Ciy iB e 3emi-ulien conmunny bcatcd .pp(ofmady 25O malc6 loulh oa S.lt L.kG City,

uT end 175 mia! north€asi d L.s Vcg93, NV with e populelbn d aFPoxinsLly 37.2D6 as p.r 2020 Cens{ts gulllu e36metes.

Cedar City is thc ho6t populoB el. of lron Count end ollcrs s full rsnga of.mcnilis that indu(b! e 4 y€r uni\oflrty. golt

course and larlpr Thels B good acaaa! to all s€lvic63, andudirg a ho3pitel l.gs then 2 mib6 away. 2 hEh sd|ool3 and junior

high sdlools, multipl€ elemenlary !a*!ool3, shoppine and rE,craetion.

Land Vrluatlon: A thoro{tgh scerch was perfom€d ol the rubjocts maftat. oue to the lack of eny publish€d comparebla sales

within the pasl3 yoars h the subjacb mertet area, tho county asses*d lend valucs are boine utilizcd.

Table I
Acreage Square Feet Asses3ed value

I B-177G58 0.60 26138 152,84
2 B-1835,6 0.33 t52,234

3 B-1511-il4 0.30

Avt 152230

value 0.10

0.10

Conctutbn: Th. troth f*rces oa l.nd ior ta.le ate .10 ac (rounded). Thc v.lu. b bos€d on thc lqi maihod. ut'lizing do.cd
salas hcatad ad t tha gof coorsa. Oua b lhe lact ot eny conparau€3 of e gmiar 6iz€ b the lubircl th€ asseslad valucs of
thrce sel,e! rar! udizsd. The dilLrllrc. h cornpc I &2 to com9 3 uas comp. 3 is locaied ecta! tha ltEct tgtn a tai ey.

lher€for€ comp6 'l &2 were con3rdrlld tlE mo6t cornpar.ble. Eased on tha a$€ea€d aver4c co3t ar T.6il par aq,{t

P.,r.l A lr $32,32,
Pttc'l B lt 332,3''4

-As a side note, this is not a iomule to us€ to value tho whole percel A! lhe number ot actrr increes€. lh€ pdca pGr ect€
decreas€s. Thcrciore. to valuc of the whole parcel, a slparate market analysis would need to be pcrformed

SubLcl - L..al Oaacriolion :

Cuiently in l.nd r!cor&:
8-3.25: BEGAT PT N89'21'1,!'E 607.71 FT ALG SEC LN FR S1/4 COR SEC 2,T35S.R11W, SLM|N02'07'16'E 57.51 FTTO
PT ol{ S'LY R W LN OF 900 N S'r: ALG SO FvW N50'21'34"E 3.75 FT TO PT OF CURV TO LEFT, RADIUS OF 222 50 FT &
CNTRL ANGLE OF E 12"1ri ALG ARC OF SD CURV 31.86 FTi N.l9'47't2'E 100.90 FT TO PT OF
CURVTO RT. RADTUS OF 227.50 FT A CNTRLANGLE OF r/36'46': ALG ARC OF SD CURV 308.30 FT; S52'33'32'E
247.74 Fri DEPART SD R.rW SO7'25'1ZW 153.56 FT: N86'00'00rW 445-50 FT: N70'00'0O-W 197.60 FTi N02'0748'E 11.66
FT TO POB: SUBJ TO 10.00 FT UTIL EASE ALG EXIST ST.3.7s8

As surv€y.d by Plett a Plat ScG eilrch.d Sur€y

Adjusted acl€.g. per suNey is: 6 54 ac

PARCEL 6)TRADED FROg THE CrrY: EEGINNING AT A POINT SITUATED 50'2042'E ALONG THE SECTION Llt{E
44,1.06 FEET FROM THE NORTH EAST CORi{ER OF SECTION 11, T. 36 S.. R. 11 W.. SLB&M, THEI{CE 5'47'19 01'E 76 53
FEET. THENCE S2S'37'56.v\ T15,53 FEET TO TIIE SECTION LINE, THENCE NO'2o'{Z'VV ALONG THE SECTION LINE

153,45 FEET TO THE POINT OF SEGINNING, CONTAINS,T,29E SOUARE FEET OF LA O,

Cedar CdvClier

Pm0sty Addts E900N
Cedar Cily Co0nly tronCrty srtr uT zfc{ft 84721

Fqrlr IAD0 - 'T0IlL' apCra6, sdt*ra by a h rmc. iE. - 1$GALA[100t ..{n,!,'d.rdnwit

1437s1

130681

2O2s7l

f----lrrEl !?14t
4301

-- 
3r3iil

122,850



PARCEL (B)IRAOED TO THE CIW: BEGINNING AT A POINT SITUATEO 50'2042E ALONG THE SECTION 32a.56 FEET
ANO NO"OO'OO-W649.86 FEET FROM THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SECTION 11, T,36 S., R 11 w', SLB&M. THENCE
N76"2049nV 233.95 FEET, THENCE S87.57',06-E 135.09 FEET, THENCE S79.54',49"E 67.13 FEET, THENCE S34.11',06'E
46 71 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINS 4,301 SQUARE FEET OF LANO,

1 . Eoih ongdng, gamrd and spacjhc market rt!€ardr we! canbd out to dGbdnine martei tuds. infucncas and odlcr
sEnifica f.cto[ rlbvant b thc subFct property.

2. A physic.l in$6ctbn of the subFct properiy was p.donned. Althouoh du. dilig€nc€ was rxcrcilrd while at th. subjcct
property, thc appl.Ber is NOT en 6xp€n in such mallars ss pc3l control, stauctulel engin6edno, hazrrdous waale, or
constuclion .tr. No wananly is givan or implied aB lo lha!. or olher elamcnt3 out3id€ of th€ enely3b of market deta
lnspeclion! by various proiqrsbnel3 within lhesc ficld! mey be l€comtlEndcd rithan the finel altimete of meat"t velua subi:ct
to their fndings

il-The epprei.al reporl was cornplaicd in .ccordancc wifr Itr€ 3tandads di:trtld by The Apprsint Foundaton ,ound in USPAP
(t nibm Slandards of Prolessional AppraEal Praclir) The Eport *as d6mcd to induda 3uficiGnt dete and iniormstjon to
laad lo crldabla l!3ulB and enebl€ ita ruader to rescll e ilm ar condusion of melket v:tlue.

3. Folbwing, a more detaibd Gyialr end enelysb dtha data cotl€cbd waa conducEd w(h a vi}t to deErminG thc most
rebvant factoE in rolaton b th. aBtnm.nt Sslr3 wcrs Gxamined and confimed dos€d by 3paetano witt an individu€l darlcfly
involv€d in tha tramsctbn or froln mateial provid€d by ona or more scfticdB) thet obtain inioamation ftom public ncordi snd
private 3ourc$. Note: Utah ia a non-dildosur€ stet6, which li itB th6 infomstion that can bc obtaincd end confirmcd faom
pubftc sourca!. Rclevant compal.hla activ€ li6tin0t and pDpcrties unclGr contEct, it any, w6l! allo consirer€d at thi3 point of
the v.luatton Proc..!. M.fiat f.ctorl wtE reight d .nd lh.ir innucnc. on lh. lubrect prop.rty r.r dciemined. A high!.t end
best u3e .mlyaia wes p€rbm.d ior tE sobjed prDp.rty.

Fire ilo 102337

REVISEO TOTAL PARCEL: BEGINNING AT A POINT SITUATED S0'20'42|"E ALONG IHE SECTION 4,a,1.06 FEET FROM
THE NORTH EAST CORNER OF SECTION 11, T. 3A S.. R. 11 W, SLBAM, THENCE 547'19'01'E 75,63 FEET. THENCE
S28'37'561V 115.63 FEET TO THE SECTION LII{E, THENCE SO'2O 4ZE ALONG THE SECTION LINE 143,'3 FEET.
THENCE SE6'53',43-W7a.97 FEET, THE CE N51.,r7'r4nV 1E8.19 FEET. THENCE N76.20r9-V\r{40.90 FEET.
THENCE N3'11',06'YV 46.7r FEET, THENCE N79.54 49-W 67.13 FEET, THENCE N87.57.06-Vr,/ 135.09 FEET,
THENCE N76'20'49$/3.41 FEET, THENCE N11'43'29-W 53.84 FEET, THENCE N34',t0'07'E 42.8r FEET, THENCE
N43'37',26"E 104.02 FEET, THENCE 34.31'09nV 96.27 FEET, THENCE N4"49',1snv 67.64 FEET TO THE
SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF 9OO NORTH. THENCE ALONG SAID RIGHT OF WAY THE FOLLOWNG I
CALLS, 1) THENCE 576'21OTE 275.27 FEET rO A pOtNT OF CURVE. 2) THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE
TO THE LEFT HAVTNG A RADTUS OF 787.50 FEET A DTSTANCE OF 19a.r9 FEET OHE CHORO OF SAIO CURVE
BEARS S83.2758'E 193 70 FEET. 3) THENCE NE9.2611'E 67.00 FEET TO A potNT OF CURVE.4) THENCE ALONG
THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 157.50 FEET A OISTANCE OF 63 65 FEET OHE
cHoRD OF SA|D CURVE EEARS S75'1E',5rE E2 67 FEEI), 5) THENCE S60.06',04'E r20.14 FEET TO A pOtNT OF
CURVE,6) TIIENCE ALONG THE ARC OFA CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 423,82 FEETA
OISTANCE OF 94,56 FEET(IHE CHORD OF SAID CURVE EEARS S53'42'34"E 94,36 FEET),7) THENCE
S,(7'19'01"E 92.'O FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
coNTAtNS 284.781 SOUARE FEET (6 54 ACRES) OF LAND.

L.nd : Sito - Hioh..t end B.3t not u.ed

ln the 'SiL' !.clion on pege 1 of thc I,RAR. thc Highc3t end Eest UB€ @ndusion wes l.port d. A be3h d€finition of High€st
end b€st ula follow!:

Thc tea3ombly probabla and l€Cal ulG of v.cant land o..n impoved p@pcrt that L physiratty pos3ibt.,
ap9roprietely supporEd, end financially Eesible .nd that .r3ult3 in t|e hiohaal valur " (The Apprealst ., Rcsl
E8bb. 13Ar Ediuon, pp. 27r-278).

Thc subi.rct 3iL i3 locabd h llDn County, t,T.nd a .ubiad b apptic.Uc zoning teys and othc. odinanc€s. Th! lubirct.iE is
zoi€d rl'tir.nltel 2 ac minimum. whi, b l€gally cooio.ming, lerds its6f b rllilontbl u!6 b.c.u.a d physical ariarad.drlii:s,
3uch a6 liia 3L., bgogref,hy, locaf,on afid othor f.cbB, luch a3 competibility with oihcr 3iL! in tha lubied! immadisE
vbinity.

lh,'olor.ttc.! Corldliuol[:

At the raquc3t ol th. dant an ofinirl ot msrlet vell,. ha3 b.en devdopcd bs..d upon th. hypothattcal assumptbn ., e lsb d
th. Subircl el mad€t ydue utilkin! th. cxlraodin ry aalulnptbn thel th. prop.rv is marketaua ahd te'lsirleuc .r . Uritdan€
lot not talane inb eccount ib fulurr u!a, as of thc altaaiira dets oa thi! llport

lntcnded U3a/lJsera:

The lntudcd u36f of thb arpr.b.l t!po( is the Clicnt. The lntentu Usc a. to eyaluate ih6 subjact pmp€rty of this appraEal b
deErmin€ ma al velue lor ecquilitbn purpoa€s of thc dicnt not b indude fnancing. subjcct to thc atated Saopa of $Joft,
purpG€ of th€ .ppratsal. Gporting rlqu:BmenB ol thia eppreisst eport bm, snd o€trnition c, Me .t Velue No eddittonat
lntended U.64.,3.rs ar€ iienliflcd by thc appraE6r.

Scooe ot Wort:

The lolloMng ltap3 wer€ tekcn in ordcr to anive et tha finel estimate of vatua ior the 3ubject proFrty:

C€dar Citvclienl
Pmpdty Addcss E 9OO N

Cedrr Citvctv $llt urT zicd sg21
AlCrser Mindb W Wlrdr

F(rm Tr,00 - 'T0Tr{' epCre6al sdtEr by a h flE(b. rr - 1{)GAA|00€ cirn.l!,Era.cdttruily

Certificafbn, lEm 10r The appraaar atEmpEd to adhcru futly wtth the GqulGmants set ioah in itam 10 of tl€ caatificetbo
sletemenl and tialbv€s lhai louna! con3ulte<t provira 6a3onaHy rdaablc and crldiblc iniormetrcn. St ict adheGncr to the
EquiremanB latfor$ in iEm tO, ho*cvrr, was not po33ibla in the nomr.lcouira ol bU3incas lJtahbanon-diadGunrltate,
whicn pohibit! thc eppEber fom vldfyiiE daia wiii .ny puuBhed. non-ir!.r.3t d tlid perty. Thc pnrEry date 3ourc.
consuli.d ior th. purpos€5 of th. c!'I!n! applaisal ha! b..n lhe localalle Multpte Llstiflg S.rviqs).



File No 102337

ln this eppreilsl, lhe dacnt ha! r€qu€3t6d th. hEhesl end ba3l u3e be (lnoEd aid an enraodinery a$umptOn thal the 3ubirt
meel3 thr sbo/c 51abd cnlerh, br tha puQolar of lhir appreBal oally.

Olr[r Lartd Uaa:

The othar hnd ule indi:aH in lhc nrighborlrood aoclbn b vacant

Hhhaat and baat ursi

The highcll end b6sl u3a con3iders tha iollowing: Th6 rsa3onably probable and l6gel use of vecenl lend and th€ imprcv€d
propcrr, which iB physicslly posrible, appopristely supportrd, fnandslly l€e.ibl6, end lh.t r.sulL in lhe high$t v.luc. Tne iour
cribria highrst and be3t ur. meet are logel p.missibility, phy3ic.l pos3ibiliv. finsncial feelibilily, 3nd maximum prcfitebility.

X.t.dnocoa.idantonrfln :

Markeb in Southem Ubh Gquir€ justificarirn bdtj's. ol tha dlsnoing ,tL*a{he to.c.6. Th. uid.Dhnin!. oa aedl mefict
chan06 wrth iim€ and ldlibn. t the lubirct darksl iB dodining it i. co.nfioi b aaa tmc adjuatnant3 on comparabLs b
undcrttrnd whet lhey would !.ll br in bday'3 matket

lnaoacdon:

An onaib inlp€ction wa3 pcdonn€d oa tha &bitcfl

Comaal.blaa:

The comparabt€ poperti.! !rbc-!ad w.rc edju3tcd bsscd on difflences b lh. 3ubiect. Adiu3trunts refecl th. v.lu. sugg*ttd
by actiom of buyeB sod scllcr! in an opGn and ft.e marici Vsnous methods b odracl adjultn€nb werE uuEad: pdined salca

a;Jysb, multd; lin€sr a€el!&sions snsly3i3. dsPrecieted aotb. and appEilel axp€riencs. Gancrauy modell.b but consistenl

edjGtianb b t|e mairr ;.*rl con3lr.relbn3. VlheE p6ribl., the compa6u.,r brackct malrr velu€ componcnB. The

c;traltcndcnc, of tha adjulEd compereua !ale3 b aEo conlir€r€d in lha rcconqlbiion of mlaiat value-AcrElga and l(rlirn
are giv6n thc gleatest conairoratibn a3 wcll aa topogrephy- They EprE!€itt lubirlclive @nlideEtions f,om lic MLS n8ratve,
onsilc inspcctons lrom RaelloB,5nd apprab€r.

Cornoanbb infotrn.tidt aoottaa:

The stetG ot Utah do€s not lltcsse ell iniormeton on sdd propartes. Thb limits thc informalion sourals and tha emount of (hta

availabte. Thele are thr.! primary sourcc! tor ael€s dat . Th. tirst sourco b thc Board of RceltoE Mulliple Lirting SaNiceB
(MLS). Thi3 source provid€3 mo3t the information us€d an 3decting the compaing recenty lold propenie3- Tha !€cond source

is thc r.et $tete agcnt to verify informetion in the MLs witl tha lbling agent wh€n que3liin! eri.e. The coun9 A!!G33ois
databala was also ui izcd. Thc iniormafion to vlnly MLS dets *hcn drscGPancits ocorr 6 givan morl wtight

Lamiuno Condlllons and Aatumoliont:

ThB appraisatreport is 3ubject to thefoltowing assumptions end lamatng condilions and b special essutnpliom 3€l forih in

variou; 3cclions of the sppieisal rcporl. Th6!c apecral assumptjons ale con3id6cd necesssry by the apptEis€B to mak€ a

popcr.stmate of valuG i; .ccodanc6 with the appraissl ss.i9nment and alr msde a part horuin as though coPit in tull

Condro.nt and Limhlno Condrtona:

The appEis€r's c€rlificatrcn that app€ers in thc appraBel rsporl is subr€ct to tho lollowing conditionsl

I LIMIT OF LIABIL|TY - Lisbility of MWW Applairals, LLC end cmdoye6 B limibd b dle f6. col|Gctld ror plap.lalion of the

analy3is Th.r€ B no acEount ulity or laablity !o any thid part.

2. COP|ES. PUBL|CAT|ON. DISTRIBUTION, USE OF REPORT - Poss6$bn ol this rEport or eny copy thet€of doca nol cany
with it tnc nght of pubtE tion, nor may it b. u36d lbr oth.r th.n itB inlendcd u!€; the physacsl rrpor(s) Gmain th. plopertv of th.
rpprei.6r ioi the ise of the di€lnt the f.c bcing ior 6,,6 amlytic€l s6*ic63 only. Th€ eport m6y not b€ us€d frg. any purpoce by

a;y paEon o{ corporatbn other than tha dbfit or lhe party to whom it b addrlr$d or copiGd wihout the writtan con!€nt of
uv\rw Appraisals.Llc end then only in it 6ntirrt. N€ithcr sll rpr any part of th. contents of fiL r6pon $dl b. contlyed to th.
pudb thiugh advenrsane. publh releton! afiorE, neu3, 5l.s or o(her mcdrs, wilhout the writbn consent and epproval of
MWW AppEissls, LLC, nor may eny nafatlnoa be madc in 3udr a publb communicaton b tha Apprabal lnsfitJta.

3. CONFTDENTIALTTY - The appraBor may not divulge th6 m.ierial (eveluation) contenb of th6 rapo( analylisl indings or

condutbru, or g e s copy of the €pon to anyon€ oih6r then thc dl€nt or hirtcr desi{ln€a e3 sPccifEd in wailin9 (cxcept as

may bc Equir€d-by the Appraklal lnilitut a. $ey may Eqscat in conrdcnc. lor.rhi6 ctriorc.m.no. o. bv a coun o{ Ew or
Uody wifr dre ponir ot suOpo.n..This sppreiBel B to be u!.d only in it .r{iEly snd no part b to be Us€d tilhoul the whole

r.porl Al conclBions and opiniom conc.mang the analyli! whidl are s€t ioath in the r€poltl€ra p{lparEd by th6 appr6is€(s)
whoaa tienatirc(s) eppcsa on th€ aPpEEal Epor( unle$ indicatad as "Rlvief, Appraiser." No chanle of any rEm in the Eport
shall bc ;.dG bi ;nyon. olh6r than thc appr.iBer, and lhc epprab& and firm shall hav6 no rclponsibility if any 3uch

unaulhorizd chang6 i3 meda.

4. TRADE SECRETS - ThB epp€is5t wes obtained M\aJW ApprEisaLs, LLC end consists of lredG 3€crtts end commcrcial or
fin.ncial intonnatbn' whii:h b ptMlcgtd end confidenliel .nd Bremplled ltom dirdo3uE und.r 5 U.S.C. 552 (bX1). Notit Ue
apprei.6(6) sbning thc iEpod or MWW ApPhbeB, LLC ol .ny requ*t to rrptoduce thb appr.ilal an whole or in Parf

Cedar CilvClent
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5. INFORMATION USED - No iesponlib ily b $3umed for eccurBc-y of intormslbn fumishsd by or ftom oth€G, the dient his
dssignce, or pudic r€cord3. V\re are not laablc for sLrch inlormetion or tie work of possible subconlreclor3. Thc compareble dala
relird upon in thb eport h.3 b€€n confirmed wilh one or mol! parties fBmili.r with tie lrans.clbn or ftom affid.vit all aI€
considarld appropietc ior indGbn to lh6 b63t of our factuel judgm€nt and knowledg€.

6 TESTIMONY, CONSULTATION, COMPLETION OF CONTRACT FOR APPRAISAL SERVICES - The conr.d for appraiBsl,
consull,alion or anelylisl !6rvice b fulfll€d and the total t6€ peyable upon completion of rle rapon. The appreiaa(3) oa thos€
e$Bting in prepa6liirn of thc rqort will nol ba asked or Equired to giy€ t*timooy in court or haaring b€cauae ot heving made
ihe appr.Bel, in full or an pert, nor engaga in post appEiaal con3ultalion wiul dhnt or third psdia! oxcept und6r lapelate and
Bpacial enangemcnt and al edditonel fcc.

7. EXHIBITS - Th. CGE|...nd maF in thi3 Epo.t ar. indudad b .ssbt tl. r.ade. in vi3letizine the p.op.rty .nd ere mt
nccalrariv b scal6. Varbut phobs, il any. et! indudrd tof th6 aam€ pt rpoaa and are not inbndcd b tlprlaant tha p{opsty in
ollrcr tfien acual BLtua, !t d the dab of thc photos

6, LEGAL. ENGINEERING, FINANCIAL, STRUCTURAL. OR MECHANICAL NATURE, HIDDEN COMPONENTS. SOIL. NO
re3ponaibility is assumod lbr matErB l69el in character or nihrl!. no. mettara of 3udey, nor ol any archit6c1u6l, at uctural.
mcchaniS, or engin*dne nrtrl!. No opanbn b renalGEd a3 b ti€ tiu6. whirr b pnest rud to bG eood end mcrt lsntaue. ThG
proparly b epptei3.d .3 il tr* .nd dter, unlcls othedi!. rbt d in parthuLr panr d r|e rrpot
The la0ll dcscripton b Bsumed to tE comcl as uscd in thi3 report as fumbh€d by th€ dtan( hb dasigncc, or e3 dcriled by
the apprei.6r.Th€ app6i!.r h.3 in3p€ctd. by ob6€rvrti6n, th.l.nd and th. impmvem€nt! lhalloni horevlr, it b not possiblc
to pcEonelly obs€rve conditions b€neath thc aoil or hiddon 3lructure, or olhaa componen€, oa eny mechanical cofiponent3
$thin tha impmvemonti; no rrpn*entel,onB ala rlade h€Gin .3 b thesc metials unle36 3pacillcally stated end coBk erEd in
the rcpoat the value Btimeta con3iderr thc.r being no such conditoG lhel would c€us€ a lo&r of value. Thc lsnd or the soil of
thc al.e baing appreiaad appaers fim: horayrr, lhe degeC of 3ubsirenca in the arsr is unlnoln TIE ,pprai!a(3) (b noi
wal'.nt eeeinst tha condalbn or occurrnca of prDblems eiino fiorn sail condilions.The appraalal E bascd oat thare being no
hirdan, unapperEnt or apparent condfion! ol li6 prop€rt rir, 3ubsol, or ltuctrEs whirl woutd Gnder il mor. or te3s
valuaua. No lespon3ibilily B assumad io. eny ludr conditionr or for any atparti!€ or enoine€dno to discover tham. All
m€cheni,al compononl! am assum€d b ba an operEble condition and sbtus 3tanded for pmp€nje6 of the lubject tp€.
Condifon oa hesting. cooling, \renlilatine, aloclrical and plumbang equipm.nt ia consrder€d to b. commensuEt with the
conditan ol the belanca of lha improwmrnE unlesr otErwi!. stated.

9. THE EXISTENCE OF HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES - Noiudlm€r{;r mtrr! e. b sdequec, of typ€ of iBuldirr o. eneqy
effic,ianc, of the impoEmcnts o. cquipmdt Fuatier, unlcaa olhcrwisr 3tatad in this r€poat tha apprais€(3) hev! no knorlGdec
of tho axiabnce of hazedou3 wasb prlducL or eny Esult'rni contaminstjon. induding, wittout limibtbn, arbaito!.
poucnbfneted biphlnyh, p€troleum l6elrgo. or ag ruttu'et dl€micalB, which mey o. may not b. prE6ont on tha prop€rty, or
othcr anvimnmental condilioB which wcnr not called !o th. atEntion ot nor did tha sppraisa(s) bacome ewarr ot sua,l during
the appraLai/3 in3p€clbn.Tha eppraia6(B), howeyer. ar! not qualified b taal tuch subsEnca or conditom. It th€ pl!3€nce of
such aublEnces, srrci aa elbcstoc, ulla formddehyde. ban insutaton, or oth6r hazadous aubctances d anvircomental
condition3, mey alh fic value of the plop.rty, the valuc catmatE{ i! pr€dicaEd on lhc a*lumpIDn illat th.r. is no such
coodfion m or in lha ploFrty or in luch poximity therrto thet il would cauac e lG9 in veluc. No r$ponsibility ia a$umed for
any luch conditoG, nor tor.ny expcrlila or angin€€ing tno*la<lge required b dilcov.r thcm. Th6 dient i3 ullad to r€tain an
expaat in lha fcld of cnvironm€ntal impact! upon real esteb if to dcsirrd,Alao. the app.ai!€[ havc not commbsioned an
tnvironmantal eudit ol thc proFrty baing apprais€d, nor hava *e besn provuad luch a rBporl thet would indicabd pres€nce or
ablanca of hezardoua mabrialsrconbminelirn. The apprailar rlplesant3 that ha ia not an a)eart b appreisr ifl3ubtirn or oth6r
prcduc8 b.nned by thc Con3umer Producb SrfAy Cornmirik n rhirl moht.loder the ppp.rty mo€ or t€.r \/.tu.bte, and in
connGction wilh lhis at prai!€I, the apprailar hss nol inspacld for. tssEd ior, nor talen inb conlideratbn in any Gspecl thc
pl6aonca or abcenca of in8ulelirn or othcr prcduct3 d63cribad sbore. ThclliorE, lhe appraalar et3umes no ralpomitility in the
evcnt lha presenc€ or absance of in3uleton, hazardou3 welta conlsmina(ron. or olher products inccase or dccrlasc lhe valuc
ot tha proporty from tlc vellc pleced thallon by the opinbn of th6 apprailar.

10 LEGALITY OF USE - The apprai.al a b.6rd on thc pr.mi!€ thEi fi.l! i! tufl complianc. with aI app{icau. frd.rd, slate
end local elwilohfiontal rrgulelibn3 and lawa unlcss othcrwilo 3teH in ihc rrpot Fua$6r, trt rll apdbauc zonang, building,
and urr tlluletion! and r!3trirbn3 of sll type. hay€ b.rn compti€d with untcaa othe br rt t d in the Eport Fudher, it ir
a$umcd tiet all Gquirrd licenses. conronl!, permib, or othar lcgblatiyG or edmini6lr-al,v! eulhorily trom locel, !tat6, fedeGl
and/or privete entii$ oa orlanizalions hlvc bcen or can b! oblsined or Enawad for any usa @n3idercd in lhG velu6 e3tmaE.

11. COMPONENT VALUES - The dBribulion of the Udv.lu.tion in this Eport beireen l.nd and improvem.nts epplie only
uncbr thc axaling p,ooram of ulilizalim. The laparats veluetioG ior land end bulding mu3t not bc used in coojunctirn with any
olhcr eppralel and a€ in\rali, if so uscd.

12. AUXILIARY AND RELATEO STUOIES - No enyimnrnontstor imp€ct study, 3p€ciat mertet study or analFas, high$tand
b€3t u8e analysis sfudy or feaBibility sludy has bern rcqucalod or made unl63 olheMBe 3pacifi6d in an agm€ment for se ic€!
or in tha rapoa! The appoiaar Gservc6 lho unlimited righl to sltar, amend, rwila or r€scind rny of the statrmcnB, fodings,
opinions, valuas, estimetot. or coodulion3 upon any subraqucnt such stldy or enalFb or prwirus sfudy or enatysi!
suE€qu.niy beco.nino lnown b him.

13. OOLIAR VALUES, PURCHASING PO\,!ER - The m.rt6t y.tue 6stimated rnd the costr u3.d .re aB of th€ dete of the
estimaL of value. Alldoller amounts al! b$cd on the purchs.ano power and prkr of the dott.r as of the dat ofthe value
eslimatc.

1zl. INCLUSIONS - Fumbhing! and €quipmcnt or busin6$ oFratons, .xo.Frt s! 3pecific.lly indicstsd and typi:.lly corEirreEd
as e part of leal estata, havc been dBrrgeded ,ith only tha llat estate boing consirered.

15. PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS, CONDITIONED VALUE - lmpEvemonB plopos€d. ,f sny, on or oi-sitc, .3 wcttas any
lepaila rraquir€d, arE conliiercd, for pumo!!6 of rhir app..iael, to be compl.t d in good and wortmsnlike menncr eccordjng to
informeton submilbd endor considarad by the app6i3€(s). tn csses of propo36d constructirn. the appraisal ia subjact to
changc upon in3pectbn of p.operty ejlar con3lructbn is compleled. Thi3 Btim6te d marlct \alua is as ot lhc dat? 3hown, e3
propo3cd, $ if complctrd end operating .t Lvds sh n and ptDjectod.

16 VALUE CHANGE, OYNAMIC ARKET, INFLUENCES - Th6 e3timat d m.rtat vatuc B sub,nd b cnano. with merket
chan063 ov€r timei valuc i! highly related to dposur!. timc, promotional €trort t rms, motivation, and condfion3 auroundino

tile tlo. 102$37
Cedar Crtyclienl

Pr.9€dy A6!ss E90ON
Cedar CiyCq S! ur hW u721
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Re

the olLdng. The valu€ ..limets consirar3 thc produclh/ity rnd lBlaliv€ attrecliv.n6ss of tho proPGO phFacally end
oconombslly in th6 marka$lece. The 'Eltimatr ol Ma ct Veluo' in the apprebal repon L not bascd in whole or in pen upon lic
racr, color or nalioatal oigin of he prelant ownels or occupanb d the PtoPcrtics in the virinity ol the pop€rty eppreilGd.
ln ca!r! ol appraisals in\rolyino the capiblizetho of incomc bcnallts. th€ aatmata ol markat valuc B a retLctbn d audt b6n6fil3
and apprealr/s intefPrctalirn ot incqnc and yblds and o0iea trcbl3 dedvrd t sn gcneral and apecL markat inioflrEli,o. Sudt
estmeirs ara as c, the daia of th6 €.lim6L of yelue: they al! thr,l3 subirl b changE as lhe martct i! dyfiemic and mty
netn lV ciano€ over lim6.

17. MANAGEMENT OF THE PROPERTY - lt h assumod thet th. prcp€dy wlti:h i! the subjecl of thB eport will ba undor
prudant end comp€tent own66hip and menagcmcnt, nailhar inalficient noa rupGr-Gfficant

18. At ERTCANS vrrTH OtSABtLtTtES ACT (ADA) - Th. ADA.xbnds lo indivirucs ui[l di!.bliliir. civd right3 pmbclbn simler
lD thc thoaa ploviH to p..!ons prsvbu.ly on th. bair oa r.c.. .ex, neiixrel ol.in and llligirn ud6r tE Civl Richt Act of
196,t. Ona obioctiv€ of the ADA E to malc eccsssibb to p..!on! sith di!.blitiaa Cltu{ding. and other faciliu.! op.n to the
geno..t puuic on th. s.mr besis that tho.. buildangs end facilili.. ale av.il.blc to pcrEon3 wi{rout dbatilita!. Exblin,
buildingr were required io b. brought into cofipliance by July 1992. The apprailefi ere not Gxp.rb in lhis matbr and unlca'! it
is 3pacifiad othesh€ in the rcpor! the vslua conclusion e33urrra3 llre suw will not bG advalloly efiL.cEd by thia ect.

19. GENERAL CONDTTTONS -A The iec foi thL agp..b.l or atrdy is for ihc ..tvir ren(blld and nol br lh.linE sp.nt on tho
physi:al r.pon.

B, ACCEPTANCE OF. ANO/OR USE OF, THIS APPRAISAL REPORT CONSTITUTES ACCEPTANCE OFTHE ABOVE

CONDITIONS,

OafnHonr

Thc law ot aub3fruton 3tsh3: Thrt a kno i€doerble buycr will pey ao mora ior on! ibm lhen ior e compal"ativoiy oquivalent
suhtrtub. The comparablcs ua€d a€ conriltrd to be a €aaonsble inbrpGtalion of what e probeblc buyor would rubstfuE tha

Bubirdior. giwn lhr limit ddet av3deblc ai tme of i8p.clion.

L.lrt vrk.

Ohe Di:tbnary of Real E.tair AppEisel-third .d0on)
ihe molt probaH€ pric6, ss ot. sp€cjfird det , an cash, or in othor Precilcly G\real6d brm3 for whidt t 16 sp.cifu properry

righti Bhould sdl sflcr rBeaonable exposlrr an a @mpetiliv6 market under all conditions r€quitiE to a fair sala. wih lhe buyer
and sallar cech ecting prudonty, knowhdgcably and for lGlfinE!3t, end asluming that n€ithaa L undar undu€ dull!3

CedarCitvCslrl
Popsly affr6s E900N

Cedar CilyCrj-

Aoo€ ser
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8/,721State:N CedarAddress: E
Clieri: Cedar CitV Addres: 10 N Main St, Cedar City,
App.asfl Michelle W Wlson Addr0ss: 1322 E 4375 N, Enoch, UT 84721

Assum ions & Limitin Conditio File ih.: 1 02!37

STATEilEilT 0F ASSUtmot{S & UillTlilG COI{DITpNS
- The appmiser will not be rcaponsible tor matteE o, a legal mturc ttlal alhcl either lhe prope y being appraB€d ot the litle to it. The appraber

assurnes tM ttre tith b Emd and madatsbh and, thetglon, will mt Ender any opiniom about lhe li{e. The propeiy is appraised o.l tlre bsis
0l it being under responsible owneEftip.
- The apprais€r may have prcvided a plat and/01 parcel map in the appEisal ,epon lo assist the leadel in visualizing lhe lol size, shape, and/ol

ori€nttion. The appEiser has nol made a suryey o, ttE sut ecl poperty.

- [ so indicaled, lhe appraiser has examined tfie ayailable flood maps fiat a]e pmvided by the Federal Emergencf ilanagement Agem1 (oI

otl|eI data sources) and has noted in the appraisal rcport whether the subiecl site is located in an identified Special Flood Hazard Aruo. Because

tlp appraiser is nol a suNeyor, he or she makes n0 guaranlees, expless oI implied, regading lhis ddemimton.
- The appraisel will nol give testimony 0r appear in coud because he or she made 8n appraisal ol the prcperty in queslion, unless specilic

amngem€ ts h do so have been made berorchand.

- Thelppraiser has noled in the appBisal rcport any adverse conditions (induding, hrt nol limiled h, tlle prcseflce ol hazaldous wastes, toxh

substances, ac.)obcerved durim the inspeclion 0l lhe subiecl pmpe y, or f$ he fi she became awarc of during the notmal res€arch lnvolved

in pe oming lhe appraisal. Unless dEr ise ststrd in the appraisal lepot $e appraiser has m lmowledge ol any hidden 0r unappar€t

conditions ot ttre prope,|y, or adverce erMmnmenul conditions (including, but nol limited lo, the posence ol hazdous wastes, toxic sub6bnces,

ets,) tM vould make lhe prcpelty moie or less yaluable, and has assumed lhat therc arc m sudr conditions and mak6 no quaranbe6 0r

waranties, eprcss or imitiei, regarding the ondition ol the properly. Tlre appraiser ytill ml be r€sponsible lor any grct condilions that do erist

or lor any &rgineerinq or iesim [ra miqht be ]equkd to discover whether such conditions exisl. Because lhe eppraisef is not an e$ert in the

field ol envircnmefti heds, the appraisal repod mun nd be considercd as an envionmnhl ass€ssmml 0l ft0 prcpedy.

- The appniser obtsined Ure intomaion, *tinrarcs, and opinioB lhal rere expr$sed in te appraisal repod lrcm sources lhat he o, she

consiO6rs to b€ retiaUe and believes thrm to be tue and corcct Ihe appraisel does nol assume lesponsil,ility lor $e accuracy ol sud items

thal were fumished by o0le1 panies.

- itre Opniser wi|| nin disdhe the contents ol $e appraisal eporl except as provided lor in the Unilorm Sbndar& ol Ploressioml AppEisal

Praclice, and any applicable ldenl, state oI local laws.

- An apdraisefs O'rent is ttr parly (ir panies) who engage an appEiser in a specific assiEnmed. Any odle, patly acquiring lhis rcpod lrom lhe

Oient iies na Ucome a pany b the appniser-clientiehtionslrip. Any peBons ,eceiving this appraisal rcpon b€cause ol disclosue Equirements

appficaUe O tre Oerais*s dient Oo not tecorne interded users o, his Eport unless specili:lly idenlified by lhe clhnt at the time ol the

assignment.
-iti appraisefs wmen consent and appmval must be obtained be{orc lhb appraisal repon can be conveyed by anyone lo the public, through

ajverfliiru, puUic rctatom, ngws, sal*, or by means ol arry ohel mdia, or by ils itdurrn in a privab 01 publh dabbase' P(,ssession ot lhis

Eport or any copy lheEol does not ca]ry with il lhe dghl ol publicalion'

- io,ecasf ol iii&me demand tol tlp highest and 6gst u* or fte best filthu and most appmpdate use weE based on $e best available dah

conc€rning the ma et and aE $biecl lo conditions ol econoric uncenairfi aboul the tuure.

Copyn0nG 2m7 
'y 
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OtY: Cedar CityPropEty MdEss: E 900 N
0iem: Cedar City Address: 10 N Main St. Cedar Citv. UT 84720
Alpraiser: Michelle W Wilson Addrcss: 1322 E 4375 N. Enoch, UT 84721

ork Fihtlo.:'l

DEFII{fiIOT{ OF IIARKEI VALUE *:

arlct yalue means lhe mosl pmbable price which a prope y should hing in a competilive ald open market under allconditions rcquisile
to a hh sah,lhe fuylland sdls Ed acting pnrd€fltly and hilledgeat y, and alEuming the price is nol afiecbd by urdue stimultls.
lmdicit in lhb definition is the consummalion o, a sale as ot a specified dale and tlr passim ot title lrom seller h tuyel under condilions
whercby:
1 . Buyer and leller arc iDhally mlit alsd;
2. Bolh pa hs arc uell ir fired or well advis€d and acting in whal ttEy condder lkir oun best inhlqsh;
3. A reasomble lime is ellosed tor eposuE in tE op€n made,l;
4. Paylllen| is made in terms ol cash in U.S. dollaE 01 in tsrms ot limrcial arangsmnb comparable ttcEto; and
5. The price represents the nolmal considenlion lor the pmperly sold umlhctsd by special or oeative fimnci4 or sales concessions
qnnted by anyom associald wi$ lhe sale.
r lhb definilio is irom regulaliolE puuished by hderal regulabry aqencies puEuant b f b Xl d the Fimrrcial lnsffinions
Belom, Recovery, and Enlorcement Acl (FIRREA) ot 1989 bemeeo July 5, 1590, and August 24, 1990, by $e Fedenl R6ere System
(FBS), [alhal Credil Unbn Adminisffiion (NCUA), Federal D?poEit ln$rance CoDoralion (FDIC), fie ofrtx d n]ffi S{p€rvision (oTs),
and lie Olfice ol Complmlhr ol ttp Cunenq (0CC). Ihis defniton is abo releftnced in ,egulations ioin0y published by the OCC, 0TS,
FBS, and FDIC on June 7, 1994, and in lhe lnler.geml AppBisal and Evaluation Guirtdina, daled osbber 27, 1904.

Addilional Commenls (Scope ol Wort( Extaordinary Assumptions, Hypotiet'lcal Corditiom, e,tc,): See Eport

s

The Scope of Wo* is lhe type and exlenl ol resegrdr and amlyses perrormed in an appraisal assignment that is Equir€d lo produce dedibh
assignmenl 6ulls, giverl the nature of the appnisal pmblem, th€ specilic requiErEnls ol lhe inlendd use(s) and lhe inlended use ol the
appraisalrepo.Relianceuponlhisrepo(regadless0lhowacqukd,byanypartyorforanyuse,olherlhanlhosespecifiedinthisrcpodby
the Appraiser, is prohibited. The opinion oi Value tM is the conclusion o{ this report is credible only within lhe coden o, the Scope ol Wolt,
Etleclive Date,ltp oate o( Beport the lntended Use(s), the lnleflded Us€, the stated Assumptions and Limiting Conditions, any Hypothetical
Conditions andlor fttaordinary Assumptions, and lhe Type ol Value, as de{ined herein. The appraiser, appraisalfirm, and related parlies
assume no obligation, liaulity, or accountability, and will not be Esponsible lor any umulrroriz€d use ol lhis reporl oi its conclusions.

by a le moda. ,r
GElmruo Fom GPU{DAD LI -'IoTAL' appmbalsduarD by a h rnde, im. - l{fltAt-AlroDE

.cloo*dod -d srdiEd
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Certifi ons FileNo.:

Propcty Addressr E 900 N c y: Har city $tu: Urf /]flcf/df-: 84.721

Cliefll Cedar City Addnss: 10 N Main st, cedar city, uT e4720

Appraiser Michelle W yvilson Addnss: 1322 E4375 N, Enoch, UT84721
APPRAISEB'S CERTIHCANOiI
I cerlity tEt t0 ltE be3l 0t nry kmwledge and beliel:
- The statemen$ ol hct onhined in this reporl arc lrue aDd co('€ct
- Tlle crcditrility ol lhis repon, b, the slated use by the sbbd use(s), ol he reponed analys6, opinions, 8nd cordusions a]e limited only W
the regortd a$umpdons and limiting conditom, and an nry peGoml, impartal, and unliased prclessililalamlys€s, opiniom, and

conduSiom"
- I have m pr€ent or procpective intera in the property lM b lhe suuecl ol lhis rcpod and no peBonalintercst with leslecl lo lhe pa ies

involved.
- Unless othemise indicaled, I have Derlonned no seMces, as an appraiser or in arry o$er 6pacity, rcgatding lhe pmpetly lhal b Sre subiect ol

fiis rego rdtrin the trce-rear pe*$ inmedlaBy pteceding accrpEnce ol $b asrignmeil
- I have m Uas wih respeci b $e plope]ty $al is tE subiecl d $b rcpon oi b be pa ies inYohed wih this asshnmed.

- t y engaEement in $is asgiEnmenl was nol conliluent upon developing o, lsporting prcde'letmined resulb.
- fi cornpensation tor comphlirU $ir asshnmenl b not contnqenl upon the development or repo ing ol a predetermined value or dimc{ion

in Gfue that hvors the cause ol the dhn! the amounl ol the valne opinlon, the atlainment ol a slipulaled rusult or t le ocqrnence 0l a

subc€qEnl event direcdy r€laled lo [E intended use ol $is appnisal.
- Hy amlys€s, opinions,ind corrctrsiom wen develop€d, and $is rcpod has been ptepared, h coltlormity wi$ the Unitom Siandards ol

Pr0fessioml Appraisal Practhe $at trere in eftecl at $e time tiis repod was prcparcd.

- I did not b6re, eittrer Darthlly 0. completsly, nry amlysis and/or the 0pinion ol yalue in tlE appraisal ,eport on the race, color, nliqion,

sex, handicap, hmilhl stats, or naional oilin 0l s'her fie pms@hre owncrs or ocoDanb ol he subkEi pmpefiy, o( 0l the presenl

owners or occ{Danls ol the prope ies in the vicinity of he sutriecl pmpefi.

- Unless o$eilise indicated, I have made a personal i$p€clion 0f the pmpeny thal is lhe suttied ol lhb rcpon.

- Unhs6 ofier ise indicated, no one pmvided shnilicanl I€lprcpefi appnisalassisbnce l0 the peEo s) signing lhls celtificalion.

Additioml Cerlifi caliois:
Certilication, lbm 10: TIE appniser atEmpted b adhere lully rvi$ lhe requiremenb sel lo t in item 10 ol lhe cenificalbn s6lement, and believes

$a sources constlEd povkle eaomuy nlhble and cDdiue inlomation. Sldd adh€rence l0 the rcquircmeiB sel lorfi in item 10' however'

,rai na possiUe in fhe nomralcoume ol busitreEs. tlah is a non-disdoaun stab, x,hidl pmhiub the appraiset lmm Yerilyrng dah wih arry . .

prUfsf*i, m*inCresfeO ftid party, The prlmary dab so0rce coBulled lo{ tfi0 purpGes ol tlE cultenl apprahal has been the localarca utliple

Usliru Sewiods).

ffenl
E-ti&il Cedar

Randall K ne
Address: '10

Clienl l,lamer Cedar C

APPRAIS SUPERVIS0RY APPBAISER (if required)

or Co-APPRAISER (if applicable)

M^ilttJ tC..r-.*-
Appraisa Nanel Michelle W

SuperYisory or
ClA0flaiser ame:

Company: ls ComDarry:

Phone:Fax: FaxPhone: 802 359.2183
E-l,lail: ls@omail.com E-Ud:

Dale Repod Silned: 10t10t2023
Slatel UT

Date Report Siond:

ticense o( Cedifcdion #i Slaie:
License or ceniicdion #: 1 1 640665cR00
Desionalion Certifred Residential DesgrEtion

Beirdtion Dale ol LiceNe 0( Cedificdion Expiration DdE ol Licerse 0r Cenifcadon:

lrs0eclion ol SubFct I Did lNPoctlnspeotoi 0f Sublect X oid llt'prcl oid Nol lr6pect (Deshop)

Date 01 Dal€ oi

bva 1IB lom may be

- Od tftl lnsoecr

uediled

Form GPU{oAD LI - 'IoTAL apgais, sofrtlalB by a h nndo, irE. - 1-8{X}r[.Alr0DE
s.ri.* E33iloF/o
6tn.rl.mod..cotr v..ry 312007Gf,ILAND



El lo. 102337

DEFII{ITIOI{ OF XARXET VALUE: The mo.t prot Hc prlc. llrkh . proFrry .hould h.lne ln r comp.ttv. .nd oFn nr.tct
urid.r.ll condlton! ttquLlt iD a Llr..1a,lh. Duyar rnd !.lLr, ..ch rdng prud.nt y, tnorHg.ably.hd Etumlrt lrrc prlc.
E not dLcbd by undua allmulut. lmpllclt ln !'tb d.inlllon b tha coraummatlon ot a lrla as ol a apaclllod date aod t ra
p...lne oldd. fto.n t lhrto bur.r undcrcoodldon wi.r.by: (l) hry.r.nd r.ll.r.l!lypkrlly motv.Ld;(2) ho0r p.rd...rr
wdl lnlo.m.d o. lell advLad. and aach *dng in rlut the, corBldar t lalr own baal inialllt; (3) a nsoiahla tfia b all d
for axporuo ln the oFn mlrkag (a) paynant la nada ln Lnna ol caah ln U.S. clollars or h tarrra of llnaocial amreamants
conpaarbL lhafalo; and (O tha pdct rlprlalilE tha nofmal conal(haruon ,oa ttl. paoFrty &ld unalLctad by rpecLl or
crt.ilY! financlng or aal6 colrc.|doll3'grantad by anyoal. a3ocirtd *th iir arL. (SourE : FOIC hr.r.gancy ApprrLal aod
Ev.lu.tlion Guld.llno.. 2O'10.)

'Adluslnadr to tha cofipar$L. mun b. mr'. 
'or.pchl 

oa caaatlve financlng or {t s conc..dona. ,ao
adJud nit .rt nacalaary ior ih€a c6lr whhh rr! no.mrlly pdd by ralhf. 8 a llauh ol dhion oa lru ln a
ma,ttt artr; t raaa c6tr r'r Ea.llly ldamffiaua alrcc tha saller pay3 thaaa costt ln vlrUr.lly all arLa Lanrscdona.
Spaclal or ds.tva frnancln! adluatnaitB can ba maaL io lhe col'rplrabh pllpelty by compaiaona to llnanclng
tarn3 dlb|td b, a lhlrd party lnadlJdollal hlxar that L mi alrrady t oh,rd ln dra prcpart or tranaac{on. any
adlsf,iatrt ahould not ba calcubLd or a machanlcd dolhr rd dollaa cat oltto tlnlliclne oa cooclaalon but tha
dollaa amount of rny .dlualrncnt shoold appnorlmab th. m.rtatt ,aacdoi to thc inrrrctng or conaaarbns baaad
olt lha rpfratsdr ludemait

STATE E T OF UmlrtXG cOXDtTtOXS AXtt CERTIFtcA Of,
CO nNGEXT At{O LIIITING COI{OITIOiIS: Th. .ppris€r,t c.rtific.don ih.t.pp..rs in fi..pp..t .t ropon b 3ubj.ct to th.
lollotlng condltlons:

1. Th..prr.b.r ulll nol b. Il pon lbb lb. n1!.n ol. t e.t n t lt th.t rtl.ct.ttl.r th. D.oFdy batng aDDrab.d or th. t 0.
to lt Tha apprLcr r$unaa t iat tha ttL L Cood rrd ma atabla and. thart{btt, rlll not Il lcr any oplnloB rbod Xta dta.
Th. proFrly b v.lu.d on the b.tlt o, tt b.lne un&r lt po|lttbt owrn ahtp.

2 Any statch PrDvldad ln Olc apprallal rrport may ahow aprmrlm dlmlrElona of iha lmprEv.tnantt ata L lncludad ont to
a3altt tr. r!..Lr d tlr. llpon h vluallJne !,ia proparty. Tha appaba. has mr(a no aurvay ot tha progarty.

3. Th..rgaabar xlll not ghn tl.! ony o. .;Il. r ln court D.c]ra3 ha or rh! mada rn alprabal od th. propar, ln qr-tlon.
unl.aa tpoclfic arrrngamanE to do rc hrva b€en madc !.toohand. or aa o0Errba .tqulltd by lau.

a. A|ll dldrilrulo.! o( valuoon batn hnd ar|d lmprt,venanfr tn tha rrrort app 6 onty undar t ra ariatrt prcgrrm od
udllra0oll. Tnaaa laDar vrluatons o, tia lrnd and lmpoyamanE mql not ba uaed ln conlunc{oo with any ottar apprabal
and an lnYalld lflrray rrt to lLad.

5, Tha appral|ar ha! no InortadCa of any hld{bn oa unappaBnt condltoG ot tha proFay or rdva[e envlnonnantat
corrdldoric {hcludlng Ota prErnca o, harat ous waata, to c aubstancaa, at .l thrt ruld nal! lt, proFity moru or bas
yalurbb, and haa .s.umad that thar! irt no alEh cDndtuora and mrt6 no guannt!6 or Frnnor, .tprraa oa lmplLd,
Eg.Idlng iha condtdon ot lt|e PrcCarly. Tha tpp[ltat will rlot b. ]l3rlonrlbl. lo. any Buch condtoons tlra! do axist o. io. in!'
cnclnaaring or taatng thn mbht ba rlqdrrd to dlacovsr wtradrG 3uch condldoB axist rhl3 apprrbal rrpon must not be
conaldord an anvlrcnmantrt .aaaa&nant ot t|€ lubjac! proFty,

5. Tha rpprabar obnlnad the lntorm{i,on, aatmataa, rnd oplnlonB that ll,t arpltas€d ln tra appnltit rlpon from aouttd
llttt ha oa sha c.on ldqt to ba dl.blc and t lbv6 lham to t). t!€ rnd corEct Tha lpprablr.toaa not aatuna r! pondbltlly
lor tlra accuacy ol such ltsrns that nrt fumbh.d by ot|.r paru6.

T lha .FPr.Lar will nol dbcloaa th. contanis ot tha .ppraltal 6port .tcapt aa prEvt.t d ioa in iia Unttorm Standard! of
PrDtLalonal Appirisal Practir, and any applhrbh ta(hral, atrE o.local hs.

8. lha a0prabat haa baaad hia or haa spraltll EIDn and vaturdon coochEton tor an applrh.t lhat l3 3ubract to aadahcfory
conplctlon, ltpallt, or alffio6 on lh. aaarxnpdon lirt coirpLtion o( ilo lmpflY.rn.ntr wlll ba padbflnad ln a rcrknanllta

9. Th. alprrLar ftust provkh hb or tpr palor wrltt r c.n$o! baton th. tcndarrclt.nt lp.cncd ln tha .ppr.t.rt rlpon crn
dBtrtbrrta tha appditat Dpon (nchrdlng concll,3lona aiout tha propany vdua, tha appdLa/s khntlty ana, ,rrl! stonrl
d!3lgnatlonl' and r! .rtnc.a to any Proiaaalonal appr.ls.l o0anlz.lonr or tha tlrm wfth Il ch tha apprrltt7 ta ..i.ocLLd) to
rnyor other lhan lhc boarosr; iha morloogaa or ltr tuccraaorr . a$lona; tha mortgaec inauor con uftanls; protaasionat
TPralaal onanh.dona; any strb or leds ty tpprEvad trnaicl.t tndrt don; or any d.prrtmant, aFncy, of tnat !fiantality ot
trre t nltad slrt a or any ant. or tha Dl3t lct ol cotumbla; axc.pt th.t tha Lnrtarrclant may disHbut iie prDpa.ty daacrlptjm
3€ado.! ol ol. rrpon only to data cott.cion oa reportlng ..dtcalll wfihout h.vlnc to obtaln th. .pp.tbe/3 prlor Britt,n
cont.nt rha appfrlsclr rrittan corE€nt and rpprEvat nrrlt abo b. obtaln€d baior! th. aprrabal can Do convcysd by anyofi
to tha publlc through attvardslng, public ..lrtion3, nar3, 3rtaa, or o(har m!dh.

10. Tha apgltbar lt nor ar aorproyaa ot rna coirpan, o.lndh,tdud(r) oat arlm t*a .!po6 aflt comparl3 ton b not contngenr
upon tha rl,ordng of a prttl.tanntnad yalua or dlltcton ol yahra o. upon an actoi or avart ?laultne l'o lha analyalr,
oplnlort, conclualon , oa lrra raa ot thlr rapoat rhb arslgnmant E not bcod or| r Equtrad ninlmum, sp.cttrc valua0on, <n
th€ .pcaoval ot a l,o.n.

ptti !i2
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2. The rlrorLd anat3aa, oplnion3, and coicluliona art limitsd o. y !y th. rlporrrd aslumpdoB and llmltlng condltlod rnd
all my pal.onal, lmp..trl, lnd unbha.d prEl..c.lonal lldysaa, oplnbns, and concluslonr.

3. Unl€aa olrrarrtsa indlcatad, I hava no plll3anl or FBpactya lntarGt in tha poDarty that b iha 3ubj*t ol thls rlDoat and no
p.rtonl hrar-t rith rneacr b tlt padr liydvad.

4. Unl6s olrtarwise lndlcdrd, I hava pcrtormcd no rarvlc6, ar an appraisor or ln any olhor caFciry, rrgEfttlng th. prDp.rty
that iB tha 3ublact ol thla npon witlrln lha lhDe-yaar parlod immadlably pr&adlng acceptanca of thB aaalenment

FIE l{0. 1 02}37

CERTIFICATIOI{: The rpp..l3cr c.rui.. .nd igr!.. ttrd:

I . Thc stri.m.nts ol flcl conialn€d ln tilr llpod ara trua and corrlct

5. I havs no bl8 w h r6p.ct to rhs plop.rty tnd l! d|3 3ubirt ol thl3 npon or th€ pa.ti.. lnyoly€d rith thl! .sslgnm.nt

L y angagemont in tlrb B3lgnmont wa! not conllnoont upon davoloplng or Eporong prrd.t rrflinsd r*ult3.

SUPEnYISOnY or CO-APPI^|8Cn lll appllcabl.):

Srgidrc

ianE MinetE wl / son

Te
sao cediicatm t 11640665cR00 sirlE C€nifcatroi t

srs u[ t4irin Dde d cafid[1 , ti!6.: $*r t{inin D& d csfta$ d [IrE .

oaE Srgn€d

ll or

7. Iy coop.o..t on fo. compl.lng ihlr ..dgnmmt l. not condnl.nt upon ti. d.yelogn.nt or lEportng ol r pEd.bnnln€d
yaluo oa dlrrctbn ln valua that Lvol! tha cau.s€ ol tha cll.r4 th. adourt ol t ra vahF oplnlon, thc atLlnlrr.nl ol . supulrLd
r! Ult, or lhc occu.ylnca ot r aubaaquant eyeflt dlrlcty rElalod to tha lni.idcd u.. ol ihB rppraBal.

8. Iy .nltFaa, opiniona, and conclualona cr! davaloFd, .nd thlt .!pon haa baan prrpaard. ln coolormliy w n fic Unllo,m
StandaEb ol ProG$ion l Appr.lt.l P.aouca that w.rt ln 6ttac! at tt!. tmo thL rrpon rt. p.tpaBd.

g. lJnb3r ot larrtse lndlctl.d, I hrya mada a peronal l.3pec{on ot $. lnLrlor rnd.rHor artaa ol t ra 9.oP.tly lhtt la llra
aublact ol thl! l!po4 and t,ja erbalorr ot all proparuar lM l. comparabL!.

10. UnLaa odrarwlsa lndlcatad, no q$ providad algnmcant llal paoparly aP9aibal aaaiatanca b lhe par&n(3) tignlno thb
cotfcaton (ll thara ara arcaglor3. $a namc ol aach lndhrldual provldln0 sbnmcanl llrl propatty appralr.l .a3itt.nc! lt
ttated alrawhlE h arE 6Pon).

-

rlprl.a llf ?m?Eitr r[rrzE& E sn N C€dt Ctv ur 8472 r

oaD $gn€d 10/1CV2023
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TO:

FROM:

DATE:

CEDAR CITY COUNCIL
AGENDA LTEM- 1

DECISION PAPER

Mayor and City Council

Jared Barnes/Ken Nielson

Api|3,2024

Crosswalk across 900 North

For years the only traffic coming up 900 North was headed to Thunderbird
Gardens. There were very few can a day that would use this road. Golfers over

32 years have become accustomed to crossing this road without watching out
for cars. With all the construction, 900 North is now a fairly busy road, and I

am concemed about the golfers' safety coming offof 18 green. I would like to

have a crosswalk painted and some signage added for both golfers and vehicles

to increase awareness for both.

Thank you for your time and considerations.

SUBJECT:

DISCUSSION:
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TO:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

DISCUSSION:

CEDAR CITY COUNCIL
AGENDAITEM ID

DECISIONPAPER

Mayor and City Council

Ken Nielson / Scott Christensen

April3,2024

Diarnond Z Expansion

Through the 2024 Iron County TRCC gant the Cross Hollow Arenas
was awarded a non-matching grant of $ 1,000,000 to go owards the
Diamond Z arena expansion. Attached is the Memorandum of
Understanding benreen the City and lron County which we are bringing
before the City Council for consideration.

Ifyou have any questions let us know

Thank you for your time and considerations.



MEMORANI'UM OF UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN IRON COI,INTY AND CEDAR CITY
FOR THE DIAMOND Z ARENA EXPANSION

2024 TRCC BOARD PROJECT FTJNDINC PROGRAM

This Memorandum of Undetsuding (.,MOU,,) is made and entered into by and between
lron Cor E, a Urah poliricsl subdivision the Srate of Utah CTOUNTr), through the Iron
County TRCC Project Funding Program, and Cedrr City dorporatlon, a Uuh- Municipat
_C_oryolln ('ClTf), *rough the Cedar City Leisure Services, collcctively rcferrcd ro as
"Panics."

WHEREAS, the COUNTY conducts a public partnership program knov.,n as thc Imn

S:*q IRCI llj":t Funding Pmgram, utitizing lhc ftnds gencrarediy ire lron County Tourism,
l(ccredro& Culturd and Conventions, and Airport Facilitics Tax lfnCC - Aso known as the
Rcstaurant Tax); and

. IYHEREAS, an objective 9f the_ Imn County TRCC hojecr Funding program is ro
leverage the firndsgencratod by the rron county TRCd Tax for .-[aing p.g,"rr and toud$n
promorion; or fo.r the development, operation and maintenarce oftouri* curtural, recreatio4 and
convention facilities; or to pledge as security and reserves on boads rclated to finan"ing touriso,,
r€ucation, culhl-al and convention facilities; and

WHEREAS. the Cedar Citv t eisu,re Siavices, has applied and been qualified by the lron
County TRCC. F,nd Advisory Board to receive ,p;;,J;ili;;;.ian ($ 1,000,000) for the
ocpansion of the Diamond Z Indoor Arcna at the cross Ho[ows Arenas, Iocated ai tt 's. 

cross
Hollow Road, Cedar City, UT 84720; and

NOW TIIEREFOR-E, the COUNTy and CITY hsreby enter inro this MOU wherein theterms of applicable paymcnt to ClTy by COUNTy will be s.t forth * frUo*s,

l. TIlc COUNTY, in consultari_on- with rhe TRCC project Funding program sralf, shaltgdministcr rhe funds ofthis Mou and shal sst the tcrr; aod conditions uy-which the'ctrv
may reccive tlre fimds associated with th€ above-n8med program.

2. The total applicable amount that 
-may 

te_ rcceived by the CITy from the TRCC projecr
Fundiag Program is up !o onc mi[ion dollan ($ I ,OOO,OOO.OO) (the .,Allowed Amount;i).

3. The trrading tom the TRCC project program may only be used for purposes approved by
the COUNry and is subject !o verification by documenafion *a ,.Liib ,Uorring p.p",
use offimding.

4. Thegoject proposed by thc cITy is for thc expansion oflhe Diamond z Indoor Arena at
lhc Cross Hollows Arenas, located at I I S. Cross Hollow Road, Cedar City, UT g4720 (the
"Projecf').

5' Both invoices and paymenrs for the project Funding sha, be made to the appropriatc office
as designated by the parties.

I



6. Thc Projec't filding will bc paid by tlre COUNTY to tlrc CITY ovcr thc coursc of three (3)
years, as follows:

a" Ilcginning in 2024, thc CITY may submit an inyoic€ io the COUNTY for onc-rhird
of the Allowed Arnount, or tfuee hun&cd thirty-thEc thousad, thrce hundred

thirty-three dollars and thirty-three cents ($333,333.33). The 2024 invoice may not

be submitted prior to execution of this MOU and no sooner tban sixty (60) days

prior to the Project start rhte, as rkrcnaird by thc CITY.

b. The CITY may submit an invoicc to the COUNTY in the 2025 calendar year for
one third of the Allou/ed Amount, or three hundred thirty-thr€e thousand, three
hundred thirty-three dollars and thirty-three c€nts ($333,333.33).

c. The CITY may submit a final invoice to tbe COUNTY in the 2026 calendar yeu
for the fural third of the Allowed Amou , or approximately lhree huo&€d thirty-
tluec thousand, lhree hrmrH thirty-three dollan and thirty-four cens
($331,333-34). Th. 2026 invoice must b'e accompanied by copies of reccips or
docurnetrtation sho\f,ing that the previous fimding dispcncd under this agreement
has bcen spent for appmved Pmjecr purposes. Additionally, the CITY must submit
proofof sponsoship rccogaizing lron Cowty for coDtributions to the Project.

CITY AGR.EES:

7. To firlly comply with the policies and procedures outlined by the Iron County TRCC
Pmjcct Funding Program and this MOU.

8. To completc the Projeci in a timely mmner. ln the evort the Project cannot be complcted
as outlined in the CITY's application and this MOU, dle CITY will subrrit an extcmsion

request to the COIJNTY no later rhsn Novembcr l. 2026. Faillrre to timely complet€ the

Project rny rEsult itr the delay ofpayment ofprogram funding.

9. To submit invoices for prognm firnding within the apEopriatc calcndar ycar budget along
with ury rcquircd rEr€ipls or documenration. The CITY finrher agrees tbat it will not
submit more than one invoice per calendar year budget.

l0.To submit I written proposed plan for naming Iron Counly ari a sponsor and major
conribrnor to the Project as specified by the CITY within 30 days ofexecuting this MOtl.

GENER{L PROVISTONS:

I l. The effective date ofthis MOU shall bc thc date ofthe signatures belovJ

12. Either pany may request charges to this MOU. Any changes, modilicationg tevisions, or
amcrdments to thjs MOU that 8re mulually ageed upon by thc panies shall be iacorporaed
by witten instnuncnt, executcd and signcd by lh€ panies to this MOU, and are effective in
accordance with tlre tenns set out hercin.

2



13. The constuction, interprct*ion and enforccment of this MOU will be govcrred by thc

applicablc laws ofthe SEre of Utah ard tE Unit d Stares.

14. This MOU, consiling of foln (4) pages, tEpr€sants thc entirc and integratcd agrecment

betwcen tlle parties and superscdes all prior negotiations, representations and .gr€€ments

written or oral.

f 5. Sbould any portion of this MOU be determined to be illegal or unenforceable, the

re,amer of inc UOU will continuc in full force and effect, and thc partics may rcnegotiatc

the tems affectcd by sevcranc€.

16. Neither party waives any immunitics or privileges by cntcring into this MOII.

17. ln fie sv.r[ of any disagrecment beween the puties regarding tbcir obligati'ons uder this

MOU that cxmot be resolvcd by good faith cfforts in a rcasonable time, cilhcr party may

refcr the disagrtcmcnt to a neutlal mcdiator, as urunimously agrced by the puties, to

timcly rcsolvc the isstr. The decision ofihc ncutral mediator will be the final decision for
purposcs of resolving the issue.

I 8. Th. prfti.t to ttis MOU uadcrstud and rgrct lhra rholld lhe propccd Projcct not
bc coEplcttd rs ootlircd by thc CITY'3 rpplicrtio! rtrd thc tcrDs of lhb MOU' dl
prwiously dbpcrsed furd3 for the Projcct Eusl bc rctumed to the COLTITY
immcdirlcly.

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED this _ day of

CEDAR CIIY CORPORATIOI

GARTH O. GREEN, MAYOR
CEDAR CITY COR}ORANON

2024:

IsEAr-]

ATTEST:

RENON SAVAGE,
CITY RECOR-DER
CEDAR CITY CORPORATION

J



IRON COUNTY

CHAIR
IRON COL'NTY COMMISSION

ISEAL]

ATTEST:

COUNTY CLERK
IRON COI.]NTY

Plcrie retum one signcd copy to: Mrrir Twitthcll, Tourbn Bureeu S8l N. Mrin Cedrr
City, UT t472l

4
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Cro$ Hollow Evcnt C.nbr
ErElncGdngr' Sols
Sbwod(
EE /atlon
Buildhg
Foodng and Foundston
W.bfproo,ltrg, Slrb cdg6

$3 Eartr
lnb.lorFl.M(
Rqrgh Lumb.r/ Fremlr'E lebor
C.rp.nty lrbor
Mtonry
Wndour
E (bdor Doa!
Phmt ng Rough
Pfumtfig Top Orn
HVAC Rough
IIVAC FlnC
ELctical
EbcMcal FbtuG.
ln'lrLto.l
DryurCl
Finilh C.rpcnlry- Doo.! d Tdm
Fhl.h C.rD.ntrf tebor Only
P.ffi
C.Oln F C.tinct3
CdieCo|mb.bp.
Cc.mb Tfo
Fbor Corrsln9r
FI'r Sltbm
O.r.gc Doort
Applirn€s
tLlrrtf,e1!
Fhbh Gr.dhE
E (bdor Concrlta

2024 Ei6m.t d Amount
t6,500.fl,
$5,m0.00

$53,313.00
$3{t9,E 11.00

9203,,150.00
12,E(xr.00

t67,tt5.00
t7,s(xr.m

3180,000.00
tr6,090.00

$783.00
tr7,508.00
$2r,625.00

$2a,000.00

$46,2s0.0o

$25,87r.00

$3,600.00

s105,355.00
t105,355.00

2025 Estimated Amount! 2026 Estimated Amounts

tr4,625.O0
365,900.00

324,000.00
t72,000.00

$40,875.00

t37,000.00
t76,400.00
t19,40o.00

12s,o0o.00

t16,850.00

93,s00.00
$29,7r0.00

$62,3sO.00
lE,6qr.0o
$E,6{Xr.ql

t3t,137.00
$15,497.00

s5,600.00
$18,660.00

t38,537.00
$36.537.00

BUILDERS OVERHEAD
BUILDERS PROFIT
CHANGE ORDERS

323,612.00
t23,612.00

Pm!.ct Tot lt

Gnnd Tot lall3 phase!

3a62,a53.00 l2a\w.753r,26+266.0O

3/t,600.00
$3,403.75

$'1,(,070.00
J2.,C2..@

t2,010,063.75



Proiacted avgnts with Cross Hottows AOdition:

ThE American Hor6e Councit (hltps:/lhoBecouncit.oq/) study shows an avorage of 4 peopte psr
horss; for our dsmographic !v€ w,tt utltiz€ 2.5, thsi witt spend on averEgo 9145 p€r person pe, day
tor non-Locets and $a2 per person per dayfor tocats. 10% of the event is Locst psrticipsnts, white
the rem6ining 90% ls non-locat participsnts (ced8r cltyTourism Bureau). The toltowlng aro ovents
that the cross Hottow Arone Mansgor, scott christensen, has spoken with and receivsd tavorabte
responses ftom.

EvanUAssoclstlon il ot d8y!
Iotat

Edlmsl€d
lol

Hor!a!
per dly

AYlr88c
*ol

PEopte
pat

Hor!a

E tlmrted
numbar o,

p.opt!
totat

Avorrdc
Spont

Por
Psrson

P8r
Horae
Non-
Local

AwrsSs
Sprnt

pct
Pal3on

p€r
Horsa
Loc8l

Estimrtsd
Total

Southwsst Barrst
Rscing A33oclstlon
(2 Evsnts- 3 dsys
each)

6 350 875 $145 $42 $707,175

Rocky Mountatn
Relnlng Horse
Associstlon (4
ewnts- 5 doys
each)

20 400 2.5 1,000 $14s $42 $2,694,000

Soulhwsst Dessn
Ctassic Brrrel
Raclng Assoclstion
{5 ewnrs- 3 days
qcch)

t5 400 2.5 1 ,000 s145 $42 $2,020,500

Heitgy Humphri€s
Ban€t Racing(3
ewnls- 4 days
eac h

12 rO0 2.3 1,000 $145 s42 $1,616,400

Quefior Horss
Assoclation (2
evsnts- 5 dsys
qqch)

10 350 2.5 875 $145 $42 sl,178,625

Palnl Hors6
A88oclallon (1

JvBnt- 5 days oach)
300 2.5 750 $145 $42 $505,r 25

Utsh Cuttlng Horss
Association (2

evsnts- 3 dsys)
6 2.5 750 $14s $42 t606,150

Utah rr. Hlgh Rodeo
(3 events- 2 dsys
6ach)

6 500 $14s $42 s'r,010,2s0

2.5

5

300



Evanl/A$oclrtlor a ot dty!
Total

EnlmrGd
to,

Horla!
Prt day

Avcr.tc
aol

P.opi!
per

Horla

Estlmrt!d
numbor of

proptr
totrl

Au!r.8.
Spont
ptI

Por3on
pal

Hoflr
Non-
Locll

Averaaa
Sprnt

por
Palton

p6r
Horaa
Locat

Estlmated
Totat

Littls Britchss
Rodoo (5 swnls- 3
deys each)

15 200 500 $145 $42 01,010,2s0

ursh stsre 4-H
Hors€ Show (1

evenl- 4 days)
4 400 2.5 1,000 $14s 842 $s38,800

Uteh Ranch Sortlng
(2 svsnts-6 dsys)

12 250 625 $115 $42 $1,010,250

Wortd S€riss ol
Tesm Roping (2

€vonts- 6 dsys)
12 200 2.5 500 $14s $42 $808.200

Extreme Barrol
REc|ng (2 ewnts- 6
da\/s eachl

12 450 2.5 1,125 $14s $42
$1,818,450

Ut8hWorklng
Ranch Hor3g Show
(2 events.4 dryg
6ach)

8 200 2.5 s00 $145 $42 $538,800

Utah Rsgion and
Sraie Rldlng Ctub
ShotE {2 6v€nts- 3
days sachl

6 300 750 $14s $42 $606,1 s0

S{. Pro Rodso
Associotlon (l
svsnts- 4 dsys)

4 200 500 $145 $42 $269,400

Ut6h Versatlthy
Ranch Horse Show
(2 ovents- 6 dsys
esch)

12 200 s0c $145 $42 i808,500

Equstlon N.y:
First slop muttiptythe numb€r of hors8 by 2.5 this oquats the estimsted number ol peopte.

Multiply the estimated number of peopte by the totat numbsr of dayslor the 6venl i-e.

500X12-6,000. Muttipty the totat by .1 , thls gives you the number ot tocal participants. Take th6
vatus and muttiply it by $42, this givos you the total votue of doltars the toc8l panicipants witt sp6nd
overlhe coulse otthe event. Muttlptytho totat by .9, this gives you the totat ot non-tocal

2.5



participants. Take the vatue and muttipty it by $145, this gives you ths totat o, dou.ars non-tocats wiu,
spend over the course of the event. Add both vatues together and you have tho estimstsd totat of
dottars spent por evenvassociation.

*Estlmeted numb6r ol poopl.e totaL (# of horses X2.5)
*tAvcrego spent por P.rson per r{o6e Locat (estimsted # of peopt€ x th€ numbsr or days x .1 (for
locats) OR X.9 lor non-l,oc8t)
r*rEstlmated rotat ((90% ol the average # of peopte totat x g145 spent pBr person x # of days) +
(10% 0f tha average # of peopto totat x g42 sp€nt por person x # of days))

wB are confident that we can bring in a targe pert ol th€so gvgnts to rron countywith the
comptstion ofthg nsw addition. The return on these events over the next 20 years woutd be
astronomicat. This much nBed,d addition to the cross Hottow Arenas witt pay for itsetf muttipte
times with the taxes recaived trom hosting events ov€r its tifetime. The edded addition witt atto^, us
t0 hostthes6 targef svents yeaJ-round. Havingthese larger events during the winter, Latefstt, and
earty springwitt have a huge impact on the econoryry during the stower time ol year.

The lsedbackfrom pa icipants as wolt as producers isthat once panicipsn$ have been to
our tacir'ity and county they want to return. rt has been communicated thgt they w'nt to stay and
take in somo ol the incredibte sightseeing we have in out atea after their event, Scott has
experi6nce working with thess organizations and has a good retationship with them.

Tho lotlowing organizations have had convgrsations with Scott, and they have expressed
interest in scheduting their ovents once tho sddition is in ptace.

Aratian HorsE Ctub

Utah HuntorJumper

Utah Pony Ctub

Dressage Club

Draft Horso show

Livestock Shotvs

Utah Mounted Shootors

Nstlonat Brake-a -way roping

Rocly Mountain pro Rodeo clrcuft

Westem Pl.easure shows

Ctinics of atl q/pe8- they tike to do these ln ths wlnteftlme.

Panorsma Horso Shows

Livestock Judging comp€titions.

winter FBstivats



Gun Shou,

Reptite Show

Cowboys Ainl Dead Y6t Festivat

Other Addition Am.nlti6r

Banouet BOOD

The fottowing groups and events can utitize the Banquet Room. We bou8ve there are many
diversifiod orSanizations thst n6ed s ptace such as this to host their meetings and ownts. scott h8s
h8d e)eerience whh banquet room8, snd it has the potentiatto be usod durlngthe week as wo[ as
weekoncls wten svaiLable,

USU Extenslon (USU h6s a verity of diff8rent mootings 6ach ysar.)

NRCS

BtM

Forgst service

USDA

Water Rlghts

Fsrm Bursau conventions

CWMA

Festlvats

Att Gov6mmont organizations

Partios

Weddlngs

Gommittee mootings

IFA

South Csntrat

Aons Bank

Mountain Americs Bank

FHA

Water District

Utah Wtdtife F&G

Soit Conservation and Watsr Conservation



The banquet room wart be equippsd with a projector and other amenities to accommodate
tho noeds ofthose who utitize lt. The fo(towing tabte show:r laclutles ln tho srBa that have banquer
room rgntaB.

# o, rcntals in 2023
Cedar City Heritage Center

-Private

or Cou
109
95

Tripte C Arena
-Room 1

-Room 2
Black Hawk 125

210
154

Legacy Center
-Room 1

-Room 2
-Room 3

290
240
260

Wesh Rack

Th€ new wash rack area wourd be essentiat in bringing more €vents to rron county. Most
6quin6 shows require the partlclpsnts tO WaSh their horses daily and 80metimes mors than once,
samo with the tivestock shows' ThE wash rackwitt havs a heatod aree that can be used in the cotder
months. Equine owners such as tho Reining, cuttin& Qusrter Horss, and s[. pro tsnd to invest tots
ot money gnd woutd tikety utilize tho ei port end hotels. communities have reatized that these
patrons witt spond I slgnlflcent amount of money attendingthese evsnts.

VVarmup-t$tte0a

ThB addition woutd be I vory lmpressiv8 sel.ting point for producers, panlcipants, and
spectstors' Most srena tacll,ities havo a warmup arena, ano it is a signiticant drsw to hosting events.
w€ have sxpanded our ststts to be adoquste but 8re currentty tscking indoor accommodation; the
tergest and mo8t important being the warmup aren8.

As 6n example, the Wltch Fest barrot race heLd in Octobet, is one of our targ€r events that
has roughty 340 hors6s, 387 psrticipEnts of whlch 36 8re residents and 351 are nonrssidents. This
brings in approximarety 967 poop16, most otthos€ stay at hotob. Many of these paopts dined three
tlmeE e day. one hundrEd percont of the p60pts that rosponded to a questionnairo said that they
spont an sveroge of $200 at other stores during thoir stsy such as watman, Ace, the grocery store
etc... one hundred percont of responsos statod they fitted up with tuet bafors rstuming home or on
arrivat. The average spsnt per porson was gl g0 per dsy. Tho producer r€ceived responsos from 26.1
psnicipants out o, 387. Thsy a[ rated the stey in lron county as excottent 8nd ths facititios and
event as excerrent, rn 2023 ths woather wa3 great, in 2022 we received a hugs snowstorm and the
event recsivod complaints. Ths event producsr has said with the sddltlon of covered statts and the
potentiat addition of a warmup arena 3h8 woutd not be worrisd sbout hor rec€s in tho future. Not
hsving s coverad warmup ergne is a brgconcern if tho weatherrs bad. sho woutd tiketo bring two
more eventS to ths cross Hor.tow Arenas ir we hav6 the sddition, that wourd bE schodutod in the
months of Nov6mber 8nd March.

Locatlon
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Thgrs ar€ sovBrat lndlvlduals, organlzations, and privato buslnessos who haw or 6re witting
t0 committundsto heh with tho oxpanslon of th6 cross HollowArsnas. Joan Lopour has gh/€n

$500,m0, with more donatlons commined (seo attached raforonco lotter). The Llvostock show hes
commftted $100,0001o the sxpanslon prol6ct. Locst contrsctorB h8vo oftorod in-kind donations as
wett as sgverst privste businossos both with monetBry and in-klnd donatlons.

Our beuel is thet havlng 6 muttl-uss faciutythst can b€ u86d tor a ptothora of w€nts such as
lsstlvsts, meotings, weddlngs, Bquino e\r€nts, livestock shows, 8nd mors witt hotp enhancs our
community ror g6ne.ationg to como.
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PO BOX684 CEDAR CTry,UT 8472t 435-559-4145

Cedar City Mayor, Council, and Manager:

April 3, 2023

The Southwest Junior Livestock Show (SWJLS) is pleased to continue the partnership
with the City that was started many years ago. We recognize the benefit to the
Agriculture community and the City as well, from an addition to the Diamond Z arena.

The SWJLS board met and pledged $100,000 to assist with the addition that is currently
being planned at the arena. We are certain it will draw more events and visitors to our
atea.

Thank you for your continued support, and we look foruard to the additional amenities.

Sincerely:

Robert S. Cox
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CEDAR CITY CORPORATIOI,I
EUOGEf

FY19/m
ACTUAI
F t20n1

ACTUAL
FY21n2

ACTUAT
Ft22123

ADOPTEO
FY73n4 ?\23nl Chrno. Chrn!.

:
ACCTI DESCRIPTION

GEI{ERAL FU}IO

GENERAL FUND

tO3I TAX REVENUE

r@11@
1B1tr0
1G1200
1813(E
r031310
'tG1/110
1G1420
1Gra30
1031440
10317@
1@19@

4.375.450
527,900
?29,7n

8.130.767
s6,r90

1.7.32(r
3S,255

534.65it
263,927
422. 1

10.24

622.091
25,000

1,715.@2
527.S
25r.595

9.927.142
74,679

1.63a.Gs
10.843

55€.23,|
z32,O2A
a71.952

8,ar3

1.682,aaa
i19,g2:t

54.750
29

542,06r
2A5.606

6/1,5@
137,1116
't57,350
,3,t2E

1,@7,132
507,443
3(n.s

't1s12.2*
123.032

1,9192S
10,737

644.781
21.W
525,214
64.370

1,75r,175
53,375
60,m

29
55E,432
16€,Oa6
79.2@

135.813
18a0@
.t3.3!E

5,0S,60
507,480
2@.m

1r.763.858
78.@0

r,&l8.0(tr
t0.m

55E.m
232.W
471.0@

E.0q)

5.m,0oo
507,r&|
2@,0@

1t,763,8(8
7E,(m

1.&18,d)0
r0.(m

55A.CDo
z}2.000
471.000

a.m

9S.716
221,239
50.1,66a

8,6a2

123.f,30
1,902,@

63.971
63.m

2S
2.927

316,2rt6
536,561
1$,25
T2,325

r5,623

CURREiTT YEAR PROPERTY TAXES
CURRENT YEAR PROPERTY TIJ(ES}EONO
PRIOR YEAR PROPERTY TAXES
SATES & USE TAXES
MUNICIPA ENERGY SAES TAX
ELECTRIC FRANCHISE TAX
ry FRAITICHISE TAX
GAS FRANCHIS€ TA)(
IELECOISIUN|CANONS TN(
FEES-IiILIEU OF TAXES
INIEREST.DELIN{IUENT TAXES

5.263.309
507.4€3
170,526

12,N,&
175.64

1.%.279

0*
0*
0*
096

o$
ot
09t
096

l03l

1032 ToTAr LTCENSES a pERMlTs 
1 ,520.490 L952.263 2132jq I izl ,61q

1033 INTERGOVERNMENTAIREVENUE

162rm
1G2110
1m2120
106210
1@225E
1932290

BUSINESS LICENSES
AICOHOI II BEVERAGE PERMITS
RESIDENTIAI. RENTAL LICENSES
BUIIOING PERMITS
ANIMAf, LICENSES
BICYCLE TICENSES

2@.Er
109],2
20,580

1.279,3i'3
755

212.26
4.799

22.sES

1,7fi.7A1
I.366

2

23/1.538
9,034

1,865.:{)8
810

235,658
11,420
27,26

1,1525n
273

2m,@o
7.@O

r8.5@
600,m

2.000

2m.0m
7.0@

18,5m
6@,(m

2,@O

20.831.34r 20,831.3at 0 0%

0%
0%
0*
0*
0%

827.500 827.500 0 0%

1033126
1G3132
1033r91
1q33/l10
103341r
10332|a
103321
103v22
1033/t23
'187121
'1crl3a21
103342€
1@y27
1033128
1033429
1G3430
1033431
1@3t74
1033a70
163494
r033495
103396
1@3497
1G3494
1@3560
1@50
i033410
r(B3Al2
loilt.o
1B3a2ut
r G3470
1@3E71
1033920
1033921

FED GRANI.FEMA FIRE
FED GRANT.DRUG FREE COMMUNITY
FED GRANT.SAFE SIREETS
SfAIE GRANT-EOC
STAIE GRANT4LG
STATE GRANI.TIISTORICAI SOCIETY
STATE GRA I.WI-OI-AND FIRE
STAE GRANT.HAZi'AT
STAIE GMNT.MENTA HEALTH
STATE GRAIIT.EMS FIRE
STA]E GRANf.ICAC
SIAIE GMNT.HIGHWAY SAFETY
STATE GRANT.JqG
STATE GRANT.ADF ALCOHOI A ORUG
STATE GRANT.FIRST RESPONDER MH
STATE GRANT.SIOEWAIKS
STATE GRANT.STREETS
SIAIE GRANI.DCC UARARY GRANT
STATE GRANT.TRAL
STATE GRANT.ARPA
STAIE GRANT{ARES
STAIE GRANT.CDAG HOUSING AUIHORTTY
STAIE GMNT4OAG IURN SERVICES
STATE GRAM-HOMELESS UTNGATIOTI
cr.Ass.c'RoAD Atrolu€ r
STA]E LIOUOR FUNO AIOTIIENT
IROil COUNTY.ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENI
|RON COT'NTY4EME'IERY CARE
IRON COUNTY.FIRE AGREEMEM
tRoN scHoot DtslRtcr-scHoot REsouRcE
IRON COUNTY,RECREAfION
lRol'l COUNTY+IBRARY
ENOCI}FIRE AGREEMENT
KANARRAVILLE+IRE AGREEMENI

12.5@ (24.900)

13,232

10,0@

54.2@
10,0@

10.m4

*;

1,29

9.532

(5400o-)

4,zil

9.532

52.000 l@%

9.910
,1.000

r0.{m
8,5@

9,980
16.125

5.0@

15 000
16,765 16,765

15,0@
9.0@

66.3A1
s.2@
11,910

18 400
9.300

1,006.261
3@.0@
124.968

23,016

2.O57.'171

209,286
1,901,834

3@.0@

15,@o
a,413

15.m0
4J1342.4fi

9.558

2.067,17',l

265.711

10,0@
3!.640

10.000
341.6aO

r.510,016
rL,3a5

1G.5it2
5@

645_262
62.983

694,348
'127.11A

128,00
r62@

.|,68z(m
56.(D
50.m

z8
5m,@o
83,070

167,aati
r25.@O
130.0@
10.(m

1.642,0(p
41.@1
50,m

zil
5@.m

83,670
273,U7
125.0m
130,m
10,0@

5.021

86.162

0%
0

(x
9*
o*
0!r
0!6
o9t

aa*
0s
0*
0*

1033 3.224.U5 3.317.188 89,143

TAXES I

169

2-'l

1032 LICENSE lt PERMIT REVENUE



CEDAR CIIY CORPORATION
BUDGET

OESCRIPTION
ACTUA!
FY19t20 F\?0t21

ACTUAL
F t21t22 FY22t23

ADOPTEO
FY23n1 F't23121

t
ACCT 

'

,I()3'1M ADMINISTRAITVE CHARGES
1034130 ZONINGS MARD OF ADJUSTUENT FEES
16,t13t suBDMsroN FlLltG FEES
1@,1132 SUEOMSION PIAT CHECI(NG FEES
1C4'3 SUADMSION INSPECT1ON FEES
1B/I150 SAE OF iTAPS & PUBLICA]IONS
1(l42TO POUCE OVERTIME REI'BURSEMENT
I03421'I POUCE MISC REIMBURSEU€NT
1@4212 FALSE AARM FEES
164213 POLICE REPORTS A REGISIRANONS
1G421/t TRAFFC SCHOOL FEES
1G/1217 ECOiIOM|C DEVELOPUEm lllsc.
IB/\Z1 FIRE MISC REIMBURSEMENT
184250 ANIUAL P(X,ND FEES
103€TO ENGINEERII{G MISC REIMBURSEMEM
103'iI11 STREETMISC REIMBURSEiIEiIT
10e/812 ROAD BREAX FE€S
1C,1325 PARKING PERMITS
1G4730 PARX ! FIELO RESERVANON FEES
184732 BASXETBAII-.YOUTH
184734 FLAG FOOTBALL.YOUTH
16.1735 SOCCER
,@.736 VOLLEYMLL.ADUIT
16/'73A PARKS MISC REIMBURSEMENT
1((!1739 TSALL MACHINE PITCH
184741 SOFT&ATL.ADULT
16/t742 VOITEYBALL-YOUTH
1647/13 DANCE FEES
10347u14 LEISURE SERVICES PROGR li,l REVENUE
103/I75iI CROSS HOLLOW EVENI CENTER USE FEES

184755 HERITAGE CENTER USE FEES
1G4780 UBTTARY FEES
1o3.rE10 SALE OF C€METERY LOTS
103'€IIO INTERMENTS

1034 CIIARGES FOR SERVICES

1034 TOTAL

1035 FINES&FORFEITURES

1036 MISCELLANEOUSREVENUE

1036

7U,ru
2.*

50.r&
4.537
53.Xt

249
a.az2

83.52s
3,6/()

10,582
1.955
2.9

411.300
34,ffi

6.286
44,616
3,19

l itit
21.715
29,314
10,22i

E55.0?0
3,647

39,&5
50.769

127,W
919

14,956
T.U):)

L195
10,247

5,345
46,734

,,j3.O22
6.150
3,837
3.774

a)
34,463
24,$7
11.Ozi
1.7m
9,345
3,538

24,533
19.E98

9.111

52,040
11.35S
2,863

168.315
5,606

18,535
111,237

1.25;)

412,793
49,1q3

4,645
52.864

18a.&2
3.83

13.87
@,79/t

G&
11,86ir

5,684
3(8.55r
27,215
r8,mo
14.022
1275

oo
s.211
29,679
11,711
1,65

13,695
4,087

26,U1
24,232
E.397

w.702
16,/m

a1.019
134,786

a.@2
24i11
71.179
12m

11,65r

12.(',l9
76.il2
14.121

1,20O 12!o
14.663
80.s{

1,(m
5.0@
a.mo
3.5q1

213.47
29.1@

1.056,150
1.(m
1,(m

1,066.150
1,qD
1.(m

0*
0!a
o*

(tt

0*
()t
t)*

(l!'

(x

094
ot
()t

0i
oi
0t
oif

09t
o.t
ot
(x
096
0!6

l:4.663
60.394

3.50
213.47

29.1@

1.000 1.000
156,',t@

1.875
75

56,164
15.575
25.173

20.000
20.m

6.0@

20.000
20,0@
6,0@

9,806
7.7{
9,3a.

18.7iro
5,4€6

18.0@
17,5@
0,5@

18,@O
r7.5@
6,500

4.364
4.O71

r26,544
9.132

€0.738
it1,325

2,930
17,n1
95.335
10,650

102.+t9
51,742

110,67!
1a9,349

11,O32
124,952
6ir.035

10.0m
35,0@

142,000
12,0@
30,000
26,0@

10,0@
35.(m

142,0@
12.0m
30.0@
26,000

11,349
1,m2

2a,&3
8.475

3,941
7{

63
1v,2-t1
1/6.E28

10.345
116,841
56.635

6.500 6.500

1.{,€.959 1,7i(',963 292 00.1 22%

139 t63-srm 163,5@ 0

191

1035T1O COUR] FEESA FINES
1035120 LIBRARY FINES
10-35230 RESTITUTION

157.353
rl,3@
3.!5a

155,334
5,853

391

1E1,1/E
5275

14,723

150,0@
11.5m
2.0@

15a.080
12,417
2.559

096

0%

161

103610o
10362@
1036m1
166400
r0-36401
103680
1036900
1035910

IXTEREST EARNINGS
RENISLA FIESTA A MCO TIRE
REMTgJETT LAND LEASE
SAIE OF FIXED ASSETS
SAI.E OF LTBRARY BOOKS
CAPITA]- LEASE PROCEEDS
SUNORY R€VENUES
CASH OVER,/SHORT

77.911
10,627
22fi

53.lra
6.613

1S,@4
21,U3

1m

127.110
'r 1,5041

2.4{p
28,044

3,710
1A.168
71.El28

3.466

535,89
14,94

60
34,345

6,460
19.462
21,ln

(17)

50.000
13,050
3.855

50,0@
13,050
3.855

5.8m
1E.000

5.8@
18.@O

0t
09s
096

(x
cl

90.705 90.705 0

7021

171FINES I

191401

22

1035

1.0@
5.0@
4.(m

150,000
r 1,500
2.000



CEOAR CITY CORPORAITON
BUDGET

FY19120
ACTUAl
F-tmol F121n2 FY22rZ3

AOOPTED
F'f23t21 FY23l2a Chanc. Change

t
ACCT* DESCRIPTION

1O3A CONTRIBUIIONS & TRANSFERS

ima103
,m4104
1034121
1034710
1(ts8711
1038720
10Ea721
'10tsa722

103E770
188771
1G4773
103ar/1
t()3a$o

1.m6,871
256,834
m,437
36,892

TRANS FROM CAPITAT IMPROVEMENT
TRANS FROM RAP TAX
TRANS FROM PUBLTC WOR(S FACIUTIES
PRIVATE GRANT9ECONOMIC OEV
PRIVAIE GRANT9ADMINISIRAI1ON
PRIVATE GRANIS+OIICE
PRIVATE GRANTSFIRE
PRIVATE GRANT$ANIMA! CONTROL
PRIVATE GRANTSPARKS
PRIVATE GRANTS.RECRE4TION
PRNATE GRANTSUBRARY
PRIVATE GRANTSROSS HOLTOWS
FUNO BAIANCE.APPROPRIATED

1,528

600

fi;
1@,m

12@

2U
50

24

4.m
2g

3.250
7,701

21,171
2m,m0

25,135
2,5@
2.5@
6,526

,l20,m

214.512
14,3/t9
20.255

6,a6(r

211,0@
61.a88

1.964

E60.(m
719,3a3

1.335
15,m
73,18

2.450,1la5

17.647

rt.396.120

1.72r.S8S
17.687

1.936,835
r,721,W

7*

0*

2.0@

1038

1.910

8.817

1.910

8,417

1,014,m0 3r4.7(B zfi.lc 253%

3,191,172 9.721,231 8.230,059 58€96

TOfAL REVENUE 27,599.2$ 24,@7,865 31,338.822 34,801,205 30 081.222 36.692.428

1

2-3

TOTAI CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS



CEDAR CrrY CORPoRATIOI{
BUOGET

FY19/20
ACTUAI
F t20n1 a-t21n2 F\22tt3

AOOPTED
F\73t21 F\2!2a

-wga
,

ACCT' DESCRIPTION

GENERAL FUNO EXPENOITURES

1O/II ADMINISTRATION

1(Xl110
10/t11t l
loal r20
toar 123
toal13t
loat 132
t(xr 133
!041134
loal135
1(}r 136
toar 137
1(xr 13a
r0a1210
1U1Zn
1041221
l04123o
10412.o
1041252
,0a1280
r04'r281
,041310
1041311
1u1312
10t1313
.l041320

1041325
10a133o
10a1510
1041511
10416t0
1o/11611
1041612
1041613

104rzto
10at951
loa1952
1041953
1oitr95a
1041955

668.062
5,641
4,7@

364
50,441

16E,304
116,82/t

5,075
722

4.800
3,@5
2.T2

2r.088
5,645
5,107

m,532
32,112
4.754
6.907

731.353
5,6ir2
4,264

950
55,46.1

laa.o/to
126,313

5,{O{t
501

/r.800
a,a81
2,557

z\,925
5.058
7,111
9,859

E.7A
6,0@
7.454

1,918
11,999
29,455
12.153
2.216

52.666

2.874

79aBr r
17,&7

1,573
l2t)

€o,755
163.3{4
r38.?5

6.386
1.151
4.8CX)

3.84a
1.913

26,E97
/131

7,U5
20376
26.1a5
a.B2
7.490

4,mo
4.1(rc

32.531
12153

116

s.922
5i.569

852.586
8.6&t
3,358

257
64.886

166,827
143.327

5,8:|8
1,9t99
/1,6(!
3.494
1,:rE

26,641
3n

5,Eaa
21,@2
{,7U

7.251
7.791

440
7,999

37,552
12,a53

9(b.126
7.5@

15,0m
1,1!}E

@.89
r79,64/t
153,202

5.760
2,16
4,&X)
5.5r5
..7'

30,m
6,m

1g,(rcO
28,500
2a3m
t3,842
10200
6,m

26,0(n
15,49S

151,906
l5,qn
5.l[n
5,m

75,m
602(E

1.7m
7,000
1,5m

3@
30,qD

906.126
7,50

.l5,m
1,148

49,893
179,64/t
153.202

5.760
2,496
4,&re
5.515
4,754

30,m
6,000

!9,000
28,500
28.320
13.842
r0.z)o
6.m

20.@o
i5,499

151,936
15.m
5,800
5,m

75,m
€0.205

1.7m
7,000
1.500

3@
30,{rco

SAI.ARES A WAGESPERM
OVERTIMEPERM
SAIIRIES & WAGESTEMP
SOCIAL SECURIY,TEUP
SOC6L SECURITY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMENT
WORKERS COMPENSANON
UNEMPTOYMENT INSURAT{CE
OGCUTTVE PACKAGE
DRUG IESNTTG
EMPLOYEE HEALTH
SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMAERSHIPS
PUBUC NOTICES
NEWSLETTER
TRAVEL & TRAINING
OFFIC€ SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
EQUIPUENI MAIN]ENANCE
TELEPHONE
INTERNET
PROF E TECH SERV1CES
PROF SERVICESAUOITING
COMPUTER & IECH SERVICES
REVERSE OI 1 SERVICES
8oARDS A COMMTSSTONS
YOUTII CITY COUNCIL
ELECNONS
INSUFIANCE & SURETY BOND
LEGAI CLAIMS
SUNORY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION
SALES TAX
EXECUTTVE OTSCRmON

o%
0t
0*
0%
ot6
0%
0%
0%
0%

21,7*
!6,135
10,530
't2,w
2.3@

152)
4247
a6.905

0,!6

o9a

oia
0%
o*
096

0%
096

096

0%
09(
o*
0%
0%
0%
o%
ot6
0s
0t6
o%

o%
0%
0%

3.837 4.845
626
330

10,680
196

r8.557
322

3,910
127

57.995

7,2y
909

29.9689 960

CAP OUTLAY,EQUIPMENT
STATE GRAIJT-COBG HOUSII{G AUTHORI]Y
STATE GRANT,HISTORICA! SOCIETY
STATE GRANT,CDBG TURN SERVICES
STATE GRANT.CARES
STATE GFTANT.HOMELESS MITIGATION

1.30.125

30.m
4,852

1.n5.511

L3@.051
a1.799

3@.0@

1.516.r09
47,596

265.711

1.472.5aa

209.2E6

1 892.719 1 892 719 o om%

124,591

123,530

10211 TOTAI EXPENDITURES .769.a41 2 884.a68 I ,€a1 .87a 1 .952.9a9 1.@2.719 1.E92.719

21



CEDAR CIIY CORFORATIOI{
Bl'DGET

Fflgno F t20n1 F\21n2 Ft22n3
ADOPTED
FY23na a\21121 Ch.ng. Ch.ngr

t
ACCI 

'
OESCRIPTION

1042 CrfY BUTLOTNG

104'2110
'l04,2120
1012123
1(X213r
104'2132
10112133

10(2131
1042135
1012251
'1u2252
10/12261
'tuu52
10/12263
104,2270
1U22N
1042aao
10/12510
1042610

10.12730 CAP OUILAY-fiPROVEMENTS
.I0427'0 CAP OLTILAY.EOUIPMENT

SAI-ARIES & WAGEgPERM
SAI.ARIES & WAGESTEMP
SOCIAf, SECURITY.IEMP
SOClAL SECURITY.PERM
EUPLOYEE ITTSURANCE
STATE RETIREMENI
I4/oRIGRS COMPENSANON
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
GAS & OIL
EOUIPMENT MANTENANCE
JANIIORIAL SUPPLI€S
BUIIOING T GROUT{D MAIT{TEMNCE
PARKING ASSESSMENT
UTILITIES
TELEPHONE
SPECIAI OEPARTMENT SUPPLIES
INSURANCE & SURETY BOND
SUNDRY

12.305 l/t,r0l

10.644
11.e12

911
7n

3.104
2,211

2A
167
661

3,554
!t,625

1A.7N
2.92n

12.173
8@

4.732

11,S4
r9,737

841
878

3.tlo
2.210

270
130
535

6,357
5.?30

16.025
2.U1

55,873
s9
188

10.78

't3,771
4,157
1,n2
r.0r8
3,!82
2.9

323
LB1
955

30.335
5.0€4

22.49
2,U4

12.U7
5S

15.18:i
25.184

1.90€
I,15A
2.3€O
2.729

r65
575
8S2

25.524
4,815

.l9.1E8

3,m8
47,991

642

16.3{l
9,2

2,337
1.2il
2.a16
2.97

lEo
111

1.495
41,m
6,m

20,0()0
4,300

50,000
7oo
500

16.566
500

16.343
{,v2

2.337
1.2fi
2!1A
2.C47

1q)
111

1,495
41,@
E,(m

20,0(D
4,3@

50,0@
7m
5@

1e.566
5m

0%
0%
09t
0'94

0t
0*

096

096

096

096

096
096

o%
0%
0%
0*

110,578 1ro.53a 171,869
122.612

165,ulag
56.943

199,207 199.207
120.077
135.0@

0 0.@%

1042 TOTAL EXPENDITURES rlo.578 140.534 2?t.142 222.132 199.207 13!2U

1O'4 LEGAL

10{4110
104a13r
1o{4132
10{4133
104rI3rt
104/tl35
10t1210
1(}I,Z3o
'10412{0
104{252
10112fi
1044310
'104312
1044611
r044620

3r.s:)
17,G)l
6a,5aa
12.U7

3,130
139

5.44
5S

1,116

262.8tr
14.386
67.S38
48,549

3,570
369

7.&
1,957
2,$7

271,135
m,066
62,r8ar
17,735
3,574

503
5.861
1.7/lO
1.7n

2.067
3l.0a2
6.834

327

2E6.306
21,92
70.978
5r.a.lg

3.2{O
&5S

6.00
3,500
5,m
L5(p
t,8m

E3,0m
6.05S

a50
5,(m

286,306
21,*2
70.078
5r.iltg
3,2Q

8at9
6.0O0
3,5@
5.000
r,5(D
1.6@

63.000
8.050

450
5,(m

SATARIES A WAGESPERM
SOCIAL SECURTTYPERM
EMPTOYEE INSURANCE
STAIE REIIREMENT
WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
SUBSCRiPNONS & MEMBERSHIPS
TRAVEL A TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & E(PENSE
EOUIPIIENT MAIN]ENANCE
TELEPHONE
PROF & TECH SERVICES
COMPU]ER A TECH SERVICES
EMPLOYEE RECOGNMON
WINESS FEES

0%
0%
0
0q6

o

1,662r

23,000
1.504

1,976
24,0@

1.An
296

096
096
016

096

0*
0i6
016
o%
096

379.680 459.173 526.843 526.E43

10rt4 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 37e.680 394.618 145-027 /159.173 526.843 526 843

zt1,g
18216
64,50
ao.901
2,*t

2to
8,021
1,m7
r.m2

1.E/tg
m,0(x)

1.840

r 23e L013 o 0.m%

2-5



CEDAR C]IY ConponenOl
BUDGET

ACCT* OESCRIPTION F\19120
ACTUAL
Fv20n1 F\21n2 F\22n3

ADOPTED
aY23t21 F\2N2'

3
Ch.no. Chlno.

1053 COMMUNfiPROMOTIONS

1053630
1G5363r5

10536/15
163661
1053665
1053666
1053667
105366E
1053669
r053670
1053671
1053680

COMMUNITY EVENT PROMONONS
FESTIVAI PROMOTIONS
CITYIMAGE CA PAGN
YOUTH VOIUNIEER CENIER
CHAIIBER CON]RIBUNON
FAI/IILY SUPPORT CENTER
CARE A SHARE CONTRBUTIOT{
CANYON CREEK COI.ITREUNON
CHILDREN'S JUSTICE CONTRIBUTION
CHRISIUAS LIGHTS
MAN SIREET DECORAIDN SUPPORT
FIREIA/OR(S

715
5,877
6,950
5,000
4,m
5,(reO

l0(l(n
r0.@0
10.0m

2.24
2.683

121.535

5,572
5.446
8.1t9

11,525
4,321

104,122
5,0(n
a.q)0

r0.o0
10.m0
10.0m
10,0@

5@
21384

789
21.348

a.000 4.m
2.5m

10,0@
10.000

10.(m
20,515
ao,@o
5,m
5,m

15,m
15,m
15,G)
15.000
17.00
3,m

21,5@

10.@o
20.516
ao.mo
5.m
5.0m

15.0Cp
15.0m
15.0@
t5.m
17.(rco
3.000

21.5@

6,0@
10,@o
r0.0m

*2
1.430 _

re.5@ 21.344

0%
0%
0i6
0*
0*
0!6
0%
o%
o
0*
0%

0 o.(rc%
1053 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 6a.qlg 87,025 7S.280 191,4rr5 182.010 182.016

1060110
1060111
10€0131
1060132
1060133
10€o134
1060135
1060210
1060230
10602110

r 0602/I
1@212
r060251
1060252
1060253
1060265
1060266
1060270
1060260
1060:|12
1060510
1060611
10661rt
10€0620

1O@7iO CAP OUTI,AY.EOUPT'EiIT
106@50 STATE GMNI.MAINSTREEI PROGRAII
1OGA7O PRryATE GRANTS

SAIARIES A WAGESPERM
OVERTIME.PERM
SOCIAI SECURITY-PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RENREMENT
WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS
TRAVEL E TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPIY A EXPE'{SE
WEB SITE MANTEITANCE
GRAPHIC D€SIGN
GAS & OIL
EOUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
LEASE & RENT PAYMEiITS
EILLBOARD MANTENATCE
FREEWAY SIGN MANTENANCE
UTILMES
TELEPHONE
COMPUIER A TECH SERVICES
INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS
EMPLOYEE RECOGNMON
ECONOM|C NCENTNE OBLIGAIIONS
COMMUNfi PROMOTION & RECRUMNG

112.991
1.115
8,30r

a2,7U
m,211

1,260
139

10,170
3,053
5,362

1t,276
4,117

788
18

1,434
1,572
1.ml

r9.708

1r7,388
480

8.61:t
38.907
21.nO

1.207

10,751
2.*il
3,t78

11.72a
7,1rtg

251
a6
270
2m

1.739
1.005

953
lzt3

25.@7
14.771

187,9ir9
37

13,952
5a,201
33,&O

't.572
322

17,U7
12.118
8,761

12.121
2,449

099
m0

231,192
1,265

'17.271
62.07.|
$.14.2

2.U1
17'l

,8,810
16,780
/r.6@

17.5€O
356
769
139

E2a
1.328
1.70€
1.895

r55
a/t6

10.198
17.6i8

219.1*
r.500

1g,z2a
85.014
(}.864

2.7@
751

2),4{
14.250
6,qD

27.m
9,m
2.7@
1,650

qD
0(D

3,2S0
1,2fi
1.2@

706
161
450

25,(m
25,(m

2ir0.794
1.500

19.221
65,014
/B,G6A

2.7@
751

22,45
14,29
6.qp

27,@
9,m
2,7@
1,65S

s@
6m

3.2S0
a,xn
1,200

706
161
450

25,0)
24,5m

oi6

0*
096
096

- 0!6

5a0

0i6
0!r
o*(x
016

0!6
0i6
o*
0!a
0'/6
G6
0%
0!6
0a
(x
0t

11%20.165

1,{42
1,596
1,675

15/t
2S

2,152
23,413 3.5@

275,846 273.366 a08,036

8.0€4

449,126 527.4l]4 530,984
15.000

3.5@ 0.86%

5.E1'l
't2,1@

1060 TOTAL EXPENOITURES 275.846 273.386 4!a.7(n 466.845 5?1iA4 545 984

2$

1060 ECONOMICO€VELOPMENT



CEDAR CITY CORPORATION
BUDGET

FY19/20 Fv20n1 FY21n2 F\22n3
ADOPTED

F',Q3t21 F\23121 Change Chalga
t

ACCT# DESCRIPTION

1O7O POLICE DEPARTMENI

r0701r0
't0701t1
1070120
1070121
1070131
1070132
,070133
1070134
't070135

1070210
1070220
1070231
1070232
r070233
1070231
r070235
1070240
1070241
1070212
1W0213
107024
1070245
1070216
1070251
1070252
1070253
1070254
1070255
1070280
1070010
107031r
1070312
10704m
1070450
1070,151
1070/152
1070453
1070457
,070454
r07qr59
1070510
,07051 1

r070610
1070611
1070612
1070613
107620
1070621
1070622
1070621
107625
10706rrc
10706i1r

$qLARIES & WAGESPERM
OVERTIME.PERM
WAGESPART IME A GUARD
SOCIAf, SECURIIY,-IEMP
SOCIAI SECURITY,PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIR€MENT
WORKERS COMPENSqION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS
PUBLIC NOTICES
TRAVEL & TRAININGADMIN
TRAVEL It TRAININGOETECTryES
TRAVEL & TRAININGPATROI
TRAVEL IT TRAININCTACT TEAM
TRAVEL & TRAININGKg
OFFICE SUPPLY A EXPENSE
K+EOUIPMENT
PRINTING
TACT TEAM EOUIPMENT
COPY PAPER
It+HOUSE TRAINING
COMPUTER SUPPLIES
GAS & OIL
EOUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
MANTENANCE,TIRES
MANTENANCE.RADARS
MAINTENANCE,RADIOS
TELEPHONE
PROF & TECH SERVICES
DISPATCH SERVICE
COMPUTER & TECH SERVICE CONTRACTS
WEEO A&qTEMENT
SPECIAL PUBLIC SAFETY SUPPLIES
UNIFORM MAINTENANCE
FIREARM SUPPLIES
TRAFFIC SUPPLIES
MAJOR IiIVESTIGATION SUPPLIES
SMALL TOOLS
MEOIASUPPLIES
INSURANCEA SUREIY BOND
LEGql CLAIMS
SUNDRY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION
BIKE PATROL MAINTENANCE
CONFIDENTIAI INFORMANT FEES
UNIFORM PURCHASE
BIKE UNIFORMS
PATCHES & BADGES
BA]-LISTIC VESTS
CROSSING GUARD SUPPLIES
LIQUOR ENFORCEMEM
D,A,R,E. AMERICA PROGRAM

I.Q4
26,0€3

6,653
204,992
49,871

435
20,810
'12,14
21,757

1@
347

8,092

15.24
28,975

6A
1.525

165
3@

r8.8't2
112

2,319
17.508

67
50,0@

6 430

2,331,527
155,303

18.618
1,121

187,906
794,963
710,393

3/t,944
2353
3.560

542
11.1/()
11,104
18.518

1,295

4,855
944

1,773

798
945

12,O21
46,492
36,739

8.175
1,53,r

330
27 659
22,1fi

240.192
'1'17.452

404
13 936
6.465
8.286
1,130

204
7.78O

764
19.640
r 1,003

2,741,/13a
18,t,823
34,767

220,996
836.83
8r.641
il{r,311

6.157
4.E39

104
15.394
7,994

36,3!t
2,qa
3,320
9,629
2,18
4,324
3,649

945
3,660
r,836

'Irt6,53a
11,21.1

18,@a
2.070

60
31,5€6
22,652

169,686
119,4/t3

18,866
5,781

18,832
't,421

2'lo
4,040
1.35,0

13,214
34.€2

3,271,257
189,238

.2*
2.252

263.183
86,7.721
970,057

{7,E33
10.07r
5,078

151
11,78

35,24
1,860
2.E6
5.825
2,432
3,19€
2.038
1.230
2,421
2.151

135,264
34,878
11.020
2,512

14.341
40,395
22,573

2E1.Zl:}5
134,401

3,U1,132
125.0m
53.193
4.069

288.3119
1,044.181
1,161,023

aa,6@
't 1.1167

3,895
.1.425

11.5@
7,5@

24.247
11,750

2,0@
8,410

7q
3,8m
1,500
1,235
2.m0
2,0@

t74.aoo
25,0@
11,0@
2.'r00

1t,,28
19,9m
37.65t)

299,628
141,091

5.0@
20.000
10,0@
19,0@
1.330

950
1,327
1.125

13'1t94
11,372

190
10.200
3,a00

175
20,0@

455

1...317
735

50,0@
10,0@

3,644,132
t00'51a
53.193
4.069

291,063
1,048.18r
1,173,711

aa,6@
1'1.5?1
3,895
.1.425

11,5@
7,5@

24.247
il,750
2,0@
8,410
't,150
3,8{n
1,5@

2,000
2.474

174,8@
25,(m
11,0@
2.1m

11,28
19,920
34,615

299.628
146.251

5,0@
20,0@
10.000
19,000

1,330
950

10,8/tl
1,125

15.0{t
11,372

190
11,7@

3,1too
175

20,m0
E55

2,125
11,317

735
89,990
10,0@

2,721

12.71tl

1;

35,616
0%

2A%
0%
0%
1%
0%
1%
096

1%

400

878

096
096

o%
096
06
oi6
0s
0s6

53%
01(
096
096
096

4%
oi6
096
os
096
096
096
3i6
096
496
o%
096
06
096
096
0%

151%
096

1196
o%
o

15%
0%
0L
0*
0%
094

0*
0%

€0*
096

14,6@
5.306

33.175
113

r13

6,3s2
1,395

32,211
14,79

965

5.1@

6.511

1.549

10,866
1,600

13.8/l3
2,739

11,963
1,191

30.370
m7

2,422
13.',t23

21,1t5
001

3.26E
14.0,10

1,176
44.U2
6f32

16,071

2.62a
17,UO

871
58.840

5.355

1,f,00

39.99077,492
6.147

CAP OUTLAY,NON-CAPITAL ASSETS
C,AP OUTLAY.EOUIPMENT
CAP OUTLAY.VEHICLES
FED GRANT,ICAC
FEO GRANI.DRUG FREE COMMUNIfY
STATE GRANT,FIRST RESPONDER MH
STATE GRANT.MENTAL HEALIH

4,806.939

3724
2&,O71

112

5,833,643

63.049
373,673

12.18

7,347.738 7.{95,A59
't10,0@ 12s.125
51,0@ 66,qX)

3@,000 366.000
- 9.176

5.O22.179 108,121 1.46%

1070

53.256
661,532

43,U4

roTAtExpENorIuREs 5,093,670 5.736.967 6.282.503 1190376 7.El4.rc4 8,107.304

2-7

2,286,1U
137.875

11,763
so

142,267
771,O21

4,o27
34,382

3,255
1.902

985
7,585
7,537

1E./rE2
't,890

1.606
5,9€0

757
4,519

101

608
1,1611

10,211
83,047
27,7q
1r.m3

10707(rc
1070740
,070741
107(B{3
1070945
1070954
r070956

6.644,871

215.42
273,77E

8,263

3.418
r0.604



CEDAR CITY CORPORATION
AUDGET

ACCT * DESCRIPTION FY19/20
ACTUAL
Fv20121 FY21n2 F t22t8

ADOPTED
FY73n1 F\23n1

s
Chans€ Chrnge

1073 FIRE OEPARTMENT

1073110
1073111
1073120
'1073121

1073123
1073131
1073132
1073133
1073134
1073135
1073138
1073210
1073220
1073230
1073240
'1073251

1073252
1073253
!073261
1073202
'to?3270

1073280
10733r0
1073312
107vfi
1073/151
1073152
10732t53

1073510
1073511
1073610
1073611

624,m2
4,O2.,

2n.n1
1.386

17.n1
53,219

17t,lfi
112,973
ta,G!l

1.411
545

ir,790
27

31,1il
4,601

26.707
51,237
3,600
5,247

29.242
19,842

E,671
1,850
7.aas

75.247
21,@2
32,251
t 1,33
19,154

9A

35,044
74,6/t

222.*5
174,0@
23.580
1,279
3.(nO

12,15
2@

22,W
1,29

34,000
33.7m

3,600
5,0@

t5,@o
24,000

4,750
2.8@
6,427

37,000
32,0@
1tl,360
15.0@
21,295
90.0@

37,036
75,9€9

222.85
r83.323
23.580
1t,€3
3.000

12,1:O
2@

39,581
1,zfi

39,192
g.7m

3,600
5,0@

15,@O
24,000

8.750
2.8m
6,427

75.616
32,000
211,360

15,0@
21,295
90,0@

1,992
r,935

a7m

1

SAIARIES & WAGE$PERM
OVERTIME-PERM
SAIARIES & WAGESTEMP
OVERTIME.TEMP
SOCIAI SECURITY.TEMP
SOCI,AL SECURITY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMENT
WORKERS COMPENSqION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
EMPLOYEE HEAITH
SUESCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS
PUBLIC NOTICES
TRAVEL A TRAINING
OFFTCE SUPPLIES It EXPENSE
GAS & OIL
EOUIPMEiTT MAINTENANCE
LEASE & RENT PAYMENTS
JANITORIAL SUPPLIES
BUILOING & GROUND MAINTENANCE
UTILITIES
TELEPHONE
PROF & TECH SERVIC€S
COMPUTER & TECH SERVICES
SPECIAJ. PUBLIC SAFEW SUPPLIES
UN ORM AILOWANCE
PROTECTTVE CLOIHING
VOLUNTEER INSUFTANCE

INSURANCE A SURETY BONOS
LEGAL CI-AMS
SUNORY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION

661_82 7S.1@ 451.044
48,Otl fi,3a4 35,508

252,677 264,8fl i111,310

Tt1 127 59
19,356 20.,1€3 31,790
55,761 65,511 €A.€08

17a,715 21a,29 210,535
12r.758 145,550 155,n4
15,13a 1A,779 21,159

E6/t 2Z3S 3,434
4,80e 1,Oaa 225
6,530 5,876 11,991

zB 974
36,0G 25,721 28.439
3,675 3,729 7,591

25.76 Q,127 32,132
38.826 50,099 69.58
3,6m 3,6m
5,499 5.008 1,710

18.@1 15,691 17,396
19,806 l9,2aA 26,101

92@ 11,179 1',1,501

3.659 2,170 5.621
6,19/t 7,737 6,410

35.091 94,59',t 6222
3at,759 34,333 2$,912
12,W 4.228 53370
13123 11,343 12.136
18.750 19,986 25,904
3.589 r3,8a4 21,905

- 4J05 7,85r
a82 7,86q 11,402

912,9@
55.260

45a.090

912.9@
80,556

1A1,t37
25.28
26,U7

096

{6*
696

6%
3%
0%
3%
o%

5,192
21.000

17.68'l

38.616

o*
o!5
os

60!6
096

't5%
€296

096

0%
OB
0i6
096

096
't0/t

0%
o1t
o%
o*
096

225 9.@0 9.000

CAP OUTI.AY.LANO
CAP OUTLAY.BUILDINGS
CAP OUTLAY. EQUIPMENI
CAP OUTLAY.VEHICLES
FED GRANT.FEMA FIRE
STATE GI'ANT-WLDLANO
PRIVATE GRANTS

4,6@
152.925

9,041

170,033
156.650
6a7.284

2,218,540
1@,270
24, 2

1n,%1
197.24',1

2384,357

554.0@

€aa.600

2,530,S0

717.77

1,03t,290

9.532

i6iiE55l-r.683,6572d.385
.14,601

12,451

1/12.633 5.97%

1073710
'107372!
'1073714
1073711
10739a0
1073950
1073970

13.173
11.900

TOTAL EXPENOITURES 2./163.090 1.866,715 3.034,426 2.7E6,366 3.594.957 4.322.5121073

1075 BUTLOINGDEPARTMENI

1075110
1075111
1075120
1075123
1075131
1ol5132
1075133
1075134
1075135
1075210
1075230
1ol52q
1075251
1o75252
1075280
1075312
1075450
'!075510
1075610
107fi12

350,994
5.(m

19,260
1,473

27.231
111,976
60,s4
4,140
1.126
2,ffi
3,400
4,6m
5,520
3,276
2,W
7,912

SAIARIES & WAGEgPERM
OVERTIME-PERM
S,qI RES & WAGESTEMP
SOCTAf SECURIrY,IEMP
SOCIAL SECURfi"PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMEMI
WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
SUBSCRIPTIONS A MEMBERSHIPS
TRAVEL ! TFiAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
GAS & OIL
EQUIPMENT MAINIENANCE
TELEPIIONE
COMPUTER A TECH SERVICES
COMPUTER&TECH SERVICE
INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS
SUNDRY
BUILDING PERMIT SURCHARGE

191.433 210.26 2e1,535 270,950 0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
096

0%
o%

- 4,5@ 21.270
- v1 1,86/t

r5,a25 21.955 m27O
70,a96 91 .S1 n 76
fi,18 51,677 44,304
2.559 3.065 1.231
212 573 755

1,455 751 2,879
3.O7',1 1,rua 2,624
2,W 1.77A 2.&1
4.G5 7 ,2U 6,217
92. 1,550 2,(m

5.495 1,& 4.399
2.0/t8 2,7 8,S
6,500 0,5m
1/l:l 1 155
/o 235

I3.80s !!J!3--------9q

161
175

18.0@

096

096

F/6
0%
o%
096
0%

0%
04610,067

3ta,223 376,263 510,gfo
33,405

1A7,447

1075741 CAPOUTLAY.VEHICLES

630311 630,811

6,j0311 C?O511

0 0.00%

1075

2-A

11,472-

&i.3sl
704,850

10.241
't,473

11.211
75.161
33.770

2,537
290

1,367
94'l

1,878
3.a26

168

2.113
5,5m

14

350,994
5,000

,9,260
't,.t73

27.2U
111,976
60.!n4

4,140
1,126
2,W
3.am
,1,600

5,520
3,274
2,8€O
7,912

161

175
14,0@



CEDAR CITY GORPORATON
AUDGET

ACTUAI
FYr920

ACTUAL
F!l2021 Ft21D2

ACTUA!
FY22n3

ADOPTED
F tz3t21 F\23t21 Chenge Chano.

t
ACCT' OESCRIPTION

1076 ANIMAI CONTROL

r0761r0
1076111
1076120
1076173
1076131
1076132
1076133
1076134
1076135
10767m
r076230
10762a0
1076251
1076252
1076253
r076261
1076262
1076270
1076280
1076310
't076312
1076450
r0765r0
1076620

37,9ts
3O7ll

ze2$
2@
2967

r3,5a5
5,520

8EE
127
179

4,65S
2,28
5,809

zr3
9,0a6
4,S
1203

11,3€O
1.017
2,327
1.717

r4.65S
795
672

32.Xn
'1.a71

n.742
3.945

680
17,E@
5,/t:la

g7
79

2{
345

1,{2
6,942

tg2

2,7&
1.25f

r3,935
1,079

711
1,3S
9.544

8ao
471

10.r57
2,8()r

@,742
4.8aA
3,171

22,422
7,13l,

@l
221
l14
z)1

1,:126
a,an
.|,568

2?9
4,409
6,@it

10,945
2,m

r,864
!7.2S5

9?"2
1,2S

/lil,410
3,07E

72,152
5,5,(t
3.rrs8

22,399
7.525

671
127
121
f,57

2.U8
7.040

47
261

6.220
9,750

15,0r3
2.045

80
2.036

32.175
971

1.95rn

46,719
3,575

107.E31
8,250
3,644

23,45?
8,206

720
174

l.1oo
3.500
2.665
8,625
1,90
t.mo
a,2m
3,7@

14.500
2.W

905
I,550

14.5m
1,C50
1,aE

46,719
3,5r5

107,&11
825O
3,844

23,157
82OO

7m
171

r,loo
3.500
2,€65
8,625
1,m
1,m
8.20
3.7@

14.5()0
2.300

965
1.55S

31.78?
1.058
1.a25

SAIARES A WAGE$PERM
OVERIME.PERM
SAIARES A WAGESTEUP
SOC|AL SECURIIY-TEUP
SOCIAf, SECURIIY,PERU
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STAIE RENREMENT
WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURAIICE
PUBLIC NONCES
TRAVEL & IRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES E EXPENSE
GAS A OIL
EQUIPMENT MAINTEI{AIICE
STERILIZANON
JAT{TTORIAI SUPPLIES
BUILD]NG & GROUND MANTENANCE
UTIIITIES
TELEPIIONE
PROF A-IECH SERVICES
COMPUIER E TECH SERVICES
SPECAL PUBLIC SAFETY SUPPLIES
INSURANC€ A SUREW BONDS
UNIFORM PURCHA]SE

096

09.
oia
oi(
096
m6
096

o%
ot

17,252 1

o*
oa
096
096
(x
(F6

o*
096

o%
o%
0%
096

t9t
09t
oia

152.853 132.450 199.071 2/11,69
51,353

270.O74 247.vA
20,210

1?.262 €.39*
10767'1 CAP OUTLAY.VEHICTES

1076 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 152 853 32 459 99.071 2g3.U2 270,074 307.580

1ON PUALIC \A/ORKS ADMINISTRATION

,0i1110
1077131
1077132
r077133
10r/131
102135
10ri210
10n2{
1077240
10rI251
1077252
10n2@
107300
10r|312
1077610
1077611

130,26
10.374
17.M
r9.4$
1,52

t{5

672
2,386

114

1.797
58,418

1.751
78

136.439
10,851
17.llao
m,157

1.6?3
103

15a,5SO
12,365
17.591
23.253

1,762
217

385
,,rlo1
5,501
1.5A7
2.U1

128,aoil
2,473

123
810

r7lt,8a5
13,979
16,846
26.573

1,885
339
E96
170

2,063

1,802
2,0s

130,0c1
'!,530

105
!0

172,726
13,211
18,283
T2g
t,m

518
5@

2.00
3,0@
1,380
2,(m
1.q)o

12.W
2,9v

500
E@

172,725
13,211
18283
30290
1,8{t)

5r8
5m

2,0@
3,0@
1,380
2.(m
1,CXtr

12,W
2,99

500
8m

SAARIES & I/YAGE9PERM
SOCIAf, SECURTTY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMENT
I/YORKERS COUPEI{SATION
UNEMPLOYT'ENT II{SURANCE
SUSSCRIPTIONS A M€MAERSHIPS
TMVEL A IRANING
OFFICE SUPPLIES A EXPENSE
GAS & OIL
EOUIPMEMT MA/NTENANCE
TELEPHONE
ADMINISTRATIOiI FEE
COMPU]ER A TECH SERVICES
SUNDRY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION

-0t
-0t-(x-or-o*-oi

------:--------F-(n6
- 0!6
- 09'-(x- (ra
-(x-o*-o*
- l)*

(26)
1,73/l

7@
1.722
1.9@

r01,699
1,450

l3/t

2/,|!t7 N,v7 350,314 3rc,245 373.06r 373.061 0.@%

1077 IOIAI EXPENDITURES 2{4.117 2€6,v7 350.314 38,245 373.061 373.061

2-9



CEDAR CITY CORPORATIOI{
AUDGET

ACTUAI
FYr920

ACTUAI
FY?o2l

ACTUAL
F121n2 Ftz2n3

ADOPTEO
FYNz1 F (23t21

I
ACCT I OESCRIPTION Ch.nge Ch.n9.

1078110
1074111
107ar3l
1074132
1078133
107813
r074135
r078210
'!07aao
1078240
1074251
1074252
1078280
1078312
1078/a51
r0784AO
r0785r0
1078610
r07861'l

1O7S7/O CAP OuTLAY.EOUIPMET{T
1O78SO INVENTORY

1078 FLEET AND WAREHOUSE

1078

!079 STREETS & HIGHWAYS

SAIIRIES T WAGESPERM
OVERTIME+ERU
SOCIAI SECURIIY.PERU
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
SIAIE RENREMET{T
WORIGRS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENI INSURANCE
SUBSCRPNONS A MEMBERSHIPS
TRAVEL & TRANIIIG
OFFICE SUPPUES 3 EXPENSE
GAS E OIL
EOUIPMENT MAINTEiIANCE
TELEPHONE
COI'PUTER A TECH SERVTCES

UNIFORMS
SPECIAL OEPARTMEMI ST,PPLIES
IiISURANCE & SURETY BONDS
SUNDRY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNMON

24j21 ?5l8 26./()6 316.656
3t5 m u2 1321

ta,a74 19.385 21.E55 2a24
&:t6 cl757 &.167 73.049
!3,'t41 $,m2 51,2n 9,2l,;t
3.933 aJ47 4,Gt4 3,885
30 211 saa 00

4.1a8 2.8 Ll 13 6.8d1
q 74 aG] 7t)
211 1.730 111 7@

't,183 a72 1,37f gn
n9 23B1 I .183 3,(xi]

2.&]9 2W. 3.010 3,65
1.517 r.CB 2.92 3,560
2,sao r,3:l r.g)0 1.78

15.195 20.2@ i.172 19,949
dt 7G 715 0ll
476 347 138 179

709 854
14,n3 €9,593 4&t.o7l 516,842

3r.5t7
1,G)

26.200
76.115
59.547

4,680
r.028
6.0C[)
2.ffi
1.5@
2,530
1.28
2,5@
32!6
2,5m

20,@
gt
5m
7il

341.507
1.(m

26,2@
76.a15
5S,547

4,6a0
r.028
6.m
2,fi
1.51r
257
1,28
2,ffi
3206
2.5m

20,m
9&t
5m
7fl

0%
0
0%
0a
o%
0*

w
oa
o.r
096

o%

0s
F6
01
0%

11,7211 i8...1 (30,188) €a.480

557.733
9,0@

557,733
9.000

566:73 5€6,733

0 00%

t079110
r079111
1079120
1079121
1079123
1079131
1079132
1079133
1079134
1079135
1079230
1079240
1079251
1079252
r0792fa
107950
r079261
1079263
107926r'
1079265
1079266
1079267
107968
1079269
1079271
1079272
r079280
r079312
1079313
1079410
1079a20
1079451
1079510
1079511
r079610
r079611

a27.S6
5.634

1a.E7E
11

'1.47
33.r47

'154,571
76,0@

4.627
7@
173

2,an
111,816
152,1S

8.$O
75.n'1

157.O21
105,415
23.321
35.{B
3920t
@,472

'l.22tt,Ez5
85,770

€6
2,@7
3.524

20,020
3.210
3,709
7,121
1,82

663

/169,556

2.673
r5,445

117
I.r93

x.257
158,532
92,78
6.749

557

543
84.506

105,6ir3
8.9@

90.s49

14.0s
r.798
3,751
7.917
2,114
1.@7

55o.1n
1,127

11.620
2n
906

a2.7U
155.231
95.067
10.79r

1,2@

5(b,aa1
8,954

r.a28

Ll41
ir7,309

1fi,242
1@.276

14.04{t
2.157
1.140
1.2U

171.O73
13/1.020
10,119

134,6S

175,685
79,919
il,172
66,3/B
65.aS
75,286

1,325,062
58,244

837
3,112
1,389

867,689
1g.CXD

3A,r9A
2.m
3,075

52.532
185,€82
116.583

l l.Ed)
2.181
6,0m
2,1m

'r66.750

145,5@
105@

l rrl,cxE
50,u)

1Es,OO
155.0@
51.0@
7r,0@
/la,000
81.m

r,464,q!
6S.000

800
2,&
2.av
f.iro

r8,10
11(m
a,8m

10,601
5.0@
1,5m
r,850

667,6&)
19.(m
34,194
2,m
3,075

52,532
1E5,682
116.5113

11.8&
2.141
6.m
2,r@

166,750
145.5(n
10,500

11a,ms
50.m

r85,@O
185.000
51,00
71,(m
aa,m
ar.000

!.a68,@O
89.qrc

8@
2.4U
2.1v
't2@

18,1m
12.0(n
4.8@

10,@1
5.000
1,5Ip
1.@

SATARIES & WAGE$PERM
OVERNME.PERM
SqLARIES & WAGE9TEMP
OVERTIME-IEMP
SOCIAL SECURTTY.TEMP
SOCIAI SECURITY.PERM
EMPI-OYEE INSUFIANCE
STATE RETIREMENT
WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNEIIPLOYMENT INSURANCE
TRAVEL & TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
GAS A O[
EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
LEASE & RENT PAYMENTS
MANTEMI{CE.STREEI LIGHIS
MAINTENANCE.TFIAFFIC UGHTS
MAINTEN^NCE,SIREETS
MAINTENANCE.SIDEWALKS
MANTEI{ANCE-RAII,ROAD
MANTEMNCE.STRIPING
IIAINTEMNCE.SNOW RETTOVAL
MAINTEMI{CE{RACK SEAING
&qNTEMNCE.CHIP SEAIING
UTILITIESSTREET LGHNNG
UTILITIEgRAILROAD ROAD CROSSING
IELEPHONE
COMPU]ER & TECH SERVICES
ROAD BREAX REPARS
SPECI.AL DEPARTMENI SUPPLIES
\I\EEO AAATEMEM
UNIFORU SERVICE
INSTJRANCE & SURETY BONDS
LEGAI CLAUS
SUNDRY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNMON

o%
0i6
016

0!6
0%
0*
0*
0*

112,562
git,372
11.4m
38.50r
26.484
65.0€a

1,358.309
62,222

5EO

3.025
t./a50

510
1421,373

171,751
a.qrc

1i15.76

r54J29
r05,gill

32,O71
a9,113
25.760
&l,l29

1,3@,524
52.?6

753
3.064
3,4/t:}

oI

0t
OT
0%
0*
0!6
olt
096

o%
ox
0t
G'
0%
o%
0%
01t
096

0i(
0$
0%
0%
0%
096

0%
0*

17.871 17,2&
7.* rr.307
a,188 5,311
8,544 10.386
11.090 23,G6

912
gfi 1,644

CAP OUTLAY- IMPROVEMENTS
CAP OUILAY,SIGNAL LIGHTS
CAP OUTLAY-COOY STREEf IMPROVE
CAP OUTLAY.STORMWATER
CAP OUTLAY,EOUIPMENT
CAP OU]IAY.VEHICLES
SHOP CHARGES
STATE GRANI.SIDEWALKS

451,455
73.520

970
8A.gao

/t59,259
1Z,m

r.5llE
129

2.272.!87
gTt.U7
178,3m

3,A12.2t1 3,812221
- 375276
- 25,184

o@,0@ ?rq@
- 't,i!t2.846

' 2@.(D
304.(m 326,(m

2,E,1.372 2.471.9
#2n 26,566

3,194,3@
175 904

3.353.322
60,6r6
322t.816

14,870
8r.044

0 0.oo%

r079730
1079732
1079736
1079734
1079740
1079741
1075990
1079950

1079 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

210

1,716,221 A.971,5274.009.8a2 3.1aul.a5a 4.@8.'171 7.707.28

TOTAI FXPENDITURES ,ia5 322



FYr9/20 F\mt21 F\21D2 FY2A23
ADOPTED

Ft23D1 FY23t21
t

ACCT* DESCRIPTION

1081 CITY ENGINEER

1081110
104111I
1081120
1@1123
1041131
1041132
1oat 133
1oar 13a
1041135
1041210
'lw1220
1081230
1081240
1@1245
1081251
1@1252
10E1280
1081310
1081312
10E14aO
1m1510
1081611

loal7/lo CAP OUTLAY-EOUIPMEMT
IOAl7iI1 CAP OUILAY.VEHICLES

SAIARIES & WAGE$PERM
OVERTIME.PERM
SAIARIES & WAGESTEMP
SOCIAL SECURIIY,TEMP
SOCIAL SECURIIY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RET1REMENT
WORl(ERS COMPENSANON
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS
PUBLIC NOTICES
TRAVEL & TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES A EXPENSE
STREET LIGHT CONNECTION
GAS I OIL
EOUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
TELEPHONE
PROF & TECH SERVICES
COMPUTER & TECH SERVICES
SPECIAL DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES
INSURANCE & SURETY BONOS
EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION

485,469
041

521,453
2,767

35,E4rt
r43,&B
86.592

6.978
517
690
726
123

r3.371

2,674
1,274
1,212

.,2,175
4,250
'1,715

14

39,560
145.208
92,m3
8,3@

368
727

2,2g5
15.560

2,333
9,041
11,613

r7E.O63
3.510

u2
143

586,978
3.334
5,956

1t56

13,377
142.859
94,429
4,905

983
710
947

3,757
19,156

6@.425
1,664

18,537
t 3l8

45,233
143,970
101r34

I,U2
1.396

843
1,1a2
3.516

13,566

692,910
3,000
3,0@

2n
53,z37

175,124
116,712

I,E20
2.@7
1,3@
1,ll()O
3.350

17,M
5,0@
7,500
9,500
6,@O

1r5,075
1,421
1,160

.182

!.5100

642,910
3,0@
3,OOO

2X
53,737

175,128
116,712

8,820
2,O97
1,3@
1.400
3.350

18,/rc0
5.000
7.500

12,7fi
6,000

7't,575
1,42!
1.'t60

182
1.5m

1.000

0%
0%
0%
0.,6

046

o%
o%
0%
o%

2,E66
7,784
4,651

39,9E2
1,207

2m
15/t

1,2r6

3.051
3,370
5,173

28.2&
1,753

972
155
352

3,250

(43,500)

0%
0%
0%
6%
o%
o*

3a%
0i6

096
o%
0%
096

834.590 1,031,r38

31.191

(39.250)976,977 991,990 1,229.325
85@

't,190,075
8,5@

0

1081 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 834,596 1,c62,329 976,977 991,990 1,237,825 1.198.575

1OA3 PARKS & CEMETERY

t0a31to
1043111
1083120
1083121
!083123
1083131
10€3132
10€3133
1083134
10€3',r35
1043210
10a3230
10432/to
!083251
10Ea252
1083253
10€3261
108a262
1083270
1@3271
1@3272
1083273
1W3271
1043280
1043310
10€3312
r083451
1083480
1043441
,043442
10€3510
1043511

4,498
3,520

54,199

319,429
10,417

220.960
24,o22
14,n1
25,319

10',t,627
57,6m

5,669
691

76
1,097

23,251
35,760
,r,679

21,918
1'17,W2
31.190
44,455
17,O73
13.592
1.080
1.232
1,125
3.641
3.60r

/la.766
4fo

20.932
4.468

15,214

,119,041

10,294
203.7fi

19.305
16,625
33,054

12?.299
71.886

6.771
1,445

180
2.659
r.019

37.775
33,555

470.61a
12,095

214.233
15.047
16,871
37,793

131,032
79,028

7,455
2.W

984
1.121

,14,095

34,607
3,900

26.953
110.932
30,991
44,455
17.073
13.592
r.m0
5,087

3,951
3,904

61.920
450

16,935
5.023

14,990

fi1,771
8,200

290.000
4,200

22,ffi
39,013

141,189
83,798
6,840
2,113

350
2,ffi
1,217

46,805
32,400
5,000

28,5@
100.5@
37,0(x)
67,830
20.300
27.1U

1.8@
4.5m

2,421
3.5q)

57,5@
450

15,0@
5.861
9.621

fi1,771
8,200

290,OOO

1,2@
22,W
39.013

141,189
83,7S8
6,840
?,113

350
2,ffi
1,217

46,405
32,1@
5,0@

28,5@
100.500
37,0@
67,830
20,3m
27.18.

1.800
zl.50o

SCI-ARIES & WAGEgPERM
OVERTIME-PERM
SATARIES & WAGESTEMP
OVERTIME-TEMP
SOC T SECURIIY.IEMP
SOCIAI SECURfi.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMENT
WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS
TFIAVEL & TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
GAS & OIL
EOUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
LEASE & RENT PAYM€NTS
JANITORIAL SUPPLIES
BUILONG A GROUND MAINTENANCE
UILMES
UTILITIE$WATER
UTILTTIESSEWER
UTILITIESSTORM DRAIN
UTILITIESSOLID WASIE
TEIEPHONE
PROF & TECX SERVICES
COMPUTER & TECH SERVICES
UNIFORM SERVICE
SPECIAL DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES
L, PERRY LEGACY EXPENOITURES
URBAN FORES]RY PROGRAII
INSURANCE & SURETY BONOS
LEGAL CLAIMS

o%
0
w
o%
0%
o%
o%
o%
0%
0%

21,775
97,2U
33,671
44,455
17,O73
r3,592
1.(m
1,75

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
o%
096

096
o%
oi6
o%
0%
o%
0%

3,927
5,140

32.391

14,611
3,204

19,056

12,295
4,421

14,990

2,424
3.500

57,500
450

15,0@
5.461
9,621t

12U,023 12!n,7U r29€,tB 1.42,170
74.110

1.573.575
155,890

1.573.575 0 0.@%
1083710
1043720
1083730
104382
1083734
1083710
't0a3742

1043790
10a3952
t083970

CAP OUTI.AY,LAND
CAF OUTTAY.BUILDINGS
CAP OUTLAY.IMPROVEMENTS
CAP OU]LAY-CEMEIERY
CAP OUTLAY-BALL PARK IMPROVEMENTS
CAP OUTI-AY.EOUIPMENT
CAP OUTLAY.FIODLERS CANYON
CAP OUTLAY,RAP TAX
STATE GRANT.TRAIL
PRIVAIE GRANIS

9,662

227.5C4
t3it.4a5

18.349

z)0,0@

42.m0
5(n,0@

341.640

050,@o
217.579
86.800

5m,0@
1.430.549

34r.640

5.6a6
67,694

107,327
r3.430
r9.060
26.174

15,926
E3,09€

255.654
37.907

2m,076

'15,920

64,950 700.563

1043

211

2.657 ,2't5 5,t66,O72TOTATEXPENDTTURES 1.6€0.6a7 1.593,792 1,126,117 3,2@,02a

CEDAR Cfi CORPORATION
AUDGET

--@-

$5,840
10,029

219,745
8,18{)

17,137
26,657

1r5,(!{
61,303

5,456
1.009

245
2,41
1.52A

26,610
a8,99a

5,219
't8,332

45,682
30,141
aa,a55
17.073
13,592
1,080
4,341



CEDAR CITY CORPORAfION
BUDGET

FY19nA FY20t21 FY21n2 FY22n3
ADOPTED

FY23t21 F\23t21 Change Cnang.
t

ACCT' DESCRIPTION

1084 RECREATION

1085110
1085131
1045132
1045t33
1o85r3ir
1m5135
1085210
1085220
104580
1045240
1045251
1@5252
1045280
1085310
104$12
10a5aa0
1@5510
10a5611

17,219
n7

38.889
2,976
3,557

21,368
E.194

761
156
80

2,5'11
63A
145
739

1,899
394

21,655
a7a

1U,179
7,2U

37.525
18,116

1,',t12
136

44,65/t
175

49,994
3,813
3,603

21,375
8,365

811
121

2r 570
(113)

1 499
1,816
2,67A

946
15.895

893

109,272
7.600

37,54
18,9{a
'1,o72

88
512

51,n8
2.439

57.157
1,126
3,945

22,191
9,550

237

6.394
1,072

2U
2.7q

363
15/t

17.460
716

59.035
1,692

55,704
1,257
5.051

11,111
7,757

343
157

4.819
884
427

2,568
2,197

18.123

137 224
9,789

39,127
23.130

r.356

5@
722

1.2n
1,173

{91
29

1.1!4

962
2.645
1,583
2,1?1

50,013
1@

7?.87
5,913
3,83
9,860
8.115

720
82

1,m0
5,5@
2,000

5@
3,565
2.800
1.0@

27.2*
3,5@

50,013
1m

77,297
5,913
3,833
9.860
8,115

720
3a2

1,mo
5,5{]0
2,0@

500
3,565
2.8@
1.000

27,2fi
3,5@

SALARIES E WAGESPERM
OVERTIME PERM
SALARIES & WAGESTEMP
SOCIAL SECURIIY.TEMP
SOCIAL SECURTTY,PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE REfIREMENT
WORKERS COMPENSqION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMAERSHIPS
ADVERTISING
.TRAVEL 

E TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
Gqs a o[
EOUIPMENT MAiNTENANCE
BUILDING & GROIJND MAINTENANCE
BUILDING REN]AI
TELEPHONE
PROF & TECH SERVICES
COMPUTER & TECH SERVICES
SPECIAI DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES
INSURANCE & SURETY BONOS
LEOqL CLAIMS
LEISURE SERVICE PROGRAMS

SALARIES & WAGES+ERM
SOCIAI SECURITY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RENREMEMT
WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS
ADVERTISING
TRAVEL & TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
GAS & OIL
EOUIPMEMI MA]NTENANCE
TELEPHONE
PROF & TECH SERVICES
COMPUTER & TECH SERVICES
SPECIAL DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES
INSIJRANCE & SURETY BONDS
EMPLOYEE RECOGNTTION

0*
096

o%
096

096

o%

o%
096

0%
0!6
0%
o%
o%
o
0%
0%
0%

0%
0%
0%
0%

1084740 CAP OUTLAY. EOUIPMEMT

1084 TOTAL EXPENDTTURES 186.897 196,603 2fi,147 214479

1OA5 LEISURE SERVICES

(168) 5(}5 1.554 4al
20.896 23,950 38,t83 ?,2,437

14 l/(} 154 1!,5
4.45€ 125
8.a29 446 t1,002 4Jg'

186.8s1 r*.T ?x,147- 
T:I3

353
34,9{)

161

4,500
10,m

353
38.94O

t61
4.5@

10@
257 .{2- 257 ,{2-

---- 257 @2------@,$2

124.a70
8.750

39,41
21,596

1.277
211

0 0.m%

17.a92
11,299
41,3/i3
24,893

1,260
44{t

1,0@
1,000
2,@O
1,627
3,@O

117,692

/11.343

24.893
1,2@

a43
1,000
1.@O
2,W
1,627
3,0@

0%
0%
096

096

0%
0%

1,U7
(134)

1.121
r65

1.650
165

1.711

096

0.6
0%
0'/6
o9c

096

o$

364
6,8@
'1,207

102

1.000

1,zfi

8@

1.t1E

1,.o0
2.$2

1,839 1,839
2,a50 2.650

213,212 243.212

--8212 
z43z1z

229

706

2.z9o

706

1,024

179.618 179.490 203.511 221.513

8 179 3

0%
0 0.00%

1085 EXPEND]TURES

2-'12

1044110
108411r
10841m
1@1123
10E4131
1044132
1044133
1@/113/t
10411135

1044210
108,,220
1Wzg
1@.2.o
r@4251
1@1252
1@1262
1084264
1084280
10€4310
10€4312
1084480
1084510
1044511
109t5't2



CEOAR CTTY CORPORATTO
BUOGET

FY19120 FY2U21 FY21f22
ACTUAL
Fv22n3

ADOPTEO
F',l2v21 FY23t21

3
ACCT* DESCRIPNON

1OA7 LIARARY

167110
108714)
1@7123
1(E7131
1047132
1047133
1(8713a
1047135
1067210
1U7Zn
1@723o
1@72!o
1@7252
1087261
r08752
1@7270
10E7280
r0873r2
10873r3
10E71€O
1@7441
1@71A2
loa7ula:t
1o87aa5
r087a€7
1087510
1067611

1047730
r@7740
108779
r0879rt
r087970

194294
r05.801

11.Cr20

11,564
a€,15'8
35,202

1.280
$7
764
195

(454)
12,911
!t.681

5,673
17,511
30,134

310
a,1u
2,1z3
1.711

3!.$O
m,ru
E.2i;2

1,658
1,/()4
6.84)

209.4@
1U,472

12.653
12.U1
i15.351

37.969
r,ir98

372
503

854
12.@3
3,596
5.50r
7,510

35,167
1.2U

33,069
1.111
1,152

33.375
20.05
30.994

r.76a
1.460
6.001

24o.24
135,7S1

13,7@
1.,713
az,a17
43,613

1,61e
731
&
17

1.950
r 1 ,606
2,6S
6,342

10,405
34r.707

1.4S
35r20

1.713
6.445

29,9€O
17.505
24,82
2,62
1,a60
9,1S1

3G

265.379
150,813
15,136
16,14
42,@2
46,867

1.720
t,t60

441

2221
r2.008
3,866
5,9411

15,916
52,235

1,960
32,175
2,m2
2.87

32,043
2r.453
31,491
2,119
4.511

10,532
301

287,571
208.0@

15,912
22,W
52,664
9,7s2

1,em
1,487
,,000

550
6.0@

17.805
8.000
9,500

18,000
ao,0@

a,500
36,982
5.000
3,5@

12,m
24.m
35.O0
2,m0
4,@O

12.37a
6m

xn.5?1
204.m

15,912
22.W
52,664
9.792

1,620
1,57
1.(m

550
6,Cl)o

17,&I5
6,(m
9,500

1&0m
40,0@
/t,5(D

36,982
5,m
3.500

42.@
2a@
35,U)
2.OO
4,@O

12,371
6(n

SALARIES A WAGESPERX
SA.AR|ES & WAGE$TEMP
SOCIAI. SECURITY.IEMP
SOCIAL SECURITY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMENT
WORXERS COMP€NSANON
UNEMPLOYUENT INSURANCE
SUBSCRIPT|ONS & UEMAERSHIPS
PUBUC NOTICES
TRAVEL & TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
EOUIP EMT MANTEMNCE
JANTTORh! SUPPLIES
BUILDING I GROUND MAINTENANCE
UTILITIES
IELEPHONE
COMPUTER & TECH SERVICE CONTRACTS
GUEST SP€AXER PROGRA'T
SPECIAL DEPARTMENT SUPPUES
BOOKSG€NERAI COLLECTION
BOOK$YOUNG ADULT
BOOKS4HILDREN
PERIOOICAS
ELECTRONIC SUBSCRIMONS
INSURANCE A SURETY BOND
EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION

0i6
0t
096

0%
0%
0%
0%
o*
01
0t
096

096

0!6
016

0.,6

096

oir
096

o9t
096

096

096
o%
0%

016

o*

CAP OUTLAY{TIPROVEMENTS
CAP OUTLAY.EOUIPMENT
CAP OuTI.AY.RAP IA(
STATE GRANTOCC PUAUC LIBMRY GRANT
PRIVA]E GRANTS

?t11,111

69.123

10,3r;

@7,88.r

9.7&

g.!;
9.054

n1,91A

5.7o2

to.m
8,a36

904,864
8.@O
6.aoo

9G.864
8,000
6.trcO

@2.!66
8,686
6.0q)
6.2@

10,00

0 0.0096

r0.000 10.0@

1087 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 633,42 723,575 751,979 7g€,0rr 933.264 933.264

1O9O CROSS HOLLOWS EVENTCENTER

r090110
t0m11l
100120
!0$121
1090123
1otol3r
1090132
1090133
10q)134
1090135
1090251
10go252
100253
1090262
1090270
10€o2q)
10!0312
1090atD
1090510

1O$73O CAP OUTI.AY-IMPROVEMENTS
IOS)7I|() CAP OUTIAY.EOUIPUENT
!09079 CAP OUTI-AY.RAP TAI FUNDS
1OS7O PRIVATE GRANTS

SAIARIES & WAGEgPERM
OVERNME.PERM
SAI-ARIES & WAGE9TEMP
OVERTIME.TEMP
SOClAf, SECURITY.IEUP
SOClAL SECURITY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSUR^NCE
STAIE RETIREMEMT
WORXERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
GAS & OIL
EOUIPMENI UAMIEMI{CE
LEASE A RENI PAYMENTS
BUILDNG A GROUND UANTENANCE
UTILMES
TELEPHONE
COMPUIER E TECH SERVICE
SPECIAL DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES
INSURANCE & SURETY BONOS

13,09r
16.428

8&9
603

5.887
2.227

u.fi
'15.327

1.24
r,303

15.689
3.134

25,1!
22,O71

1,25A
725

15,412
3,596

4.1a2
7,06

32,30E
3,054
2,78
5,017
7,093

11.ru
888
145

2.9)1
2.723

63.39a
5.958

37.W
3.112
3,24
5,63S
9.2@

12.809
917
,06

3,S
9,664

9,6.a
12.74

1,113
509

3,730
2.753

43.592
7.859

36,364
472

2,U9
8.956

23,276
15.871

1.131
265

6,6€9
6,105

75.123
11,8621

59.093
1.O20
4.599
6.575

22.465
r5.632

'l,212

349
11.996
10,369

tz3.16A
2.(m

37.10o
3,m
3,67
e,5n

47,038
21,712

1,620
494

5,520
7.@0

r0,260
25,368
19,@o
1.3m

15,82/t
4,225

123,184
2.0@

37,'r@
3,0@
3,067
9,5n

47,038
21,712

1.620
496

5,520
7.0m

10,2@
65.368
19.m
1,300

15,424
1.225

oa
oa
or

15at
(x
0'/6
0%
0*
o*

.

ao.m

.

09r
0!6
o%
o%
096
o%
o%
096
0%
0%

168.44
94.983

r85,604
5,2U

250.7r0
70,m0

289.231 37.670

3158.870

377.679 .o.m 11.85%

66,615 19,611

35S,S70
33.m

314.@

1090 264 420 257.126 3a0.321 463,757 697.649 1,044,649

2-'13

149,050
25,174



CEOAR C'TY CORFORATION
AUDGET

FYi9/20 FYNNl FY21D2
ACTUAL
FY22n3

ADOPTEO
FY23na F.t23121

I
ACCT' OESCRIPTION

1092 HER'TAGE CENTER/ FESTIVAT HAIL

r(B21!0
1(8211r
10921m
1012121
1092123
10s2't31
1092132
100213
1@213.
1m2135
10922m
r092230
10s22$
1@2252
1092261
1@2jt82
'10s2263
10gzt70
1092280
1092312
1092{80
r0925r0
1092611
1092613

10927{ CAP OUTLAY.EQUIPMENT
1092790 CAP OUTLAY,RAP TAX FUNDS

SA-ARIES E WAGESPERM
OVERTIME.PERM
SA-ARIES ! WAGESTEMP
OVERTIME.TEMP
SOCIAL SECURITY.TEMP
SOCIAL SECURITY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RENREMENT
WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSI,FIANCE
MARKEIING
TRAVEL A TRANII{G
OFFICE SUPPLES A EXPENSE
EOUIPMEMT MANTENANCE
JANITORIAL SUPPLIES
BUILDING & GROUND MANTE'{ANCE
PARKING ASSESSMENT
UNLMES
TELEPHONE
COXPUTER & TECH SERV]CES
SPECAL OEPARTMENI ST,PPLIES
INSURANCE E SURETY BONDS
EMPLOYEE RECOGNMON
coNcESsroNs

88.715
1.351

50.536
r.865
4.607
6.250

37.5m
15,$a
1.3b

274

1,54O
7g

7.530
4,016

3a,3ar
21.24
99.809
3,(7
2,351
6.454

11,312

91,701
a/tt}

5ir,075
1.122
/r.068
6,651

37.461
16,396
r.a88

175
3A

421
r0,34/t
1,253

32.033
20,854
9€,050

3.573
2.m5
9.884

13.983

1q],787
1,21a

76,€6
7 271
6,173
7,197

38.111
18.5e6
1.60s

300

2,994
9,91E
4.(X6

33,87S
20.85€

11E.594
3.811
2236
5.055

15,942

r89,656
12,537

114,6ir9
1.C27

t03,088
2,9S4
Ll46
8,a08

3r,567
20.101
LEX|

7z3
450
,46

2.2?5
r3,31/t

3,SeA
25.393
21318

129.145
4.336
1.9i24

\412
18,264

519.525
u.762

l6!.532
2.0@

'122.29
2,7fi
9,55S

12,510
56,€06
27,@7
2.1@

884
2.(m

5@
zl,5(p

r0,0m
4,m

37,0m
22,@O

110,m
2,m
r.s2
8.580

12,8Xr
300
8m

t61,:r32
2,m

122.2@
2,79
9,559

12,510
56,€06
27,67
2,1@

tr6
2.000

5@
/1,5(D

10,0m
4,000

37,m0
22.W

't 10,@o
2.0@
1,Q2
8.580

12,W
3@

(}[
(r*
o9a

096

09t
ot
0!5
o*
ot
o*

541 527

o%
o%
0!t
oi6
o%
0.6
o%
o*
o%
0!6
0{
ot
096
0%

414,9r3
9,222

61 4.262 0 0.00%
48.000 120,849

5A 4@

140 679 730
-TOTAL

1095 TRANSFERS

1095902
r095907
r095904
1095922
1095923
1095924
r095976

]RANS TO CEDAR AREA IRANSIT SERVICE
IRANS TO AOL'ANC CENTER
TRANS TO GOLF COURSE
IRANS TO MBA.LEASE
TRANS TO DEB] SERMCE
TRANS fO CAPITAI. IMPROVEMENI
IRAXS TO TASK FORC€

E5.884
47,022
136.1E9
127.61

1.413.376
3,o@.qrc

50.q)o
a65,912
151.657
32.911

510.733
a,573.226

5().000
787,591
172,123
65.38S

510,733
4,363,110

465,912
151.657
32,74

1.111.524
1.1A1.372 70.814

ot
096

0%
0%
o%

21%

1m5 IOIAI IRANSFERS 5.2@.522 6.246.213 5-7U-a72 5-9ir€.9a5 70.614 3.{116

TOTAT GENERAL EXPENOITURES 21.755, 25 51 7 437 2a 1 86 393 35 2€ 346 N.0a1222 36.692,428 I 343.080

2-14

165.30E 165,304
78€,271 7@,271
182,3,11 182,341
€4.589 64,549

510.733 510,733
32€.850 4@.66a
2r5@ 21.5&

,p63595 
'J3.IOo



CEOAR CITY CORPORATION
BUOGET

FY'920 Fv2012'l FY21D2 FY22t23
ADOPIED
F\23t24 Ff23l2a Ch.no. Chanoe

3
ACCT* DESCRIPTION

2A

SPECIAL REVEIIUE FUNDS

AQUATIC CEN]ER

20391@
2039110
2039111
2039200
2039210
2039300
2039310
z)39311
20394@
2039600
2039800
2039EOl
2039SOO

FEE$ADMISSION
FEEgPROGRAM
FEESWATER SPORTS
SAIE$SUPPLIES
SALE9CONCESSTONS
RENT$ROOMS
RENI$CONCESSIONAIRE
ICE RINK
IRON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT
SUNDRY
TRANS FROM GENERAL FUND
TRANS FROM CAPITAI- IMPROVEMENT
FUND &qLANCE APPROPRIATED

345,204
?5,047

5,621{

21.698
84,302
12,749

a19

235,408
11,713
5,4@

12,474
3{,899
19,479

369,231
4,242
2,039

20.471
19,4fO
'19,326

515.150
a5.529

5,369
t9,t17
74,5'17
r13,549

380,000
r5,000
5,205

22,W
85,0@
30.ooo

340.0@
15,0@
5,205

22,W
85.000
30,ooo

0%
096

0%
0%
0.,r
0.,6

006
oi6
o%

11,361
135,0@

4,438
117,022
155,995

136.000

787.591

136,0@ 131,0@

4[5,912
n.7a7

1165.912

29,260

TOTAL REVENUES 1.076.332 1.112.501 't.191.237 1,630.822 1 .496 979 1 .496 979 0 0.@%

EXPENDITURES

20ir0110
2040111
2040120
20{0121
2040123
2040131
20,!0132
2040133
2040131
2040135
20,!0210
20,{,o220
2040230
2040244
2040252
2UO251
20{0261
?oq2a2
2010270
20402W
204311
?o.o312
20!04,51
2040aao
204t48r
201{442
2040510
2040511
201{610
2010612
2040613

42.372
993

342.249
71',l

26.223
6,219

26.334
14.341
't,269

717

E4.551
il96

380,2't8
1,24

28,906
7,U2

26,365
15,501
r,352

616

3,697
802

4.973
3't.756
6r.071
19.221
38,078

193,880
5,162

496
5,396
3.009

14.764
23.O37
15.181
17.940

103.275
645

112,123
2,625

31,2fi
s,216

27,451
17,130

1,616
1,096

7,252
2,575
6,525

44,046
5E,624
18,149
35,221

236,36/t
5,970

496

6,G03
15,347
21,U4
54.035
20.11'l

104.120
3,553

512,259
1,247

33,036
1/1,8/t6
m,234
20,064

1,491
2,14

360
7.851
1,269
1,117

23,475
71,fi1
14,780
zlt,656

402,105
5,6311

zt96

5,144
5,356

12,77'l
15,474
52,326
23.37',!

6.512
2,270

34,265
14,439

154.702
5,455

540,891
500

44,476
12,557
54,231
24.745
2,r60
2,2fi
1,20O

10.500
1,500

32.0@
55.500
14.5m
40,m0

238,1@
3,7@

496
13.843
5,0@

15,360
15,0@
50,0@
26.E94

7m
1,5@

30,646
6.3@

't5a.7t2
5,455

5ao,69t
500

4,176
12,557
51,231
2A.7a5
2,1@
2,25
1,2@

10,500
1,500
9.127

32.m0
55.5m
14,5m
40,m

234,1@
3,7@

zt96

13,843
5,0@

15.360
15,0@
50,000
26.89i1

700
1,5@

30,046
6,3@

SqIARIES & WAGESIPERM
OVERTIME-PERM
SqTARIES & WAGESTEMP
OVERIIME.TEMP
SOCIAL SECURTY.TEMP
SOCIAL SECURIIY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STA'IE RMREMENT
I/YORKERS COMPEN&\TION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
SUBSCRIPfIONS & MEMBERSHIPS
PROGRAIIT MARKETING
TF'AVEL & TFIAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & OGENSE
EOUIPMENT MANTENANCE
CHEMICAIS
JANITORIAL SUPPUES
BUILDING ! GROUND MANTENANCE
UTILITIES
TELEPHONE
AUDIT
COMPUTER & TECH SERVICES
UNIFORMS
SPECIAL DEPARTMENI SUPPLIES
MERCIIANDISE
MERCIIAIIDISE.CONCESSIONS
INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS
LEGAT CLAIMS
SUNDRY
SAIES TAX
POOL PROGRAI'S

0%
0%
096
036
096
o%
0%
0%

-0%

r0.016
1,416
5,05.l

iK,199
40,605
12,/i95
54,052

172,93
5,665

832
4,438
3,aao

24,152
14,628
20.372
15.1n

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
o%
096

o%
016
o%
096
0%
096
0%
o%

1.075
16,235
6,it75

1,692
31,447
10,754

117
19.369

5.A89

2O4O7M CAP OUTI-AY,NON.CAPI'AI ASSET
2O'O730 CAP OUTLAY.IMPROVEMENTS
2O4O74O CAP OUILAY,EOUIPMENI

965,239
32,295

'123,7@

1,017.781 1,190.966
12.75

1.478.540 1.1161.979

35,0@
r.461,979

35,000
0 0.@%

n.747 41,124

TOTAI EXPENDTTURES 1 .121 .233 1 ,091 .5,'5a 1 ,211,115 1 ,478,540 ,,496,979 1,4S6,979

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENOiTURES (4,r.902) 20,932 (53,209) 152.263

2'15

133.OOO

2,ffi
749.274

35,0@

133,OOO

2,ffi
7*,271

35,000



CEDAR CITY CORPORATION
BUDGET

FY19t20 Ft20Dl
AClUAI
F',tz1tZZ Ft22n3

ADOPTED
F t23t24 F\23t24

t
ACCT* DESCRIPTION Ch.nge Ch.nge

22 CEOAR AREA TRANSIT SERMCE

RE!'ENUES

2239100
2239?14
22391@
2239800
2239EOl

PASSENGER FARES
STATE GRANT.UDOT
SUNDRY REVENUES
TRANS FROM GENERAL FUND
TRANS FROM CAP IMPROVEMENT FUND

31,175
287.O72

32,2v
571.621

800

24,574
r86.886

1.596
50.0m

25.309
216,368

2,'157
50,0@a5 484

30,0@
315,300

30,000
2t63.315

165.304
20.6@

165,304
56,600

1118.015 17%

36.CXn 175!6

0%

TOTAL REVENUES ittx.131 604,658 263,055 293,83/t 531,20E 715,223

EXPENDITURES

?2.o111
2210120
22$12',1
22aO'123
2210'133
2240135
22q210
22q2m
22402@
2210210
2244251
2U4252
224?70
22q2W
22{oW
224o31O
22Q311
224312
22Q1&
224510
2240511
221610

8.365
659
214
100
237
(32)

20.018
8,3/tl
0,7ztg

142
$7

'147

651
/t95

2.?g
4.2fi

116,750
29

8,93a
678
169

10,518
6,444

331

350
1:,5

1,846
32,665
12,170
9,647

230
't,010

72
2,@3

561
3,645
6,566

1.168
154,057

149
12,229
1324

632
100

7'1

770
395

32.586
8,2t3

11,5@
255

1,039

72
a81
261

3.943
2.157

54it
't@

't,(po
1,000
2,179

39,100
13.200
5.6@

/m
1,101

't50,0@
72

904
1.0m

12,@O
'I,N

300

OVERTIME.PERM
SAIARIES & WAGE$TEMP
OVERTIME.TEMP
SOCIA! SECURITY,TEMP
STATE RETIREMENT
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS
ADVERTISING
TRAVEL A TRANING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & E(PENSE
oqs & olL
EQUTPUENT MAINIENANCE
UILMES
TELEPHONE
ADMINISTRATION FEE
PROF ETECH SERVICES
AUDII
COMPUTER & TECH SERVICES
SPECIAL DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES
INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS
LEGAL CLAMS
SUNDRY

64
109,278

365
'137.122 1al,023 181.O23

13,844 13,848 096

096

65
563

20,217
10,712
7,769

N1
412

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
o%
o%
096

0%
0%
095

0%
0%
0%
o%
096

72
501
456

1,816

22lto7,tl CAP OUTLAY-VEHTCLES
2240€OO TRANS TO PUBTIC WORKS FACIIITIES

163,659

275.065

169,443
9,4!9

253,639

225,W 236,056

67

121.*1
103.000

3,U1

121,61
283.0@

7,559

o 0.0096

TOTAL EXPENOITURES 13a,721 432.901 225.884 2X.123 531.?OA 715.223

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 134.593) 171.757 37.167 51.712

2-16

5(}
1m

1,0@
1,0@
2,179

39,1@
13,2m
5.6q)

l(lo
1,10r

r50,0@
72

sa
1,qre

r2,o0
12@

3m



CEDAR CITY CORPORAfION
BUDGET

DESCRIPTION F\19t20
ACTUAL
FY20t21 F\2122 F t22n3

$

ACCTI Chanqe Chaoqe

REVENUES

24391@
24392@
2439201
24.39202
2439203
24393@
2439301
2139302
2439303
243$ryt
22t39305
2a39400
2139420
2439500
2439600
2439610
213970o
?439710
24399@

16,2S4
31,82

100.8aa
,06,756
34,t61
r7,9AO
28,591
73,67
53,744
9,331
4.929

f,11,0oo

22,W
3,364

18.a36
263,363

1A,O25
63,244

115,f!60
84.1(rc
47.088
20,880
27.116
12,702
fl3,7218

9.331
5,772

30,7@

25.947
{6,840

1@2@
?ir.733
g.v4
20,6E9
35,304

110,333
53,748

9,331
6,344

a€,650

18,236
53,940
93,000
83,0@
50,0/t3
19.200
175U
76,OOO

54,0@
10.200
5.859

25,0@

18,236
53,940
93.0@
E3.mO
50,0,13
19,2@
475U
76,0@
52r.0@
10,200
5,859

25,@0

AERONAUTICAL FUEL TAX
FEESPASSENGER
FEES.LANOING
FEESFU€L
FEEgRENTAI CAR CONCESSIONS
RENI$I.IANGERS
REMTS.TERMINAL BUILDING
RENTgLAND
RENT$FMAULDING
RENTSSNOW CAf GARAGE
RENTSFED EX BUILDING
IRON COUNTY,AIRPORT
BLM-LEASE IMPROVEMENTS
INTEREST EARNINGS
SUNDRY REVENUE
$qIE OF FXED ASSETS
FED GRANT.CAAES
STATE GRANT,AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT
FUNO BALANCE.APPROPRIATED

7,241
13,053
66,657

111,230
566,133

70,118
8,074

165.879

1,8@
102@

136,0@

1,800
10,N

136,0@

0%
o*
096
046
o%
o%
0%
0%
0%
0%
o%
o9c

o%
0%
0%

13.800
356.534 7.1',l7 247,191 2/rc.0@ 3373%

TOTAL REVENUE 698-142 1.195,549 1.282.920 E3a.337 691,129 931.209

EXPENOITURES

2140110
21491'11
240120
21.0123
244A13'l
2110132
2440133
244',131
2140135
2410210
2110220
2110230
2440210
2444251
244252
2140261
2444262
214.0263
2140270
240240
2r!10310
244,0311
2114312
2440120
21{04.51
2110480
2440510
?4ao6r0
241061',l

23,m3
1,760

10,610
17,193
21,669

1.396
267
479

6,791
2.1@
1,641
9.299
7,N2
3,04{t

30.813
50,537
55,3/t7
€.0a2
6.0@

39/t
1.915

497
272

25.O75
6'12

22,17
1,714

1't,2'14
17,943
22,435
2,214

1a€
zu5

8,15
795

1,130
6.497

11,865
2,653

66,646
26,301
57,876
5,SAl

10,000
231

1,504
4,682

926
't,737

29.E90
171

it3,101
3,305

12,74
19,3't 1

25.666
2,AU

379
610

17,859
3,169
3.215

17,965
13,307
3,295

54,3,{O
53,956
63,736
6,129

12, 7
231

1,677
6.0/t2

817
1,422

32.943
102
39,0

201.112
183

37.€6
2,90r

16,8€0
27.9@
33,656
3,0@

678
1,521

8.2Q
5,867
2,656

22,976
22,324

3.641
67,O57
4o,494
7525
6,6!t
7.A25

231
2,310
8.0s9
1,314,
,,657

37,039
8a

501

SALARIES A WAGESPERM
OVERTIME PERM
SALARIES & WAGEgTEMP
SOCIAL SECURIIY,IEMP
SOCIAI SECURIIY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STA]E RETIREMENT
WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS
ADVERTISING
TRAVEL & TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES A EXPENSE
GAS & OIL
EOUIPMENI MAINTENANCE
JANITORIAJ, SUPPI.IES
MAJMTENANCE.BUILDING & GROUND
MAINTENANCE.ASPHALT
UTILTTIES
TELEPHONE
PROF & 1ECH SERVICES
AUOIT
COMPUTER & TECH SERVICES
WEEO ABATEMENT
UNIFORM SERVICE
SPECIAL OEPARTMENT SUPPLIES
INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS
SUNDRY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNITTON

124,6a5 131.812 150,340 196,863 1$,84r
m9m

a2,2',11 a2,211
3.ZE 32m
15.10 15,130
40.9():1 40,9q)
v.7,1 32.711
2,7@ 2.7@
721 721
800 800

ro,om ro,m
3,5q) 3.5m
2.60 2,W
92@ 9,2@
12.(m 12,m
6.(m I,mo
25.(m 25.OOO

50.(m 50,0m
5a.500 5a5m
3,2E0 3,240

65,0m 66,m
231 /31

2,191 2lq
6,500 6,5m
l,m r,om
r,7m 1.7@

3,567 3.567
300 3m
8@ 600----e7w------@@

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
oit
o%
o%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
096

09t
o%
o%
o%
o%
o%
0*
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
096

oit
404.&53

70.615

551,254
10,409

44A.281 660,578 0 o0%

24407@
2410730
2440740
244D420
2110911
2440990

CAP OU-IIAY.NON.CAPITAL ASSEIS
CAP OUTTAY.IMPROVEMENTS
CAP OUTLAY.EOUIPMENT
STATE GRAIIT AIRPORf IMPROVEMENI
TRANS TO AIRPORT CONSIRUCTION FUND
FUND BAf,ANCE.UNAPPROPRIATED

13,4@
52,632285,090 52,632

TOrAL EXPENOTTURES 764,s59 448,281 614,299 727,010

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDTTURES (65.81' 7ir7,26a 664.621 111,327

2-17

ADOPTEO ReYEed
FY23n1 Fllay2l

14.232
m,243
99,980
w.224
49.190
19.256
26,332
6/1.015
53,563

9,331
4,579

40,195
7,2@

15.@t
8.157

142,931

- *,0*

63.289 26A.369

691,119 
'31,10€



CEDAR CITY CORPORATION
EUDGET

ACTUAL
FY19t20

ACTUAI
F120n1 F\21n2

ACTUAL
FY22n3

ADOPTEO
F t23t21 F\23!21

I
ACCTI DESCRIPTION

25 TRANSPORTATIONIMPACT FEES

REVENUES

2$9IM TRANSPORTATION IMPACT FEES
25:I9g)O INTEREST EARNINGS
2539S FUND BAI-ANCE.APPROPRIATED

EXPEI{D'TURES

25adtr0 PRoF & IECH SERVTCES
25'0730 CAP OUTTAY'S]REET llllDENING

378.955
a2.a66

521,339
13.806

813,511
r7.318

5a8,161
112,7$

4@.o(rc
10.0@

620 o(rc

,m.m
10 0(n

1,997.200

TOTAL REVENUE

EXPENOIIURES

421 1 ,030,0@ 2,47 .2@

2,133
71,17

3.5n
75,2o9 215.71A 1 .@1 ,792 1,030,0@

38.m
2.3@2@

71 192 1.030.0@ 2-107.2@

NET REVENUES OVER EJ(PENDITURES 3a4.&58 !t56,360 615,110 (381,394)

2A PARKS I RECREATION IMPACT FEES

REVENUES

2639100 PARXS A RECREA'IPII IMPACT FEES
26395(P INIEREST EARNINGS
2639900 FUND &qIaXCE.APPROPRIATED

530,561
35.162

742,168
11,:41

99.627
16.4r5

747,6m
113,107

400.000
r0,0@

565,0@

400.0@
10,(m

2.965.968

975.0m 3,375,54

EXPENDITURES

26aO3r0
26{0730
2640735
2ffi7fi
2640737
2611739

2.133
2't_y2

306.104 16a,261 81,875

3sn
16.821 15,9/12

52@

I,450
861,216

75.000
164,068
714.&X)
280.m
4S.550

l,6a3.5lio

TOTAL 975.0@ 3,375,96€

708 '1

1308 1

NEI REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 16 5S,050 S.825 (23.r01)

273OIM POUCE IMPACT FEES
2739101 FIRE IMPACT FEES
2N95(rc NTEREST EIRNINGgPOLICE
2739501 INTEREST E'NNNGSFIRE

64,975
64.664

660
5.049

94.7m
84,629

315
1,125

1fi.349
213.059

125
1.560

61,310
126.170

5.124
12,751

27 PU8lIC SAFETY IMPACT

REVENUES

TOTA REVENUES 139,3@ 180.849 316.434 2G5,S2

EXPENOITURES

50.0@
51.035

50.000
45,035

400 400

101.435 95.435

PROF & TECH SERVICES
NOR]H STAT'ON BOND PAYMENT1RON CO

TRANS TO M&q FUND
TRANS TO DEBT SERVICE FUNO
FUND BAIANCE.UNAPPROPRIATED

ir.E66
5,021

95.385
67.665

5,021
95.545
8/a.9r2

95.435

TOIAI 101.it35 95 435192

NEi-EVENUESovEREXPENDTTURES ?-E) (1 r 322) 221 .049 111 ,67

2-14

PROF A TECH SERVICES
CAP OUUY.DEV:LOPER IMPROVEO TRAIS
CAP OUTIAY.BURGESS RECREATION COMPLEX
CAP OUTLAY+RMBRUSI RECREATION
CAP OUTLAY-FIDDLERS CANYON PARK
CAP OUTLAY.TFIAIL EXPANSION 975 0@

27aO3r0
274oa10
2110910
2740911
27lrcego

95,385 94.695
6,0@

95.435



CEOAR CITY CORPORATTON
BUOGET

FY19/20 F\20121 FY21n2 FY22t23
ADOPIED
Fl23n1 F\23t21 Change Change

s
ACCT' DESCRIPTION

28 GOLF COURSE

REVENUE

2839100
2A39110
2839200
2839210
2839600
2839AOO
283980'l
2839802
2839900

444,930
N.225

204.591
3.2@

603,8011

43,803
2U.116

4,800

644.392
rt8,397

305.527
4,8@

603
15r.657
28,766
21.272

e78.5ar
14,7q

317.422
3,6@

607.000
v,714

282.0@
3,0@

311
142.v1

607,0@
T,718

282,0@
3,0@

311
r82.3iH172,123

0%
0%

0%
0%
0%136.189

1,510.8@
232,Ofi

151,657
13,845

15,000
21,000

142t,9t1

TOTAL REVENUES 2.565.965 1.102.065 1.212.a14 1,220,427 1.124.370 1.275,321

EXPENDITURE

2410110
2aao11l
28.0120
2440121
2E,O123
284t131
28,0132
2840133
2UA1U
2E2r0135
2Un210
28tn220
2414230
2UAUa
2U!251
2U4252
244,0251
2UO261
2U4262
284n26a
2410270
2UA2N
2UO311
2U4312
2U4451
284{X80
2A1A1a1
2UO510
28a0610
2A!0612

282.67
606

1a7.170
67

11,1n
21,249
97.211
/i9,289

3,82
490

a.801
4,285

344
6,372

37,7@
40,947

5.915
2,399

21,427
21,67
/tl,6t0
4,552

332
2,749

310,535
69

15a.495
375

l0.gaa
21,209
97,265
52,723
1,737
't,604

1.U7
2,922

6m
10,172
37,344
35,8!)4
6.430
2.324

12,54
12,109
52.134
1,711

332
it.196

279
17,1N

1,982
5.19€

334,202
7@

165,Urc
200

12,637
25,620

117,703
6,872
4.640
1,50'l
1,500
1.275
1.8m
11.500

35,650
27,N
5,0@
3.0m

@,o21
17.OOO

a:r.0OO

4,r00

1.112
5@

42,0@
54,430
5,726

475
55,845

54,370
36.504
4.543

2840730 CAP OUTTAY-IMPROVEMENTS
28,()7i1O CIP OUTLIY-EOUIPMENT
2840790 CAP OUTLAY-RAP TAX

731,175
1.542,370

41.2U
232,114

ax7.27A

13.845

970,r45
11,286
32,470
21.272

957.9@

46.624

SAIARIES & WAGEgPERM
OVERTIME.PERM
SAI-ARIES & WAGESTEMP
OVERTIME TEMP
SOCLAL SECURITY.TEMP
SOCIAL SECURfi.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE REIIREMENI
WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
SUBSCRIPIIONS & MEMBERSHIPS
AOVERTISING
TRAVEL & INA]NING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
Gts & otL
EOUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
GOLF CART MAINTENANCE
JANITORLqL SUPPLIES
BUILDING & GROUND MANTENANCE
IRRIGATION SYSTEM MA]NTENANCE
UILMES
TELEPHONE
AUDIT
COMPUTER & TECH SERVICES
UNIFORM SERVICE
SPEClAJ. DEPARTMENI SUPPLIES
GOLF CARTS
INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS
SUNDRY
SATES TAX

234,641
46r

121,r85
a@

9,30r
17,570
a7.7n
39,564
3,172

653
'1,732

3,644
559

3.356
26,981
25,117

3,211
1.656

16,414
19.611
11,743
1,3?1

2,ma
235

31.m1

247.9*
7

1/U1,096

81
10,6a9
18,433
92t.096
43,170

2,651
478
8m

1,630
850

5,844
21.1W
25,703
5.316
2,096

4'l,421
23.41
50,414

4.588
332

2,501
169

31.699

331,202
700

165.000
2@

12,637
25,620

'117.703
6.A12
/i.6&)
1,501
1,5@
1.275
1.8m
2t.500

35,650
27.W

5,0@
3,000

19,0@
17.000
44.000
4,100

1.112
5@

42.m0
36,0@
5,7m

475
55,845

20,021 I

22.4W

0%
o%

o%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

3,862 4 058

32,414 54 488 54.416 63.023

0%
o
o%
ogt
o*
096

o%
o%

05%
09(
096
o%
o%

o%
o%

62fi
0%

o%
12.4 4_12%

TOIAL EXPENDITURES 163 I

NET REVENUES-'ER (44.259) 250.901 173,U1 215,89t
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GREEN FEES
ORMNG RAiiGE FEES
CART RENIIIS
RENT.PRO SHOP
SUNORYREVENUES
IRANS FROM GENERAI
TRANS FROM CAPITAI IMPROVEMENT
IRANS FROM RAP TAX FUNDS
FUNO SALANCE,APPROPRIAIED

, ,()30,970 1 .073,121
15.(m 30.000
78,{D 150,900

, 21,000



FY1920 FY20n1 F\21r22
ACTUAL
FY22T23

ADOPTED
Fl23n4 Ff2A2a Ch.ng. Chango

$
ACCT* DESCRIPTION

29 RAP SALES TAX FUND

REVENUES

76/1.559
39,086

946.Er/
11.44,6

1.132,2',10
16,595

1,030,244
127.965

223,725
29,0@

25A.2E5
1.6m

362,333
96,8@

379,667
379.667
379,666

1,139,0@ 2.765.721

TOTAL REVENUES 803.645 958,332 1.144,805 1,15a,213 1.139,W 2,765,721

EXPENDITURES

29401@
29102@
2940300
2940!rOl
2940910
295912

DISTRIBUTIONS TO ARTS PROGRAMS
DISTRIBUTIONS TO PARKS PROGRAI'S
OISTRIBUIIONS fO RECREATION PROGRAMS
TRANS TO AQUAfIC CENTER
TRANS TO GENERAI
TRANS TO GOLF COURSE

227.153

18 39

344,67

255.838
232.0{

al,488
24.272

40,935
719.313

543.@O
135,065

1,721.949
21,0@

TOTA! EXPENOITURES 740.593 211fi2 365.645',t.2',19.11',1 1.139.m0 2,765.721

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES a!.052 2,830 783, (61.198)

30 TRT SALES TAX FUND

3039100
3039200
3039m1
3039300
3039400
30395@
30399@

SqLES TAX,TRT
ENTRY FEES.IIATF MARATHON
ENIRY FEEgTOURNAMENT
CORPORATE SPONSORSHIPS
IRON COUNTY.TOURISM
INTEREST EARNINGS
FUND &qLANCE-APPROPRIATED

218,9€e
25,7E6

4,5@

4.0a6

295.654
44.263

2.275
4,674

340,000 3zl0.0oo
40.000 40,0@

, 19.'t@
21.0(n 51.0@

113.261 113.261

----in 261- 563370

REVENUES

3{XO74O CAP OUTLAY.EOUIPMENT

3040100
3040110
302to120
3040123
30to131
30/10132
3040r33
3040134
3040135
3040210
304[220
fi1D221
w40222
&44223
3014221
30/t0230
3040240
3040251
&&252
3040260
3ryrc2m
3040310
3040312
3040510

DISTRIBUTIONS TO PROGRAMS
SAI.ARIES & WAGE}PERM
SAIARIES & WAGESTEMP
SOCIAf, SECURITY.TEMP
SOCIAL SECURTTY,PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETTREMENT
WORKERS COMPENS,qION
UNEMPLOYMENI INSUFTANCE

SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMAERSHIPS
ADVER-TISING
EVENT SPONSORSHIP
EVENI RECRUITMENI
RUNNERS SERIES
TOURNAMENTS
TRAVEL II TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
GAS & OIL
EOUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
COMPUTER&TECH SERVICE
TELEPHONE
PROF & TECH SERVICES
COMPUTER A TECH SERVICE
INSURANCE It SURETY BONDS

30,000
59.179

30.0@
56,176

60.000
55,192

351.42
5a,644

9,760
19,0@
13,717

a,378
22,712
11,218

9@
184

1,874
55.1G
80,033
l8,rgir
89,727

6,151
1,528
1.123

19,109
27,@ 't 13%

0!6

o%
0%

1.126

EXPENDITURES

30.0@
62.425

1,82
18.564
I,m2

888
102
844

3,010
30.566

2,500
32.929
7,m2
2,192

43
1.185

112
99

142

4,099
21,Q3
9,376

947
5a

549
10.871
19,273
9.799

41.788

52
659
94

2@

974

/1,3&l
1a.759
9.158

954
u

an
29,669

21,532
52.894

60,0@
72,775
r0,(m

765
5.567

23,565
13,074

1,080
214

8,165
56,(rco
82,0@
25.q)O
92.m0

60,0@
72,775
10.@o

765
5,567

23,565
13.078

1.0@
214

8,165
56.0@

t01,'l@
25,m

119,0m

420
850

t9,100

27.W

0%
096

os
o%
096
0%
096

6,478
1,125

115
539

13,0@
1,0@
2,300

13.(m
1,OOO

2.300

0i
096

z3%
09(

2996

0i6
096

096

096
096

0%
960

207.202 209.686

581
7U

559
155

341,1,10
3a.6A0

859

441

120
850

120

472,261
45,0@

92.21A r9 53%

488

420

51

45.000

TO-TAI EXPENDITIJRES 207,202 209,646 379,a20 370,/t80 5t7,261 563,370

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 19 059 78.08446.09A 142,@7

CEDAR CITY CORPORATIOI{
BUOGET

2939100 SATES T X-RAP
2939500 INTEREST EARNINGS
29399M FUND BANNCE.ACPROPRIATED

317.219
33,224
20,3'12
12.7U
13,370
1.964
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CEOAR CITY CORTIORATIOI{
BUOGET

FY1920 FY21n2 FY22n3
ADOPTED

FY23t21 F',t23l2a
ACTUAL
fl20n1

$

ACCT*

3l

DEBT SERVICE FUI{D

DEAT SERVICE FUNO

REVENUES

31395@ NTEREST E:ARNiNGS 2.713 2.a55 355
313960I BUILD AIIERICA SOND SUBSIDY 140.773
313S@ TRANS FROM GENERAL FUND 1,2t13,376 1,111,52A 510.733 510,733

3139801 TRANS FROM PUBLC SqFETY IMPACT FEES 67,665 U,912

EXPENOITURES

510,73 510,733

510.733 510.733

a46.0@ 450,000 445.000 4,16,0@

6r.2rl fi.271 61,483 61.443

2.ffi 2,5@

311rc411
31,t()814
3140815
311!a21
3140424
3140425
3140831
31,lo832
3140440

441,000
935.0@

66,534
32.725

PRINCIPAL.LIBRARY GO BOND
PRINCIPAL,AOUATIC CENTER GO BONO
PRINCIPAI.SALES TAX BOND
INTEREST.LIBRARY GO BOND
INTEREST,AQUATIC CENTER GO BONO
INTEREST.SALES TAX EONO
&ANK CHARGES-LIARARY
&qNK CHARGESSALES IAI
BOND CLOSING COSTS

115,000
362.0@
905,000

25,1@
5.0E4

62,134
7fi750

5.0@
68,471

TOIAI EXPENDITURES 'L517.792 1,475,259 &7 2'1 506.271 510.733 510,733

NFT REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 76.7U 27.036 3.477 1162
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CEOAR CTTY CORPORAIION
BT'DGEI

ACCT' OESCRIPTION FY19/20 FY20t21 F\21t22 F',t22n3
ADOPTEO R.vL.d I l(
FY21nt t:l27lila Chrno. Chanoa

53.0E7 1.226 a20.253

420.253

53.047 4.226 120.253

420 253

CAPITAL PROJECT FUIDS

40 coAr FLOOD CONTROL PROJECT

REVENUES

4(x}a2m STATE GRA'{T

EXPENDTTURES

{)4i7/rc CAP OUTTAY4OA! CREEK CHANNEL

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES

AOUATIC CENTER

,I139d)O TRANS FROM CAPITAI IMPROVEMEM
/I13980I TRANS FROM RAP TAX

REVENUES

EXPENOITURES

75,888 141.768

75.67 141,768

141 768

62,511
135.065/rc.935

40.935

935

197.609

4IIIO72O CAF OUTI.AY€UILDINGS
/II'O7S CAP OUTLAY.RAP TAX

e2.511
135.065

197 609

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDTTURES r0) 0

2-22
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CEDAR GITY CORPONAION
BUDGEI

F t19tz0 FY20n1 F\21t?2 F\22t23
ADOPTED
F\23n1 F (23t21 Chane! Chanqc

a

ACCT * DESCRIPTION

1T3 AIRPORT CONSTRUCTION FUND

REVENUES

a339100 FED GRAIIT-FAA ENTILEMENT
.33S106 STATE GRANT.AIRPORT
4339&N TRANS FROMAIRPORT FUND

10.853,547
615,62't
285.090

6,962,670
12,671

8t't,460

52,42

38aSr7

52.632

1,0@,0@

52.632

4.0€9.017

268.369

TOTAL REVENUE 11.754.261 7,005,341 84n,092 a37,249 1,C52.632 4,367,386

43l(,310
13{4720
4UO721
4310723
1340724
4340726
4340731
4310732
4340733
1vo7q
il3irc420

PROF & TECH SERVICES 3,/(lO 166,628
CAP OUTLAYjMPROVEMENIS
CAP OUTINY.AIRPORTTERMINAL , 4,AOO

CAPITAL OUTLAY.FENCE
CAP OUTLAY.AP IMP/EOA
CAPITA OUTIAY-TA,IIWAY C . 7([t
CAP OUTLAY.ACCESS ROAD 642 175.231
cAP OUTLAY-RUi.rWAY UGHnNG 'rl,f€9,886 5.40S,012 2,745
CAP OUTLAY.TAX LANES 8.'43 979,401 32a'122
CAP OUTLAY.EQUIPMENT - 31.12 529,18 72.726
STATE GRANT.AIRPORT IMPROVE 1/(i,932 585,507

EXPENOITURES

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENOITURES 14,161

WESTVIEW DRIVE CAPIfAL PROJECT

1.052.632
446,631

'1.052,632

5952@
2m,000

999.2S7
'l'12,@7

961,539

1.052,632 4,367,386

REVENUES

44391@ CORRIDOR PRESERVATION FUND 209.284

EXPENDITURES

4'iIO73' CAP OUTLAY-WESTVIEW DRTVE 182,863 26.426

TOTAL EXPENOT'URES 182,863 26 426

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENO]TURES 26.426 126,426)
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CEOAR CITY CORPORATION
BUOGET

ACTUAL
FY19120 Ft20n1 FY21n2 Fv22n3

ADOPIEO
FY23na fv21t21ACCT' DESCRIPTION

46 CAPITAL TMPROVEMENT FUND

REVENUES

3,0@,mo
26,711

24o,8SE

1,141372
24,fil
67,10a

1,573,226
1,217

93.15a

4.363,110
978

790.6E4

329,850
25.055

400,664
25.055

70.814 21%
0%

6,929,78a 16,666,553 9.730.765 14r%

TOTAL REVENUE 3,267,63a 1,274,943 4,667,601 5,151,776 7,284,693 17.092,272

EXPENOITURES

4695920
4695923
4695924
,1695930
/169592t2

4695943
469595!O

4695960

TRANS TO ANIMAL SHELTER
TRANS TO AOUATIC CENTER
TRANS TO AOUATIC CENTER CONST
TRANS TO GENERAI FUND
IRANS IO CATS
TRANS TO GOLF COURSE
IRANS TO WAIER
TRAI'IS TO PUBLIC WORKS COMPLEX

35.000

860 0@ 2,459,445
20,600

r,906,635
36.000

1,510,800 13.885 28.76

't12.Og 101,201 15,646 8 364
4,600.0@

't09.@8
12.130.0@

412.008
7.530.0@

212.M

TOTAL EXPENDTTURES 3,042,201 579,153 2U,672 864,364 7,284,093 17,@2272

60,757
't55.995

75.684
1,096,871

8.78;
141.768
ua,5't2

29,260

211.m0

35,0@
62,v4

4,396,1m
56,6@

006

7*
175%

r,13%

NFI RFVFNUFS OVFR EJ(PFNDITURFS 225.437 3.695.830 1.3€2.929 1.286.112

ZI9 ANIMAI SHELTER PROJECT

REVENUES

4$91m OONATTONS
4939'@ TRANS FROM CAP IMPROVEMENT

43,579
60,757

3,434 4 250

IOIA! REVENUES 104,336 3,434 4,250

EXPENDITURES

.9'0723 GqP OUTLAY.SITE WORK @.757

TOTAL EXPETIDITURES 60,757

?-24
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.539'10 TRANS FROM GENERAT FUNO
4€89430 TRAIIS FROM STORM DRAIN FUNO
,{639500 II{TEREST EARNINGS
46B9g90 FUND BAqNCE,APPROPRIATEO



CEDAR CITY CORPORATON
BUOGET

FY1gEO
ACTUAL
r't20n1 FY21t22 FY22t23 Change Chanqe

I
ACCT * DESCRIPTION

E TERPRISE FU DS

WATER FUND

REVENUE

5136200
5137110
5137r 15
5137130
5137!60
5137161
5137165
5137170
5137191
5t37aot
5r34100
5134110
5138301
5134302
5134400
51349@
51396@
5139700
51394@

51401r0
5140111
5140120
5140121
51/rc123
5140131
514O132
5140133
5l/rc134
5trlo135
5t/t0210
51/p220
51rlO23O
514o210
5140251
51{0252
51110253
51(1255
51{o28
51.0257
5140262
5110270
51102W
51iE3m
511rc310
512tO311

51.o312
5140315
5140316
51,10451

1,884
a,570,494

44,455
5.097

137.264
713,971
515.801
91.418

1,170

4,245
+a?€.a17

ir8,455
3,951

215,92
L170.419
1,036,326

97,175
720

5,010
4,394,783

€I55
3,936

225,591
1,429,066
3,093.409

112,585
540

1,400
4.8a6,35

44,455
4,055

112,349
n9,732

2.752,121
135,270

3@

4.0@
5,1@,0@

67,&X)
4,500

215,0@
70,m0
500.m0
80.m0

5m
1,3@,0@

m,(m
27,W
30,5't8

/r.600,000

1,973
65.la1

7*,779
1/€,423

14,400
2,7@
,l,0oo

5.000
9,5m

61,0@
70,150
30,0@
13,0@

535,0@
23.m0
5,0@
6.@O

850,0@
4,500

320.491
12,0@
4327
5.448

11.000
20,ooo
5,0@

4.0q)
5.r00.0@

67,830
/1,5(l0

215.(m
700,000
5m,m
80.0m

5m
r3m.0@

60,0@
27.W
30,518

12,130,000

1,973
65,401

23a,n9
114,123
14,ffi
2,?il
4,0@
5,0@
9.500

61.0@
70.150
30,0@
13.0m

865,6a9
23,mo
5.@O
6.0@

850,m
a,500

320.491
12,0@
a327
5.aaa

11,0@
20,0@

5,000

HYDRANT METER RENTALS
METERED WATER SALES
UNMETERED WATER SqLES
IRRIGATION WATER
CONNECT]ON FEES
IMPACT FEES
WATER ACOUISITION FEE
LATE PENALTIES
IAPPING FEES
STATE GRANT.BOARO OF WATER RES
INTEREST EARNINGS
IIIIEREST EARNINGSIMPACT FEES
TRANS FROM PUBLICWORKS FACILITIES
TRANS FROM CAPIIAL !MPROVEMENT
SAIE OF FXED ASSETS
SUNDRY
AONO PROCEEDS
CONTRIBUIIONS.OTHER SOURCES
FUND BAI-ANCE-APPROPRIATED

190.112
90,987
35,952

61,434
26.930
34.949

622,34.3
229,141

30.518

73,871
34.503
30,518

o%
0*

096
o%
0%
0%
$t6
096

oi6
006
o%
0%

ODI

096

o%

0%
0%
0%
0%
096

7,530,0@

37,850
41.731

$,722
7,013

TOTAI REVENUE a.756.819 8,730,9!5 13,585,506 13.559,?59

19.064

1.109.n4

5,457

3.951.622

, 18,m,0m

- 17.0:X|.312

1r"6ss,31s--- 558,660

18,000,0@

17-033.312
2,111,625 r,157,435

EXPENSES

S/qLARY & WAGE$PERM
OVERTIME.PERM
S{ARY & WAGE$TEMP
OVERTIME-TEMP
SOCIAL SECURIIY,TEMP
SOCIAL SECURITY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURAI{CE
STATE RETIREMENI
WORKERS COMPENSAT]ON
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS
PUELIC NOTICES
TRAVEL & TRANING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
GAS & OIL
EOUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
LE/SE & RENT PAYMENTS
MAINTENANCE.WATER SYSTEM
MAINIENANCE-CONCRETE
MAIN]ENA'{CE.LAKE AT THE HILLS
MAINTENANCE-WELL HOUSES
UTILITIES
TELEPHONE
AOMINISTRATION FEES
PROF & TECH SERVICES
AUDIT
COMPUTER A TECH SERVICES
IRRIGATION EXPENSE
WHOLE SALE WATER PURCHASE
UNIFORM SERVICE

614,530
26,366
15.0,€

107
1,159

17,759
1aa,3s6
136,115
11,672

917
2,774

1,564
52,U9
32,272
10.811
7.0@

224.251
9,591
1,593
5,629

592,577
5,915

265,655
28,183

7.435
3.640

10,573

50.643
204,666

14,172
'12,$1

644
2,9/i3
2.576
3,120

17,zfi
34,972
7,16
7,111

237,370
1,936

552
4.547

866,91 1

7,m€
315,7S2
40,115

6.A27
2.805

10.021

2,199

57.364
223.1n
(10.961)
1/1,296

1.559
3,534

405
7.053

37,040
fi4,645
14,943
7,000

397.A77
1,303

2@
6.401

757,28
6.913

321,519
t@,073

7,5@
8,046

10,544
3,947
1,580

55,122
221,315
82,813
l4.ao3
2,046
6,090

8/(l
3.no

51.214
53,378
15,213

171,727

29
7,521

911.376
7,556

353,784

330,6rt9

651,560
29,560

792,317
36.571

766 690
39 132

814.92'l
,10,0@

65,0@

Bfi,921
ro.000
65,000

2 948

4327
2,670

10.581
7,019
3,944

225

ADOPTED Revis.d
F123n1 F\21121

51

096

o%
0%
0%
096

0%
0%

62%
w
096

096

o%
o%
0%

006
096

0%
0%
0%



CEDAR CITY CORPORANON
BUDGET

FY19/20 FY20n1 Ft21m l\22t23
ADOPTED
FY23n1 F\23t24

3
ACCT * DESCRIPTION Change Change

5140440
5r40aai
51{O510
512rc511
51inb10
5140611
5'1406r2
5140650

51407@
5140711
51{o712
51{o720
5'110722
5140730
5140731
5'110732
5140733
51/rcrc6
514tr737
511D740
5114711
5140810
5140620
5140450
5140€16
51?10990

SPECIAI DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES
WATER METERSNEW
INSUFIANCE & SURETY BONO
LEG,{L CLAIMS
SUNDRY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNMON
WATER CONSERVATION PROGRAM
DEPRECIATION

21,7$
1$, 7

15,610
1,U2
1,213

5,537
172!41

19,S3
5,0@

172

10.973
323,161

22,981

22,916
215.249

26,311
3.216

630
075

35,0@
500.@o
22,7U

5.100
1.000
1,950

54.@o

531
2.190

35,m
5@.@
22.7U

5,100
1.000
1,950

54,0@

o%
0%
0
0%
o%
0%
0%

r,280,443 1,$6.e{9 !,353,369'1,119,270

CAP OUTLAY.iIONCAPIIAL ASSETS
CAP OUTLAY.WELLS
CAP OUTLAY-WATER RIGHTS
CAP OUTLAY,BUILOINGS A STRUCTURES
CAP OUTLAY.CEDAR CANYON TANK
CAP OUILAY]MPROVEMENTS
CAP OUTLAY,LINE REPI.ACEMEMT
CAP OUTLAY.LINE UPSIZNG
CAP OUTLAY-RIGHT HAND SPR'NG LINE
CAP OUTLAY.AIRPORT ROAO LINE
CAP OUTLAY-WESTVIEW DRTVE LINE
CAP OUTLAY-EOUIPMEtII
CAP OUTLAY,VEHICLES
DEBT SERVICE.PRINCIPAI
DEBT SERVICEiNTEREST
SIATE GRANT.WAIER PROJECT
TRANS TO PUBLIC WORXS FACILITIES
FUND BAIANCE-UNAPPROPRIATED

57,207
139,019

7.081
8aa,5go

194,61a
50

3a6.aa6

6,515
605

&2.271
188.5@

104,618
126,444

'l,711
96,061

41o.720
579,924

5.900

$o,m
1.400,000

11.0@

1,636.E24
1.8!13,629

23.346

it.575.959 zt,8/19,94,{

194,428 33,929
18.040 €4.184
55.3121 1,171,357

/1,016,867

400.000
9@,0@
150.000

1,v7,516
592,766

5,590,344
3/1,817,031

64.000
3.925,811

4,064,319 4,441.016

130,784

579,620 315,1@ 150.000

330.649 4.23%

161 424 119%

412,W0 4a3,249

200,0(rc 42,716 '12,78

IOTAL EXPENDITURES 5,413,7m 6,595,223 6.3a2229 8.409.979 12.689.34a 55.252,660

29,879
60,lzt5

't75,0@
102,208

33,415
33.080

1A5,0oO
95,645

15.317
37,364

215.956
lE.164

11,yl

218.q)O
{4,6m

1.97t

185.000
95.6a5

1.3@,000
135,984

3,172,552

185,U)O
95,645

1,3@,0@
297,1t2

0%
0%
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CEDAR CITY CORPORAIIOiI
BUDGET

ACCTT DESCRIPTION FY19/20 F\2021 F\21n2 FY22t23
ADOPTED

F t23t21 FY23l2a
t

Chang€ Chanqe

52 SEWER COLLECIION FUND

REVENUE

5237161
5237191
5237310
5237312
52373a0
57J740o
5234100
523a110
52349@
5234910
52397@
5239€OO

IMPACT FEES
TAPPING FEES
SEWER SERVICE
SEWER SERVICE IRON COUNTY
CONNECTION FEES
LIFT SfAftON UPGRADE FEE
INTEREST EARNINGS
INfEREST]MPACT FEES
SUNORY
REIMB SEWER LINE REPLACEMENT
CONIRIBUTIONS.OIHER SOURCES
FUND BALANCE.APPROPRIATED

120,545
497

1.87a,904
51,553

1,950
6,1@

85.058
'1.216

187,386
720

1,457.137
76,151
19,756
7.78

23,460

1.772

355,241
720

Lga/t,6aE
75,732
't'1,272

5,775
37,016

1g34

2@,121
1.350

2.0r4,041
94,697

1,715
(67,185)
180.550

16.521

100.000
3@

1,857,0@
76.(m

l@,m
300

r.E .(m
76,0@

0%
0%
o%
096

o%

321 ,01 1 5a5.422
15,652

1,591,860
12,202

2,756.412

25.000 25.000

721,61 2,2A7,41 1,565,923 217%

TOTAI REVENUE 2 4&i 963 2 759.768 4.039-930 5.211.432 2,779,81 1.v5.7U

EXPENSES

5255110
5255111
5255131
5255132
5255r33
5255134
5255135
5255230
52552q

5255252
5255270
52552N
52552q
52553@
5255310
525531'
5255312
5255451
5255480
5255510
5255511
5255610
5255611
5255650

1a4,0/t3
15,956
11,749
80,699
4!.151

3,126
294

2.354
13,833
lE,l26
r5,213

3,391
13/1,634
85,116

2,433
3,944
1,1U

E66
11,696

1.U7
329

214,427
11,116
17,211
98.962
,9,549
1,233

224
1,43

641
18,439
17.783
7,721
5,023

113,31.
117,695

3,657
4,667
1.721
1.392
5,111

10,352

269.i54
r5.806
20,046

106,797
5,496
4,873

2,912
2q

29,35/t
20,1m

8,184
4,945

22.49
126,526
29,110

5,5@
6,24
1.fr:A

11,570

282.636
17,117
22,202

'106,740

35.259
5,136

813
97',1
'142

21,713
15.667
4,310

5.395
36,638

137,349

295,34/t
26,m0
21.4fi2

111,730
55,735
5,UO

964
4.0@
,,9@

30.0@
30,0@
26,300
3,9@

150,0@
'125,67'l

102,359
6,167
5,706
2,ffi

13.o(rc
14.05/r
7,5@

750
750

$qLARY & WAGES.PERM
OVERNME.PERM
SOCIAL SECURMY+ERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RENREMENT
WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
IRAVEL & ]RAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
GAS & OIL
EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
UTLMES
TELEPHONE
SEWER LINE MAINTENANE
ADMINISTRA-IION FEES
PROF & IECH SERVICES
AUDTI
COMPUTER & TECH SERVICES
UNIFORM SERVICE
SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES
INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS
LEGAL CLAIMS
SUNDRY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNMON
DEPRECIATION

0%
0*
096

0%

0%
o%

97,609 2055%

o%
o%
o%
o%
o%
o%
0%

0%
0%
o%
0%
0%
0
0%
o%

117
1.OOO

813,562

6.167
1,926
2,321
9,440

13,239
1.9{)0

336
319

891,187677,9t6 776,717
1,449,640

117.911
9,629

52,4&
922,659

191,459
5@.099
1i5,265

713,095
1162.69s

43,1@

700,0@
50o,o(x)
400,0@

1.629,916
537.305
419,919

1.321.OO4

671.469

1.513.315 1_06r.603 946,523 1,044.132 97.609 10.31%
5255700
5255730
5255731
5255732
5255734
5255735
5255739
5255744
5255711
5255914
5255916
5255990

CAP OUTLAY,MANHOLE REHAB
CAP OIJTLAY]MPROVEMENf S
CAP OUTLAY.LINE REPLACEMENT
CAP OUTLAY,LINE UPSIZING
CAP OUTLAY,WESTVIEW DRIVE
CAP OUTLAY.24@ NORTH LINE
CAP OUTLAY.'5@ W
CAP OUTLAY,EOUIPMENT
CAP OUTLAY.VEHICLES
TRANS TO SEWER PLANT FUND
TRANS TO PUBLIC WORKS FACILITIES
FUND EALANCE.UNAPPROPRIATED

50.000 50.000

125,054
200,0@

239,970
125,058
93,864

{65.493
125,054

r2,:,61

8.944
4.9.222

125,054
1.643

125,058
5a.280

1?5.058
139,454 41,171

0%
139%

TOTAL EXPENDTTURES 3,{2.7A 2,096,473 2,*1 ,251 3,065,365 2,779,@1 1.U5,7U

NET REVENDES-VER ExPEI.IDITTJRES (838,255) 663,296 1,108.679 2,149,468
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295,34ir
26,0@
21,82

111,730
55.735
5,220

964
4.000
1,9@

30,0@
30,000
2E,3@
3,9@

150,0@
125,471

/1,750

6,167
5,706
2,ffi

'13,000

14,Os/t
7,500

750
7@



CEDAR CITY CORPORANON
BUDGET

FY1gno F QO2I F\2'|22 Fv22n3
ADOPTEO

FY23121 FY23l24 Change Ch.ngo
s

ACCf * OESCRIPIION

53 SEWER PLANT FUND

REVENUE

5337161
5337310
5337311
5337312
5337315
5337500
533100
834110
533aaoo
5$4900
5$4920
5339.00
5339800

SEWER PLANT IMPACT FEES
SEWER SERVICE
SEWER SERVICE ENOCH
SEWER SERVICE IRON COUNIY
UNMETERED SEWER SERVICE
NITRATE MITIGATION.ENOCH CITY
IMTEREST EARNINGS
INTEREST.IMPACT FEES
SALE OF FXED ASSETS
SUNORY
PRETREAruENT FEES
TRANS FROM SEWER COLLECTION FUNO
FUNO AAIANCE APPROPRIATED

265,703
2.186,818

131,682
122.O8

17.O73

197.7',l3
2,W

13.040
1,92

21.251
1tlt,,423

390,25'l
2,371,270

164,503
842a6
17.O73
u,o92
53,553

692
6.771
3,1/13

29,9/13
137.678

354,150
2,479,292

111.2W
112,791

1?.O73
293,949
4.2W

1,'t?13

7.O21
4,064

3/1.176
125,058

193,311
2,633,121

124,267
125.615
17,O73
69,564

413.555
9,173

300,0@
2,371,270

16/t.503
aa,246
20,3@

3m,0@
2,371,270

1621.503

84.246
20,3@

50,000
1.OC)O

50,@o
1,mo

3,823
67.089

125,054

2.@O
25,000

125,054

2,mo
25,0@

't25,054
2.49r.5{}5

0%
0%
0%
o%
0t

0%
0%

0%
0.6
0%

2,491,505

TOTAL REVENUE 3 3,297,318 3.622,21A 3,7A6252 3,1!,7 .377 5,634.842

EXPENSES

5356110
5356111
5356120
5356123
5356131
5356132
5356133
5356134
5356135
5356210
5356220
5356230
5356240
5356251
538252
53502521
5356261
5356262
5356263
5356270
5356280
5356300
5356310
5356311
5356312
5356313
5356451
$56aao
5356510
5356610
53566'r l
5356650

5356730 CAP OUTLAY.IMPROVEMENTS
5356732 CAP OUTLAY.PLANT UPSIZING
5356740 CAP OUTLAY.EQUIPUENT
5356990 FUND B,{L.ANC€,UNAPPROPRhTED

SAI-ARIES & WAGE$PERM
OVERTIME.PERM
SAI.ARIES & WAGESTEMP
SOCIAL SECURITY.IEMP
SOCIAL SECURITYPERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMEI{I
WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENI INSURANCE
SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS
PUELIC NOTICES
TRAVEL A TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & E(PENSE
GAS A O[
EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
CHEMICALS
JANITORIAL SUPPLIES
BUILDING & GROUND MAINTENANCE
LAUNDRY
UTILIT]ES
TELEPHONE
ADMINISTRATION FEES
PROF E TECH SEFMCES
AUDIT
COMPUTER & TECH SERVICES
TESTING
UNIFORMSERVICE
SPECIAL DEPARTI'ENT SUPPLIES
INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS
SUNORY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNMON
OEPRECIATION

344,936
22.679

124,410
21.4O2

5*,'177
27.225

54€,@2
26,162

-o*
-ot
-oq- (ra
-o*- ot5-o*
-04
-0*-(,*-os
-05
- 095
-0!6
-o%
- 0,!6
- 0!6
-o*
- ot6
-o%
- 0s$
-0{
- 096
-096
- oi6
-o*
- 0!6
-04
-01
-0*
-o*

31,1t5
140,430

81t,909
6171

601
2U
636

6,14
4,112

r3,528
87,451

113,439
1.046

se,304
20

366,403
3,@5

129,922
18,755
I,g
4.rr€5

32.524
2,472

15,103
11.783

892

u,47
150.530
31.775

7.6?3
454
157
410

3.147
1.462

11.831
59,238

141,579
917

31,517

3S8,O5a
1,723

165,557
25,074
5.553
6,453

30,{41
1,357

11,r!t6
12,9m

623

39,937
170.@1

159
8,770
1.069

520
11

11.552
3,562

21,35
65,95/t

139,51E
1.722

52,996

43,849
161,300
63,043
8,r34
1,534

441
31

7.550
6,13t

27,045
125,495
206.216

7
21,935

621,$7
36,0@
2,M

l8/t
50,561t

204,998
113,2',t1

8,640
1.9S0
l,5m
1,0@

14,0@
8.000

30.500
r312m
218,0@

2,0@
40,@o

l@
528,0@

4,600
1S,9al
30,m0
7,053

'12,471

50,0m
5,0@

20.(m
18,623

1,0@
1,350

421.97
36,000
2,4@

14
50,56/t

20a,9s8
113,21!,

8,640
1,940
1,500
1.@O

14.@O
8.000

30,5@
131,2m
2r8,000

2,@O
/ltl,0m

1@
628,m

4.6m
,s,941
30.000
7.053

'12,171

50,000
5.(m

20,0@
18,023
1,0(n
1,350

4119.653

1.793
173,162

18,825
6.5@
5.893

37,972
3.361

12,039
11,701

605
'1,34

8@,035

556,344
4,911,4

184,953
23.634
7,053
9,565

w,717
4.126

14,,156
16,772

71
8ao

419,78176,074 7(b,6S
2.293.242

823,573
2,2p6,%1
2.107.197

2.611.1fi
234.819

?.93.840
3,8'18

506
295,769

2.1€6,295
332,162

1.900.000
914,125

2.166.295 0 0.@%

5.mo 174.311 92.144

TOTALEXPENDTTURES 3.'121.815 4A7A.q2 2,911A1A 3,231,974 3,117.377 5.63a.882

10?,000
579.082 (579,@2) -rOO%

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENOITURES (15,702) (1,5E1,15a) 580.800 ,278
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ACIUAL
FY19120 FY20n1 F\21n2 FY22n3

ADOPTEO
FY23121 F'.f23/21 Chrng3 ChangG

t
ACCTT OESCRIPTION

54 STORM DRAIN FUND

REVENUES

5437110
5it37r 15
5437150
5/87210
5137211
513725o
5439600
5439620
5439800

STORM DRAIN FEES
CIIY DEPT. STORM DRAN FEES
REIMBURSEMENTS
IMTEREST EARNINGS
INTEREST{MPACT FEES
SIORM DRAIN IMPACT FEES
BONO PROCEEOS
LOCAL GRAMI-IRON COUNTY
FUND BAIANCE.APPROPRIATED

736,395
13.592

816,177
13,592

1,794.984
13.592

1.200.000
27,1U

r.200,0@
27.1U

18,m2
12.610

185,345
25,399

4,695

324,242

11.975
35,799

'125,021

5.mo
4,0@

145,0@

5,000
11,0(lo

145,(rcO

412,1U
13,660

1@,0@
1,203
5,Oa!

161,765

016

0%

096
o%
o%

3@.0O0
191,747 1,240,163 743.396

TOTAL REVENUES 992,112 1,162,63/t 1,097,203 2,379,379 1,912,971 2,061,367

152%

0%
o%
$,6
0%
o%
096
00(
o
0%

5440110
54401t 1

5110120
5440123
t!10131
5440132
54,t0133
5aa013
5440135
{$2n
5410251
540252
54{O253
51102W
5,440300
5,{rro310
54to3l1
5z!r0451
54404€0
5{,10510
54,!0511
5/ra00l0
t!10611
5440650

5440730
5440731
5110732
5440733
sutao735
54a0736
5410737
5qo740
u{o71'1
5440a10
54:(0420
5440914
5440916
54409e0

13,305
13,075
37,547

56e
117,463
20,433
2,495

o2)
7U

3,212
1,9!@

6,02r
11,9511

8.932
1,8€3

184

5,531
6,381

52,161
513

144,189
3,577
3.904

207
't,191
3,rrco

33,979
'17,912

55,09e
507

r:o.171
134,134

4,4q)
2fi
717

3,6a7

153,954
1.165
1,076

a2
11.96t)
51,892
22.241

3.986
45

45.541
11.953
51,964

506
164,424

1,&1
1,O'12

83
4,331

10,672

175.563
3.0@

17,994
1,377

13.661
56,665
26,963

11.680

590
7m

12,O25
7,000

63,800
500

'170,u2
3,750
I,M

&50
800

9,S15
6,4@
29
300

S{.ARIES & WAGES+ERM
OVERTIME.PERM
S/AIARES A WAGESTEMP
SOCIAL SECURITY-TEMP
SOCIAL SECURIY-PERM
EUPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMENT
WORKERS COMPENSANON
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
TRAVEL & TRAINING
Gqs & otL
EOUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
INFRASIRUC-TURE MAINIEMNCE
TELEPHONE
ADMINISTRATION FEES
PROF &TECH SERVICES
AUDII
UNIFORM SERVICE
SPECIAL DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES
INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS
LEGAL CLAIMS
SUNDRY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION
DEPRECIATION

CAP OUTLAY-IMPROVEMENTS
CAP OUTLAY.OUICHAPA CHANNEL
CAP OUTLAY.LINE UPSIZNG
CAP OUTLAY4ROSS HOLLOW BASIN
CAP OUTLAY.MOONLIGHT DRIVE
CAP OUILAY.PAIUTE SIORM DRAIN
CAP OUTLAY.WESTUEW DRIVE
CAP OUTLAY,EQUIPMENT
CAP OUTLAY.VEHICLES
OEBT SERVICE.PRINCIPAI
DEBT SERVICE INTEREST
TFIANS IO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
TRANS TO PUBLICWORKS FACILITIES
FUND BALANCE.UNAPPROPRIATED

79,755
't.821

80,814
273

6,079
12,376
't4,&51

1,776
1zr9

7,310
41.192
7.261
1,933

217
o%
o%
o%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

0%
0%50 t80

244,505 28,177 304.1rt6 317,f,:19
645,8e5 854,419 884.64it 85S,530

154.S5 300
97,167 805

134,745 132,{.36 1.(E2 3(x.713
- 1@,343

584.089
75.000

.089584
104

0 omq{,
,765

5@.0@
26.000

300,000
1@,0@

841.064
26.m0

3@,000
4€0,0@

2,214
33.326

220,000
71,733
26,741
79,526

35,962
221.W

70,843
26,fi7
56.641

212,W
12.321
25,O55

211

224,W
70,843
25,055
7.94 17,563

0%
0%

221%

IOIAL EXPENDITURES 152 1 71 161 r,912,971 2,66r,367

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENOTTURES (320.010) (228.fi3) (263,114) 905,215

CEDAR CTTY CORPORAION
AUDGET

EXPENSES

112,W
2,'115

175,563
3.000

17.994
1,377

13.66r
56,665
2E,963
4,680

590
7m

12,O25
7,(no

63,800
5@

170,u2
3,750
I,M

450
800

9,915
0,aoo

2S
300

.
1.624

234,@O
$,251
25,055
4,757-

224,O@
70,843
25,055
25,fil

2,29



FYlgno
ACTUAL
F (20t21 FY21n2 FY22rZ3

ADOPTEO
F\23t24 F',tz3l21 Change Change

t
ACCT* DESCRIPTION

55 SOLIO \A/ASIE FUNO

REVENUES

5537100
5537105
5537110
5537120
55372@
5537201
5537900

GARBAGE FEES
CITY DEPT, GARAAGE COLL FEES
GARBAGE CAN SAIES
COUNTY PROCESSING FEE
INTEREST EARNINGS
INTEREST EARNING9BULLOCH PIT
FUND BATANCE.APPROPRIATED

713,793
1.0E0

55,561
221,0@

12,7U
1,@4

75t,762
r.080

8S,695
27.923
8,396

fi2

795,n2
1.0€o

u,477
24.473
8.258

318

800,000
1,8@

a9,695
27,923
Lmo

800,000
1.800

49,695
27.923
8,0@

't,120,415

1,080
11,142
30,2116

59,556
3,013

0%
o%
o%
o%

240,979 6a8,97

TOTAL REVENUE &18,72 879.239 916,75 1,255IS

EXPENSES

159,11'
'11

a.v7
590

12,568

i 1,83t
3,922

'117

1.16€.397 1,576,395

5540110
5540111
5540120
5640123
55/rc131
5540132
5540133
5540134
5540135
5540230
5540251
5W252
55a0270
55aO3@
5540311
55&312
55,t0t51
5540480
55402181

5540510
5540511
5540610
5540611
5540612
5540640
55i10641
55a0650

'156.221

4,183
320

12,031
53,846
27,63

3.679
297

9,253
2.096

13,270
44.4O3

1,461
/1.661

120

E,035
3,644

11,700
53,729
15,533
1,7'12

719

2.155
79,521

9.430
0,591
1.515

215
2,555
3,964

10,8@
827

15,263
5!zl,A5r
33,24
5220

631
5m

715m
37,3@

200
169,252

r1,529

3,0@
3,900

105,700

5,0@
1,500

6@
5.127

10,8m
427

t5.263
54,454
?t3,24
5,220

631
5m

71.520
37,3@

2@
169.252

1,58
353

3.U)O
3,goo

105.700

5.m
1,5@

6@
5,427

180.318 185.396 199 522 M

0%

0%
0%
0%
0%
()%

116.t 15
41,640

121
139,003

2324
121

'|,253
3.403

57.978
0,052

't,279
846

71.117
7,344
5.432
1,164

82,aao
v,1't7

138
152'/t91

4,039
1,171
1.317
2,253

79.511
8,261

435
1.062

33a
4,E56
4,893

44,347

137
143.69)

3,029

E5.546
35.739

'150

170,183
4.529

o%
096

o%
o%
0%
o%
0
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
o%
0%
096

198

3.O72 4.632
15,2U

31,800
121,W2 1aa,625 166'2A7 169,015
716.030 72A,018 8@,23 85:1.295

55407tO CAP OUTLAY-EQUiPMEiI ' 2a1,630 318,6/t7
55109!6 TRANS TO PUBLIC WORKS FACILmES 399,673 2E4,660 a4,010 21,28

712.057
3$.7m
32.W

712,O57
741,866

92,472

0 0.@%

1.10a397 1.576.395

NET REVENUES O\,'ER EXPENOITURES QTA.rja (415.069) t21$.112) 340,960

2-34

CEDAR CIIY CORPORATION
BUDGET

SqLARIES & WAGESPERM
OVERTIME,PERM
SALARIES & WAGESTEMP
SOCIAJ. SECURIIY.TEMP
SOCIAL SECURITY+ERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RMREMENT
WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
TRAVEL E TFTAINING
G,qs ! orL
EOUIPMENT MANTENANCE
UTILITIES
ADMINISTRATION FEES
AUDMNG
COMPUTER & TECH SERVICES
UNIFORM SERVICE
SPECIAL DEPARTMEMT SUPPLIES
GARBAGE CANS
INSURANCE & SURETY BONOS
INSURANCE CTiIMS
SUNDRY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION
$qLES TAX
LANDFILL CLOSURE D(PENSES
RECYCLING PROGRAM
OEPRECIATION



CEOAR CITY CORPORATIOI{
BUDGET

ACCT* OESCRIPIION
ACTUAL
FY19/20 FY20nl F t21l22 FY22t23

ADOPTED
F\23t24, rn23t21 ch.noe Ch.no€

56 DOWNTOWN PARKTNG AUTHORITY

REVENUE

5634100
5634200
563A5m
56391m
5639200
5639500
5639400

ASSESSMENTSMAINTENANCE
RENTSSTALLS
INTEREST EARNINGS
ASSESSMENTSMAINTENANCE
RENISSTALLS
INTEREST EARNINGS
FUND &qIANCE.APPROPRIAIEO

10.693
5,625

7U
20,9n
10,059

1,861

12.76
7.136
1.366

20,899
10,142
1,202

10,130
4.9S4

142
20,519
10,151

563

10,110
5,399

257
19,736

9,851
626

10,7@
5,800

5m
19,/Ol
8.712
1,0m

15,O24

10.7@
5,8m

500
l9,rto1
a,712
1,m0

25,149 10,121

TOTAL REVENUE 49,939 46,543 45,980 56.sr2 61,',141 1'1.262

094

016

0%
orx
oi6
oi6

6796

51%
o%
o%
o%
w
(PI
095

o%
096

ox

3.651
491

22
854

6q26?
561l()263
56110311

56/10510
fi41262
56,11263
s412U
5641270
5641280
564131 1

58t1510

BUILDING & GROUND MAINTENANCE
SNOW REMOVAL
AUDIT
INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS
BUILDING & GROUND MAINTENANCE
SNOW REMOVAL
SWEEPING
UILMES
TELEPHONE
AUDIT
INSURANCE A SUREIY BONDS

170
2.600

156
612

7,152
22$

7,7@
156
616

29,153
7.120

r3,854

13
6011

5.@1
4.8r3

/1,9@

r56
525

7,916
a,670

2,683
463
161
775

3.285
5,11

161

62

3,an
a94
161
476

20,000
7,0@

15{i
612

8,Oq)
7.ocx)

50
7.8(p

7@
161
612

10,t21

56419@ IRANS TO REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY FUND
31.427
8,600

17,793
8,600

222q
8,600

19.751
6.6@

52,541 62,82
8,600 8.600

61J4 
'17f,2

10,121 19.24%

TOTAI EXPENDITURES 43.4?7 30.850 58 354

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 6.512 20_ 5 !.742)

231

t

EXPENDITURES

9,121
7,0@

t56
6'12

4,000
7,0@

500
7.800

7@
161
612



CEOAR CITY CORPORATON
BUOGET

FY19/M F QOt21
ACIUAL
Ft21,22 FY22t23

AOOPTED
FY23t21 F\23t24

I
ACCT# DESCRIPNON Chanoe ChanEe

57 REDEVETOPMENT AGENCY FUND

REVENUE

5739101
5739103
5739105
5739106
5739200
5739310
5739500
5739401
5739900

TAXESPORT 15
TAXE$GENPAK]NCENTIVE
IAXE$MSC AEROSPACE
TAXE$DECORWORX
RENTS.LINS BUITOING

STATE GRANT.STREET LIGHTS
INTEREST EARNINGS
TRANS FROM PARKING AUTHORITY
FUNO BAI-ANCE.APPROPRIATED

11$.323
233,864

14,512

366.930
165,296
20,429
12,12$

325,0@

494.920
147.447
24.454
15,733

329,062

25,606
13,60E

3112fi

21,155
15.733

325.0@

24,155
15.733

325,0@

5215U 498.920 498.920 096

otx
096

o%

096

5*

325,000
75,000
31,524
8.600

8,541
8.6@

8.088
8.600

53.19E
8,600

8.000
8,6@

245.192

8.000
8.8@

299.079 13,887

REVENUE 1.141.830 907322 1.O72.y5 966_856 1.165.9@ 1.179.787

574o262
57403@
5740311
5740510
5740613
57{614
57/0616
5740620
57aOO2l
574o622
5740623
5710624
5740633

EUILDNG A GROUND MAN-T€NANCE
ADMINISTRATTON FEE
AUDIT
INSURANCE & SURETY AONDS
INCENTIVE€ENPAl(
INCENTIVE.MSC
INCENTIVE.DECORWORX
PORT 1'DEVELOPER
PORT 1'IRON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT
PORT 1s4EOAR CIIY HOUSING AI,'IHORTY
PORT 1+ECONOMIC INCENTIVES
PORT 1'ADMINISTRATION FEE
INCENITVE.TENANT IMPROVEMENTS

6,071
5,000
2.500
6,290

83,864

3.025
5,0@
1,950
7.&7

214.731

27,376
5,025
1,950
8,274

147,147

42.519
8,836
1,950
9,604

22,W
5,0@
1,950

10,791

22,m
5.0@
1,950

10,791

0%
0%
ott
0%

096

o%
0%

0%
096

0%
0%

185.139
99,532
E9.267

15,9rt9
202.39
,04,779
97.560

15,035
217,5n
1r6,971
10/1,907
306,217

21,155 21,a55
15.733 15,733

206.952 zfi,3itz
r r 1,259 111,259
99.7E4 99,78,i
56.979 55,979
21j# 24,9a6
50.0@ 50,0@a,?75

5740730 CAP OUTTAY-IMPROVEMENTS
57{AIO OEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL
574OA2O DEBT SERVICE INfEREST
5740990 FUND &ALANCE.UNAPPROPRIATED

627,67
195.625
155.000

32.15',1

661,141
392.611
15A.000

29,051

663.842
166,147
162,0@

25.,196

831,890
(13,428)
166,000
21,116

628,849
350.000
161.555
25.496

628,849
363,847
161,555
25.1&

0 0.m%

TOTAL EXPENDTTURES 1,010.442 1.240.803 1,O17 525 1,005.907 1.165,900 1,179.747

5A MUNICIPAL BUILDING AUTHORITY

RE!'ENUE

2.752
127.O51
95.345

111
32.74
95,545

32.944
95.345

65.389
94,695

64,549
95./135

64,549
95,435 0%

TOTAL REVENUE 2j25,1U 1 ,113 128,323 rm.m4 160,024 160.024

EXPENDITURES

5440220
58/10610
564!720
58/10811
5840812
5840821
5€40az2
5840430

PUBLIC NOTICES
SUNDRY
CAP OUTLAY.BUILOINGS
DEBT SERVTCE.PRIN ANIMAL SHELT
OEBT SERVICE,PRIN FIRE TRUCK
OEBT SERVICE]NT ANIMAL SHELT
OEBT SERVICE Il\T FIRE TRUCK
BANK CIIARGES

81.000
30.219
14,345

82,0@
31,625
13,t70

3r,625
83,0@
30,295
1 1,940

32,0@
84.0@
N,171
10.792r

32,000
86.000
30,825
9.435
1.231

32,000
86,m0
30,425

9,435
1.231

250
2AO

250
280

0%
o%

o%
o%
0%
096
0%

2c6.741

TOTAT EXPENOITURES 332,3A5 126,795 r56,E60 156.968 160,024 160.024

(107,194) 1.648 (28,53r) 3.116

EXPENDIIURES

15,733
206.952
11t,24€

9e.78zt

5A395@ INIEREST EARNINGS
5839AOO TRANS FROM GENERAL FUND
5839801 TRANS FROM PTJBLIC SAFETY IMPACT FEES



CEDAR CITY CORTDFIATION
BUOGET

FY1920
ACTUAL
F\20n1 F\21D2 FY22n3

ADOPTED
Ft23124 FY2U21 Cianq€ Chanq€

3

ACCT' OESCRIPTION

61

Ii{TERi{AL SERVTCE FUI{OS

PUBLIC WORKS FACIMES

REVENUES

6139101
6139102
6139103
6139104
6139107
6139104
6139200
6139500
6139600

TRANS FROM WATER
TRANS FROM SEWER COLLECIION
TRANS FROM STORM DRAIN
TRANS FROM SOLID WASTE
TRANS FROM CAP IMPROVEMENT FUND
TRANS FROM CATS
ADMINISIRATTVE CHARGES
INTEREST EARNINGS
SUNDRY REVENUE

116,136
114.O70
79.526

399,673
142,090
275,065
93,319

{2

12,78
12,fi1
a.757

4rt,0',0
15.646

a7,412
139.a:4
25,fil
92,172

112.W
7,559

220,142

161,424
81,174
,7,563
fa,a32

212,M
4.0r5

82.7'16
8'l,244
56,6/11

28/1.660
101.201
253,639
162,454

'|,977
1.6/B

211
21,2$

8,364
67

m7,417

135,944
54,280
7,v1

32.6iro
16S,66

3,544
220,182201,923

187

TOTAL REVENUES 220.1A1 1.022.566 295.703 211.v7 628.182 1.19,1.594

FXPENDITURES-PUBTIC WORKS FACILITIES

61/rc110
61,tO120
6140,23
0140131
61/tor32
6140133
6140134
61(r135
614230

$ua
5140251
61$252
0r40261
6114262
6140270
6140280
6140310
6140311
0140312
6140510
6140650

61irc730
6144744
61409@
61110€01

614m10
61'10911

5.237
1m0

2e2

644

12

169

'|,571
6.013

34.089

25

793

40,208
5,640

43r
2,674

16.E12
8,141
1,237

84
213

1,719

2,741
9,@5

20.919
604

6,505

14,707
9.956

7U
3,329

16,818
8,753

750
'167

1,875
/t,315

6.293

52.42
12,165

930
3,249

17,669
9417

720

1,000
3,5@

10,400
2,0m
a,300

11,127
24,2@

52.142
12.165

930
3.249

17.669
9,117

720

1,0@
3,5m

10,4@
2,000
4,300

11,127
26,200

SAIARIES & WAGE}PERM
SALARIES & WAGESTEMP
SOCIAI SECURITY.TEMP
SOCIAf, SECURfi,PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RENREMENT
WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
TRAVEL & TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
GAS & OIL
EOUIPMEMT MAINTENANCE
JANITORIAL SUPPLIES
BUILDING & GROUND MAINTENANCE
UTILITIES
TELEPHONE
PROF & TECH SERVICES
AUDIT
COMPUTER & TECH SERVICES
INSURANCE& SURETY BOND
DEPRECIATION

0%
0%
oit
09(
0%
0%
0%
0%

67

1.777
6,610

19,778
344

33
3A

3,303
30,096

3,371
6./t99

25,900
6O,t

6.071
33

8,0@

3.34t:t
5,019

8,0@
33

3,353
5.019

096

o%
o%
o%

0%
0%

0
0%
016

o%2,726
30,096

3.762
70.050

4,310
70,050

CAP OUTIAY,IMPROVEMENTS
CAP OUTTAY.EOUIPMENT
TRANS TO GENERAL.PRINCIPAL
TRANS TO WATER.PRINCIPAL
TRAAIS TO GENERAI]NTEREST
TRANS f O WATER.INTEREST

13,978
2a.119
6,859

11,833

15.119
26,@7

5,136
8,862

15,',t19
26,047
2,564
4,431

16,353
2A,216

1,33/t
2,T2

17't,977
330,000
74,000
15,119
26,047

2,564
1.131

85.329
1.126,559

107,675
8@,101

190,851
93.763

218.565
33.530

171.977
896,412
78,000
15,119
26.@7

2.564
1.L

0 0.@%

0%
o%

1.26a.678 't.022.980 332.419 3@.3@ 628,142 1,194,594 o o.@%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 26a 674 422 .980 332 A19 300.300 628.182 1.194,594

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES (48 497) (a14) (37.115) (54.954)

2-33

1r9%
139%
2t%
1E:t%
1/l:l%
113%

0%

21.273
5.4'21

415
1.612
4.671
4.483



CEOAR C'TY CORPORANON
AUOGET

ACTUAL
FY19r'20 FY20nl

ACTUAL
F\21n2 FY22n3

ADOPTED
FY23n4 F\2!24 Change Changs

a
ACCT 

'
DESCRIPTION

76

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNO

PUSLIC SAFETY TASK FORCE

REVENUES

7636rU)
7636110
76391@
7639't 10
76395@

FEOERA! GRANT
STATE GRANT STFG
UNRESTRICTED REVENUES
TRANS FROM GENERAL FUND
INTEREST EARNINGS

45.730
29,643

22,495
29.072

50,102
22,6fi

50
37,300
36,618

60,546
! 1 .000
21.500

€0,546
11.0m
2't.5@

2,246 707 7m 11,012

IOIAL REVENUE 77 660 52.671 73.157 84.980 93.086 93,086

EXPENDITURES

76210110
7640111
7644124
76/t0131
7640133
7640r35
7U4210
7640230
7UO2g
7640510
76432'tO
7U32N

SALARY & WAGEgPERM
OVERIIME.PERM
SALARES A WAGE$TEMP
SOCIAL SECURITY.PERM
STATE RMREMENT
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
EOUIPMENT, SUPPLIES, OPERATING
TRAVEL & TRANING
CONFIDENTIAL INFORMANT
INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS
EOUIPMENT, SUPPLIES, OPERATING
TRAVEL A fRAINING

21.815
1,2@

775
776

8
6,433
(216)

9,725
97

r5.@l

s7
9.650
4,5C5

7g
832

5.705

(4,43O)

r5,514
1,714
3.6€3

16,190

,1.970

1,2t4
6,500

104
41,676
15,070

12.629
4,{{9

EEA

792
12

6,495
6,712
6,0@

123
58,877

4m

19,5@
5,0@
!,0@
1,0@

19.5@
5.000
1,000
1.000

14.000
7,0@

21,O8

1/1,0@
7.000

24.08611,2W
96

21.202
573

21,500 21.ffi

93.086 9 q1

2-34

TOTAL EXPENDITURES



CEOAR CITY CORPORAIOI{
BUI'GET

ACTUAI
FY19120

ACTUAT
FY2in1

ACTUAT
F121n2

ACTUAL
F'f22lZ3

ADOPTED
FY23t21 F\2trt2aACCT * DESCRIPTION Ch.nec Ch.ng.

SID OEBTSERVICE FU DS

80 SIO GUARANTEE FUNO

REVENUES

So3AI@ INTEREST EARNING
80394{10 TFIANS FROM StD 7+2
86A755 TRANS FROM SID 97.1
M39756 TRANS FROM SID 9+1

2

TOIAL REVENUE 2

EXPENOITURES

&i(l(x) TR^NS TO CAPNAL PRO\/EIIENI FUND

NET REVENUES ovER EXFE No-|TERES

82 SrO 02-1

REVENUES

82i8100 ASSESSMEN] S RECETVED
82395@ INTEREST EARNINGS
8A'ru IRANS FROM SIO GUAFIANTEE FUND

206 58 378

378TOTAL

EXPENOTTURES

E2ll{l9r l TFIANS TO SPEC tMP GUARANTEE FD

26 57

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 206 5l 5a 378

TOT

2

2

ETPENDMJRES

8640911 TRANS TO SID GUAMNTEE

97 Stog7,r

REVENUES

9891q) SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS RECEIVED
9739500 INTERES] EARNINGS

EXPEND|TURES

97'&11 TRANS TO SIO GUARANTEE FUND

17 32

32

5

5

5

5

5

2-35

I

i1

TOTAI FXPFNDITIIRFS

57

TOTA E.J(PENDTTURES

s slrlmr

REVENUES

86:}91@ SPEC'A],ASSSSSIIENTS RECEIVEO
66i}95oo NTEREST EARNINGS ;

TOTAL EXPE NOITURES

NET REVENUES OVER FXPFNDITIIEFS

NET REVENIJES OVER EXPEN'IITI]RFS 5



CEDARCITY CORPORATION
BUDGET REVISIONFORM

Division{Departm ent /Jrnillst-ntto,. Darc3'zb-zq

FiscatYearllffu-Division/Departm ent

lanation ofb revision request:

t tc.A (tY 5le*s ta ,the &<r,ci( C A.r1 btrsu
anl Qurchns< o{l ,,{/ ( q) alreirs toe fil*yoc, tountit, iq&
4,td'.o /u \ snol iz+no Cos+s +/- g t3t o@,6

fi t35,m)C hrirs +l- $Eba2,s Tolat rcqt**{

Department/Division Head :

Departrnent {Division Head:

Finance Director:

Revenue Account Title

Revenue Account Number

Inc or @ec)

New Budget
Balance

Expense Account Title Inc or @ec)

New Budget
Balance

Cag1{"| C

qGSq-i@
0?5,qa\_

la - qz-'7 9o

! !35,@
I \ (. roo

Total of shaded amounts l3s.roa l3s.a"

City Council approved on

City Manag
C

Expense Account Number

l,4Al erc..9!.Ury

Total of shaded amounts
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CEDAR CITY CORPORATION
BUDGET REVISION FORM

Divisior/Departmen Policet

Fiscal Year

1. Overtime Costs: Covered by an ICAC grant along with additional reimbursements
from the State of Utah.

2. School Reimbursements: Payments received from schools for providing School
Resource Officers (SROs) at games and dances.

3. Animal Shelter Donations: Ongoing contributions received via the animal
shelter's website, similar to the K9 donations.

4. Grant for Lenslock Cameras: The State ADF grant is reimbursement for tle
purchase of Lenslock Cameras, with the expenses originally charged to our
capital Equipment account.

New Bal

Expense Account Title

Expense Account Number New Bal

Revenue Account Title

Revenue Account Number

Police OT

1070111

Police Misc. Reimbursement

7034271

Capital Equipment

7070740

ICAC Grant

7033424

Special Public Safety

1076450

State Grant ADF Police

103 3428

K9 equipment

1070241

Animal Shelter Donations

1038722

Private Grants-Police

1038720

Total of shaded amountsTotal of shaded amounts

EryruEEEEE

tEEEE

-
ryry

Date 0311812024

Inc or (Dec)Inc or (Dec)

S10394.79 st7984.75

s7s89.97

$ r 5000.00

400.00

s34r09.76$34109.76

nar



\Departrneni{Division Head:

Department{Division Head:

City Manager:

City Council approved on

Finance Director:



CEDAR CITY CORPORATION

BUDGET REVISION FORM

Division/Department Economic Development Date 3/5/24

Division/Department FiscalYear_2lp!--

Explanation of budget revision request: EDCUtah Grant for 53500 to offset cost of
Placerai software.

Department/Division Head :

Department/Division Head:

Finance Director:

Expense Account Title

Expense Account Number New Budget
Balance

Revenue Account Title

Revenue Account Number New Budget
Balance

28,500

Community Promotion &
Recruitment

10-60-620

Economic Development
Misc.

to-34-2L7

Total of shaded amountsTotal of shaded amounts

City Council approved on

Manager:

lnc or (Dec)

3500

lnc or (Dec)

3500

3500 3500



CEDAR CITY CORPORATION
BUDGET REVISION FORM

DivisiorL/Department Streeets & H ishwavs

Division/Departmen t

Date 3129/2024

Revenue Account Title

Revenue Account Number

Inc or (Dec)

Neu'Budget
Balance

Expense Account Title

Expense Account Number

Inc or (Dec)

New Budget
Balance

Fund Balance

l0-3 8-900

$1 10.000

$3.329.708

Cap Outlay-Cody Street lmprov

10-79-736

$ I 10.000

$71 0.000

Total of shaded amounts $110,000 Total of shaded amounts $110.000

Explanation of budget revision request:

Additional funding is needed for the Cod-v Drive Improvements project per the auached
hrnding analysis. The additional funds are needed to install new street lighting and spare

conduits. The additional funds will also provide some contingency for the Cody Drive
project.

Department/Division Head :

DepartmenrDivision Head:

Finance Director:

City Council approved on

City M

Fiscal Year_23.24__

I

l

I

I



Project Funding
Cody Drive Improvements proiect - including street lighting and spare conduits

(Account #10-79-736)

Funding Expenses Balance

Fundine -
Cody Drive Acct. #10-79-736
Water Line Upsizing - Acct . #51-40-732
Developer Improved Trails Acct. #26-40-730

ExDenses -
Construction Contract
Materials Testing (0.5% of construction)
Contingenc.v/Miscel laneous

Totals -

$600.000
$ 148.500

$79.800

$913.613
$4.568
$20.000

s828,300 5938,181 (S109,881)



Divi

Divi

CEDAR CITY CORPORATION
BUDGET RE\TSION T'ORM

ls^suro 5,Yv\eL1

btl
Date ') t( LY

Fiscal Year v3 7n

Revenue Account Title

Revenue Accourt Number New Budget
Balance

Expense Account Title

Expense Account Number New Budget
Balance

Fo"l fi*L"r+
I

,rld, I'hi'.
-,10-?1 2s,z DLq9

Total of shaded amounts Total of shaded amounts

Explanation of budget revision request:

kfo* Scau I'ue &r* t1N ruitnforortu' fu;ll'^1

Department{Division Head:

Deparhnent/Division Head:

Finance Director:

City Council on

Inc or (Dec) Inc or (Dec)

2a4q-roo
l4*

/t.,,ro tl6a o u
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Imlay Plumbing

779 N 232s W
Cedar City, VT 84721

Estimate
Date Estimate #

3/t812024 1795

Name / Address

Cedar Ridge Golf Course
Atb: Sleve

200 E 900N
cedar City, UT E4721

Description Qty Rate Total

Estimate to run a new sewer line frorl tie mainteEance shed al the
golfcourse all the wa1'south to the main sewer line in the road. This
price includes: city permit. barricadiDg, excavation, piping and
materials, bacldll and compaction, asphalt cutting, asphalt removal,
and asphalt replaceme .

16.000.00 16.000.00

Total $ 16.000.00

Project



CEDAR CIW CORPORATION

BUDGET REVISION FORM

Division/DePartment EVENTS

Division/DeP artment

Exp lanation of budget revision request:

o"te hlbnq

Fiscal Y eat 23/24

New Budget
Balance

Expense Account Title

Expense Account NumberNew Budget
Balance

Revenue Account Title

Revenue Account Number

s119,000

Runner Series

3040223
Corporate SponsorshiPs

3039300

S101,109

Event SponsorshiP

3040221
lron County Tourism

3039400

Total of shaded amountsTotal of shaded amounts

Department/Division Head:

Department/Division Head :

Finance Director:

City Council approved on

< cu.,1rvun"e",'fir13tn*r---

lnc or (Dec) lnc or (Dec)

519,109 s27,oo0

s27,0oo S19,109

s46,109 S46,10e



To:

From:

Council Meeting Datel

Subject:

Discussion:

CEDAR CITY
CITY COT]NCIL AGENDA ITE]0{ I?_
STAFF INT'ORMATION SHEET

Mayor and City Council

City Engineer

April3,2024

Consider bids for the Mud Springs Production Well project,

This project involves drilling a production well Iocated northeast
of the City's Waste\ir'ater Treatment Plant. Willowstick identified
Treatment Plant Target A located in the Mud Springs drainage as a

location for the test well site.

The bids have not been received yet for this project. The bids are

due on Friday, April 5h. The bid results will be provided in the
packet for the City Council action meeting.

I



TO:

FROM:

DATE:

CEDAR CITY COTINCIL
AGENDA ITEMS. I?
DECISION PAPER

Mayor and Ciry Council

City Manager

Apil1,2024

Short term rental ordinanceSUBJECT:

During last week's council meeting Mr. Jett asked the council to re-examine the City's
short-term rental ordinance. In particular, he asked the council to repeal the provision requiring
notice to neighbors within 300 feet ofthe short-tenn rental (23-9-Q-5). Below is the City's
short-term rental ordinance for your consideration. I am not sure what information you would
like to review for this proposal. If there is more information you would like to see, please let me
know and I will get it for you. Thank you.

Residential Short-Term Rentals:

l. Residential Short-Term Rentals Defined: Excluding Bed and Breakfast facilities, the
use and/or commercial use of property located in a Residential Zone (R-1, R-2-1,

R-2-2, R-3-1, R-3-M, RE, RA), Commercial Zone (GC, CC, DC, HS) or Mixed Use Zone;

by any person or entity; for occupancy, rent or lease; for the purpose of receiving
compensation, money, rent, or other bargained consideration; for a term of thirty
(30) consecutive days or less. As an exception, Residential Short-Term Rentals are
permitted in all zones for existing residential uses. Any rental that is Ieased out
consecutively to the same tenant in excess of thirty (30) days wiII not constitute a
residential shon-term rental and will be governed by the Citys rental dwelling
Iicense ordinance.

2. Purpose: Residential Short-term rentals are to be compatible with and not
adversely impact surrounding residential uses. As an example, the use of mass
transit to transport renters to a short-term rental is not compatible with
surrounding residential uses.

3. License Required:

1. It is unlawful for any person to keep, conduct, operate, or maintain a

short-term rental within the City without a Residential Short-Term Rental
Busrness License. A person who owns multiple short-term rentals is not
required to obtain more than one business license for the operation and
maintenance of those rentals.



2. A Residential Short-Term Rental Business License is not transferrable
between persons or structures. Any person holding such license shali give
written notice within thirty (30) days to the License Officer after having
transferred or otherwise disposed of legal or equitabie control of any rental
licensed under this Section. Such notice of transferred interest shall be

deemed a request to cancel an existing Residential Short-Term Rental
Business License for such rental. No refund or rebate shall be issued for any
Iicense cancelled under this provision, except where ownership is
transferred for one of the reasons listed in Subsection 23-7(D)(2). The new
owner shall obtain a Residential Short-Term Rental Business License as

required by this Section.

4. License Application: An appiication for a Residential Short-Term Rental Business
License shall conform to all applicable requirements of Section 23-6. In order to
qualify for a residential short-term rentai license, an application must meet al1

requirements outlined in Section 23-9 which shall include but not be limited to the
following:

1. the address of each building containing a residential short-term rental;

2. proof of liability insurance for the residential short-term rental;

3. proof of adequate parking as required by 26-V-5;

4. lodging sales tax number;

5. identify the number of bedrooms in the residential short-term rental;

6. a submitted diagram identifying the number of available 9"x18'parking
stalls;

7. the signature of the owner of the residential short-term rental(s) certifying
that the owner of the rental sha]I collect and remit on a timely basis
transient lodging taxes;

8. the property owner must designate a local property representative's name,
address and telephone number, who shall be available for the purpose of:

1. responding within twenty-four (24) hours to complaints regarding
the condition, operation, or conduct of occupants of the short-term
rental;

2. taking remedial action to resolve such complaints; and

3. the name, address, and telephone contact number of the property
owner and the local property representative shall be kept on file at
the city.

Ch. I Pg. 2



9. The property owner must certify that:

1. that the use and occupancy of the residential short-term rental(s)
conforms to applicable local, state, and federal laws including all
applicable building codes and safety standards;

2. that the property owner or a local property representative will be
available twenty-four (24) hours per day, seven days per week, for
the purpose of responding within twenty-four (24) hours to
complaints regarding the condition, operation or conduct of
occupants of the short-term rental and that remedial action will be

taken to resolve such complaints;

3. that per Cedar City Ordinance 26-V-5, the prope(y contains an
adequate amount of off-street parking;

4. that they understand that a renter may not use a short-term rental
for a purpose not incidental to a normal residential use. At no time
may the tenants of a short-term rental violate state and municipal
law concerning nuisances, noise, and/or distubing the peace;

5. that they understand that they are assuming responsibility for all
gnrests' activities; and that violations may result in fines to owner
and/or guests; and/or license denial, suspension, or revocation;

6. that they will use best efforts to ensure that the occupants and/or
guests of the residential short-term rental do not create unreasonable
noise or disturbances, engage in disorderly conduct, or violate any
provisions of the City's ordinances or State law, including but not
limited to noise, disorderly conduct, the illegal consumption of

alcohol, or the use of i-llegal drugs;

7. that the short-term rental will not involve the use of any accessory

building(s), mobile structures or yard space for activities outside of
the dwelling not normally associated with residential use;

8. that there is no HOA and/or CC&R's that restrict the owner from
using the residence as a short-term rental;

9. that each bedroom and corridor leading to a bedroom contains a

smoke detector; and

10. that each floor contains a working carbon monoxide detector.

5. License Procedure: Notice by the applicant shall be qiven to all owners of record of
property zoned residential or used for a residential purpose within a 300-foot

radius from the boundary of the proposed residential short-term rental. Said notice

shall be sent by mail or hand-delivered to the property ownets in accordance with

Ch. I Pg. 3



the most current lron County Assessment Roll. Proof of mailing and/or a certificate
documenting hand delivery to property owners as required herein shall be

delivered to the City Building official. Notice shall contain langn:age directing
property owners who wish to discuss the location of the residential short-term
rental to contact the City Building official within ten (10) days of receipt of notice.
The Bui-lding Official's name, address and contact number shall be listed in the
notice. A short-term business license will be issued if ail requirements of Chapter
23-9 are met.

6. License Term: All licenses issued hereunder shall expire on January lst of each
year unless sooner canceled and shall be issued for one year only.

7. License Fee: The fee for a Residential Short-Term Rental Business License shall be
identified on the City's consolidated fee schedule.

8. Restrictions on Use

1. A renter may not use a short-term rental for a purpose not incidental to a
normal residential use. At no time may the tenants of a short-term rental
violate state and municipal law conceming nuisances, noise, and/or
disturbing the peace.

2. Maximum occupancy of a residential short-term rental shall be no more
than two (2) gnrests per bedtoom plus four (4) guests per home.

9. Signage: No outdoor advertising signs related to the rental dwelling shall be
allowed on the site.

10. Inspection: Prior to licensure the City Building Official shall conduct an onsite
inspection to verify adequate off-street parking.

U. Effect of License Issuance: The issuance of a Residential Short-Term Rentat
Business License shall not have the effect of changing the legal status of a rental
dwelling, including, but not limited to:

L legalizing an illegally created dwelling unit, use, or other circumstances, or

2. recognizing a nonconforming use, structure, or other nonconformity.

12. Owner Cenification: Owner understand that he assumes responsibility for all
guests' activities; violations may result in fines to owners and/or guests; and/or
licensee denial, suspension, or revocation.

13. License Denial, Suspension, or Revocation: The City may deny, suspend, or revoke a
Residential Short-Term Rental Business License for any of the following reasons:

l. The licensee does not meet the qualifications for a license as provided under
this Chapter.

Ch. I Pg. 4



2. For nonpayment of all required fees for the Residential Short-Term Rental
Business License, including late fees and inspections, when applicable.

3. The licensee gave false or incomplete information on the licensee's
application.

4- The licensee has allowed or intends to allow the licensed premises to be
occupied or operated in a manner contrary to the conditions set forth in the
Iicense, application, and this Chapter.

5. Failure to provide the contact information, failure to keep the contact
information current, and failure to respond within twenty-four (24) hours to
complaints.

6- Owner will use best efforts to ensure that the occupants and/or guests of the
residential short-term rental do not create unreasonable noise or
disturbances, engage in disorderly conduct, or violate any provisions of the
City's ordinances or State law, including but not iimited to noise, disorderly
conduct, the illegal consumption of alcohol, or the use of illegal drugs.

Three (3) or more citations based on any violations of any state or local Iaw
including but not limited to Chapter 23-9 within a twelve (12) month period may
result in license denial, suspension, or revocation. Any decision denying,
suspending or revoking a short-term rental license may be appealed to the Cedar
City Manager.

14. Safety: Cedar City acknowledges that the State of Utah restdcts the City from
requiring the alteration of existing residences to meet cu[ent building code and
safety standards; however, the City strongly recommends that each room contain
adequate ingress and egress, and that each floor contains a minimum 2A:10BC fire
extinguisher. Cedar City requires that:

1. each bedroom and corridor leading to a bedroom contains a smoke detector;
and

2. that each floor contains a working carbon monoxide detector.

Ch. 1Pg. 5



CEDAR CITY COUNCIL
AGENDATTEMS- t4
DECISION PAPER

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: City Manager

DATE: Apil 1,2024

SUBJECT: Water Rights appraisal

Cedar City contracted with Hymas and Associates to update the appraisal on underground water rights for
basin 73. The appraisal gave a value for purchases of less than l0-acre feet and purchases of 10-acre feet or
more. There is a discount in value ifthe purchase is in bulk. The appraisal considers the groundwater
management plan and gives values for water rights with various priority dates. The younger the water right the
less the value. On page ofthe appraisal is a chart that summarizes the values. Ifyou have any questions, please

let me know. Thank you.



HYMAS &
ASSOCIATES
REAL ESTATE APPRAISALS

Water Rights in Basin 73
Basin 73 is located in eastern portion of Iron County, UT

Prepared For
Mr. Paul Bittmenn

Cedar City
10 S. Main Street

Cedar City, UI 84720

Prepared By
Hymas & Associates, LC

Cody Hymas, MAI
427 S. Main Street, Suite 202-8

Cedar City, Uf 84720
File#:24CH149
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HYMAS &
ASSOCIAI ES
R EAI ESTAIE APPRAISALS

Date of Report March 26,2024

Mr. Paul Bittmenn
Cedar City
10 5. Main Street
Cedar City, UT 8/'720

water Rights in Basin 73
Basin 73 is located in the eastern portion of lron County, UT
Appraisers' File #24CH149

Dear Mr. Bittmenn,

At your request, I have appraised water rights located within basin 73. The purpose of this appraisal report
is to provide a conclusion of the current market value of water rights within basin 73, which incorporates a
portion of lron County, Utah. Further, based on the request of the client, water rights with a priority date of
1934 or senior are to be concluded and water rights with a priority date of 1935 or younger is to be
determine if there is an associated discount based on the State of Utah, Department of Natural Resources,
Division of Water Rights final adoption of the Cedar City Valley Groundwater Management Plan. The State
Engineer has determined that basin 73 is a critical management area with the adoption of the Cedar City
Valley Groundwater Management Plan seeking to remedy the over depletion of basin 73. I, Cody Hymas,
MAI, did not observe any of the water rights, wells, pumps, or appurtenant parts of water rights within basin
73 or the associated irrigation companies. The results of the appraisal report are presented in the following
Appraisal Report which sets forth the most pertinent data gathered, the techniques employed, and the
reasoning leading to my value opinions.

According to the Utah Division of water Rights, basin 73 is described as follows, 'Reaching from T3l S to
T?TS in lron Counry, this drainage basin, of obout 580 square miles, includes the surface source of Cool
Creek in the southeast and several intermittent streoms that flow from the Black Mountoins in the north. lt
is bounded on thewest by the 7,200 footHarmony Mountains and the Swett Hills, on the south and east
bythe I I ,i07 footMarkagunt Plateau and Cedar Mountain, and on the north by the 8,700 foot Black
Mountains. Low soddles on the south, northeost, and northwest lead to the adjacent Ash Creek, Porowan,
and Escalante Volleys, respectively. The lowest point is Mud Springs Cap at 5,350 feet, giving the bosin a
total relief of obout 5,2 50 feet.'

I developed my analyses, opinions, and conclusions and prepared this report in conformity with the Uniform
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) of the Appraisal Foundation; the Code of Professional
Ethics and Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute; and the requirements of
my client as t understand them.

Mr. Paul Bittmenn is the client in this assignment and Cedar City is the sole intended user of the appraisal
report. The intended use is to assist in providing a market value baseline for water rights in basin 73 with a
priority date of 1934 or senior and determine what if any discount is associated with water rights with a
priority day of 1935 or younger. The value opinions reported herein are subject to the definitions,
assumptions and limiting conditions, and certification contained in this report.

This appraisal report relies on the following hypothetical condition:
. This appraisal report does not value any specific water rights. I have relied on the hypothetical

condition that none of the water rights are currently listed for sale or under contract and none of
the water rights have been listed for sale, under contract or sold within the three years preceding
the date o{ this appraisal.

Re:

Hymas & Associates

I
\



IIYMAS &
ASSOC IA I tS
REAT ESTATE AP P RA ISA! 5

Mr. Paul Bittmenn
Cedar City

March 26,2024

This appraisal report relies on the following extraordinary assumption:
. There have been relatively few water rights that have sold over the past several years in basin 73.

As such, I have relied on the sales I was able to verify as well as my interviews with market
participants, municipalities officials, and real estate professionals in the area to assist in determining
the value baseline and the possible discount associated with 1935 or younger priority water rights.

The use of the hypothetical condition and/or extrao rdina ry assumption might have affected the assignment
results.

Based upon my examination and study of the water rights within basin 73 and subject to the hypothetical
condition, extraordinary assumption, and limiting conditions contained later in this appraisal report, market
value of the water rights as of March 25, 2024, is as follows:

water Priority, Location, and A€r€-Feet Value/Acr€ - Foot

$ r4,000

$12,600

Priority Dates from January 1, 1958 to Present

Water Right Sales Less than '10 Acre-Feet

Water Right Sales 10 Acre-Feet or Larger

$4,000

$3,400

This letter of transmittal must be accompanied by all sections of this report as outlined in the Table of
Contents, for the value opinions set forth above to be valid.

Respectf ully submitted,
Hymas & Associatet LC

,*@,* MAI
ified eneral Appraiser

UT #5504978-CG00 Expires April 30,2026

Basin 73 Water Right Value Conclusions Summary

Hymas & Associates

I
\

Senior to July 25, '1934

Water Right Sales Less than 10 Acre-Feet

Water Right Sales 10 Acre-Feet or Larger

Priority Dates from July 261934 to December 31, 1935

Water Right Sales Less than 10 Acre-Feet

Water Right Sales 10 Acre-Feet or Larger

Priority Dates from January'1, 1935 to December 31, 1951

Water Right Sales Less than 10 Acre-Feet

Water Right Sales 10 Acre-Feet or Larger

Priority Dates from January'1, 1952 to December 31, 1954

water Right Sales Less than 10 Acre-Feet

Water Right Sales 10 Acre-Feet or Larger

Priority Dates from January 1, 1955 to December 31. 1957

Water Right Sales Less than 10 Acre-Feet $6,200

$s,270water Right Sales 10 Acre-Feet or Larger

$ 10,000

$8,s00

$9,000

$7,650

$8.000

$5,800
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HYN4NS &
ASSOC]IAIES
F EAT ESTATE APPRAISAIS

Certification

Certification

I certiry that to the best of my knowledge and beliet

- The statements of fact contained in this report are true and conecl

- The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported assumptions and
limiting conditions and are my personal, impartial, and unbiased professional analyses, opiniont
and conclusions.

- I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report and no
peBonal interest with respect to the parties involved.

- I have performed prior appraisal related services regarding water rights within basin 73 within the
previous three years ofthe appraisal date.

- I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or to the parties involved
with this assignment

My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporting
predetermined results.

My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the development or
reporting of a predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause of the client, the
amount of the value opinion, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a

subsequent event directly related to the intended use of this appraisal.

My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared, in

conformitywith the U, iform Stondards of Professional Appraisal Practice.

I, Cody Hymas, MAI, did not make a personal inspection of any water rights or any part therefor
within basin 73 for this assignment

No one provided significant real property appraisal assistance to the person(s) signing this
certification.

The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been
prepared, in conformity with the requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics and standards of
Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute, which include the Uniform Standards of
Professional Appraisal Practice.

The use of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal lnstitute relating to review by
its duly authorized representatives.

As of the date of this appraisal, l, Cody Hymas, MAI, have completed the continuing education
requirements for Designated Members ofthe Appraisal Institute.

Cody as, MAI
UT Certified General Appraiser
Utah #5504978-CG00 Expires: April 30, 2025
Date: March 26, 2024

Hymas & Associates 6
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HYMAS &
ASSOC IAT ES
R€ AL ESTATE APPRAISALS

General Assumptions & Limiting Conditions

1

General Assumptions & Limiting Conditions

This appraisal is subject to the following limiting conditlons:

10

As the subject consists of no specific water rights, I have not relied on any water right numbers,
legal descriptions, or other defining information. I have relied on the general description for basin
73 from the information on the Utah Division of Water Rights website.

I accept no responsibility for legal matters. I express no opinion about the quality of the title which
is assumed to be marketable. All existing liens and encumbrances have been disregarded and the
property is appraised as though free and clear, under responsible ownership and competent
management unless otherwise noted.

Unless otherwise noted, it is assumed that the subject has no encroachments, zoning violations or
adverse restrictions.

I am not required to give testimony or attendance in court by reason of this appraisal, unless
previous arrangements have been made.

Unless expressly specified in this Agreement, the fee for this appraisal does not include the
attending testifying at any court, regulatory or other proceedings, or any conferences or other work
in preparation for such proceeding(s). f any partner or employee of Hymas & Associates, LC. is

asked or required to appear and/or testify at any deposition, trial, or other proceeding about the
preparation, conclusions or any other aspect of this assignment, client shall compensate Hymas &
Associates, LC, for the time that its employees spend appearing and/or testifying and in preparing
to testify according to the appraiser's then current hourly rate plus reimbursement of expenses.

The values for land and/or improvements and water rights or water sharet as contained in this
report, are constituent parts of the total value reported and neither is (or are) to be used in making
a summation appraisal of a combination of values created by another appraiser. Either is invalidated
if so used.

The dates of value to which the opinions expressed in this report apply are set forth in this report.
I assume no responsibility for economic or physical factors occurring at some point at a later date.
which may af{ect the opinions stated herein. The forecasts, projections, or operating estimates
contained herein are based on current market conditions and anticipated short-term supply and
demand factors and are subject to change with future conditions.

The sketches, maps, plats and exhibits in this report are included to assist the reader in visualizing
the property andlor understanding the appraisal analysis. I accept no responsibility for the accuracy
ofthese documents.

I have not made a survey of the water rights. Although t have developed my estimates of water
rights and water shares based on reliable sources, I have not independently verified the accuracy
ofthe information and assume no responsibility for its accuracy.

The information, estimates and opinions which were obtained from sources outside of Hymas &
Associates, LC, are assumed to be reliable. I have not verified the information and assume no liability
for its accuracy.

Possession of this appraisal report, or a copy thereof, does not carry with it the right of publication.
Neither all, nor any part of the content of the report, or copy thereof (including conclusions as to
property value, the identity of the appraiser(s), professional designations, reference to any
professional appraisal organization or the firm with which the appraiser(s) are connected), shall be
disseminated to the public through advertising, public relations, news, sales, or other media without
prior written consent and approval from the appraiser(s).

3

4.

5.

6
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General Assumptions & Limiting conditions

This appraisal shall be considered in its entirety. No part thereof shall be used separately or out of
context.

15 The value opinion provided herein is subject to all predications set forth in this report.

I assume that the water rights and water shares have no hidden or unknown conditions which would
render them more or lest valuable. No responsibility is assumed for such conditions or for
engineering which may be required to discover.

tb.

Unless expressly granted in writing, this appraisal is not intended to be used, and may not be used,
on behalf of or in connection with a real estate syndicate or syndicates. A real estate syndicate
means a general or limited partneBhip, joint venture, unincorporated association or similar
organization formed for the purpose of. and engaged in, an investment or gain from and interest
in real property, including, but not limited to a sale or exchange, trade or development of such real
property, on behalf of others, or which is required to be registered with the United States Securities
and Exchange Commission or any state regulatory agency which regulates investments made as a
public offering. It is agreed that any user of this appraisal who uses it contrary to the prohibitions
in this section indemnifies the appraiser and the appraiser's firm and holds them harmless of and
from all claims, including attorney's fees, arising from said use.

12

13

17.

18.

19.

20.

I claim no expertise ln matteB which require specialized investigation or knowledge beyond levels
common among real estate appraisers. Examples of these matters includg but are not limited to,
legal, survey, structural, environmental, pest control, mechanical, etc.

This appraisal was prepared for the sole and exclusive use of the client. Any party who is not the
client identified in the appraisal or engagement letter is not entitled to rely upon the contents of
the appraisal without express written consent of Hymas & Associates, LC. and Client. I assume no
liability for unauthorized use of the appraisal report by a third party.

Unless otherwise stated in this report. I observed no hazardous material(s), which may or may not
be present on the property. I have no knowledge of the existence of such materials on or in the
property and, is not qualified to detect such substances. The presence of substances such as
asbestos, urea-formaldehyde foam insulation, or other potentially hazardous materials may affect
the value of the property. The value conclusion is predicted on the assumption that the property
has no environmental contamination has no such material on or in the property that would cause
a loss in value. I accept no responsibility for any such conditions, or for the cost of any expertise or
engineering knowledge required to discover such materials and/or conditions. The client is urged
to retain an expert in this field, if desired.

I have surveyed the property for compliance with the various requirements of the Americans with
Disabilities Act ("ADA1 which became effective January 26, 1992.lt is possible that a compliance
survey of the property, together with an analysis of the requirements of the ADA, could reveal that
the property is not in compliance with one or more of the requirements of the Act. lf so, this could
have a negative effect on the value of the property. Since I have no direct evidence relating to this
issue, I did not consider possible noncompliance wlth the requirements of ADA in developing an
opinion of value.

If any claim is filed against Hymas & Associates, LC, its officers or employees, in connection with, or
in any way arising out ol or relating to, this report, then (1) under no circumstances shall such
claimant be entitled to consequential, special or other damages, except only for direct
compensatory damages and (2) the maximum amount of such compensatory damages recoverable
by such claimant shall be the amount actually received by the firm engaged to provide this report.

No changes in any federal, state, or local laws, regulations, or codes (including, without limitation,
the Internal Revenue Code) are anticipated, unless specifically stated to the contrary.

21.
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General Assumptions & Limiting Conditions

22. It is the client's responsibility to read the report and to inform the appraiser(s) of any errors or
omissions of which you are aware, prior to utilizing the report.

All disputes shall be settled by binding arbitration in accordance with the then-existing commercial
arbitration rules of the American Arbitration Association (the "AAA).

Acceptance of and/or use of this appraisal report constitutes acceptance of the foregoing general
assumptions and limiting conditions.

23.

24.

25. The report contains professional opinions and is expressly not intended to serve as any warranty,
assurance or guarante€ of any particular value of the subject property. Other appraisers may reach
different conclusions as to the value of the subject property. Furthermore, market value is highly
related to exposure time, promotion effort, terms, motivation, and conclusions surrounding the
offering of the subject property. The Report is for the sole purpose of providing the intended user
with Hymas & Associates, LC independent professional opinion of the value of the subject property
as of the date of the Report. Accordingly, Hymas & Associates, LC shall not be liable for any losses
that arise from any investment or lending decisions based upon the Report that the client, intended
user, or any buyer, seller, investor, or lending institution may undertake related to the subject
property, and Hymas & Associates, LC has not been compensated to assume any of these risks.
Nothing contained in the Report shall be construed as any direct or indirect recommendation of
Hymas & Associates, LC to buy, sell, hold. or finance the subject property.

Hypothetical Conditions;
. This appraisal report does not value any specific water rights. I have relied on the hypothetical

condition that none of the water rights are currently listed for sale or under contract and none of
the water rights have been listed for sale, under contract or sold within the three years preceding
the date ofthis appraisal.

ExtraordinaryAssumptions:
r There have been relatively few water rights that have sold over the past several years in basin 73.

As such, I have relied on the sales I was able to verify as well as my interviews with market
participants. municipalities officials, and real estate professionals in the area to assist in determining
the va lue baseline and the possible discount associated with 193 5 or younger priority water rights.

The use ofthe hypothetical condition and/or extraordinary assumption might have affected the assignment
results.

9Hymas & Associates
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Property Name:

Water Right Basin Description:

Valuation Premise:

Intended User

Intended Use:

Extraordinary Assumptions:

Hypothetical Conditions:

Highest & Best Use:

Marketing Time:

Exposure Time:

Date oflnspection:

Date of Value:

Date of Report:

Summary of Salient Facts

Summary of Salient Facts

Water Rights in Basin 73

Reaching from T31S to T375 in tron County, this drainage basin, of about
580 square miles, includes the surface source of Coal Creek in the
southeast and several intermittent streams that flow from the Black
Mountains in the north. It is bounded on the west by the 7.200 foot
Harmony Mountains and the Swett Hills, on the south and east by the
11,307 foot Markagunt Plateau and Cedar Mountain, and on the north by
the 8,700 foot Black Mountains. Low saddles on the south, northeast, and
northwest lead to the adjacent Ash Creek Parowan, and Escalante Valleys,
respectively. The lowest point is Mud Springs Gap at 5,350 feet, giving the
basin a total relief of about 5,250 feet.

'as is'

Cedar City

To assist in providing a market value baseline for water rights in basin 73

with a priority date of 1934 or senior and determine what if any discount
is associated with water rights with a priority day of 1935 or younger.

Yes, See letter, introduction, and body of report.

Yes, See letter, introduction, and body of report.

Agriculture or transfer to municipalities for potable water.

0 to 6 months

0 to 6 months

I did not observe any of the water rights, wells, pumps, or appurtenant
parts ofwater riqhts within basin 73 orthe associated irrigation companies.

Match 25 , 2024

March 26, 2024

Hymas & Associates 10
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Summary of Salient Facts

Value/Acre-Footwater Prioritv, Location. and Acr€-Feet

Water Ri Sales 10 Acre-Feet or

Priority Dates fromjanuary 1, 1958 to Present

Water Right Sales Less than 10 Acre-Feet

Water Right Sales l0 Acre-Feet or Larger

$14,000

$12,600

$4,000

$3.400

Basin 73 Water Right Value Conclusions Summary

Hymas & Associates '11
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Valuation

Senior to July 25, 1934

Water Right Sales Less than 10 Acre-Feet

Larger

Priority Dates from July 26,1934 to December 31, 1935

Water Right Sales Less than 10 Acre-Feet

Water Right Sales 10 Acre-Feet or Larger

Priority Dates from January 1, 1935 to December 31, 1951

Water Right Sales Less than l0 Acre-Feet

Water Right Sales 10 Acre-Feet or Larger

Priority Dates from January 1, 1952 to December 31, 1954

Water Right Sales Less than 10 Acre-Feet

Water Right Sales 10 Acre-Feet or Larger

Priority Dates from January 1, 1955 to December 31, 1957

Water Right Sales Less than 10 Acre-Feet $6,200

$s,270Water Right Sales 10 Acre-Feet or Larger

$10000

$8,s00

$9,000

$7,6s0

$8,000

$6,800
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lntroduction

Introduction

Pioperty tdentification and Location - Per Utah Division of Water Rights Website
Basin 73 - Reaching from T31S to T37S in Iron County, this drainage basin, of about 580 square miles,
includes the surface source of Coal Creek in the southeast and several intermittent streams that flow from
the Black Mountains in the north. It is bounded on the west by the 7,200 foot Harmony Mountains and the
Swett Hills, on the south and east by the 1 1.307 foot Markagunt Plateau and Cedar Mountain, and on the
north by the 8,700 foot Black Mountains. Low saddles on the south, northeast, and northwest lead to the
adjacent Ash Creek. Parowan, and Escalante Valleys, respectively. The lowest point is Mud Springs Gap at
5,350 feet, giving the basin a total relief of about 5,250 feet.

Client and Intended User
The client of this appraisal report is Mr. Paul Bittmenn. Intended users of this appraisal report include Cedar
City and no others.

lntended Use
The intended use of this appraisal report is to assist in providing a market value baseline for water rights in
basin 73 with a priority date of 1934 or senior and determine what if any discount is assodated with water
rights with a priority day of 1935 or lounger.

Appraisal Assignment
This appraisal has been completed at the specific request of Mr. Paul Bittmenn of Cedar City. There are no
specific water rights valued in this appraisal report. This appraisal report consists of all water rights within
basin 73 with respect to the priority dates established in the Cedar City Valley Groundwater Management
Plan thatwas adopted January 11, 2021.

De{initions
A glossary of general appraisal terminology is contained in the Addendum. Following are some of the more
pertinent definitions that will be used in this appraisal.

Market Value
Market value means the most probable price which a property should bring in a competitive and open
market under all conditions requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and seller each acting prudently and
knowledgeably, and assuming the price is not affected by undue stimulus. tmplicit in this definition is the
consummation of a sale as of a specified date and the passing of title from seller to buyer under conditions
whereb)4

(1) Buyer and seller are typically motivated;
(2) Both parties are well informed or well advised, and acting in what they consider their own best
interests;
(3) A reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market;
(4) Payment is made in terms of cash in U.S. dollars or in terms of financial arrangements comparable
thereto;and
(5) The price represents the normal consideration for the property sold unaffected by special or creative
financing or sales concessions granted by anyone associated with the sale.

50@ - Offte of th. Cdrptrcller ol ttE crrmq u.der 12 CfR Pad :,4, Subpan C ApPabab, 34.42 Oelinitic [hl.

Appraisal Report
A written report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(a) of the Uniform Standards of Appraisal Practice, 2024

ed-
Note: This is an Appraisal Report as defined by Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice under
Standards Rule 2-2(a). This format provides a summary or description of the appraisal process, subject and
market data and valuation analyses.

Marketing and Exposure Time
Marketing time is defined by The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal 71h Edition as "an opinion of the amount
of time to sell a property interest at the concluded market value or at a benchmark price during the period

12
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immediately after the effective date of an appraisal." f/arketing time differs from exposure time, which is

always preiumed to precede the effective date of an appraisal. Marketing Time and Exposure Time would
ordinarily be the same, unless a temporary market condition existed prior to the date of valuation that
would not be a factor postdate of value or vice versa. Market influences like a road widening, local or
national election could be considered. Sources of support data include national surveys, comparable sales

data and broker interviews.

Based on the above information the marketing time for a property such as the subject has been determined
to be approximately 0 to 6 months. This estimate is based upon the statistical information above about days

on the market and market times gathered through sales verification as well as interviews with commercial
real estate brokers in the lron County area.

Exposure time is presumed to precede the effective date of the appraisal and reflects the estimated length
of time the property would need to be offered prior to the date of the appraisal to achieve a market value
sale on the effective date of the appraisal. Based on an analysis of market conditions, the exposure time is

determined to be 0 to 6 months.

Prop€rty Ownership
This appraisal report does not value any specific water right but rather values general water rights within
basin 73. Therefore, no ownership is noted.

Current and/or Previous Listing History
As this appraisal report does not value any specific water rights, I have relied on the hypothetical condition
that none of the water rights are currently listed for sale and have not been listed for sale within the three
years preceding the date of this appraisal report.

Current Contract and/or Previous Contract
As this appraisal report does not value any specific water rights, I have relied on the hypothetical condition
that none of the water rights are currently under contract and have not been under contract within the
three years preceding the date ofthis appraisal report.

Sales History
As this appraisal report does not value any specific water rightt I have relied on the hypothetical condition
that none of the water rights have sold within the three years preceding the date of this appraisal report.

Introduction

Date of Report
March 26,2024

Scope of Work
This report is intended to be a narrative appraisal report, as defined by the Appraisal Foundation in the
current Uniform Standards of Professional Practice. All data pertinent to the solution of the appraisal
problem has been collected, confirmed, and reported. The difriculty of the appraisal problem is reflected in
the extent of the Scope of the Appraisal.

To accomplish the stated purpose of the appraisal, a field observation of the subject and the surrounding
neighborhood and marketing area was conducted. In addition, extensive research regarding sales, rentals
and other information was collected, confirmed, and analyzed to support the valuation analysis. The specific
activities included the following:

Property Identification
There are no specific water rights valued in this appraisal report. This appraisal report consists of all water
rights within basin 73 with respect to the priority dates established in the Cedar City Valley Groundwater
Management Plan that was adopted Ja nuary 11,2021-

Hymas & Associates '13
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Important Dates
Date of Value
March 25, 2024

Inspection Date
No physical inspection.



Type of Property Observation
I did not observe any of the water rights, wells, pumps, or appurtenant parts of water rights within basin 73
or the associated inigation companies.

Problem to be Sohred (Purpose of the Appraisal)
To assist in providing a market value baseline for water rights in basin 73 whh a priority date of 1934 or
senior and determine what if any discount is associated with water rights with a priority day of 1935 or
youn9er.

Data and R6carch
I interviewed ofticials within Cedar City, Enoch City, Central lron County Water Conservancy District,
irrigation companies, and the Southwest Branch of the State of Utah Division of Water Rights. Additionally,
I interviewed numerous ma*et participants and real estate professionals in an effort to obtain sufficient
data to rely on within this appraisal report.

Madct AnalFis
Research was performed into the local economy that drives the demand for water rights.

High6t & B€gt Use
Research was conducted for comparable sales and listings of water rights to assist in supporting the
conclusions.

Introduction

Informadonal Sourcer
Research, analyses, and conclusions are contained within this appraisal report with additional information,
research, analysis, notes, and conclusions are retained within the hard file.

Appraisal Methodology & Valuatlon
The valuation of commercial real estate is typically based on the traditional approaches to value. These are
described as follows.

Cost Approach - The Cost Approach is based upon the principle of substitution, which states that
a prudent purchaser would not pay more for a property than the amount required to purchase a

similar site and construct a similar improvement without undue delay, producing a property of
equal desirability and utility. This approach is particularly applicable when the improvements being
appraised are relatively new or when the improvements are so specialized that there is little or no
sales data from comparable properties.

Income Capitalization Approach - The lncome Capitalization Approach is based on the principle of
anticipation, or the assumption that value is created by the expectation of benefits to be derived in
the future, such as expected future income flows. Its premise is that a prudent investor will pay no
more for the property than he or she would for another investment of similar risk and cash flow
characteristics. The tncome Capitalization Approach is widely used and relied upon in appraising
income-producing properties, especially those for which there is an active investment sales market.

. Direct Sales Comparison Approach - The Sales Comparison Approach involves the direct
comparison of sales and listings of similar properties, adjusting for differences between the subject
property and the comparable properties. This method can be useful for valuing general-purpose
properties or vacant land. For improved properties, it is particularly applicable when there is an

active sales market for the propertytype being appraised - either by owner-users or investors.

Cost Approach
The cost approach was not developed as the subject consists of water rights and the cost approach is not
applicable and does not provide a reliable indication of market value.

sales compadson Approach
The sales comparison approach was developed as there is adequate data to develop a conclusion of market
value and the sales comparison approach reflects market behavior. In addition to the market data, I have

Hymas & Associates 14
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relied significantly on my interviews with municipalities and water officials, market participants, and real
estate professionals.

lncomo Cipitallzaton Approach
The income capitalization approach was not developed as the subject consists of water rights and the
income approach is not applicable and does not provide a reliable indication of market value.

Hypothetical Conditions
This appraisal report does not value any specific water rights. I have relied on the hypothetical condition
that none of the water rights are currently listed for sale or under contract and none of the water rights
have been listed for sale, under contract or sold within the three years preceding the date of this appraisal.

Extraordinary Assumptions
There have been relatively few water rights that have sold over the past several years in basin 73. As such, I
have relied on the sales I was able to verify as well as my inteMews with market participants, municipalities
officials, and real estate professionals in the area to assist in determining the value baseline and the possible
discount associated with 1935 or younger priority water rights.
The use of the hypothetical condition and/or extraordinary assumption might have affected the assignment
results.

lntroduction

Hymas & Associates 15
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Utah Water Right History

The Utah pioneers, in the late 1840's, were the first Anglo-Saxons to practice irrigation on an extensive scale
in the United States. Being a desert, Utah contained much more cultivable land than could be watered from
the incoming mountain streams. The principle was established that those who first made beneficial use of
water should be entitled to continued use in preference to those who came later. This fundamental principal
was later sanctioned in law and is known as the Doctrine of Prior Appropriation. This means those holding
water rights with the eadiest priority dates, and who have continued beneficial use of the water, have the
right to water from a certain source before others with water rights having later priority dates.

ln the early territorial days, rights to the use of public streams of water were acquired by physical diversion
and application of water to beneficial use, or by legislative grant. A "county courts" water allocation system

was enacted in 1852 and was in effect until 1880 when it was replaced by a statute providing for county
water commissioners.

The Office of the State Engineer was created in 1897. The State Engineer is the chief water rights
administrative officer. A complete "water code" was enacted in 1903 and was revised and reenacted in 1919.

This law with succeeding c6mplete reenactments and amendments is presently in force mostly as Uta,
Code, \tle 73. tn 1967 the name of the Office of the State Engineer was changed to the Division of Water
Rights with the State Engineer designated as the Director, but the public sometimes still refers to the
Di;ision as the State Engineer's Office. The Division of Water Rights is the state agency that regulates the

appropriation and distribution of water in the state of Utah.

All wate6 in Utah are public property. A "water right'is a right to divert (remove from its natural source)

and beneficially use water. The defining elements of a typical water right will include:
. A defined nature and extent of beneficial use;
. A priority date;
. A defined quantity of water allowed for diversion by flow rate (cfs) andlor by volume (acre-feet);

. A specified point of dive6ion and source of wateq

. A specified place of beneficial use.

Rights for water diversion and use established prior to 1903 for surface water or prior to1935 for ground
,rrjter can be established by filing a 'diligence claim" with the Division. Such claims are subject to public

notice andjudicial review and may be baned by court decree in some areas of the state.

All other rights to the use of water in the State of Utah must be established through the appropriation
process ad;tinistered by the Division of Water Rights. The steps to this process for an "Application to
Appropriate water" are as follows:

. An Application to Appropriate water is filed with the Division.

. The application is advertised and protests may be received and a hearing may be held.

. The State Engineer renders a decision on the application based upon principles established in

statute and by prior court decisions.
. If the applicaiion is approved, the applicant is allowed a set period of time within which to develop

the prdiosed diversion and use water. When the diversion and use are fully developed, the

applicarit retains the services of a professional engineer or land surveyor who files

'proof" documentation with the Division showing the details of the development.
. Upon verification of acceptably complete proof documentation, the State Engineer issues a

Certificate of Appropriation, thus "perfecting" the water right.

Many areas of the state are administratively "closed'to new appropriations of water. In those areas, new

diversions and uses of water are established-by the modification of existing water rights. Such modifications
are accomplished by the filing of "change applications.' These applications are filed and processed in a
manner very similar to that described above for Applications to Appropriate water.

Water appropriation issues in specific geographic areas of the state are often administered using policies

and guijilinis designed to address locrl conditions. These policies and guidelines are generally developed

Utah Water Right History
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for all or part of a defined Drainage Basin. Below is a State of Utah basin map which was taken from the
Utah Division of Water Rights webpage and it identifies the location of each basin.
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Utah water Right History

Basin 73 Outlined
Blue
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Basin 73 General Information

Area 73 - Cedar City valley (Per Utah Division of wate, Rights Webpage)

Water rights in this area were first compiled into a proposed determination of water rights in 1947. This
publication was superseded by the completion of four proposed determination books in 1966; a pre-trial
order was issued in 1970. There are two state-administered water distribution systems in this area; the Coal
Creek Distribution System oversees the distribution of surface water {rom Coal Creek while the Cedar City
Valley Distribution System monitors the ground-water pumpers. Both systems are under thejurisdidion of
the Cedar City Valley Commissioner. The Cedar Breaks National Monument Water Rights Settlement
Agreement was signed in April 2000 and quantifies the appurtenant water rights.

General Description of Basin 73
Reaching from T31S to T37S in lron County, this drainage basin, of about 580 square miles, includes the
surface source of Coal Creek in the southeast and several intermittent streams that flow from the Black
Mountains in the north. tt is bounded on the west by the 7,200 foot Harmony Mountains and the Swett
Hills, on the south and east by the 11,307 foot Markagunt Plateau and Cedar Mountain. and on the north
by the 8,700 foot Black Mountains. Low saddles on the south, northeast, and northwest lead to the adjacent
Ash Creek, Parowan, and Escalante Valleys, respectively. The lowest point is Mud Springs Gap at 5,350 feet,
giving the basin a total relief of about 5,250 feet.

Surface and Ground watel
All waters of the basin are considered to be fully appropriated. New diversions and uses must be
accomplished by change applications based on valid existing water rights. Fixed-time projects must be
accomplished by temporary change applications on valid existing water rights, which require annual
renewal. The basin is divided into two subareas. The boundary is generally delineated by the route of State
Highway 56 through the valley. No change applications between subareas are allowed. Change applications
proposing a change from surface to underground sources or vice versa will be critically reviewed to assure
hydrologic connection, that there are no enlargements of the underlying right(s), and that there will be no
impairments of other rights.

The general irrigation diversion duty for this area, which the State Engineer uses for evaluation purposes, is

4.0 acre-feet per acre per year. The consumptive use requirement is determined from the publication
Consumptive Use of Irrigated Crops in Utah, Research Report 145, Utah State University, 1994, unless the
applicant submits other data for consideration. This area is administered by the Southwest Regional Office
in Cedar City.

Basin 73 General Information

Hymas & Associates 18

\



l IYN1AS &
ASSOC IAI ES
RE AI ESTAT€ APPRAISALS

Market Demand

Market Demand

General Market Conditions

Historically there has been good demand for water rights in Utah. However, it is somewhat difficult to
analyze the amount of water right transactions as water rights can and are marketed and transferred in
many different forums. Although water rights are marketed in different forums, water rights typically have
very Iittle variation in sales price if compared to the same basin, drainages, and other similarities, albeit this
has changed with water rights rapidly increasing in sales price over the past decade or so with some
decrease most recently being noted. The most notable difference in sales price comes from basin 81, which
depending on the water rights location can vary five or more times in price from one place to another.

N,ly interviews with municipality officials, market participants, and real estate professionals active in basin
73 water rights generally agreed that the market for water rights use to be fairly predictable with buyers
and sellers both generally having a reasonable understanding about water right prices, uses, and locations
which has changed over the past decade. Historically, water rights transfened mainly between farmers who
utilized the water for irrigation and agriculture purposes but over the past decade developers have become
major purchasers of water which has increased the demand and pricing of the water and have priced the
agriculture users out ofthe market.

Sellers typically ma*et water rights competitively with little to no negotiations in asking price. Additionally,
water rights are easily split off and typically sell with less than 3 or 4 acre-feet in any one transaction, albeit
there are occasions where large amounts of acre-feet sell in one transaction. [n these large transaction sales,
the sales price per acre-foot can vary from no associated discount to a rather large associated discount
depending on the motivations of the buyer and/or seller. Lastly, the marketing period for water rights is
relatively low if the water rights are ma*eted at a price within the context ofthe market.

Historically, water rights values have been relatively stable but over the past decade have increased in
demand and value at an unprecedented rate. Several years ago, the Utah Division of Water Rights Engineer
completed a study of basin 73. The study indirated that the average annual groundwater withdrawls from
Cedar City Valley (basin 73) exceeded the safe yield, making this basin a critical management area. The safe
yield for the groundwater basin is estimated at 21,000 acre-feet per year, while the current average
depletion from the groundwater basin is estimated at 28,000 acre-feet per year. Thus, it is estimated that
average actual depletion must be reduced by 7,000 acre-feet per year in order to balance recharge and
depletion amount in this groundwater basin.

Based off the findings of the Utah Division of Water Rights Engineer, the Cedar City Valley Groundwater
Management Plan was adopted on January 11, 2021. The Cedar City Valley Groundwater Management Plan
is based solely on the priority dates of the water rights. A copy of the Cedar City Valley Groundwater
Management Plan is found in the addendum of this appraisal report. According to this plan, water rights
with a priority date of July 25, 1934 ot senior are secure and do not face any potential loss. After which,
water rights with specific priority dates are tiered with senior water rights having the most security and
junior water rights being the most vulnerable of losing the water rights outright. The priority dates regulated
are as follows: July 25, 1934 or senior are safe from any loss followed by the following tiers July 26, 1934 to
December 31, '1935, January 1, 1936 to December 31, 1951, January 1, 1952 to December 31, 1954, January
1, 1955 to Oecember 31, 1957 and January 1, 1958 to present.

Based on the conclusions of the Cedar City Valley Groundwater Management Plan, both Cedar City
Corporation and Enoch City Corporation will not purchase any water with a priority date younger than 't934.
Based off my interview with city ofiicials, this is because the Cities are unwilling to risk purchasing water
rights that potentially could be completely taken away. Additionally, in September 2022, the lron County
Board of County Commissioners voted all in favor of an ordinance amendment 2022-6, which requires
minimum water rights associated with a residential unit increased from 0.45-acre foot to 1-acre foot. Fu(her
the amendment included a new paragraph states, "Any water right(s) required in this section shall be of a
priority date that insures it(them) not to be in jeopardy of suspension or termination according to the
applicable Utah Division of Water Rights State Engineer's "Groundwater Management Plant" and rules for
the water basin wherein the water right(s) is(are) issued for a period of at least fifty (50) years from the date
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Market Demand
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of issuance of a building permit...". This amendment essentially precludes any property located in
unincorporated Iron County to have a water right that is 1934 or senior in order to be able to pull a building
permit.

My interviews with ma*et participants and real estate professionals have indicated that although
municipalities are unwilling to purchase 1935 or younger water, many market participants will. Market
participants interviewed who have or are willing to purchase 1935 orjunior water rights indicated that they
will purchase if they only need water for a fixed amount of time they believe the groundwater basin will
rechargq or they believe that another solution will allow for sufficient water and the water will be able to
be used for an extended period.

As water has become such a "hot" topic many more people are becoming educated on the issues. In fact,

accordino to a news article bv St. Georqe news dated March 21, 2019, 'The Central lron County Water
Conserudncy District recentli secured26,275 acre-feet of groundwater rights from Utah's west Desert.'
This water that was secured is located in the Wah Wah and Pine Valley, which is located approximately 50
miles northwest of Cedar City. Although the Central Iron County Water Conservancy District secured the
25,275 acre-feet of groundwater rights, a large amount of time, energy, and cost lies ahead to bring the
water to the Cedar City Valley. Eased on my interviews with several individuals, a pipeline from Wah Wah
and Pine Valley will cost at minimum $325m. The associated cost is likely a significant barrier, albeit news

like this is exciting to some market participants that have young priority dated water or for market
participants who believe some solution will protect water purchased with a young priority date. Additionally,
Cedar City Corporation has recently been very active in purchasing water rights that are 1934 or senior in

an effort to resolve some of the water concems that lie ahead based off the Basin 73 Groundwater
Management Plan.

Further, both Central tron County Water Conservancy District and Cedar City have been very active in

developing and improving recharge efforts. To date the recharge efforts have proven to be somewhat
successful but still significantly less than necessary to recharge the aquifer sufficiently. Although recharge
is vital moving forward, the most significant recharge is from snow and rain, which provide springtime
runoff. Even with the winter of 2022-2023 which produced a significantly wetter winter and provided more
runoff and with the slightly above average winter of snowpack in 2023-2024,ihe arca of basln 73 has been
in a drought for an extended period and depletion of the aquifer continues. Although recharge efforts are

insufficient, recharge efforts to date have been somewhat successful which is encouraging. The

successfulness ofthe recharge efforts have made additional recharge plans in the future.

Historically, there has always been and remains a strong market for water rights, albeit the market is
changing because of some of the uncertainty. Although water rights in basin 73 are likely to change moving
fonrvjrd ihe ma*et for 1934 and senior water currently is secure and not likely to change but '1935 and
younger water is likely to change with some uncertainty moving fomard. Because the Cedar Valley
Groundwater Management Plan wis recently adopted, the full extent of the market is unknown and remains
uncertain, albeit some clarity has started to occur. It is likely that water rights with a priority date of 1958 or
younger will have little if any value in the market within the coming years.

The current economic changes in the market, namely increasing interest rates, will likely impact the market

of water rights. This is because if the high interest rates have slowed the pace of development and
developers ire no longer purchasing actively pursuing water rights in any significant fashion. As developers
have been the most ictive markef participants in seeking water rights, without the developers actively
seeking the water rights, a major loss in demand for water has occuned. Most recently, a decrease in pricing
is being noted because of the loss of demand as the developeE have not actively sought out water rights
and thiy were the most active market participants. The reaction ofthe market is interesting, as most market
participants are unable or unwilling to purchase water rights at the price point once paid by developers.
With developers recently removing themselves from being active purchasers of water rights and most
recently a decrease in water rights pricing, only time will tell what the equilibrium will be in pricing for water
rights without the influence of developers.



] IYN4AS &
ASSOCIAI tS
FEAL ESIATE APPQAISALS

Populatlon Growth and Trends

According to the U.S. Census Bureau the population of lron County was 46,163 as of 2010 and is 57,658 as
of 2020 census, an increase of 24.90% total or 2.49% annually. It is estimated that lron County will increase
in population by 275$ between the yea$ 2020 and 2040. This would be a 47.85% increase from 57,558
people in 2020 to 85,2,18 people in 2040, an increase of 2.39% annually. Given the actual 231% change per
year from 2010 to 2020 and the demographers expected groMh, it is likely that Iron County will meet the
expectations of strong growth for the foreseeable future.

Market Demand

Tooele County

Box Elder County

hon County
Summit County

Uintah County

Wasatch County

73,'t49

57,886

52658
42,394

35,679

34933

115,253

75,494

45,24
52.303

39,112

57,112

s8%

30%

1a%

23%

10%

63%

httos://gardner.utah.edu/demographics/population-proiections/

The table above is prepared using data from the U.S. Census and Kem C. Gardner Policy Institute. The table
indicates the projected population of six similarly sized counties by 2040. Based off the projected population
in lron County, [ron County is expected to have the 8th largest percentage increase when compared with
the other 29 counties in Utah between 2020 and 2O4O.

This grounh rate is expected to continue in the foreseeable future according to the Kem C. Gardner Policy
Institute. Increasing population groMh promotes increased demand for new residential building sites and
new demand for commercial development.

The Utah Department of Workforce Services stated the following regarding the economy of tron County,
updated February 2024.

"lron County continues to experience strong employmentgrowth in thethird quofterof 2023. Both August
and September saw employment numbers 5.3%abovethatofthe previousyear. This is the highest rate of
growth the.cou nty hos experienced ollyeor. Unemploymentremainsin rock bottom territory, iid icating the
labor market remainstight. Smallsigns ofweaknesswere evident inthe decrease of taxabie satesfor {he
third quattet in o row."

Geography 2020 Census 2(XO Projeded % Change
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Highest & Best Use

e highest and best use of a property is 'the reasonably probable use that resuhs in the highest value. The
foui criteria that the highest best use must meet are legal permissibility, physical possibility, financial
feasibility, and maximally productive.'
bu t c2 : Tlc Di ctionuy of Rcd Estou Aw ni sd, @ Edition by Thc Ap W ai sal ln sot//"l[

Definitions from The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal 6$ Edition for the four requirements are found
below:

legal Pemlssibillty - A property use that is either currently allowed or most probably allowable under
zoning codes, building codes, environmental regulations, and other applicable laws and regulations that
govern land use.

Physlcal Posslbillty - For a land use to be considered physically possible the parcel of land must be able
to accommodate the construction of any building that would be a candidate for the ideal improvement.

Financial FeaCblllty - For a land use to be considered financially feasible, the value of the land use must
exceed cots.

Maximally Producdve - To achieve maximum productivity, a specific land use must yield the highest value

of all the physically possible, legally permissible, and financially feasible possible uses.

This appraisal assignment involves the valuation of water rights. Water rights are unique as the water is not
necesiarily tied to real estate and if the water is tied to property, it can be severed from the real property

and transierred to another location. For this analysis, I have assumed that all water rights are severed from
any real property. With that in mind, the discussion of highest and best use in this report addresses only
the water right.

According to Utah Code, Title 73, Chapter 1,Section 4 (2a), "Exceptas providd in Subse.ction-.(2Xb) or (e):.

when an'aoorooriator or the aoDroDiiator's successor in interesi abaidons or ceases tobeneficially use all
oia porti6iofawater riqhtfbi o ieriod of atleast seven years,the water right or the unused ponion of
thaiwater rightis subjact to forfeiture in accordancewith Subsection (2)(c). "For the purposes of this

appraisal report I have assumed that all water rights have demonstrated beneficial use and are not subject

to forfeiture.

Highest & Best Use
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Analysis of Highest & Best Use of the Water Rlghts

Legally Permissible
The water rights are located within basin 73 and are capable of transfer from one point of diversion to
another. According to the Division of Water Rights, Highway 56 water rights are required to remain south
of Highway 56 and water rights north of Highway 56. However, recently, market participants have not
wonied about water rights being located north or south of Highway 56 because of the water lines
capabilities of having the water transferred from one side of Highway 56 to the other. Although water is
capable of being diverted from one point of diversion to another it is required that an application is made
to the Utah Division of Water Rights for both approval and transferability. Both transferring the point of use
and changing the use would be considered legally permissible.

Physically Posslble
Underground basin 73 water rights can be used for a number of purposes. The water can be used for
agriculture, irrigation, and industrial purposes without further processing. Some wells are potable while
some wells do required treatment to become potable. The water is within treating facilities and could easily
be transferred to a different point of diversion to be treated. From a physical peEpective, water rights are
capable of accommodating many uses within the confines of the use and purity.

Financially Feasible and Maximally Productiye
Use is of primary concem. Historically, water rights in the Cedar City Valley have been for agriculture which
remains financially feasible and maximally productive, as long as the pricing does not exceed agriculture
income generating levels. Recently, the cost of water has increased to the point that agriculture users can
no longer financially afford to purchase the water. Over the past several years, both Cedar City and Enoch
City requires water right to be deeded to the respective city for any development to occur. Therefore, given
the recent increasing in population and the number of new residences being construct, water rights in the
Cedar City Valley have also been critically important for development. Currently, Cedar City requires 1.2
acre-feet of water per acre to be deeded to the city if the property is being annexed into city limits or 1.5
acre-feet of water per acre to be deeded to the city if the property is already within city limits. Enoch City
requires 1 acre-foot of water per improvement or site. Additionally, neither municipality will accept water
that is 1935 or younger because ofthe possibility of loss of water. Ultimately, water has proven to be
financially feasible and maximally productive for both agriculture and development, albeit developers are
able to pay a higher price for their water rights than agriculture users because the developers can absorb
the higher water cost within development.

Highest & Best Use

Hymas & Associates
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WaterValuation

Water Valuation

Water Rights

Water rights are classified as "real property" in the State of Utah and are bought and sold much like real

estate. Water rights are only classified as real property but do not me€t the definition ol r€al. property.

According to Th.-e Dictionary'of Real Estate Appraisal 7s Edition, real property is defi ned as "The interests,
benefits,and rights inherentin theownershipofrealestate.\,lalet ights are associated with a general

area, or basin and are divisible.

To determine the market value of the subject water rights, I searched for sales, pending sales, and listings
of water rights in the specific basin and interviewed numerous municipality and water officials, real estate
professionils, and developers who own or have purchased water rights. On the following table are multiple
iales, pending sales, and listings of water rights within Basin 73 or the Cedar Valley Basin that have taken
place since July 2021.
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waterValuation

t ate of 1934 or SeniorWater Sales within Basin 73 since J 2021 and a Pri

734595
73-1969
73-1142 et al

714354
734282
73-r55

73-627 el al

73-2797

73-2797

734575
73-2999

73-2797

73-2797

73-2999

73-29W

73-2797

73 't 33

73-3167

73-348/

73-3300

73-190

734282
7342a2
73-627 , 3439, et al

73-3415

73-145

73-97

73-i45
73-3A14

73-3415

73-3674

73-34U
73-3415

734440
73-348r''

73-1770

73-3100

73-3484

73-3908

73-2665 & 3483

73-148

73-4376

73-126
73-3913

73-148

7f4376

1930

1931

1914

1934

1930
-t924

r 934

1930

1930

1918

1930

1930

1930

1930

1930

1930
't 930

1931

1925

1860

1934

1930

1930

1860 - 1934

1860

1925

1924

1925

1932

1860

1934

1925

1860

1931

1925

1860

1918

1925

1933

1925

1934

1934

1930

1933

1934

1934

0.50 Ac-Ft

15.00 Ac-Ft

520-00 Ac-R

0.99 Ac-Ft

1.00 Ac-Ft

137.37 Ac-Ft

2.75 Ac-Ft

1.00 Ac-Ft

1.00 Ac-Ft

1.00 Ac-Ft

1.0O Ac-Ft

1.00 Ac-Ft

1.00 Ac-Ft

1.00 Ac-Ft

1.00 Ac-Ft

1.00 Ac-Ft

120.00 A.-Ft

4.00 Ac-Ft

10.00 A(-Ft

1.0O Ac-Ft

100.m Ac-Ft
'10.00 Ac-Ft

17.46 Ac-Ft

94275 A.-Ft
1.00 Ac-Ft

2.25 Ac-Ft

3.00 Ac-Ft

1.00 A.-Ft

37.50 Ac-Pt

1020 Ac-Ft

22.12 Ac-Ft

20.00 Ac-Ft

10.m Ac-Ft

9.26 Ac-Ft

2.00 Ac-Ft

2.00 Ac-Ft

7.00 Ac-Ft

5.00 Ac-Ft

2.00 Ac-Ft

99.m Ac-Ft

4051 Ac-ft
1.00 Ac-Ft

32.00 Ac-Ft

1.00 Ac-Ft

40.51 Ac-Ft

1.00 Ac-Ft

3n8no24
u29no24
2/2U2024
1/22/2024

1/A/2024

1/5/2024

10/16n023
9/9/2023

9/8/2023

9/8/2023

8t22t2023

8n42023
at17 /2023
8/14/2023

a/11/2023
7/13t2023
4B/2023
2n8/2023
1n4/2023
1/17 /2023
1?/2112022

1OB1r2O22

10/31/2022

10/17 /2023
10nPo22
9/9/2022

8BO/2022

8/1912022

8/9/2022
7EnO22
6/27/2022

6/U2022

st20/2022
5/1ano22
5/2t2022

3n4/2022
3/2t2022

2/t5/2022
1U3112021

11/15t2021

11t15f2021

10/1s/2021

9/1/2021
7/8/2021

7t6/2021

7ru2021

$qsm
$240,000

$s,330,000

$14,000

s26,800

$1,925,2@

$ l r,412,998

$13,m0

$13,m0

$13,000

t13,000

$13,000

$13,000

$13,000

$13,ooo

$13,ooo

$ r,800,000

$72,500

$165,000

$22,s00

$1,458,000

$190.000

$342,000

$r1y'r2,999

$16.000

$40,soo

$ss,000

t20,000

$56a500

$156.000

$265/40
$380,000

$150,000

$16s,600

$40,000

$36ooo
$119,000

$75,000

124,000

$1.188.000

$299,750

$12,00,0
j224,M
t8,500

$34s,000

$12,000

$19,000

J16,000

$10,2s0

$14,170

$26,800

$14,015

$12,106

$13,000

$13,000

$13,000

$13,000

$13,000

$13,000

$13,000

$13,000

$13,00,0

$1s,000

$18,125

$15,s00

t22,sN
$14,s80

$19,000

$'r 9,s88

$12,'r 06

$16.000

$18,000

$18,333

$20000

tl5,000
$1s,294

$ r 2,000

$19,000

$1s,000

$17,880

$20000

$18,000

$17,000

$1s,000

$12,000

$12,000

$7,400

$12,000

$7,000

$os00
$8,s 17

$12,000

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

[rnderground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water w€ll

Spring/Underground
Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

L,nderground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water welt

Underground water well

Underground water well

lJnderground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Amount Sales D.te Sal6 Price Price/A<-FtWater Right Priority Date SouEe

Avera9e
Median

$14.84r
t14375

In addition to the table above, I have provided a scatter graph with a polynomial line with three orders. This
was completed because over the past several years water right sales prices have increased at a more rapid

Hymas & Associates 25

I
\



HYMAS &
ASSOC IAI ES
REAI. ESTATE APPEAISALS

rate than ever before and most recently have indicated a decrease in sales price per acre foot with a slight
increase most recently. The noted decrease is due to the fact that many developers are no longer actively
seeking water rights due to the economic concerns in the market. According to my interviews with real
estate brokers. market participants, and developers, water rights were highly sought after through the
summer of 2022 but since demand has been much less which has placed downward pressure on pricing.
Although many interviewees indicated that they believe water rights will again increase in demand and
pricing, most stated that market participants are not seeking water because they prefer liquidity. The scatter
graph of the noted water right sales below indicate all water right sales since July 2021 that are 1934 or
senior that are noted in the table above.

Sales Price Per Acre Foot Since July 2021
lncludes 1934 or Senior Water Rights

s30,000

52s,000

s20,000

51s,ooo

510,000

S5,ooo

5
2/2312027

o?,

Water hts Pendi Sales and Listin Within Basin 73 with a

Water Valuation

a

.a
aaaa

)'. .

a
t. ll o o

;:.-r-;qr-----/
r ooo

a

10/3u2021 71811022 3l!sl2023 Lr/20/2023 712712024

73-4625

73-2381

73-4520

73-5U
73-3868

73-21

73-3484

73-4610

73-'140

73-112

73-4282

73-190

73-2471

73-5U
73-2274

73-391't

Underground
Underground

Underground

Underground

Underground

Underground

Underground

Underground

Underground

Underground

Underground

Underground

Underground
Underground

Underground

Underground

1.00 Ac-Ft

1.00 Ac-Ft

1.00 Ac-Ft

1.00 Ac-Ft

1.00 Ac-Ft

5.00 Ac-Ft

85.80 Ac-Ft

20.00 Ac-Ft

5.00 Ac-Ft

155.00 Ac-Ft

1.00 Ac-Ft

1.00 Ac-Ft

1.20 Ac-Ft

1.00 Ac-Ft

5.00 Ac-Ft

1.00 Ac-Ft

Pending

Pending

Pending

Listing

Listing

Listing

Listing

Listing

Listing

Listing

Listing

Listing

Listing

Listing

Listing

Ljsting

$26,800

$19,s00

$15,000

$ 17,900

$20,000

$100,000

$1,544,400

$400,000

$100,000

$2,720,000

$18,500

$ 18,000

$28,800

$22,000

$99,990

$24,000

water

water

water

water

water

water

water

water

water

water

water

water

water
water

water

water

well

well

well

well

well

well

well

well

well

well

well

well

well

well

well

well

Water
Right

Priority
Date Amount Listing Date List Price PricelAc-FtSourre

$20.078

$r 9,999
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Date of 1934 or Senior

$25,800

$19,s00

$1s,000

$17,900

$20,000

$20,000

$18,000

$20,000

$20,000

$17,s48

$18,s00

$18,000

$24,000

$22,000

$19,998

$24,000

1931

1931

1934

1934

19@

1932

1932

1925

1928
'1931

1930

1934

1926

1934

1929

1933
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Water Valuation

The table above indicates three pending water right sales and 13 active water rights. As indicated in the
table above, the currently active listings have a price point for $17,500 or more, which is higher than the
most recent sales of water rights. However, the pending sales do indicate a price point that is higher than
the most recent sales but ultimately could sale at a price point near the most recent sales. While demand
exists for water rights, it is apparent that pricing is much more sensitive now than in mid-2022. Additionally,
in mid-2022 any water that was 1934 or senior and was actively marketed at a price point on the high end
of the market range would have multiple offers. As of the effective date of this appraisal report, there are
around 13 active listings for water rights with a 1934 or senior priority date, that have not gone under
contract, implying less market demand exists today than several years ago.
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Amount Sales Date Sales Price Price/Ac_FtWater Right Priority Date Source
Wate; Ri hts Sales Within Basin 73 Since 2021 and a Prior Date of 1935 or You l

73-1y
73-1y
73-149

73-149

73-2480

73-!7*
73-2282
73-3549

7f-2242
73-2282

13-2282

73-2282

73-3001

73-3195

73-214?

73-2282

73-2282

73-2)17
73-1788, 1815. 663

73-2889

220.m Ar-ft
10.mAc-R
1.00 Ac-Ft

3.88 Ac+t
1.00 Ac-Ft

4.00 Ac-Ft

18.m Ac-Ft

10.m A(-Ft

1.00 Ac-Ft

2.00 Ac-Ft

1.00 Ac-Ft
'1.00 Ac-Ft

1.m Ac-Ft

2.00 A(-Ft

5.00 Ac-Ft

1.00 Ac-Ft

2.00 Ac-Ft

0.75 Ac-Ft

9.27 Ac-at

9.00 Ac-Ft

11/9t2O23

9/11rm23

a\or2o21
5ru2021
10ts/2023
7n/2021
s/15n021
1/13/2023

7 /s/2022
7 /S/2022

4/2s12O22

4122nO22

4/12/2022

3121t2022

3/4/2022
1U17/2021

1U3/2021

a/13/2021
a/22/2022

3n5PO22

t890.400
t1@'o0o

$9,000

$29,1m

$9,sm
137,600

$283,s00

$90,000

t9,7m
$19,400

t9,7m
19.700

$8,700

119,000

$50000
$9,700

$r 9,4oo

t6,800
778,793

ts6rqqq
Ave6ge
M€dian

J4,U7
116,0u)

$9.0m
77,491

t9,s00
$9,400

s15.750

$9,000

t9,7m
19,7m

$9,7m

$9,7m
taTm
t9,sm
$1o,mo
J9,700

$9,700

$9,067

t8,s00

19,?22
t9,s19
t9.5oo

1935

1935

1935

1935

1937

1937

14
1944

14
1944

1944

1944

14
14
14
14
14
1937

1952

1955

Underground water v/€ll

Underqround vrale. well

Underground water vrell

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground waler well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underqround water well

Underground water well
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In the tables above, the majority of the water rights are located north of Highway 56. I have included only

it. ,oii r"."nt t.les beciuse of the adoption-of the Cedar Valley Groundway Management Plan as of
jinr"ry r r. ZOZ1. t have color coated the indicated priority date schedule of the comparable water.rights in

ttre ta6le ibove to correlate with the Cedar city Valley Groundwater Management Plan. The table.above

iniludes both small number of water rights per'sale and larger number of water rights per sale. Although

t ittorii.ffy, tt 
"r" 

appeaG to be some d-iscount associated with larger water right sales than smaller water

right salei, most recently a very small to no discount is being noted. Because there are relatively few water

;i6hi;thrt transfer ovei any giu"n y".r, I have relied on tha.data in the tables abov9. my interviews.with

mirt<et participants, real esiati professionals, developers, and municipal and water officials in. determining

a baseline for'the 1934 or senior water rights. Most often water rights in basin 73 sell on a divisible of 1-0

acre-foot.

Historically water rights south of Highway 56 have sold for. more_than water rights north of Highway 55'

Hor"r"i, ?"."ntty iater rights that-have sold north of Highway 56 have increased to a price point near

rorif, iigt*"y d6 water;ghts. Further, my interview with.several real estate professionals and market

oi.ti.ip.itr inii."ted that w-ater rights south of Highway 56 have a similar market and price point as water

Iqtii; ';,1h 
"iHtghway 

56. Thus, iry conctusion oi wat6r rights in basin 73 does not reflect anydifference

irimi*et vatue ifihe water right is north of south of Highway S6. ns an interesting note. many of the water

AqhtiioiateO iouth of Highiay 56 are'1935 or younger and therefore recently have indicated a rate less

than water rights located north of Highway 55.

Based on the most recent sales, pending sales, active listings, and my interviews with real estate

proi".rlon"fr, market participants, and deveiopers active in watel rights in the market. area,..market value

tonclusion for 1934 oi senior water is lla,OOb per acre-foot for ten or less acre-feet Additionally' data

injicates no discount or only a small discount asiociated with bulk water right sales. I have concluded that

1934 or seniorwater rights have a discount of 10% when sold in bulk.

Based on the scatter graph and polynomial line, the recent increase in water right sale priceS, current market

OemanJ, anO tt'e aO6ption of tire tedar City Valley Groundwater Management Plan, water rights that are

i93+ or senior are likeiy to have continued demand but pricing is very much more sensitive now that many

Hymas & Associates
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developers are not actively seeking water rights. The current economic changes in the market, namely
increasing interest rates, have impacted the market of water rights. This is because developers are no longer
as active in the water ma*et as they once were. Frcm 2021 through mid-2022 developers were the largest
and most active purchasers of water rights but are no longer driving the market for water rights. As cleady
indicated in the scatter graph since mid-2022, the sales price for water rights have decreased. Ultimately,
demand for water rights will remain and it is too early to determine if the pricing for water rights will begin
to stabilize or continue to a downward trend.

Water Valuation
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WaterValuation

Discount Associated with July 26, 1934 and Younge, Water Rights

The State Engineer stated that the Cedar Valley basin is a critical management area and have adopted the
Cedar Valley Groundwater Management Plan as of January 2021. My interviews have indicated that many
market participants and real estate professionals do not know the full impact the Cedar Valley Groundwater
Management Plan will have on water rights within basin 73. Although most recently, many real estate
professionals and market participants have realized and become more versed on the intricacies of the water
iight market. Reat estate professionals interviewed have stated that they will not purchase or sale water
rights to their clients because of the uncertainty, while others go through great lengths to ensure their client
uiderstands the potential that the water right could be vacated by the State. Additionally, some have

indicated that they have represented individuals who have purchased one or two acre-feet of water that is

1935 and younger because they need one-acre foot and the price of several thousand dollars is worth the
"risk". Cle5rly, there are individuals and real estate professionals on both sides of this dilemma, which is

primarily due to the uncertainty. Wth the adoption of the Cedar Valley Groundwater Management Plan, it
is likely that some market norms become more established over the coming years.

Some of the most damning evidence that 1935 and younger water has limited marketability is that hoth

cedar city corporation and Enoch city will not purchase or accept water that is 1935 or younger. The

negative impaa of Cedar City Corporaiion and Enoch City not purchasing 1935 or younger water.is most
realized by ihe fact that developers are not able to tum 1935 or younger water over to the.municipalities
for the poiential of development. This essentially limits the 1935 or younger water to individuals who only
need the water for a set amount of time or are willing to accept the potential of losing the water right at a

future date noted on the Cedar City Valley Groundwater Management Plan that was adopted January 11,

2021. Although this is public information. many citizens and real estate professionals still do nol know that
Cedar City an-d Enoch City will not purchase or iccept 1935 or younger water rights, although it is becoming

more wiiely known. I wbuld expict this information to continue to become more known over the next

several yeais. As knowledge that Cedar City and Enoch City will not accept 1935 or younger.water become

more known, it will mosi likely continue io negatively impact the pricing and marketability of I935 or
younger water rights. Further, the recent decision of the tron County Board of Commissioners to follow suit

;f Ce;ar City anJ Enoch City regarding a water right that is 1934 or younger in order to obtain a building
permit witl continue to place downward pressure on the morejunior water rights.

Currently, the water right market is in a state of fluctuation but now that the State of Utah Engineer has

adopted'the Cedar City Valley Groundwater Management Plan, there most likely will be some b_alance

creaied within the ma;ket foi water rights. Becauie the Cedar City Groundwater Management Plan is

relatively newly adopted it remains difficult to establish a baseline value or associated discount. albeit some

trends jre being n6ted. While there appears to be a relatively strong market for 1934 and senior water
rights, there havi been relatively few sales of 1935 and younger water rights because of the great concern

regarding the water rights potential to be vacated.

As citizens, market participants, municipallties, real estate professionals, and developers become more

knowledgeable conclrning water rights ivithin the Cedar Valley basin, water rights within the Cedar Valley

basin sh6uld become muc} more stible and predictable. Although water rights of 1935 and younger are in

a state of fluctuation, there remains a market associated with the water rights, albeit smaller and at a

discount. My interviews have indicated that the strong majority will not currently purchase 1935 or younger

water rights; but there has been several who indicated that if the water rights are discounted enough it may

be wort-h the "risk" to purchase and see if the aquifer recharges, if other water sources are made available,

or if the end user understands that there is an end time frame that they require the water. Ultimately, there

still appeaB to be a market for 1935 or younger water. regardless of their specific reasoning such as

ignorance, willing to accept the risk, only needs a small amount, only requires for a specific time, etc.

The client requested that I provide a discount associated with 1935 and younger water. This is difficult
because there have been relatively few sales of water rights with 1935 or younget water over the past several

years and this market is very muc'h volatile and unstable because of a significant_amount of untertainty and

iisk. Now that the State of Utah Engineer has adopted the Cedar City Valley Groundwater Managem€nt
plan, it is likely that the market will 6ecome more balanced moving foMard. Additionally, because there is

a significant lick ofdata in which to derive a definitive market based discount,l have relied on my interviews
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Priority Date

WaterValuation

with market participants, municipalities, real estate professionals, and developers in concluding an
appropriate discount. The table below indicates the priority dates, number of sales within the priority date
range, market value of 1 acre-foot of water within the priority date range and the percent of change from
the baseline. The baseline for Cedar Valley basin (basin 73) is established in the analysis above and is
3t4,fi10 per acre-foot The noted percent of change in the table below is based off the specific priority
date range and the baseline rate.

Number of
Sales

Market Value Per 1

Ac]l-Foot
%/Change
from Base

Water Right Sales/Pendings/Listings Since 2019

January 1, 1958 to Present

$14,000

0 $4,000 -71%

The indicated percentage of change is rather significant from the baseline of $14,OOO per acre-foot. The first
initial decrease is rather significant which decreases -29%. After the initial decrease from the base of -29%,
the second tier appears to have a relatively small discount from tier 1 to 2 but a substantial discount of -
35% from the baseline. Tier three has a discount of -43%, tier four has a discount of -56%, and the final tier
has a discount of -71oA ftom the baseline. The above discount chart is based off the most reliable market
data and interviews as of the effective date tempered with the fact that both Cedar City and Enoch City will
not purchase or accepted any water rights with a priority date of 1935 or younger. Both Cedar City and
Enoch City are major market participants in obtaining water rights because they require water righti from
developers for development to occur. Therefore, the fact that neither municipality will purchase oiaccepted
'1935 or younger water rights and lron County also will not accept 1935 or younger water rights is a major
limiting marketability factor. Based off the data and conclusions within this appraisal report, my interviews
with market participants, and other relevant factors, the concluded discount associated with a bulk purchase
of any water right with a priority date of )uly 26, 1934 or younger is 15%.

Hymas & Associates 31

\

Senior to luly 25, '1934

July 26, 1934 to De€ember 31, 1935

January 1. 1936 to December 31, 1951

)aneary 1, 1952 to December 31, 1954

45

4
-t4

1

1

-29%

-36%

-43%

-56%,anuary 1, 1955 to December 31, 1957
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CedarVall€y Groundwater Managemenl Plan - Adopted January 11, 2021

State of Utah
lrl:P{R I'\tl:t I (rl \rll R{1.RLt(rt x('}.\

Dtrdo! of lt .l.r lulnlr

,ur,.dy I l,2021

R[: \utrsc ol FEal Adoptro!

Dcrr \\'irrr t.scrs:

Srnccrtly,

Addenda

Tb. Ccdlr Crry Vdlcy Gtoutdu..kr M.lrggmcnt Plo wlr ldoFc{ reury I l. 2021. Thc

obj.crirrs of rhir goredw.f.r ttr t!.grtrlcllt Plm .r! to cruuE Sroutdwric? r.,ith&tw.lr do Dot

ercccd sde yiel4 to srfeg!.d $G phlric.f i egtity oflhe .quifE ' rd ro p.ed vd.r qutlity.

A ctpy ofrhc ph is rvrihbL oo ttc DiYitio!'t wcbcitc tt wrrr.*ltrltilhl'.uteh.gov.

Thc .doFio|l of thi. pldt it $bj.ct !o S.clion 73-5.15 Udr Cod., which rlloyt at irdividud io

chsllcrSc dry 8!pcc1 of ft. plst by liliog I Gompl.int in thc 4ploFltc dittncl colm within 60

&ys rier dl€ drtc of this notics.

Wc lpprecidc cverlaoc who plrrictpsled at public EecrinSs rod tuboincd r'ommcnts during tht:

devrloprncir of thir plan. W. lool for$ ard to lour continucd suPpon

Terese Uilh€lrLsen. P.E.

Ststc linlmacr

";\_
DNR IA
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CI]DAR CI'TY VAI.T.}:Y
CROUI\-DWATER, M.{\AC EIITENT PLATI

Adoption D.tc: J.nurn I l. 2021

lnlroduction

Thc obrrr'trres of ftis groud*stcr nrso8gcmcnl plan arc lo dsutt grouodu$cr wilh&s*als do
not exceed safe yield" to sdegu:rd rhe phpical integrity gfthe aquifer. aDd lo prolect r.rrer quality
in thc grclxrd* rtcr b.ria of Cc{ar City Vallcy ia lron Couuty. Thc intcat of tbi! phtt is to pruvidc
spcrific lrlrl|agemcut guidclincs for ths ars pursuant lo Seflioo 7l-5-15 oftbc Ulrh Code.

Studi.s indicare avcragc ..!nual gloud\rater Erthdm*'als in Ccder City Vallcy ercced safe yicld,
nukiog tlds grouod,,r'arcr bosia r cririsal oeugcrocol .rca as dcli.Dcd itr Scctioo 7l-!.15.1 ofthc
Ut h Code The safe yicld for the Srotlndwat.r basin is .stimal.d to b€ 21,000 acre-fea per year.
whilc thc c,rrrrnt al'erage &pletion ftom thc grollldwaler bsiin i! crtimarcd to bc 2t,o0o acrc-f.'er
prr year. lfall grurardvrtcr rights that ar! approrcd or pcrfcctcd \xctc to bc uscd thc rolsl dcplctiot
fiom the ground$,arer b.sin would be approx imarely 50.000 acro-feg p€r yesr. lt is estimared that
arcragr acrual &plctioo mrrsr bc rrduc€d hy ?,000 as!-fcct F )t!r ir ordrr to b6h'lc. ft hargr
ard dcplclron stnounls in tiis grourrdwster basin.

.{ffcctrd Arer

Ttis Smrrrdn"t6 mergcmctrt plaD Epplics lo thc grou[dwslcr b.ri! *rthu thc surfrcr dainagc
arsa of Cedar City Valley in lron County. The grourdwaler msnsgeflenl dfi area is rnore
psnicularll describcd a5 Walcr Ri8ht Attn 73 and i6 sho*n iD Fi8rre L

Priorit! Rtgulation

ln ordcr ro rcduce rtrul depledon to balnnre rechsrge, waler righti will bc rcgulrr€d a.codiry to
priority rrtd rcglrdlcss of s !rn(.r right's nsttlr of usc- Rcgul.lioo will follo*- thc schcdulc
d€s!-riH io Table l. A reguleted wuer nghr *ill no longer be autlrotized to dive \ater begiIninS
on drc tlrg'n dlle coEespondi.g to th. phare whc.Ein tltc q.t€r .ight i! to bc regul ed A liit of
gn urd$.t(r rigbrs sod corrGpo iry prionty drtcs .nd d(Plitiotr .sturDt6 srl postcd oo thc
DivisioD o, Wat€r fu8hts website.

Thc rcgulnld p.iority datc f(x a grvetr ph$c l-o Tablc I E6! b. sd,iuslcd by lhe State f:ngiftsr to
s later priority dltr bqs€d oi 0re ryet8ge annual anil'icial recharge or redu.tions in depletiolr thal
occnr within the groutd\Elc, b6ir duritrg tbc l0 y€a.e prior to fie targct &te. Each year in tk
ennurl groLradwater disrribution systcrtl rcpon. the Ststc Eflginc+r i+ill rrro.l oo thc $talus oflhc
aquifer, the estinBted annual deFletion rsulting from groundwater wittdrawals. .morrnl and
disposirion of anificial rcchargc, snd EDy adjGtmcJrts to thc rcZulstcd prio.ity &tc for a givco
pbasc. Rc(b8lgci ncrcr uada prrrjecrs for whicb r rccovcry applicatio! has becn crprorcr, Erd
rctively punued will not be considered in adjuaing the regulated priority d.le for a gireo pha<e-

Addenda
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TrbL l Pnority Rcexrlstion Schcdulc

Acre-Fccl
Rdugion in

F-sfimared

Deplction

Cumulativc
Acre-Fcd

Redrction in

DEplctior

5.434 5.434 45.530

?.110 t2.164 ira,200

It.8 t 4 2t.57t 29.3r6
(,.rt,: Ir.l39

5 ,rnurry l. 2080 July 15, 1934 l,5tr 2 t,l0?

Addenda

Ph&se TarSd Priority Dsles
Ilat Regulated Through

RcmaiEinS
D€rletion
(ac're{ee$

2015 Dercmbcr 31. 1957

2050 Deccmbcr I L l9S4

2060 Dcccmbcr I l. l95l
.2010 Dcccmbcr i l. 1935

Depletion Crlculrtiotrs

Fq purposcs of ihir groordwdq nans8rficfl plrn, gt|,lual dcplaron fiom irri8 lion \rill bc
celculated using an ennual c'rop suwey gepated by thc dislribulion srrstsm commissioDcr. The
c.op Eurvcy wtll tsbulat the irrigatcd screagi f6 ,'6y ctop i}?c in rhc margsmenr plaa

boundsy. It wil! include rcresge supplici by Iroond\xater snd ocreage suplici by bo$ surfacc
rnd ground$.ler sourc€5. The c.op rurve) will be publirhcd ever)')e{ in th€ alrual Sroundwrr€r
dirEibotbo rFtcdl rEport. For irrigld acreagc supplicd by both surfrcc aod trouldndcr rolrtc6,
*ora usets may be equirEd lo ntctc. thr arnount ofSroundwdsr divcned to th.t .ct€.gr so lhrr
rhe ground*ater dqrletion .firibn ble to rhis ..rEag€ can be c*inuted-

Eotitics with mmicipsl use will be rcquired to rRpod lb€ folbnin8 oo oo atuusl b&si6:

I . Amourt of u.ter divctted from all sources
?. Amornt of*ucr dcplctcd fronr thc municrpol uscs

D€pletiotr due to muoicipal use will be $e ErouDdwder divcBiotr mhus rtry rEtum nos rcsulaitrg

frollr thc g/Dutdwsr.r portion of waslcwrler Gflluc,rt lEturrling to the gtotltldrrlcr sFtsm lnd
rlnous Ety rllutD lloir rcBultrnt froo lha Irouod*alcr po(ioD of watcr uscd fot leul od Frdcn
irrigrtioo and alry odEr municip.l purposes.

Dcplnion due to uy othc! u*cs will bc cvolwtc{ on ro irdividu.l brsis. Wercr usel6 will bc
r.quired to reporr divcniom ard deplerions .ssoci.led \r'ith the6e uses !s dircct€d by fie Std!
Enginect.

Anificial rtcharge &re to rechrrg€ projecs will be considercd as al accrEtion ofSrourdwar srd
will bc a pa,t of thc dcplaix cslculstio$- To bc consifu b thc dcalc-tion calculations. thc
&rilicirl r€chrrge mi.sr bc rcponcd to the Drvisioo of $iler fughrs utrder o ttchsrg€ pcrmit

rpprc\.cd by dre Starc Enginecr. Thc rcchargcd water. if rct divened and leff in its nntural corrsc,
must rtd hsvc pr$,iourly rcrhargcrl tlrc gmundwatcr aquifcr.

.l
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volunaerl Arrrtrgements

Pulrusot to Subscc(oo (4Xb) of Sccuol 7]!15 ofrhc Uuh Codc, rn corsu.lEtio! wrth rlrc Stsrc
Engineer. \r'aler us€f,s may agrEe to panicipare in a voluntary araagement to marag€ *idldrawals
on a systcm othcr fran by priority dstc. Any rolultrry arr.tlgcmcnt sh6ll bc consisrc[t r.'ith cxisring
slrtutc erd must not ,ffcct lhc righB of rratc. u6cn rlho do oot cgrcc $ i r or do ool panrcrpal. ln
the vohmtary arrangerrnt.

Ttc Sl.lc l:Dgirtefi has lpfrovcd applications for tbc Ccntsl lron Courty Wrter Coasc'rvtocy
t istris (CICWCD) to impon nter fiom Pinc aad Watr Wah Valleys ro ils sen',ce area io Cedat
City Vallcy. P.cruming rtc Fojccr i, (.oolrrucrcd and srrcccssfirlly impons r+ntcr ro this b8irL a
possible cr)'ect of $is 3lt."Dative *ater zupply will be m inctease rccharge to rhe grouddwarer
brsin. The State Fngineer will nrooiror development of this Fojecl *'bich may b€ used in .
volunry arrangsrncnt battrr{tl watca uscrs to ollscr futurc priority rcgulaioa-

Volunt D' .\rrrtrgcrtlcrt3 aslociated with this Ground$ater Managcnrent PIan will bc Aoctsd on
lhc Sl,atc Enginc6's wchsiE.

Adeplive Mrnrgemmt

To dctsriiuc tic cllcctivdcat of thc plan. @lction calculatioor snd groundrf,atd lcvcl
mcasuremcats will bc us.d. Ar grou!.lwarcr deplcrior$ appro.ch safe yicld il is arricipared &st
grourd$der lsvelr wlll stlbiliT-e with tirE. The ph.s€d redirtions in &pletioDr ove. long int€n'ali
ac rpccific{ in Tablc I pmvidc aa oppo.tuoity lin groond*stcr lcvcls to rcspond to cbangcs ra
grqund$ater depl€ri{rns. A rcduction ir dre rd€ ofgroundwsalr level dccline orer time *ill be used
as rn indicator of 4Fo..hiog equilibrium of det laion r-er:us rafe yicld. If drriag any phare of
thc plm it rs dctcrmircd by lbc Strtc Equcct ttat salc yrcld bai bc.ir rclcbcd, furur! r.ducrions
ir d@ledon will ml bc i[oleoc !d. This pho oray also bc aMded at an] tioe io lhe s.oe
Inttttlcr lh.('ugh $tich il f,is sdopf€d.

Addenda
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Glossary of Terms

Appraisal - (noun) The act or process of developing an opinion of value; an opinion of value. (adjective) of
oi pertaining to appraising and related functions such as apPraisal practice or appraisal services'*

Appraisal Practice - Valuation services performed by an individual acting as an appraiser, including but
not limited to appraisal and appraisal review.*

Appraisal Review - (noun) the act or process of developing an opinion about the quality of another
appraiser's work (i.e., a report, part of a report, a workfile. or some combination of these), that was
performed as part of an appraisal or appraisal review assignment; (adjective) of or pertaining to an opinion
about the quality of another appraiser's work that was performed as part of an appraisal or appraisal review
assignment.*

Appraiser - One who is expected to perform valuation services competently and in a manner that is

independent, impartial, and objective.*
Comment: Such expectation occurswhen individuols, either by choice or by requirement ploced upon them
or upon the service they provide by law, regulotion, or agreement with the client or intended users,
rcpresent thot they conply.

Ass€ssed Value - The value of a property according to the tax rolls in ad valorem taxation; may be higher
or lower than market value, or based on an assessment ratio that is a percentage of market value.

Assignment - A valuation service that is provided by an appraiser as a consequence of an agreement with
a client.*

Cash-Equivalent Price - The sale price of a property that is equivalent to what a cash buyer would pay.

Client - The party or parties (i.e., individual, group, or entity) who engage an appraiser by employment or
contract in a specific assignment, whether directly orthrough an agent.*

Cost - The actual or estimated amount required to create, reproduce, replace, or obtain a property.*

Effective Date - The date to which an appraiser's analyses, opinionl and conclusions apply; also referred
to as date of value.*

Effective Rent - Total base rent, or minimum rent stipulated in a lease, over the specified lease term minus
rent concessions; the rent that is effectively paid by a tenant net of financial concessions provided by a

landlord.

Expert Witness - (1) A person qualifled to give expert testimony. (2) A witness qualified by knowledge, skill,
experience. training, or education to provide a scientiflc, technical, or other specialized opinion about the
evidence ora fad issue.Also termed sk illedwitness.

Exposure Time - An opinion, based on supporting market data, of the length of time that the property
interest being appraised would have been offered on the market prior to the hypothetical consummation
of a sale at market value on the effective date of the appraisal.*

Extraordinary Assumption - An assignment-specific assumption as of the effective date regarding
uncertain information used in an analysis which, if found to be false, could alter the appraiser's opinions or
conclusions.*

Feasibility Analysis - A study of the cost-benefit relationship of an economic endeavor.*

Fee Simple Estate - Absolute ownership unencumbered by any other interest or estate, subject only to the
limitations imposed by the governmental powers oftaxation, eminent domain, police power, and escheat.

Addenda
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Floor Area Ratio: (FAR) The relationship between the above-ground floor area of a building, as described
by the zoning or building code, and the area of the plot on which it stands; in planning and zoning, often
eipressed asl decimal, e.g., a ratio of 2.0 indicates that the permissible floor area of a building is twice the
total land area.

Full Se|'|ce Le6e (Gross tease) - A lease in which the landlord receives stipulated rent and is obligated
to pay all of the property's operating and fixed expenses; also called full-service lease.

Gross Buildlng Area (68A) - 1. Total floor area of a building, excluding unenclosed areas, measured from
the exterior oithe walls of the above-grade area. This includes mezzanines and basements if and when

typically included in the market area of the type of property involved.
2. Gross leasable area plus all common areas.

3. For residential space, the total area of all floor levets measured from the exterior of the walls and including

the superstructure and substructure basement typically does not include 9ara9e space.

Hlghest and B€st Use - 1. The reasonably probable use of property that results in the highest value. The

fou-r criteria that the highest and best use must meet are legal permissibility, physical possibility, financial

feasibility, and maximum productivity.
2. The uie of an asset that maximizes its potential and that is possible, legally permissible, and financially
feasible. The highest and best use may be for continuation of an asset's existing use or for some alternative

use. This is determined by the use that a market participant would have in mind for the asset when

formulating the price that it would be willing to bid. (lvs)
3. ffhel hi6hest and most profitable use for which the property is adaptable and needed or likely to be

needed in the reasonably near future. (uniform Appraisal standards for Federal Land Acquisitions)

4. [For fair value determination] The use of a nonfinancial asset by market participants that would maximize

the value of the asset or the group of assets and liabilities (for example, a business) within which the asset

would be used. (FASB Glossat) Tde highest and best use of a nonfinancial asset takes into account the use

that is physica y possible, lejatty permissibte, and financially feasible. (FASB 820-10-35-108). The highest

anO Ueit rjse ofi nonfinancia'i aslit establishes the valuation premise used to measure the fair value of the
asset, as follows: (a) The highest and best use of a nonfinancial asset might provide maximum value to
market participants through-its use in combination with other assets as a group (as installed or otherwise

configuied foi use) or in-combination with other assets and liabilities (for example, a business). (b).The

highist and best use of the asset might provide maximum value to market participants on a standalone

basis. (FASB 820-10-35-100

Hypothedcal Condidon - A condition, directly related to a specific assignment, which is contrary to what

is'known by the appraiser to exist on the effective date of the assignment results, but is used for the purpose

ofanalysis.*

tnsurable Value - A type of value for insurance purposes

tntended Use - The use(s) of an appraiser's reported appraisal and appraisal review assignment results, as

identified by the appraiser based on communication with the client at the time of the assignment*

tntended User - The client and any other part as identified, by name or type, as users of the appraisal or

appraisal review report by the ap-praiser, based on communication with the client at the time of the

assignment.*

tnvBtment Value - 1. The value of a property to a particular investor or class of investom based on the

investo/s specific requirements. Investment vatue may be different from market value because it depends

on a set of investment criteria that are not necessarily typical of the market.
2. The value of an asset to the owner or a prospective owner given individual investment or operational
objectives (may also be known as worth). Gvs)

Jurisdicdonal Exceptlon - An assignment condition established by applicable law or regulation, which

precludes an appraiser from complying with a part of USPAP.*

38

t'
\

Hymas & Associates



IIYNlAS &
ASSOC,IA I I S
RE AI. ESTATE APPRAISALS

Leased Fee lnterest - The ownership interest held by the lessor, which includes the right to receive the
contract rent specified in the lease plus the reveBionary right when the lease expires.

Leasehold Estate (Leasehold lnterest) - The right held by the lessee to use and occupy real estate for a
stated term and under the conditions specified in the lease.

Addenda

Market Conditions - An element of comparison in the sales comparison approach; comparable properties
can be adjusted for differences in the points in the real estate rycle at which the transactions occur.
Sometimes called a time adjustment because the differences in dates of sale are often compared, although
that usage can be misleading because property values do not change merely as the result of the passage
of time.

Market Rent - The most probable rent that a property should bring in a competitive and open market
under all conditions requisite to a fair lease transaction, the lessee and lessor each acting prudently and
knowledgeably, and assuming the rent is not affected by undue stimulus. Implicit in this definition is the
execution of a lease as of a specified date under conditions whereby
. Lessee and lessor are typically motivated;
. Both parties are well informed or well advised, and acting in what they consider their best interests;
. Payment is made in terms of cash or in terms of financial arrangements comparable thereto; and. The rent reflects specified terms and conditions, such as permitted uses, use restrictions, expense
obligations, duration, concessions, rental adjustments and revaluations, renewal and purchase options, and
tenant improvements (IIs).

Market Value - A type of value, stated as an opinion, that presumes the transfer of a property (i.e., a right
of ownership or a bundle of such rights), as of a certain date, under specific conditions set forth in the value
definition that is identified by the appraiser as applicable in an appraisal.*

Matket value of the Going Concern - The market value ofan established and operating business including
the real property, personal property, financial assets, and the intangible assets of the business.

Marketing Time - An opinion of the amount of time to sell a property interest at the concluded market
value or at a benchmark price during the period immediately after the effective date of an appraisal.
Marketing time differs from exposure time, which precedes the effective date of an appraisal. (Advisory
OPinion 7 and Advisory Opinion 35 of the Appraisal Standards Board of The Appraisal Foundation address
the determination of reasonable exposure and marketing time.)

Modified Gross Lease - A lease in which the landlord receives stipulated rent and is obligated to pay some,
but not all, of the property's operating and fixed expenses. Since assignment of expenses varies among
modified gross leases, expense responsibility must alwa)6 be specified. tn some markets, a modified gross
lease may be called a double net lease, net net lease, partial net lease, or semi-gross lease.

Net Leas€ - A lease in which the landlord passes on all expenses to the tenant.

Personal lnspeclion - (for an appraisal assignment) the appraiser's in-person observation of the subject
property performed as part of the scope of work; (for an appraisal review assignment) the reviewe/s in-
person observation of the subject ofthe work under review, performed as part of the scope of work*
Comment: An approiser's personal inspectionistypicolly linitedtothosethingsreadilyobservablewithout
the use ol special testing or equipment. Appraisals of some types of property, such as gems and jewelry,
may requirethe use of specialized equipment. An personal inspection is iotthe equivaldntof an inspeai6n
by an inspection professional (e.9., a structural engineer, home inspector, or art cdnservatod.

Physical Charaaeristics - Attributes of a property that are observable or measurable as a matter of fact,
as distinguished from opinions and conclusionS which are the result of some level of analysis orjudgment.*

Price - The amount asked, offered, or paid for a property."
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Addenda

Prospecthre Opinaon of Value - A value opinion effective as of a specified future date. The term does not
defini a type of value. Instead, it identifies a value opinion as being effective at some specific future date.
An opinion of value as of a prospective date is frequently sought in connection with projects that are
proposed, under construction, or under conversion to a new use, or those that have not yet achieved sellout
or a stabilized level of long-term occupancy.

Real Estrte - An identified parcel or tract of land, including imProvements, if any.*

Rcal Property -The interests, benefits, and rights inherent in the owneBhip of real estate.'

Rertable Area - For office or retail buildings, the tenant's pro rata portion of the entire office floor,
excluding elements of the building that penetrate through the floor to the areas below. The rentable area

of a flooiis computed by measuring to the inside finished surface ofthe dominant portion of the permanent

building walls, excluding any majoi vertical penetrations of the floor. Alternatively, the amount of space on
which the rent is based; calculated according to local practice.

Report - Any communication, written or oral, of an appraisal or appraisal review that is transmitted to the
client or a party authorized by the client upon completion of an assignment"

Scope of Wort - The type and extent of research and analyses in an appraisal or appraisal review
assignment.*

Usable Area - 1. For office buildingt the actual occupiable area of a floor or an office space; computed by
measuring from the finished surfaie of the office side of the corridor and other permanent walls, tothe
center of-partitions that separate the office from adjoining usable areat and to the inside finished surface
of the dominant portion of the permanent outer building walls. Sometimes called net building area or net
floor area.
2. The area that is actually used by the tenants measured from the inside of the exterior walls to the inside
of walls separating the space from hallwa)E and common areas.

Use V.lue - The value of a property based on a specific use, which may or may not be the property's highest
and best use. If the specified use is the property's highest and best use, use value will be equivalent to
market value. If the specified use is not the property's highest and best use, use value will be equivalent to
the property's markei value based on the hypothetical condition that the only possible use is the specified
use.

value - The monetary relationship between properties and those who buy, sell, or use those properties,

expressed as an opinion of the worth of a property at a given time.r

workfile - Documentation necessary to support an appraiser's analyses, opiniont and conclusions.*

. 
U n ifo rm Stan d o rd s of Ap p ra i s al P ra ctice (U SPAP )

Hymas & Associates 40

I
\



cody@hym asappraisal.com

Experience
Hymas & Associates/Owner 2018-Present
General Certifi ed Appraiser
Cedar City, Utah. Routinely complete appraisal reports including: easement, sale, lease, condemnation on various

residential, commercial, industrial, retail, subdivision, vacant land and agriculture land
. Completed and prepared hundreds ofeconomic and market analyses forthe Southem Utah and

Nevada areas, to denote the highest and best uses ofthe land basis on changing market and
economic climates

. Performed more than 100 complex commercial appraisal assignments with analyzation of
operating and financial statements

. Managed and maintalned demanding deadlines and diverse clients in a positive, professional, and
time sensitive manner

. Provided expert advice and guidance to staff and appraisers about USPAP and best appraisal
practices

Morley and Mcconkie Appraisals and Consulting 2014-2018
General Certified Appraiser
Cedar City, Utah. Perform hundreds of highly complex and controversial commercial real estate appraisals

. Perform detailed reviews of appraisals to determine whether appraisal principles techniques and
procedures are used properly, and if appraisals conform to federal laws and regulations

. Consistently engage with local and state govemments concerning land laws, regulations, zoning
requirements, and ordinances, in order to complete assignments most accurately and reliably

. Frequently utilize automated statistical and analytic analysis to complete appraisal reports

Valbridge Property Advisors / Auble, Jolicoeur & Gentry, Inc. 2012-2014
General Certified Appraiser
Spokane, washington

Morley & Mcconke Appraisal and Consulting 2009-2012
General Certified Appraiser
St. George, Utah

Education
Over 500 total hours of Real Estate Appraisal Education including: 2001-Present

. National USPAP Update 2024

. Artificial Intelligence, Blockchain, and the Metaverse: Implications for Valuation

. Utah Water Rights - The History, The Law and What Realtors Need to Know
r Eminent Domain and Condemnation. Complex Litigation Appraisal Case Studies
. Unconscious Bias Virtual Session forthe Appraisal Profession
. St. George Symposium 2020
. The Appraiser as an Expert witness: Preparation & Testimony
. CondemnationAppraising:Principles&Applications. Using Spreadsheet Programs in Real Estate Appraisals. Introduction to Green Buildings: Principles & Concepts. Online Forecasting Revenue. County Board of Equalization Hearing Officer Training
. Residential and Commercial Valuation of Solar

Addenda

Hymas & Associates

\
HYN4AS &
ASSOCIAl ES
REA L ESIAT€ APPRAISALS

Qualifications and Resume

Cody Hymas, MAI, SRA
427 South Main Street, Suite 202-8

Cedar City, Utah 84720
(435)313-1444
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. Nevada Appraisal Law

. Supervisory Appraiser / Appraiser Trainee Course. General Demonstration Report Writing. Advanced Concepts and Case Studies. Advanced Market Analysis & Highest and Best Use. Advanced Income Capitalization

' General Appraiser Site Valuation and Cost Approach. New Residential Market Conditions. Statistics Modeling and Finance. General Appraiser Market Analysis & Highest and Best Use. General Appraiser Report Writing and Case Studies. General Appraiser Sales Comparison Approach. General Appraiser Income Approach Part 1 and Part 2. Business Practices and Ethics
. Scope of Work

Qualifications. Certified General Appraiser - State of Utah Department of Commerce - License #55M978-CG00

Membership / Affi liations
. MAI Designated Member Appraisal Institute. SRA Designated MemberAppraisal Institute
. Appraisal tnstitute Utah Chapter Education Committee Member - 2015

Expert Witness Testimony
. Qualified as Expert Witness in Utah District Court
. Retained on Numerous Disputed Cases that Settled Prior to Court

Property Ttpes Appraised:
Apartments, Churchet condominiums, dormitories, easements, flex industrial, golf and country
clubs, hotels, land development, agriculture, leasehold interest medicalclinics, offices,
office,/warehouse, recreational clubS residential subdivisiont resorts, restaurants, retail, special
purpose propertiet vacant industrial, commercial and residential land, veterinary clinics.
warehouses, water rights.

Assignments also include arbitration, environmental contamination, feasibility and market studies,
litigation, partial interests/easements and special benefit studies.

License

Addenda
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TO

CEDAR CITY COUNCIL
AGENDAITEMS - tr
DECISION PAPER

Mayor and City Council

FROM: City Manager

DATE: Apil1,2024

SUBJECT: Water rights donation agreement

The ouners ofSon Builders have offered to donate 17.33 acre feet of water to Cedar City.
the water right number associated with the donation is 73-62. The priority date of the water right is
June 10, 1934. The water right is supplemental to shares in coal creek irrigation company. The sole
source limits of this right will need to be defined. Below is the donation agreement and a copy of
the deed. Please consider approving the donation agreement and accepting the donation. Ifyou have
questions, please call. Thank you.

Real Estate Dooation Agr€€ment
Page I of 7



WATER RIGHTS DONATION AGREEMENT

This Water Rights Donation Agreement ("Agreement') is dated this 

-day 

of
2024, by and among Son Builders, tnc., a Utah corporation ("Donor"), and Cedar

City Corporation ("Donee"). Donor and Donee may be refened to herein collectively as 'the
Parties" or individually as "Party."

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Donor owns a fractional interest in water right number 73-62. Donor's

interest is for 17.33 acre feet of water as further defined by the records ofthe Utah State

Engineer, referred to hereinafter in this Agreement as "the Property";

WHEREAS, Donor and Donee represent that this donation was made without conditions

and no goods or services were provided in exchange for this donation; and

WHEREAS, Donor desires to donate the Property to the Donee, and Donee desAes to

receive the Property from the Donor according to the mutually beneficial terms and conditions

detailed herein,

AGREEMENT

NOW, TIIEREFORE, without consideration or any mutual promises, Donor intends to

give and transfer pursuant to this Water fughts Donation Agreemen! and Donee accepts the

donatioq the receipt and completed transfer of which shall make the gift legally valid, the

Parties, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

l. Donatio and Transfer of Prooertv. Donor will donate its interest in water
right number 73-62 as detailed in the Water Rights Report form from the Utah
Division of Water Rights and attached hereto as Exhibit A. Donor will transfer title
via water rights deed and cooperate with Donee as to any and all processes with the
State Engineer related to transferring ownership of the water rights. Donee will be
responsible for recording the deed and filing the record of conveyance documentation
with the State Engineer.

2. Consideration The Parties acknowledge that no consideration has been
given by the Parties for this Agreement and hereby intend the transfer to be a gift,

legally valid upon transfer of the Donois interest in the water right via appropriate
recording and filing.

Donee:

3. Condition of Title the Prooertv The Donor warrants and represents to the

A. That Donor holds good and marketable fee title to the Property, and has

neither transferred title to nor leased the Property nor permitted it to be
encumbered in any other manner; and

B. That Donor has neither authorized the encumbrance of or lien on the
Property in any manner, nor to the best of its knowledge are there any
encumbrances or liens, not of record, encumbering title to the Property

Real Estaie Donation Age€rnent
Paze 2 of 7



including liens related to unpaid assessments and/or taxes.

4. Survival. The Parties agree that the rights and obligations under
paragraph (3) set forth herein shall survive the delivery of the Warranty Deed and
transfer of title contemplated herein. No other obligations exist under this Agreement.

5. Complete Aoreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire record of this
donation and agreement between the Parties and supersedes and replaces any and all
prior negotiations, representations, warranties, understandings, contracts or
agreements between the Parties whether verbal or otherwise, As it pertains to only
these 17.33 acre feet of this 73-62 water right.

6. Governinq Law; Venue; and Jurisdiction. This Agreement and all
transactions contemplated herein shall be governed, construed, and enforced
according to the laws of the State of Utah. The exclusive forum and venue for resolution
of disputes arising under or relating to this Agreement shall be in a court of competent
jurisdiction in lron County, Utah.

7. Headinqs. Section Headings shall not be deemed to be included as
terms of this Agreement and are used for convenience only.

8. Authorized Sioners. The Parties hereto represent and warrant that the
individual signers of this Agreement below are each the duly authorized and
empowered representative of the Party on whose behalf they sign, and that the
signatures of no other individuals are required to bind the respective Parties to this
Agreement.

9. Bindinq Effect. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding
upon the Parties, their heirs, successors, agents, and assigns.

10. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of
counterparts, whether by facsimile or otherwise, each of which, when so executed
and delivered, shall be deemed an original, and all such counterparts together shall
constitute one original instrument.

I l. Cooperation - Further. From time to time, as and when reasonab ly
requested by any Party hereto after the Closing, the other Party will (at the expense of
the requesting Party) execute and deliver, or cause to be executed and delivered, all
such documents, instruments and consents and will use reasonable efforts to take all
such actions as may be reasonably necessary to carry out the intent and purposes of
this Agreement.

12. Severabilitv. ln the event one or more provisions of this Agreement
should, for any reason, be held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect,
such invalid, illegal, or unenforceable provision will not affect any other provision of this,
and this Agreement shall be construed as if such invalid, illegal, or unenforceable
provision had never been a part hereof.

Rcal E$alc Donation Ageernent
Page J of 7
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By:
Its:

WITNESS the hands of the Parties as of the date frst written above.

DONOR:

SON BUILDERS

By:
Its: Authorized Officer

DONEE:

CEDARCITY CORPORATION

Exhibit A

R€al E$ate Donalion Agre.m€nl
Page 5 of 7



When Recorded Return to:
Cedar City Corporation
10 North Main Street
Cedar City, Ulah 84720

Space Above for Recorder's Use

WATER DEED

GRAMTOR,
organized and existing under the laws of the State of Utah, with its principal office at Cedar City,
County of lron, State of Utah,
GRANTOR

hereby QUIT CLAIMS to

CEDAR CITY CORPORATION, A UTAH MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, GRANTEE
of Cedar City, County of lron, State of Utah

For the sum of *** TEN AND NO/'|00 (and other good and valuable considerations) **
DOLLARS

the following described water and/or water rights in IRON County, State of Utah:

acre foot of underground water as evidenced by Water Right No.

ln witness whereof, the grantor has caused its limited liability company name and seal to be
hereunto affixed by its duly authorized member/manager this _day of March A.D.2024,

)
)SS
)

STATE OF UTAH

COUNTY OF IRON

Ch. 1Pg. 6



On the day of March, 2024, personally appeared before me
who being by me duly sworn did say, that he is the Manager of

ffi 
'""YJi*:ffi 

'"l['Jl;ry, ff TsilJJinifj:cuted 
the

Notary Pubic

Ch. 1Pg. 7



TO

CEDAR CITY COUNCIL
AGENDA ITEMS - IU2
DECISION PAPER

Mayor and City Council

City Manager

Apil2,2024

Council Chambers audio/visual

FROITT:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

One ofthe items on the council agenda is a revision to the current budget so there is money budgeted to
update the audio and visual systems in the council chambers. Below is an agreement with Performance Audio to
do the work. Performance Audio holds a contract with the State of Utah and this agreement is pursuant to the
provisions of that state contract. The largest portion of the cost with Performance Audio is the cost ofthe
electronic equipmeot needed to update the curent system. Approximately $101,403 of the toal cost is for the
equipment needed to update the system. Ifthe Council approves the funding and the agreement stalf will work
with Performance Audio to expedite the imtallation. Please approve the agreement with Perforrnance Audio.

Project Name: Cedar City CouncilChambers AV Revamp

P.oject Number PERF-11005 Rev. 4

3/8/2024 Page 1 of 10 lnitial:



2456 S West Temple Salt Lake City, UT 84115
Phone: (801) 46G3195

State Contrad Number: M43157
Project No: PERF-11005

Revision:4

Quote Date: 03/08/2024

Cedar City Counci! Chambers AV Revamp
10 N. Main Street Cedar City, UT 84720

Presented By: Rick Low 801466-3196 x184 rick@performanceaudio.com

Bill To:

Cedar City
Joann Brunson

10 N Main Street
Cedar City, UT 84720
435-855-4513
joannb@cedarcityut.gov

Primary Contact
Cedar City
Paul Bittmenn
'10 N Main Street
Cedar City, UI U72O
434-855-5101
paulb@cedarcityut.gov

Scope Of Work

This p(oposal outlines an AV system update tor the fuar City Council ChambeG, designed to meet the needs identified during site
surve)E and subsequent communication with you. We encourage you lo carefully review this doo.rment to ensure it aligns with your
expeclations.

Perforrnance Audio will handle the design, procurement, and installation of the audiovis{ral equipment package, as detailed in the
following pages.

- All Pridno b in Accordaoce with PerforrEnce Audlo Stab Conract ,irA3l 57.

Obiective:
Modemize fle council 6ambe/s AV syslem lo enharrce @mmunication, partlJpation, and accessiulity.

Key lmprowmenb:

Clear audio:
. Redace fdiling equipment and address souM issues during video conferencing and slresming.
. Provire new llexible microphones with speakec br betier audio qualily and ease of use for council members.
. lndude additional miqof*pnes for Ule podium and audience.
. lntegrate assistive lislening system for individuals witi hearirE impair,nents iollowing ADA guilelines.

Simplified conbot stlafino :

. lnpler|ent a user-Fiendly sascm br integrating cooteflt into slreams and video conErences.

Enha0c€d vbual exp€rienco:
. lntegrale thrce €flleftis (one for the Mayor, one for council rnembers, and one for the audience) fo( comprehensive

viewirE.
. Display cameras and projec{ed contenl on a quad screen for local and remote participants.

lncroc.d lbxlblllty 8nd coflrol:. Replaca outdated vileo dis{ribdion with new endpoints tor bener cslte management and frrture scalability.
. Upgra& tlle video proiector and screen for improved vi$als acro€s the room.
. lnslall tlro touctr parEls tur easA srstem corilrol by the liia),o. and City Reqder/A[omey.
. Tou€fi p€nel interf@ willindude a built-in timer with start, stop, arrd reset funclims br managing audience comrnent

periods.

Project NameCedar City CouncilChambe6 AV Rer,/amp

Project Number PERF-11005 Rev. 4
3/8/2024 Page 2 of 10 lnitial:

PERFORMANCE
NUDIO

Proposal



Accessibillty and ftftrre-p(oofi ng:
. System is designed to be adaptable to f,nure needs ard changes.

Scope ot Wort:
. Provide ard install lhe equipment listed in this propGlto accomplish the above stated oblective.. O.,ner fr.fitished rack to be reused br pfoi:ct. 16 spaces.
. Provile and install digital signal processor, video processor and netvork switctEs.
. Provide and install tabletop misophone audio eruine and associaled netlr,/qrk expander.
. Provide and install wireless presentation slstem hardu/are and amplifier.
. Provide and install audience and lobby sp€akers with associated wiring updat6.
. Provide and inslall prol:ctor aM p(oFdioo sqeea with associated interbces and wiring.
. Fulltuning and commissioning ol syslem by feld engin€ers.
. One time tftiining ofup to two hours induded.

Not lncluded by Pe ormanc? Audio but REQUIRED tor Ue proiect
. Al electical !\ork and conduit is required per p€determined locatiofts and is to be dooe by a licensed eleclrical contEclor

Al wiring will be in accodance wilh the NEC code.
. A !0i!hU!Lof t\t/o dedicated 20A circuits with individual neuftrl on eacfi cirqJit required al equipment rack location.

. See "Additional ConsideEtions" section for fufther details.

Sdrcdule:
. Upon receipt of a signed proposal o. purdlase order, this p.oied will move into the engineering plEse, Pertormance Audio

will hold a kjck otl meeting to disorss all aspecls of the wolk to be done. Those in attendance are the Sales Engineer who
worked with vou on this propocal, the assisned Projed Manager, lhe AV Enginee, and lnstallatioo Lead Coordimlor.

. Following the Proje'c1 Kic* Off meeting, a dor,r poyineol invcnce will be seated and sent to lhe client if applicable.

. Once the do\ivfl payment is received, the items will be o{dered. lf the terms on this project are progress billing, invdes will
be sent to the client at the appropriate limes.

. The Perfrcrmance Audio Proji:ct Manager assigned to lhis proj€E:t will contad the client as an inrcdrclion and will
coordinate the implementation details thtough completion.

. l, there ale programming or craphical User lnterface (GUl) controllers used in tlle proj€rf, the client may be invited to
Dreview these details in our facility wilh one of qr AV Engineers and lo approve lhis poni(x of lhe proiec{.

. Once all equiprnent is received, lhe Projeci Manager will idrcdule the installation wilh lhe clienl.

. When the installation is finished, the client will review the system witi Perbrmance Ardio and willsign a Projecl
Completion sign oIf lorm.

. A final invoic€ will be sent to the client along with the wananty document.

Addltional Considoralions:

Assumotions:

Pertormance A.dio must make some assumptions regarding the plrysical construction of cusromefs iacility, arailability o, tecfinical
intrastruclure and site conditions. It any of the assumptions listed below are inconecl for your projed or projecl site, please let your

Sates Engineer kno, as soon as possible. Changes to the proposalto accomrnodate ditferent assumptions may influence the pdce

oI equipment or sewices. To ensure ihat you have an acaJrate proposal, please revietr these assimplions carefully:

. Scheduling will need !o be coo.dinated with Cedar City ('Client / Cuslome/) aM PerforrEnce Ardio.

. Training as noted.

. Al electrical rrvork aM conduit lnstallation, if required, is to be done by a licensed eleclrical contraclor.

. Al wiring will be in accordance with the NEC code.

. Alcods associated with any eleclricalor conduit noft required willbelhe sole responsiulity o, Client.

. Parking tu( Performance Audio vehiles will be availaue on site (wilhin 200' o, projeci location) unless otllerwise pre-

anarEed.
. lf applicable, existing equipment will be removed lrom its location and retumed to an authorized representative of Cedar

City. Please note lhat Perfornrance Audio cannot disrose ofor take in any equipment rernoved trom this p.oject.
. lnicrnEtion. including cosis regarding bactgrcund ctEcks or additional requirements br installers to perbrm lhe specified

work are the resooosibilitv of the custorler and should be pre-arranOed.
. Please provide a place fo? waste disposal.

. lf applicable, net'/vorked equipment requiring addressing may need a separate meeung with Performance Audio lT
personnel.

Project Name:Cedar City Council Chambers AV Revamp

Project Number PERF-1'1005 Rev. 4

3/8/2024 Page 3 of 10 lnitial:



PERFORMANCE
AUDIO

Proposal

. Prio. to inslallatbo, any to*h-panel Graphical User lnterfuce (GUl) programming will be verified by PerfornEnce A.dio
erEineerirE and the qJsiomer.

. lf necessary, Pertormance Audio musl receive security qedentials necessary ,or access lo lie la/ork site.. Upon completion of this projed, doqJmentation requirinq a customer sign-off will be provided.

. Perbrmance AJdio will povide one (1) Wananty Programming Change - in whici it applicable DSP or cootrol
prog.amming may be updated free-ot-charge. lf additional programming updates are rcquired beyond this, a Change
Order may be issued and additiooal cfiarges may be inqJned.

. Projed is warranted br a penod of one (1) year unless otherwise prearrarEed.

Risks:

While il is impossible to identify a[ risks br a proiecl, the followiiE items are potential .isks aBsociated wilh this p.oject as
determin€d by Mrmance Ardio, These are not e)peded to become issues that will affed the project but are induded to make
qJstomer aware of known risks.
Please review these risks carefully:

. Equiprnent o.dered for lhis goject has an expected lead time of 4 to 8 rrceks afrer tfle prc{ect is approved and is
underslood to be q.rrenl rnodels. Ho\,r€t,/er, occasionally equipme is back-ordered. Perrorrnance AJdio will make all
reasonable effons b mo\€ lhe pfojed brward wilhout delays due to backordering but cannot b€ held respoosible if any
such delays ocoJr.

. Delays in the constn dion schedule, penaining to other trades, will delay the complelion ot AV sfstems.. lrEtallalion ofequipment prbr to other trades being finished may result in damaged or lost equiprnent

. Petbnnance Audio is not responsible for lie operational condition, orwananty, of O.rner Fumished equiprnent (OFE).

. Unless slated in lhis Scope of Work, Performance Audio is not responsible for interfucing or programming OFE, or third
F,arty purcfEsednn$alled equipment with equipment propoced in this projecl. lf required to do so it wifl be considered a
Change frer 8nd will inojt additional labor and/o. programming cfiarges. These costs will be invoiced separately.

(hraints:

The following items are undersiood to didate any constraints of lhe pro.iecl. lf arry of the constraints tisled betow are inacq.,rate for
this projecl, or if constrainls br this project exist tiat are not listed bebifl (including any deadlines or scheduling issues, iob site
protocols, safety requiremetts, operating hours, etc.) pl€ase let lhe Sales EngirEer tnow as soon as possible. Failure Io advise us
of any con$raints in advance may result in additional labor co6ts. Please review carefully:

. Colors, finishes and qrslom engravings of equipment specified are to be coordinated and sigrEd olfon bythe client prior
to anv oroduct beino ordered-

. Work shall not begii until third party contractors have completed wo*. i.e. Conduit and Eledrical needs.

. Al wo{k is to be perfomed during normal business houc, Monday- Thursday 9 am to 6 pm, unless otller hours have been
preansnged and agreed upon.. Client is respoosible for providing access to jobsite and an on-site contacl to help ansrver any quesiions during the
installation proc€ss.

. Fo( satety and liability reasons, p,ojects require anstallation space to be ocqJpied ONLY by Performance Aldio personnel
unless other arangemeflts have been made. Please make sure this infuamation is communicated to anv manaoement.
adminisration. s1aff. o( oersonnel that would be usino lhe soace durino proiect installalion. Be avtare thal projecl
installation willmost likely require multipledays. NOTE: lnstallation Team has the authority to stop v,rort it th; instaflation
space is ocolpied by unauthodzed personnel and is deemed to be unsab. It this occurs, this may affec1 arry previous
schedules or deadlines discuised betuEen the Client and Perbrmance Atdio.. AV syslem is ncl avaihble br use untilafier system commissioning and sign-off by Perbr.nance Aldio field engineers.
Note Ulat this may take multiple days depending on system size and complexity.. Delays in the construdion schedule will delay the completion of AV syslems, resulting in delayed tum over to the
cusionref.

. Change ordeG, and additiooalr\ork requests $a[ be Focessed thDugh the Sates Engineer.. Change orde6 rmy ak any previous schedules or deadlines disoJssed betlwen t le Customer ard PerfuffEnce Aldio.. Any changes or additional requesls tor service or equipment after final signed agreerpnts may r6ult in a dlange order
and will be billed separately.

Aease H lree to contact Rick Low with any questions at 80'l -46& 3196 ext.184 / rick@oerformanceaudio.com.

It you cioce to proceed wilh this project, please sion, dale ard retum the proposal with any purdlase order ol deposit
anangements.

Project Name: Cedar City CouncilChambers AV Revamp

Project Number PERF-'I1005 Rev. 4
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PERFORMNNCENUDIO
Unit Price

Proposal

Ext P.iceqty Oescription

Equipment Ralk

Middle Atlantic PDX-920R-SP

NEXSYS Rackmount Power, 20A, (8) Outlet w/ ('l) Front Convenience
Outlet, Series Surge Protection, Front Selectable Protection from Over-
and-Under Voltage 9 Ft. Cable, 1RU

QsC CORE 11of-v2

Unified Core with 24 Local Audio l/O Channelt '128x128 Network l/O
Channels, Dual LAN Ports, POTS and VolP Telephony, No GPIO. 16 Next-

Generation AEC Processors, 1RU.

r osc sL-osE-'110-P

Q-SYS Core 110 Scripting Engine Software License,

Perp€tual.

I QSCSL-QUD-11O-P

Q-SYS Core UCI Deployment Software License, Perpetual.

QSC QIO-GP8rB

Q-SYS Peripheral, 8 Logic lnputs, 8 Logic Outputs. Up to 4 Devi€es Daisy-

Chainable. 1U-1/4W Powered Over Ethernet or +24 VDC. Surface

Mountable, Rack Kit Sold Separately.

1 QSC QIG'PSU

Power SupplyAccessory - supports Up to two Qlo UniG

with External Power

Netgear M4250-40G8F-POE+

40x1G PoE+ 480W and SXSFP Managed Switch

1 Libcrty AV KEPKO-RHIM-FL-HO

Single-Port Service Network Panel, VLogo, 1RU

3 Middl€ Atlafltic RR:l-3RcN

25P 3' Deep Rackrail Recessor

2 Performance Audio PA-CNPP-24P

24-Port Network Patch Panelw/ Patch Cables

Listen Technologies tS-55-072

Listen iDSP Prime Level lll Stationary RF S)6tem (72 MHz) - tusistive
Listening Package

RDt TX.J2

Unbalanced lnput Transformer - Unbalanced Stereo lnputs to Summed
Balanced Mono Output, RCA lnputs, Phoenix Connector Output

$617.07

$3,080.49

$vo.24

$171.95

$332.93

$135.37

$2,095.12

$33.70

$93.30

7221.68

$2,138.0s

$82.84

$617.07

$3,080.49

1340.24

$171.95

$332.93

$135.37

$2,095.12

$33.70

$93.30

{22t.68

$2,138.0s

Project Name: Cedar City Council Chambers AV Revamp

Project Number PERF-I1005 Rev. 4
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PERFORMANCENUDIO
Unit Price

Proposal

Ext PriceQtv Description

Lum€lts LC20O

Capturevision System. Supports 1080p 60/30fps Recording. Supports 4
HDMI lnputs and lP Video Sources Including lumens lP Cameras,

NDllHx Camera, and Standard RTSP Streams. lRU

Wolfirision Cynap Putc

Compact Wireless Presentation System, 4( UHD Output Resolution,

lncludes BYOM Web Conferencing, Whiteboard Annotation, Supports

AirPlay, Miracast and Chromecast Screen Sharing

lncludes P/S & Vesa Mount (75mm x 1oomm)

1 P.o Grade HDMI Cabh 6.6 ft
4K Ultra HD High Speed HDM|Cable with Ethemet

1 QSC NV-2l-HU

4K60 414:4 Network Video EndPoint for Q-SYS Ecosystem,

sottware configurable as Encoder or Decoder' I HDMI 2.0

lnput, 1 USB-C lnput 1 HDMI 2.0 output Optional Software

License to enable AV Bridginq (SIQBR-P).

'l Polcrsoft Quattrocanali 2404 DSP+

4-Channel Amplifier, 600W @ 8 & 4 Ohms, 8O0W @ 2 Ohmt 600w @
70/100V lncludes DSP and AES67, 1RU

1 Middle Atlantic UFA-8-Fz

Rackshelf, 8 lnches Deep with 2 RU Faceplate, Weight Capacit)4 35 Lbs.,

Black Powder Coat Finish (Wolfuision, NV-21-HU)

1 QSC QIO.RMK

Rack Mount Tray and Blanking Panels to Mount uP to Four QIO Units in

a lU 19" Standard Rack Format

QSC NV-2l-HU
4K6o 4'.4:4 Network video Endpoint for Q-sYs Ecosystem, software

configurable as Encoder or Decoder. 1 HDMI 2.0 lnput 1 USB-C lnPut 1

HDMI 2.0 output. OPtional Software License to enable AV Bridging

(SLQBR-P).

I Pro Grade HDMI Cable 6.6 ft
4K Ultra HD High Speed HDM|Cable with Ethernet

1 Performanc€ Audio Lot Hardware' EqRk

Eack boxes, conduit, etc.

1 Middle Atlanti( DWR-16'22

IOFEI - Pivoting wall Rack 16 SP, Owner Furnished - May 8e Lowell.

1 Owner-Furnished -

IOFEI - nc

$2,908.82

$1,473.-17

$10.07

t1,646.34

$2,134.06

$135.37

$1,646.34

$10.07

$126.65

$2,908.82

$1,473.17

$10.07

$1,U6.34

$2,134.06

$46.13

$135.37

$1,646.34

$10.07

$126.65

Project Name:Cedar City CouncilChambers AV Revamp

PERF-1'1005 Rev.4
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Unit Price

Proposal

Ext Pri(eaty Desc ption

Council Chambers: Dias

1 Teletric Maner Quote #TCS-23893

Televic Council ChambeG Confererrcing s)rstem; (1) Plirus Audio Engine
w/ Licensing, (14) Confidea FLEX Tabletop Conferencing Units VMic &
Speaker, (1) Network Expander w/PS, Remote Con69./Training, One-Year
Service Lanel Agreement (SLA)

2 QSC TSC-101-G3

Q-SYs 10" PoE Touch Screen Controller for ln-Wall Mounting. tncludes I
LAN Port and Aux Power lnpu! Available in Black Only.

2 QSCTSC-7IOI-G3

Tabh Top Mounting Accessory for TSC-7O,V-G3 and TSC-
10tW-G3, SupporB tandscape Orientation OnV, Availabte in
BlxkOnly.

1 Performance Audio Lot H.rdware - Oias

Back boxes, conduit etc.

1 Owner-Fumished Computer - Contert

[OFEI - {OFE] Room PC for Control of Content

1 Owner-fumbH Computer - Streaming

IOFEI - (OFEI Room rc for Control of Streaming/Broadcast

9 Owne-fumished Dbplay

IOFEI - Dias Council Member Display - All Displa)6 are in Wo*ing Order
and Have Been Requested by Client Not to be Replaced at This Time.

9 QsC NV-2l-HU

4K6O 414:4 Network Video Endpoint for e-SyS Ecosystem,
software configunble as Encod€r or Decoder. 1 HDMI ZO
hpul 1 USB-C tnput, r HDM| Z0 ousur Optional Software
License to enable AV Bridging (SteBR-p).

t28,812.80

$2,319.51

t328.92

$187.89

$r,546.34

$28,812.80

$4,639.02

!6s1.U

s187.89

$14,817.06

Council Chamber: Audio I Video

3 DeclrEtor MD-HX

Miniature HDMIADI Cross Converter with Scaling & Frame Rate
Con\€rsion

3 Pro Gr.dG HDM| Cabh 6.6 ft
4K Ultra HD High Speed HDM| Cable with Ethemet

$347.06

110.07

$r,041.18

$30.21

Project NameCedar City CouncilChambers AV Revamp
PERF-I1005 Rev. 4

3/8/2024 Page 6 of l0 lnitial
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unit Pri.e

Proposal

Ext Priceary DcscriPtion

EFon Profssional EB-PUIOOTW

WUXGA 3LCD, 7000 Lumen Projector with lnterchangeable Lens, White

'Order Lens Separatelyr

1 Chief CMAt/(t
The Chief CMA-440 I x 24' susp€nded Ceiling Kit is

designed to be installed above your suspended ceiling tile
and will support equipment up to 50 lb.

t Chiet RPAUW

RPA UniveRal 8t Custom Ceiling Projector Moun6 White

1 Epson kotcssional ELPt.iU 5

Middle.Thron, zoom Lem *e Thror Ratio 2.16-3.481 up to
9|y'1.57-2.56:1 9k-20k lumens

t Non-Specif,ad ltem - TaD Display Mounts - PolG

Pole with '1.5" NPT Threads

1 Pro Grade HDMI Cabl.5.6 ft
4K Ultn HD High Speed HDM|Cable with Ethemet

r QSC NV-2l-HU

4K60 4:4:4 Netwotk Video Endpoint for Q-SYS Ecosystem,

software configurable as Encoder or Decoder. I HDMI Z0

lnput I US8-C lnPut, 1 HDMI Z0 output Optional Software

l-icense to enable AV Bridging (sLQBR-O'

1 Draper 1,00108TG

Motorized Projection Screen, 106" Diagonal (92" W x 52" Viewable), 16:9,

Tecvision XTllOO White, Screen Gain 1.1, !'lov w/ LVC-IV Low voltage

Controller, White Case Standard. (Black Available on Request)

1 Global Cache tP:lcc'P

iTach TCPllP to Contact Closure Converter with Porrer over

Ethemet - 3 lntegrated ContactClosure Relala w/Transient

voltage Suppressio[ lncludes Power SuPply

1 WebBlox KEPXO-WQ670721

Podium & Audience Tabl6 AV lnterface Plate Double Gang Aluminum,

(3) R45 Pass Thru, (1) HDMI Pass Thru, Labeled, Black Powdercoat

$6,947.56

$114.70

$186.99

$1,290.24

$152.44

$10.07

$1,546.34

94,131.71

$146.25

$94.77

$6,947.56

$114.70

$186.99

$1,290.24

$152.44

$10.07

$1,646.34

$4,131 .71

1146.25

$94.77

Project Name:Cedar City CouncilChambers Av Revamp

PERF-11005 Rev.4

3/8t2024 Page 7 of 10 lnitial:



PERFORMNNCE
NUDIO

Proposa!

aty Description Unit Price Ext Price

3 QSC NC-20x50

20x Optical Zoom 50' Horizontal Field of View PTZ Network Camera,
PoE, with HDMI and SDI Output. lncludes PTZ-WMB'l Wall Mount
Bracket

3 Chief CMA44O

The Chief CMA-,|4o 8 x 24' Suspended Ceiling Kit is

designed to b€ installed above your suspended ceiling tile
and will support equipment up to 50|b.

3 Non-Spccified ttem -TBD D'rsphy Mounls - Fole

Pole with 1.5" NPTThreads

3 Vaddb Drop Pipe CamGra Adapbr - Blk

Drop Pipe Camera Adaptet for Mounting an tnverted
Camera on 1.5' Drop pipe, Black

12 Sonance PS-C63RT WHITE

6.5" ln-Ceiling Speaker, Professional Series, 120 Deg. Conical, g-Ohm1
70V Taps @ 60,30, 15, 7.5W 120w Cont. program, lncludes BrrkeVfile
Bridge, White (Priced Each, Only Sold in paiB)

I Performancc Audio Lot Hardwerc - CCAV

Back boxeg conduit, etc.

$4,0s7.32

$114.70

t152.44

t67.M

$158.54

$168.95

$12,17't.96

1344.10

$4s7.32

!202.32

$1,902.48

$168.95

Lobby

4 SonancG PS-C63RT WHITE

6.5" ln-Ceiling Speaker, Professional Series, 120 Deg. Conical, g-Ohm,
70V Tap6 @ 50, 30, 15, 7.5W 120W Cont. program, tn€ludes Bracket/file
Bridge White (Priced Each, Only Sold in pairs)

1 Perfomance Audio Lot HardmT€ - Lob
Back boxes, conduit etc.

$'t 58.54

$93.88 $93.88

$380.00

Scope of work: This section covers bulk wire required for instouotion of components, ontennos or
AV interfoces to provide the scope of wo* described.

1000 Pro Grade 16 AWG 225 cy
West Penn 225 2-Conductor 16 Gauge Cable

50 Pro Grade Antenna RG-84
1 Conductor 16AWG (19x29) Stranded so-Ohm Antenna Cablg 95% Bare
Copper Braid, Nom Cap. Between Conductors: 2spflft, pVC Jacket,
Flexible Design

$0.38

Page 8 of 10

50.78

lnitial:

$39.00

Project Name: Cedar City Council Chambers AV Rei/amp

PERF-11005 Rei/. 4
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Unit Price

Proposal

Ext Priceaty Description

1000 Pro Grade Cat 6

Cat 6 cable. 4 pair of 23 AwG.

100 Pro Grade Mic Wire

2 Conductor, 22 AWG mic wire.

500 Pro Grade RG-6 CBL

West Penn 6350 (or 84'l) 75-Ohm for HD-SDl (Video), or Other Coax

Wire as Required

$0.30 $300.00

$0.22 $22.00

$0.60 $300.00

Scope of Work: This section includes projed design, monogement, coordinotion, drowings,

system commbsioning, tuning ond training, ond other tools, etc. required to provide the scope of
work described. lt obo includes incoming produd fteighL

1 Design-8ulld Project - Design, Commissioning, and Coordlnation

1 Day nate Lebor Package

Labor Package with Programming and lnstallation

P€rformance Audio Day Rate lnstallatbn

Perrormancc Audio Day R.te Programming

1 Travel Package

s2,314.96 $2,314.96

Labor ltems Summarized in Totals

Labor ltems summarized in Totals

f6.557.93 t6,557.93

Design lmple{rentation

Project Name:Cedar City CouncilChambers Av Revamp

PERF-11005 Rev. 4

3/8/2024 Page 9 of 10 lnitial:



Proposal

Pricing Summary

Total lnstallation Price: $130,464.71

Grand Tota!: $130,454.71

Payment Schedule Amount Percent

$13,046.47

$78,278.83

$26,092.94

$13,046.47

10o/o

60%o

20o/o

10o/o

I Paul Bittmenn certiry that lam authorized ry Cedar City('Customef) to make purchasing decisions and have read and undeGbnd
this proposal. lalso verit the functionality, equipment selection, and aesthetic properties of the equipment as laid forth in this proposal
to be acceptable. 8y signing this proposal, I am signifying my agreement to this proposal in full and am authorizing performance Audio
to proceed with ordering the above listed equipment and fulfilling their obligations laid out above. Anychanges to the above proposal
will be subject to cancellation and/or restocking rees.

This proposal is subject to the terms and conditions of State Contract number MA3157.

lN wrNEss wHEREoF. the parties have caused this Agreement to be signed and executed representatives.

Cedar City Performance Audio

Accepted by (Signature)

Paul Bittmenn

Date Authorized by (Signature)

/ Cedar City Manager Rick Low

Date

/ Sales Engineer

Name ,/ Title (Pdnted)

Project Name: Cedar City Council Chambers AV Revamp

PERF-I1005 Rev.4

1/8/2024 lnitial
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Deposit - Prior to Odering Equipment

Equipment Arrival and Warehousing

Progress Labor Billing

FinalCompletion

Pricing valid until 4/30/2024

Price does not include taxes

Name / Title (Printed)
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